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Product Overview

Package Contents: Mibro Watch Phone Z5, user manual, screen protective film,

charging cable, SIM card ejector
Note: If an error occurs, press and hold the power button for 15 seconds to force

restart the watch.

SIM Card
Tray




Installing the SIM Card

Supported SIM card type: Nano-SIM card. Follow the steps
below to install:

« Pry the card tray out of the watch with
the SIM card ejector.

« Correctly place the Nano-SIM card in the
card tray, and insert the card tray into the
watch. Make sure to install the card tray
securely for the waterproof effect.

L

Notes:

« Please select an appropriate operator. The functions of this watch, such as positioning and calls,
will depend on the operator's signals.

« Do not insert a trimmed card into the card slot of the watch. Otherwise, the SIM card may not be
inserted or removed normally, and the card slot may be damaged. The damage caused by such
behaviors is not covered by the warranty.



Installing the App

« Search "Mibro Kids" in Google PlayStore or App Store for both Android and iOS
smartphone to download and install the application.
« Or scan the QR code below (or in the menu) to download the app.
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Binding the Watch

Open the Mibro Kids app, scan the QR code displayed on the watch's screen (or
Menu > QR code), and follow the instructions to complete the binding of the
watch. Before binding, make sure that the SIM card is properly installed into the
watch, and that the watch is turned on and displays time correctly; otherwise,
the watch cannot be bound.

Note: When the mobile data network or the Wi-Fi network signal is poor, the
watch may not bind with the app successfully. Try to bind again in an
environment with a strong network signal.

Turning on/off

Turning on: Press and hold the power button for 3
seconds. Animation display on the watch screen
indicates that the watch is powered on
successfully.

Turning off:The operation of watch poweroff is not
supported. You can control the watch poweroff
through Mibro Kinds APP.




Charging the Watch

Place the metal contacts of the magnetic charging cable close to the charging
contacts of the watch, then the metal contacts will magnetically attach to the
charging contacts of the watch and the charging will start. The charging
indicator will display on the screen of the watch.

Notes:

« Make sure that the watch and the metal contacts of the magnetic charging
cable are free from dirt or corrosion.

« Clean the back of the watch and the metal contacts of the magnetic charging
cable with a clean cloth regularly. Make sure that the contacts of the watch
and the magnetic charging cable are fully contacted to ensure normal
charging.

« This watch does not include a power adapter. To ensure the safety of your
family and property, please use and purchase LPS power adapters that
comply with the local certifications from qualified manufacturers. Do not use
low-quality or counterfeit power adapters to avoid bursts or fires.




Making/Answering Calls

In the function list, swipe to and enter the call-making function, then select and
tap a contact to make a voice or video call.

Answering a voice/video call: Tap the corresponding button on the screen to
answer or end an incoming voice/video call.

) Mom

@ Dad

M Grandfather

Voice Chat

In the function list, swipe to and enter the contacts, then tap a contact to send
or receive voice messages. The voice messages can support up to 15 seconds.

@ Family group

@ Mom

@ pad




Disclaimers

« Before using the watch, please read and comply with the following
instructions and warnings. Mibro is not liable for the consequences caused by
improper use or non-compliance with the relevant instructions of the watch.

« This watch is equipped with the GPS positioning function. This function is

disabled when the watch is not bound and can be used once the watch is

bound.

In extreme weather conditions, the GPS positioning may not be able to work

properly outdoors due to failure in searching the satellite signals.

Always use the accessories provided with the watch. Using the watch

improperly or connecting it with incompatible accessories will void the

warranty, cause irreparable damage to the watch, and even endanger the
safety of you and your children. Mibro is not liable for the cases mentioned
above.

Only use original accessories. Please purchase accessories from qualified

manufacturers.

« The color of the watch and its strap may fade over time, which will not affect
the use of the watch and is harmless to the human body.

« Disassembling the watch on your own will void the warranty.

« This watch can work normally only when the network is available. Mibro is not
liable for any loss due to service interruption caused by network failure or any
other force majeure.

« For the purpose of constant improvement and sustainable development,
Mibro reserves the right to modify and improve any product details described
in this manual without prior notice. The contents of this user manual are
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based on the condition of the product when it was manufactured. Unless
otherwise authorized by the applicable laws, no explicit or tacit guarantee of
any kind is made on the accuracy, reliability, and contents of this manual.

« To the maximum extent permitted by applicable laws, in no event shall Mibro
or any of its suppliers be liable for any special, incidental, consequential, or
indirect damages howsoever caused.

« Part of the functions of this watch are provided by third parties, including but
not limited to map and weather.

« This user manual contains important information, please retain it for future
reference.

Precautions on Place of Use and Operating Environment

« Any radio transmitting device, including this watch, may interfere with the
functions of improperly protected medical devices. Abide by the regulations
in places where the wireless transmission function of electronic devices is
prohibited.

« For pacemakers and implantable cardioverter-defibrillators, make sure the
distance between the watch and these two medical devices is greater than
the required safe distance when using the watch. Do not put the watch in the
coat pocket to minimize potential interference. Turn off the watch
immediately if there is any reason to suspect that interference is taking place.

« Some digital wireless devices may cause interference to some hearing aids or
cochlear implants. In case of such interference, stop using these digital
wireless devices, and contact the manufacturer for solutions.
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« If you and the people around you also use other medical devices, consult the
manufacturers of these devices to check if the RF signals around can be fully
shielded. You can also consult the doctor for relevant information.

« Do not use this watch in gas stations, fuel depots, chemical plants, or
transportation or storage facilities of fuels or chemicals. Otherwise, it may
cause explosions or fires.

« Turn off this watch before takeoff. Do not use this watch during a flight.

Comply with any relevant regulations. Do not use this watch in places where

blasting operations are carried out.

All wireless devices may be interfered with, and their performance may be

affected.

Do not put the watch, batteries, or chargers (charging cables) in or around any

heating devices or high-voltage devices, such as microwave ovens, ovens,

radiators, and electric heaters. Otherwise, it may cause damage to the circuit
or result in fires, explosions, or other accidents.

Do not let children or pets swallow or bite this watch or its accessories to

avoid injury.

Do not use this watch in dusty, humid, or dirty environments or in places close

to magnetic fields.

Do not use this watch during thunderstorms.

« Do not subject this watch and its accessories to strong impact or vibration to
avoid damage to them.

« Do not put the speaker of the watch close to the ear, to avoid hearing loss due
to excessive volume.

« Itis normal that the watch feels warm when using applications with high



power consumption or using some applications on the watch for a long
period. This will not affect the performance or service life of the watch.

« If the watch is getting hot, take it off until it cools down. Long periods of skin
contact with the high-temperature watch may cause burns, leaving red spots
and pigmentation on the skin.

« To replace the watch parts, such as the touch screen, the strap, the strap
fixing ring, and the buckle, send them to professional technicians for
replacement. Keep small parts out of reach of children to prevent choking or
other hazardous situations caused by accidental swallowing of small parts.

« This watch contains small parts and is not suitable for children aged 3 and
under.

« Use the watch parts correctly according to the user manual. Do not use them
for other purposes.

Precautions on Care & Maintenance

« Do not disassemble the watch and its accessories on your own. When an error
occurs with the watch or its accessories, contact the after-sales service team
for help.

« Do not use any chemical solvents or cleaning solutions to clean the watch.

« Avoid dropping, hitting, bumping, or shaking the watch. Treating the watch
roughly may crack its screen, and cause damage to its internal circuit board
and other delicate components.

« If an error occurs during use, press and hold the power button until the watch
restarts to turn on, or you can go to the watch's settings to restart the watch.
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General errors can be solved in this way.
« Keep the watch fully charged to prolong the battery life. A charged battery will
discharge itself gradually if it is left unused for a long period. Not using the
watch for a long period may lead to the over-discharge of its battery, which is
normal. The watch can be used normally after charging. When the watch is
not in use, fully charge and store it in a cool, dry, and dark place.
The strap may get dirty, and its cleanliness is related to the user's usage
environments and habits. The watch should be kept clean during wearing, as
it has direct contact with the skin. If there is sweat, dust, or other stains on
the strap, wipe it clean with a clean, soft, and dry cloth.
When the charging contacts on the back of the watch are dirty, clean them
with a soft dry cloth. Do not scrape the charging contacts with a hard metal
object.
« When the strap is worn out and cracked seriously, it must be replaced with a
new one. Go to your dealer or official after-sales service team for replacement.
Please note that even if the watch is under warranty, you have to bear the cost
of replacement.
Turn off the watch before cleaning. Do not clean the watch while charging.
Do not insert sharp objects into the microphone or the speaker to avoid
malfunctions.
« Do not use heating methods such as hair dryers to keep or make the watch
dry.
« Do not use mechanical tools such as a pressurized air blow gun or cleaning
machine to clean the watch..
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Precautions on Charging and Battery Use

« Only use the battery approved by the manufacturer. Replacing the battery
with the wrong type may result in a failure of safety protection, causing an
explosion or fire.

« Do not place the battery in an environment with an extremely high
temperature, such as in direct sunlight, fire, microwave oven, or oven.
Otherwise, it may cause the battery to explode, leak flammable liquids or
gases, or even result in overheating, burst or fire.

« Do not disassemble, strike, squeeze, cut, heat, or burn the battery. Do not
touch or pry open the battery with sharp objects or screwdrivers.

Otherwise, the battery may burn or even explode.

« Do not subject the battery to extremely low air pressure; otherwise, it may
cause the battery to explode or leak flammable liquids or gases.

« When using, charging, or storing the battery, if an error occurs, such as overly
high temperature, discoloration, deformation, serious swelling, and fluid
leakage, stop using the battery and go to a professional for battery
replacement to avoid safety issues.

« Before charging, make sure that the metal charging contacts of the watch and
the charging cable are dry and free of dirt.

« As the battery may heat up when charging, do not put it together with
combustibles, such as mattresses, clothes, and books, to avoid fires.

« Do not use or store this watch in environments with high temperature, high
pressure, humidity, strong static electricity, or strong magnetic field.

« Do not charge the watch in a high-temperature or humid environment. Always
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charge it between 5°C and 35°C to avoid a decrease in battery performance
and standby performance or accidents.

To reduce the risk of electric shocks for children, the watch should be
charged under the guidance of a parent or guardian.

Do not swallow the battery to avoid chemical burns.

If you believe that the battery may have been swallowed or placed anywhere
inside the body, seek medical help immediately.

Stop using the watch if its battery compartment is not closed safely. Keep it
away from children.

Keep new and used batteries away from children.

Do not dispose of the batteries as household waste. Dispose of them safely as
per local laws and regulations.

« This watch contains button batteries. If the button battery is swallowed, it can
cause severe internal burns in just 2 hours and even lead to death.

This watch contains small parts and is not suitable for children aged 3 and
under.

« Use the watch parts correctly according to the user manual. Do not use them
for other purposes.
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Precautions on SIM Card and Charging Cable

« Make sure that the SIM card is correctly inserted and the charging cable is
properly connected when charging the watch. Do not forcibly insert the SIM
card or connect the charging cable.

« Do not remove the SIM card when the watch is transmitting or accessing
information. Otherwise, it may cause data loss and damage to the SIM card.

« The watch will intermittently and actively access the data network to
synchronize the server during operation (it will not actively apply for data
connection in the test status). Please enable the caller ID function of the SIM
card. As the watch will consume a certain amount of data during use and
update, make sure that the SIM card has sufficient call charges and data
before use. Please refer to the charging criteria of local operators for the call
and data charges incurred during the use of the SIM card.

Precautions for People with Skin Allergy

« When using wearable devices, individuals who are allergy-prone are likely to
feel uncomfortable. Please take extra care when wearing the watch.

« You may feel uncomfortable by wearing the watch too tightly or for too long. It
is recommended to properly adjust the strap or wear the watch on the other
hand and observe.

« Ifthe skin around or under the watch suffers from discomforts such as
redness, swelling, and itchiness, stop wearing the watch immediately and
seek medical assistance.

« The discomforts may be induced again or intensified if you continue to wear
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the watch after they disappear.

« Please purchase the genuine strap from the official channel. The strap
purchased from non-official channels may cause skin allergies.

« Mibro is not liable for any discomfort caused by individual body conditions.

Precautions on Video Call and Camera Use

« Use the video call function in an environment with a strong and stable
network signal.

« When using functions such as video calls, the watch's processor will work at a
high speed and generate a large amount of heat. When the watch's
temperature reaches the limit, it will automatically trigger protection, and exit
the function in use.

« When using the watch, adjust the image quality of the output videos or
photos appropriately according to the actual function.

« When the battery level of the watch is too low, the video call function cannot
be used. Please charge the watch before use.

Precautions on Wearing

« Do not wear the strap too tightly for a long period in hot and humid
environments or when the skin is allergy-prone; otherwise, it may cause rash
oritching.

« If the volume of the speaker or the microphone decreases after the watch is in
contact with water, remove the water from the speaker or the microphone,
then the volume will return to normal.
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Waterproof Performance Disclamer

« This watch is water resistant up to 20 meters under ISO standard 22810:2010.
It can be worn in the rain, when washing hands, or in other daily watery
environments. However, it cannot be used for shallow-water activities, such
as swimming in a pool or near the shore. It is also not suitable for diving, water
skiing, or other activities involving swift currents or submerging to a certain
depth.

« The water-resistant function is not permanent and may decline over time. To
ensure the normal use of the watch, please abide by the following
instructions:

« Do not wear the watch when taking a shower, sauna, steam sauna, or
bathing in a hot spring.

Protect the watch from experiencing sudden temperature changes, such as

blowing the watch with the hot air of a hair dryer.

Avoid operating, installing, or removing the SIM card when the watch is wet.

Avoid contact with swift currents, such as in rafting, surfing, and water

skiing.

Avoid leaving the watch in the pocket while putting clothes in the washing

machine for cleaning.

Avoid dropping or striking the watch, as its waterproof performance may be

damaged.

Avoid contact with solvents like liquor or medical alcohol, acidic

substances, detergents, soap water, perfume, spray insecticides, lotion,

16



sunscreen oil, oil, hair dye, bubble water, etc.

« Wipe sweat away from the watch in time.

« Avoid immersing the watch in water for a long period. When the watch is in
contact with water, dry it thoroughly with a clean, soft cloth.

« If the watch is in contact with water (such as after washing hands), the
water in the holes of both the speaker and the microphone needs to be
removed or dried before use to avoid affecting the sound effect.

Personal Information Security

Please use this watch with the consent of the wearer. To ensure the safety of
children, make sure that your watches are not bound by unauthorized persons.
Mibro promises to take strict measures to protect the information security of
you and your children in accordance with the law.
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Regulatory Compliance Information

WEEE Information

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and
electronic equipment (WEEE as in directive 2012/19/EU) which
mmmm  should not be mixed with unsorted household waste.

Instead, you should protect human health and the environment by handing over
your waste equipment to a designated collection point for the recycling of
waste electrical and electronic equipment, appointed by the government or
local authorities. Correct disposal and recycling will help prevent potential
negative consequences to the environment and human health. Please contact
the installer or local authorities for more information about the location as well
as terms and conditions of such collection points.
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EU Declaration of Conformity

declares that the radio equipment type XPSWZ002 is in compliance
with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of
conformity is available at the following internet address:
https://www.mibrofit.com/pages/support
RF exposure requirements
As recommended by international guidelines, the device is designed not to
exceed the limits established by the European Commission for exposure to
radio waves.For the countries that adopt the SAR limit of 2.0 W/kg over 10 grams
of tissue. The device complies with RF specifications when the device is worn
on the wrist and at a distance of 1.0 cm from your face.
Highest reported SAR value: Head SAR: 0.88 W / kg; Limbs SAR: 2.55 W/kg.

c € Hereby, Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Frequency bands and power

Frequency bands in which the radio equipment operates: Some bands may not
be available in all countries or all areas. Please contact the local carrier for more
details.

GSM 900:35.5dBm

GSM 1800:32.5dBm

WCDMA Band B1,B8:25.7dBm

LTE Band B1, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28A (703 MHz-733 MHz), B38, B40:25.7dBm
Wireless Connectivity : Wi-Fi 24GHz band :20dBm
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Specifications

Name: Mibro Watch Phone Z5

Model: XPSWZ002

Item Dimensions: 246 x 43 x 17.2 mm
Operating Temperature: 0°C to 35°C
Battery Type: Lithium-ion polymer battery
Battery Capacity: 930 mAh

Input Voltage: DC 5.0V

Input Current: 600 mA Max.

€ Bluetooth’

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Zhenshi Information
Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. is under license. Other trademarks and trade
names are those of their respective owners.

Manufacturer: Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Address: Room 4015, Building 2, No.588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai

Made in China
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OnucaHue n3genus

KomnnekT noctasku: [leTckne cmapt-4acel Mibro Watch Phone Z5,
PYKOBO/CTBO MO/b30BaTeNs, 3alUMTHAsA NNEHKa ANs 3KpaHa, kabenb Ans
3apsAAKK, MHCTPYMEHT A5 u3sneveHus SIM-kapTbl.

MpuMeyaHme. Mpu BO3HUKHOBEHN OWUGKN HAXKMUTE U YAEPXKMBAKTE KHOMKY
NUTaHWs B TeYeHne 15 ceKyHa ANs NPUHYANTENbHO Nepesarpy3Ku 4acos.

Knonka MarHuTHbI pasbem ans
Kamepa nuTanus 3apsigkn

JloTok
SIM-kapTb!

[AnHamuk
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YctaHoBKa SIM-KapTbl

MNopaepxvBaemblii Tun SIM-kapTbi: Nano-SIM. BbinonHuTe AeNCTBUS HUKE

QNS YCTaHOBKM:

. ﬂOCTaHbTe NOTOK ANAa KapT u3
4acoB C NOMOLbIO UHCTPYMEHTA
Ans vsenevenus SIM-kapr.

« Momectute kapTy Nano-SIM B noTok
nns SIM-KapT 1 BCTaBbTe 10TOK B
Yacol. Y6eguTech, 4To NOTOK NJOTHO
CUAWT B CIOTE, YTODbI COXPaHUTL @L
BO/J0YNOPHbIE CBOICTBA YCTPOIACTBA.

Mpumeyarus.

« BbibupaiiTe HagexHoro onepatopa. PaboTa Takux yHKLWi1 4acoB, KaK onpeaeneHune

MECTOHaXOM/EHNS U COBEPLIEHNE BbI30BOB, 3aBUCKT OT JOCTYMHOCTY CUTHaNa
COTOBOI CeTH onepaTopa.

« He BcTaBnsiiTe obpesanHyto SIM-kapTy B cnoT Yacos. Takas SIM-kapTa MoxeT
C€o37aBaThb TPYAHOCTU NP BCTaBKe N U3B/IEYEHUN, YTO NPUBEAET K NOBPEXAEHUIO
cnora. ﬂOBpe)KFlENVIR TaKoro Tuna He NOKpbIBaTCA I'apaHTVIeﬁ yCTpO\ZCTBa.
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YcTaHoBKa NPUNOXeHUA

« Mpunoxenue Mibro Kids goctynHo gns nons3osateneit cMapTdhoHOB Ha
cucteme Android B Google Play, a gnst nonbsosateneii iPhone — B App Store.
« Vinv oTckanmpyiiTe QR-Koa HMXKe (1160 B MEHI0) 4TOBbI CKa4aTh MPUNOXKEHMeE.
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MpuBa3ka yacos

OTKpoiiTe npunoxeHune Mibro Kids, ckaHnpyiite QR-kop Ha 3KpaHe Yacos
(nn6o nepeiiguTe B MeHI0 > QR-KOA) 1 CNefyiiTe UHCTPYKUMAM ANs NPUBS3KN
Yacos. anIBﬂ3Ka BO3MOXHa, TONbKO NPW BKNKOYEHHbBIX Hacax, eC/in B HUX
nNpaBUNbHO ycTaHoBNeHa SIM-KapTa U KOppeKTHO HacTpoeHo Bpems. MNepep
NpUBSA3KOI NPOBEPbLTE, COOTBETCTBYIOT /1M BaLUM YaChl 3TUM YCNIOBUSAM.

Mpumeyanue. Mpu cnabom curane Wi-Fi uin Mo6UNbHON CeTH BO3MOXEH

cboii NpuBA3KM Yacos B NpunoxeHun. Ecnu cboit nponsolen, aoxanTech
XOpOLIero curHana ceTit ¥ MOBTOPUTE MOMbITKY.

Bk/toYeHMe/BbIK/IIOYEHME YaCcoB

BbIK/IOYEHME: HXKMITE 1 yiepXkuBaliTe
KHOMKY NUTaHWsi B TEYeHMe 3 CeryH,
TMocie BKOYEHVIst Ha gucnee Gynet
0TOGpPAXKATLCS aHVMALS.

| Kronka
[AnTanma
Bbik/toueHvie: hyHKLS OTKIKOYEHUS
NNTaHNS YacoB He NOAePXIBaETCS. Bbl
MOXETe yNPaBNATb BbIK/O4YEHNEM HaCOB
Yepes npunoxeHue Mibro Kids.
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3apsapka yacos

ToAHecUTe MEeTaNIMHECKNii HAKOHEYHNK MArHUTHOTO Kabens Ans 3apAaKN K
3apsiHOMY NOPTY YacoB. Ha 611M3KOM PacCTOSIHUM METanNNYeCKnii
HaKOHEYHVIK NPUTSHETCS K 3apSAHOMY NOPTY YCTPOICTBA U HAYHET 3apshkaTh
4acbl. Ha sKpaHe 4acoB NOSIBUTCS MHANKATOP 3apsia.

Mpumeyanus

« MpoBepbTe, 4TOB6bI B 3apSAHOM NOPTE YaCOB W Ha METANIMYECKOM HAKOHEYHIKE

MarHUTHOro Kabens 4N 3apsiAku He 6bIN0 CeAoB 3arpsiHEHNI U NPU3HAKOB
KOppo3unu.

. PerynﬂpHo OWMU.laljiTE 3afHI0I0 4acTb YacoB 1 MeTaNnINYeCcKnin HaKOHEYHNK
MarHUTHOro Kabens Ans 3apsiAKk1 TKaHeBo candeTkoi. [1ns npasuabHON
3apsAKN TpebyeTcs, YTOBbI MarHUTHBIN Kabenb ANs 3apsAKU NNOTHO
npuneran K NopTy 4acos.

. Ap.an'rep NUTaHWA He BXOAWUT B KOMNNEKT yc'rpuﬁc'rsa, YT106bI 06ECNEYNTD
MONHY06€30MacHOCTb CBOE CeMbU U MMYLLECTBa, NpUobpeTaiiTe U NCNonb3yiiTe
apanTepbl NUTaHUA LPS, KOTOpble NONTHOCTbIO COOTBETCTBYIOT MECTHBbIM TPE6OB&HM$IM
MO KayecTBy U NpoU3BeAeHbl HAAEXHbIMW U3rOTOBUTENAMN. He HOHbByﬁTe(b
apanTepammn HU3KOro KayecTsa U HE3aKOHHO nocraensiemon I'IpOLlyKLMeM 4TO6bI He
AONYCTUTb NOXapa UK B3pbIBOB.




COBepLLIeHl/Ie N NPUHATKE BbI3OBa

[010COBbIE MMV BUAEO3BOHKU: NepeiiauTe B CNUCOK YHKLNI, CMaxHNTe Ha
CTpaHWLY KOHTaKTOB, BbIGEPUTE HYXHbI KOHTAKT 1 KOCHUTECh 3KpaHa Ans
3BOHKa.

OTBET Ha ro/I0COBOI UM BULE03BOHOK: HAXMMUTE COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO KHOMKY
Ha 3KpaHe, 4To6bl NPUHATBL UM CEPOCUTDL BXOASALNI 3BOHOK.

@ Mama

@ nana

M Beayuia

[fonocoBon vat

CMaxHWTe CMCOK YHKLWI ANs Nepexoaa B KOHTAKTbl M HAXKMUTE Ha HYXXHbI
KOHTaKT, 4TO6bI OTNPaBUTb UK NpoCayLWaTh ron1ocoBoe COOﬁLLleHMe.
[LNTeNnbHOCTb rONI0COBbIX COOBLIEHUI HE MOXET NpeBbIwaTh 15 cekyHa.

CemeitHas
rpynna

@ Mama

@ nana
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OrpaHuyeHne OTBETCTBEHHOCTU

« Mepeq 1CMoNb30BaHWeM YacoB NPOYTIUTE NPUBEAEHHbIE HIKE
npeaynpexaeHns n MHCTPYKLUM 1 COBIofaliTe X NPy SKCnyaTauum.
KoMmnaHus Mibro He HeceT 0TBETCTBEHHOCTH 3a Mto6ble NOCNeACTBUS
HenpaBu/IbHON IKCMNYaTaLMN UMW HECOBIIOAEHNS MHCTPYKLMIA N0
MCNO/b30BaHMIO 4aCoB.

+ Ha yacax ycTaHoBneHa hyHKLus onpeaeneHus MecToHaxoMAeH!S NPy NOMOLM
GPS. [laHHas dyHKUMs He paboTaeT, ecnn He BbINONHEHA NPUBsSI3Ka YacoB,
MBK/IIOYAETCs CPasy Nocse NpUBS3KM.

+ 13-3a COXKHOCTEN C MOUCKOM CMYTHUKOBOTO CUrHana yHKLMs onpefenexns
MeCTONO0NOXeH s N0 GPS Ha OTKPLITOM NPOCTPaHCTBE MOXeT paboTaTh C
nepeGosiM1 BO BPeMst TSHKE/bIX MOTOfHbIX YCNOBUIA.

« Mcnonb3yiiTe TONbKO Te aKceccyapel, KOTOPbIE MAYT B KOMM/IEKTE C Yacamu.
TMprMeHeHMe HacoB He NO Ha3HaYeHMIo UK NOAKIYEHE YCTPOICTBA K
HECOBMECTUMbIM aKCeccyapaMm aHHYNMPYIOT rapaHTuio, NPUBOASAT K
HEeMCNPaBMMbIM NOBPEX/AEHNSAM YCTPOICTBA U CTaBAT 6€30MacHOCTb BAC U
BalMX AeTeil Nof yrpo3y. Mibro He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a NOCNEACTBUS
YMOMSIHYThIX Bbille AEACTBUIA.

+ Mcnonb3yiite TonbKO upMeHHble akceccyapel. MpruobpeTaiiTe akceccyapbl y
oduLmanbHbIX NpeacTasunel.

+ LiBeT Kopnyca 1 peMellKa 4acoB MOXET CO BPEMEHEM MOTYCKHETb. ITO He
NoBNUSET Ha paboTy YCTPOWCTBA U He BbI30BET HEXENaTeNbHbIX peakLuin npu
KOHTaKTe C KOXell.

+ CamocTosTeNbHAs pa36opKa YaCoB aHHYNMPYET rapaHTyio.

[ns HopManbHo paboTbl ycTpoiicTBa TpebyeTcs AOCTYN K ceTu. Mibro He HeceT

OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 32 Kakue-n1nbo NoTepu, Bbi3BaHHble HecTabubHoO paboToii

CepBICOB 13-3a C6OEB NOAK/IOYEH NS K CETU, NN BO3HUKLLNE B pe3ynbTaTe

Nto6bIX APYrux hopc-Maxopos.

+ B Liensix noBblleHNs Ka4yecTBa NPOAYKLUMM 1 yCTORYNBOrO pa3suTus Mibro
ocTaBAseT 3a OG0 NPaBO M3MEHATH U YAyYWaTb Nobble hyHKUMM NPOAYKTa,
onucakHble B
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HacTosueM pyKoBOACTBe, 6€3 NpefiBapUTeNbHOro yseAoMaeH!s. TeKCT AaHHOro
PYKOBOACTBa NM0/b30BATENs CO3flaH C ONOPOIA Ha COCTOSIHNE NPOAYKTa Ha
MOMEHT NPON3BOACTBA. ECAIM HOE He NPeayCMOTPEHO MEeCTHbIM
3aKOHO/aTeNbCTBOM,KOMMAHNS He AaeT SABHbIX AN CKPbITbIX rapaHTuii B
OTHOWWEHUM TOYHOCTU,HAA@KHOCTI 1 COAEPHIMOTO HAaCTOSILLEro PYKOBOACTBA.

+ B MaKcuManbHO J0NyCTUMOIA AeIICTBYIOLMM 3aKOHOAATENbCTBOM CTeneHun Mibro
1 No6ble NOCTaBUIMKN KOMNAHUM He HeCYT OTBETCTBEHHOCTH 3a Kakne-nn6o
CnyyaiiHble,HaMepeHHbIe, ABNSIOLMECS NPAMbIM NOCNEACTBUEM UK
HeHaMepeHHble NOBPEeX/AEHNS.

+ HekoTopble hyHKLNN 4acoB NPEOCTaBASIOTCS TPETLUMI INLAMM, B TOM YMCIe
TaKue CepBUChI, Kak KapTa v NPOrHO3 Morofbl.

« [laHHOE PYKOBOACTBO MO/b30BATENS COAEPKUT BaXHYIO HDOPMaLWIO.
CoxpaHwTe ero Ans NCNoNb30BaHNs B AabHEMLWEM.

Mepbl NpefoCTOPOXHOCTU: Cpefa aKCnyaTaunuu

« /llo6oe paguonepepatoLLee yCTPOICTBO, BK/OYAst fJaHHbIE Yachl, MOXET
OTPULATENBHO BAMSATL Ha PaboTy MEANLMHCKIX U3AENWIT 6e3 COOTBETCTBYOLEN
3auwnTel. Cobniogalite npasmna sKCnayaTaumm B Cayyasx, Korfa nonb3osaTbCs
6eCnpoBOAHBIMY 31E€KTPOHHbBIMU YCTPOICTBAMY 3aMpeLyeHo.

« [Py HaMYNUK SNEKTPOKAPANOCTIMYNATOPA UM UMINAHTUPYEMOTO
KapAvroBepTepaednbpUNNsTOpa PacCTosHIE MEXAY MEAULMHCKAM U3fenvem n
YacaMmu BOMKHO BbITb GobLUEe peKoMeHyeMoro 6e30nacHoro paccTosiHus. He
Knagute 4acbl B KapMaHbl, ‘1T06bl CHU3UTb PUCK OTpULATE/IbHOro EOSHeﬁCTBMﬂ,
Mpu Maneiiem NofO3PeHNM Ha TO, YTO Yacbl BO3EINCTBYIOT Ha Usaenue,
HeMeNeHHO BbIKNKYNTE UX.

« HekoTopble 6ecnpoBogHbie LMdPOoBbIe YCTPOCTBA MOTYT BO3AEIHCTBOBATHL Ha
paboTy CyxoBbIX annapaTos 1 Kox/eapHbIX UMNnaHTaTos. Eciv Takoe
BO3/leiCTBME NMEeeT MecTO BbiTb, TPEKPaTUTE UCMONb30BAHME YCTPOWCTBA N
CBSIKMTECH C U3rOTOBUTENEM [/151 Pa3pelleHNs NPobaembl.
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« Ecnu Bbl 1 OKpYXatoLmne cnonb3yete MeAnLMHCKNE uspenus,
MPOKOHCYIbTUPYNTECH C U3rOTOBUTENEM O TOM, MOXKHO /1Y 3aLyUTUTH
PafvoCHrHan aHHbIX YCTPOMCTB. Bbl Takke MoXeTe 06paTuThCs 3a
KOHCYNbTaLumel K Bpady.

« He ncnonb3yiTe yachl Ha 3anpaBoYHbIX CTAHLMAX, CKNAAAX C FOPOYNM,
XUMUYECKNX 3aBOfAX UM B6AM3U 06EKTOB TPAHCMOPTUPOBKM M XPaHEHUs!
TONAnBa NN XUMUKATOB. MFHOPVIPDE&HVIE AAHHOE peKoMeHAauMn MmoxeTt
NPUBECTM K NOXapy 1AW B3pbIBY.

« BbiK/toYaiiTe Yacbl nepep B31eToM. He ncnonb3yiite Yachl BO BpeMst noseta.

« Cobntopalite NpUMEHNMOe 3aKOHOAATEeNbCTBO. He Cnonb3yinTe AaHHble Yachl
B MeCTax, rae BeAyTcs noapbiBHbIE PaboThl.

« Mog HexenaTenbHOe BO3[ENCTBUE, BAMAIOLLEE HA HOPMabHY0 paboTy, MOryT
nonactb o6ble 6eCpoBOAHbIE YCTPOICTBA.

« He knaguTe yacel, 6atapeu unu 3apsigHble ycTpoiicTea (kabenu ans 3apsgku)
BO3/1€ WM BHYTPb YCTPOICTB [/151 HArPeBa 1 YCTPOICTB BbICOKOTO
HanpshxeHusi(MMKPOBOIHOBbIE MEYM, iyXOBbIe WKadbl, PaanaTopbl,
3MeKTPUYECKIe HarpeBaTent). B NnpoTUBHOM Cllyyae 3TO MOXKET NPUBECTH K
NOBPEXAEHNAM MUKPOCXEM, NOXapY,B3PbIBY U APYIMM HECHACTHbIM ClyHasnM.

« ins NpefoTBpaLyeHUs TpaBM CieauTe, 4TO6bI ETU AU AOMALLHUE XKUBOTHbIE
He rNoTanu AU NepeKycbiBany Yachl 1 aKceccyapsbl.

« He ncnonb3yiTe Yyachl B NblNbHOW, BAAKHOW UM 3arpsisHEHHO cpege 6o B
HeI'IOCpelJ.CTBeHHO;I 61131 K MarHUTHBIM NONSIM.

« He ncnonb3yiTe yacbl BO BpeMsi rpo3bl.

« Cnepute, 4TO6bI YaCbl U aKCeccyapbl HE MOABEPraanch CUbHBIM YAapam n
BUGPALMSIM,ANS NPEAOTBPALLEHUS MOBPEXAEHNIA.

« He nogHOCUTE AUHAMUK YacOB BAM3KO K YXY, 4TOBbI HE JONYCTUTb NOTEpY Cyxa
13-3a BbICOKON FPOMKOCTU.

« [p1 NCNONb30BAHMM NPUNOXKEHUI, KOTOPbIE NOTPEGNSIOT MHOTO 3HEPTUK, a
TaKxKe ITENbHOM UCMONb30BAaHUM NPUNOKEHWI AONYCKAETCS HEBOMbLION
HarpeB4acoB.3TO He NOBUSET Ha PaboTy 1 CPOK CNYKEbI YCTPOMCTBA.

« Ecnm qacel cunbHoO HarpesakwTCs, CHUMUTE UX U AOXKAMTECH, NOKa TemnepaTypa

29



YCTPOWCTBA HE CHU3NTCS. NPU AANTENBHOM CONPUKOCHOBEHN KOXM C
4Ype3MepHO HarpeTbiM YCTPOIMCTBOM MOTYT BO3HUKHYTb OXOrM, KpAacHble NsiTHa
nnn nurMeHTaums.

« YTO6bI COBEPLIMTL 3aMeHy AeTanel yCTPoicTBa, HanpyuMep CEHCOPHOro 3KPaHa,
pemeLlka, NPSKKN MK NeTAN pemellika, obpaliyaiiTecs ¢ cneumanuctam. XpaHure
MeNKue AeTanu YacoB B HEOCTYMNHOM NS AeTeil MecTe, 4Tobbl NPeaoTBPaTUThL
YAYyLWbe UNK APYrie OMacHble CUTYaLni, BbI3BaHHbIE CyYaiHbIM
npornaTbiBaHWeM MeNKnx neTaneVl.

«Yacbl coaepXaT MenKue getann u He NpegyCcMoTpeHbl A1 NCNONb30BaHUA
AeTbMU MnagLwe 3 net.

« Micnonb3yiTe 4eTanu 4acoB COrNacHo MHCTPYKLMSIM B PYKOBOACTBE
nonb3osatens. icnonb3yiiTe Yacbl CTPOro No Ha3HaYeHUHo.

Mepbl NPesoCTOPOKHOCTY: YXOA N TEXHUYECKOE
obcnyxuBaHue

+ He pa36upaliTe Yachl 1 npunaraeMbie akceccyapbl CaMoCcTosITeNbHO. Mpn
BO3HMKHOBEHMM NPOB/IEM C Yacamm UK aKceccyapamm 06paTUTech B CyxGy
NOCNENPOAAXHOr0 06CAYKUBAHNS.

+ He ounujaiite Yachl Npy NOMOLLM CPEACTB C XMMUKATaMI UM MOKOLLMX
pacTBopos.

« N36eraliiTe napeHnii, yiapos, AaBAeHUs U TPSCKU NPU SKCNAyaTaLum 4acos.
HeocTopoxHoe obpalieHiie MOXeT NPUBECTM K TPeLLMHAM Ha 3KpaHe 1
NOBPEANTbL BHYTPEHHIOW NANaTy W Apyrie TEXHUYECKME COCTaBNsoulne
YCTpOWCTBa.

« NPV BO3HWKHOBEHNM OWMBKI BO BPEMS MCMO/Ib30BAHUS HAXMUTE 1
YAEPKUBATE KHOMKY NUTaHUS, NOKa He BYAET BbINONHEH Nepe3anyck n
BK/IIOYEHME YCTPOICTBA. BLINONHUTL Nepe3anyck MOXHO Takke Yepes HaCTPOKK
4acoB. TakiM CnocoboM UCNPABASIOTCS OWNGKM 06Liero xapakTepa.
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+ NSt yBENMYEHMS CPOKa XKN3HU BaTapen cnefuTe, 4To6bI Yachl Gbiin
NOMHOCTbIO 3apsikeHbl. ECIN He MCMONb30BaTb Yackl AAUTENbHbIN NEPUOA,
BPEMeHU Npu NoiHOM 3apsiae, 6aTapest yieT NOCTENEHHO Pa3psKaThCs.
MpofomknTensbHas nay3sa B IKCMyaTaLUM MOXKET NPUBECTY K Ype3MepHOi
paspsigke 6aTapeu. 3To HOpManbHO. Mocne 3apsAAKM Yackl MOXHO
MCNoNb30BaTh Kak 06bI4HO. EC/IN He NNaHMpyeTe MCMoNb30BaTh Yackl 4ONT0e
BPEMS, NOHOCTbIO 3aPSANTE aKKYMYNATOP 1 NONOXKNTE Yacbl B NPOXIajHO.,
TEMHOe 1 CyX0e MecTo.

+ PeMelLoK MOXET 3arpsi3HATbCst — €ro YNCTOTa 3aBUCUT OT NPUBbIYEK
nonb30BaTeNs 1 CPefbl, B KOTOPOI NCMONb3YIOTCS Yackl. M36eraiite
3arpsA3HeHuii 4acoB BO BPeMsi HOCKM, 4TOBbI HE J0MyCKaTb COMPUKOCHOBEHNS
rPSI3HBIX YACTUL, C KOXel. MoT, Mbiib 1 NtoGble APyrue 3arpsisHeHNs pemelka
MOXHO YAansiTb C NOMOLLbIO YACTON U Cyxoii candeTKom.

« Ecnvi 3apsiaiHbiil NOPT Ha 3a/Helt NaHen 4acoB 3arpsi3HeH, O4NCTUTE ero ¢
MOMOLLbIO YMCTON 1 Cyxoii candeTkoid. He NbiTaliTecb 04MCTUTL MOPT
TBEP/ABIMI METaNMYECKUMU NPEAMETaMU.

+ Ecnvt pemeLiok cnoMancs uam AoCTUr NpefeNbHoM CTeNneHn M3HoCa, 3aMeHunTe
€ro Ha HOBbII. [151 3TOro 06paTUTeCh K AMNepY U B 0hULMaNnbHYIO Cyxby
nocnenpoAaxHoro o6cayxmBaHus. O6paTiuTe BHUMaHME, 4TO 3aMeHa
pemelIKa OnaynBaeTCs NoNb30BaTeNeM, Aaxe eCau CPOK eHCTBIS rapaHTum
He 1cTek.

« Mepeq o4NLIEHMEM YaCOB BbIK/IIOYMTE UX. He 04uLaiiTe yCTPOIACTBO BO BpeMs
3apsaKn.

+ He BCTaBnsiiTe 0CTpble NpeaAMeThbl B MUKPOGhOH UM AMHAMUK YCTPOICTBaA,
4TOGbI HE JOMYCTUTh NOMOMKIA.

+ He BCTaBnsiiTe oCTpble NpeaAMeThbl B MUKPOGhOH UM AMHAMUK YCTPOICTBA,
4TOGbI HE JONYCTUTh NONOMKIA.

+ He ncnonb3yiiTe Takue ycTpoiCcTBa ANs Cylwku, Kak eH, 4To6bl yAansTh Bary
C 4acos.

+ He ncnonb3yiiTe Takne MexaHUyeckme yCTPONCTBA, Kak NPOAYBOYHbIi
NUCTONET NN MOEYHAS MaLLMHA, YTOBbI O4MCTUTB YAkl
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Mepbl MPeaoCTOPOXHOCTM: 3apsifiKa 1
ncnosib3oBaHue 6atapen

«Vcnon bayﬁ're TonbKO 6aTa peu, ogoﬁpeH Hble n3roToBuTeneM. Micnonb3oBaHue
6a'rape|4 HernpasuIbHOIO TUNa MOXeT NoMellaThb 6e30nacHoii 3KcnayatTauun
YCTPOWCTBA 1 NPUBECTU K BO3rOPaHUIO UM B3PbIBY.

« He ponyckalite Bo3aeiicTaus Ha 6aTapeto Ype3sblYaiiHO BbICOKMX TemnepaTyp,
rnoaBepras ee BO3AeNCTBIIO NPSAMbIX CONTHEYHbIX Iy4elt, OrHsl, MUKPOBOHOBOM
WAV AyX0BOW Neyn. 3T MOXET NPUBECTY K B3PbIBY aTapen, yTeuke roptoyeit
KNAKOCTU UNU rasa, neperpesy, pa3pbiBy UM BO3ropaHuio.

« He cnepyet pas6uparts, yaapsaTb, pa3pesaTb, HarpeBaTh UNK Ok1raTb 6aTapeto.
He npukaca nTech k 6aTa pee n HenbiTa nTech BCKPbITb €e OCTpbIMU
npeAMeTamm Unu OTBEPTKON. ITO BbI3OBET BO3ropaHue 1nu B3pbis 6atapen.

« Hu3Koe AaBneHue Bo3ayxa MOXET NPUBECTY K B3pbIBY BaTapeu, yTeuke
roproYen XXMAKOCTM MK rasa, neperpesy, Pa3pbliBy WY BO3roOpaHuio.

«Ecnns pe3ynbTaTte 3KCnayaTauun, 3apsagkn Unu XxpaHeHus 6aTapeM OHa
nogsepranacb BO3AEI2CTBM|O BbICOKMX TemMnepatyp, U3mMeHuna uset unu
¢)0pMy, B34ynack Wan BbINYCTUIA XUAKOCTb, OTKAaXNTECh OT ee NCNONb30BaHUA
1 0BpaTUTeCh K CNELManuCcTy Ans 3ameHbl 6aTapeu, 4Tobbl u36exaTh yrpo3s
6e3onacHocTu.

« Mepep 3apsaaKoii NpoBepbTe, YTO6bI B 3apAAHOM NOPTE YacoB 1 Ha
MeTanaM4eckoM HaKoHe4HuKe kabens ANA 3apagKku He 66110 cnepos
BBFDRSHQHMVI nenaru.

«Bo Bpems 3apagKu 6a'rapeﬁ MOXeT HarpesaTbCs, MO3TOMY He peKOMeHAyeTCa
3apsxatb yCTpOVICTBO B6IM3M TAKNX roproyu1x MaTepmnanos, Kak maTpacsl,
OAEKAA M KHUW, 4TOBbI He LOMYCTUTb NOXap.

«He VICFIO}'IbByVITE N He XpaHuTe YacCbl NPKU BbICOKUX TeEMNepaTypax, BbICOKOM
AaBﬂeHMM,HOBbILUEHHOFI BIAXXHOCTN, NOBbIWEHHOM CTaTU4YECKOM
3NeKTpuYecTse UIn B yCNOBUAX CUIbHOMO MarHUTHOrO Nons.

« He 3apsbkaliiTe Yacbl BO BNaXKHOI Cpefje U1 Npu NoBbILEHHO TemnepaTtype
OKpYyxatoLeii cpeabl. s noaaepKaHus oNTUManbHOM NPOU3BOAUTENBHOCTH
6aTapen
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1 HOpMabHOI paboThl B pEXVME OXMAAHMS, a TaKKe ANsi NPeAOTBPaLeHNs
HeCcYacTHbIX ClyyaeB 3apshiaiiTe ycTpoicTBo Npy Temnepatype ot 5 °C go 35 °C.

+ YT06bI COKPATUTL PUCK yAapa pebeHKa SNEKTPUYECKIM TOKOM, 3apsi/ika YacoB
A0/MKHA NPOU3BOANTLCS MOA NPUCMOTPOM POAUTENEN UK ONEKYHOB.

«He rnotaiite 6atapeto, 4T06bl He MONYYNTL XMMUYECKUE OXOTH.

« Ecnny Bac ecTb Nofo3peHus, 4To 6atapes Gbina NporaoyeHa uam nonana
BHYTPb KaKol-1160 4acTy Tena, HeMeaIEHHO 0BPATUTECh 3a MEANLIMHCKOI
NoMOLLbIO.

« He Mcnonb3yiiTe Yachl, v OTCeK f/1st GaTapem 3aKpbiT He Tak, Kak
NpeaycMOTPEHO KOHCTPYKLMEN YCTPONCTBA. XpaHuTe B HEAOCTYMHOM Ans
fereii MecTe.

«+ XpaHuTe HoBble 1 0TPaboTasluVe baTapeu B HEAOCTYMHOM A5 AETel MecTe.

« He BbibpacbiBaiiTe 6aTapen BMecTe ¢ 6bITOBbIMU OTXOAAMU. YTUNU3NPYIATE UX B
COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHBIMI 3aKOHAMU 1 MPaBuaamu.

«Yacbl paboTatoT oT 6aTapeil TabneTo4Horo Tuna. Monagaxue 6atapen BHYTpb
OpraHu3Ma MOXET BbI3BaTb CEPbE3HbIE OXOTM OPraHOB B TEYEHME 2 4acoB, a
TakoKe NPUBECTU K IETANLHOMY UCXOAY.

«Yacbl copepxaT MeNK1e 4eTaNnu 1 He NPeAycMOTPEHbI /19 UCNOMb30BaHUs
AeTbMU Mnague 3 neT.

« Vcnonb3yiiTe feTanyt 4acoB COrMAcHO MHCTPYKLMSIM B PYKOBOACTBE
nonb3oBatens. /Icnonb3yiiTe Yackl CTPOro No HasHayeHuio.

Mepbl npegocTopoxHocTy: SIM-KapTa v kabenb
AN 3apsAOKN

« Mpw 3apsiaKe 4acoB NpoBepbTE, NPaBUALHO N BCTaBneHa SIM-kapTa u
noaKntoyeH kabenb A4ns 3apsaku. He BcTasnsiiTe SIM-kapTy 1 He noaktovaliTe
Kabenb N9 3apAAKK, NPUMEHSIS CUny.

« He BblHWMaliTe SIM-KapTy, KOrfja Ha Yacax NPOUCXOAUT Nepeaaya unm
OTKPbITUE AaHHbIX. ITO MOXET NPUBECTU K NOTEPE AAHHBIX UM NOBPEXAEHNIO
SIM-KapTbl.
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« Mepuroanyeckm ycTpoiicTBo ByaeT MCNONb30BaTL AaHHbIe CeTU ANs
CUHXPOHM3ALMM C CEPBEPOM BO BPeMsi paboThl (3a UCKNKOYEHEM TECTOBOMO
pexwuma). BkntounTe dyHkumio AOH ans SIM-kapTel. Ans paboTsi 1
06HOBNEHUS YCTPOCTBa BYAYT NOTPebNATLCS MOGUbHbIE AaHHbIE. Mepes
1CnoNb30BaHMeM NPoBepsiiTe, XBaTaeT nn Ha SIM-KkapTe cpeacTs Ans
MOKPLITUS PACXOA0B Ha 3BOHKM 1 UCMONb30BaHNe AaHHbIx. Onpeaensiite
CyMMY [1151 ON/aThl 3BOHKOB U CMONb30BaHNS JaHHbIX Npy paboTe SIM-KapTel,
ncxoas U3 TapudoB MeCTHbIX ONepaTopoB.

Mepbl NpeaoCTOPOXHOCTI: MNOSIb30BaTENN
C 4yBCTBUTENIbHOW KOXXeun

. ﬂOJ’IbBOBaTeI’IVI, CK/IOHHbIE K annepruyecknm peakunsm, MoryT no4yBCcTBOBaTb
AMCKoMbOPT 13-3a yCTPOICTBa. HOoCHTE Yachl C OCTOPOXKHOCTbIO.

« CunbHO UK HeAoCTaTOYHO 3aT5|HyTbIﬁ peMeLLOK YaCoB MOXeT AOCTaBNATb
AMCKOMDOPT BO BPEMsi HOCKI. PEKOMEHZYETCSt OTPeryIMpoBaTh PEMELLIOK Mo
BALUMM NPeANOYTEHUSIM 1 NONPO60OBAaTH HOCUTB YaCbl HA 4PYroi pyKe.

« EC/v Ha KOXe BOKPYT MM NOJ, PEMELIKOM BO3HMKAIOT MOKPACHEHMWSI, OTEKU Mn
3y/}, CHUMUTE Yacbl M 06PATUTECh 3@ MEANLMHCKOM MOMOLLBIO.

« HexenaTtenbHble 3 heKTbl NPy HOCKE YacoB MOTYT BEPHYTLCS MW YCUAKUTBLCS,
€CNv Bbl NPOAOC/MKNTE HOCUTb YacCbl NOCNE NX UCHE3HOBEHMUSA.

« MpurobpeTaiite OpUriHanbHble peMelku y 0ULManbHbIX NOCTABLLMKOB.
PeMeLuku,npruobpeTeHHble Yepe3 CTOPOHHWE KaHasbl, MOTYT Bbi3blBaTb
anNepruyeckue PeakLnm Ha Koxe.

« Mibro He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a AUCKOM(OPT BO BPEMS HOCKM, BbI3BAaHHbIN
WHAVBWAYaNbHOI peakuyei opraHnsma.
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Mepbl npeaoCcTOPOXHOCTUN: BUAEOBbLI3OB U KaMepa

« CoBepluaiiTe BUe0BbI30BbI NPY HANMYMM XOPOLLIETO CUrHaNa CeTU.

« Takue hyHKLMN, KaK BUAEOBbI30B, NPUBOAAT K yCUNEHHOI paboTe npoleccopa
V1 BbI3bIBAIOT HarpeB ycTpolicTea. Ecn TemnepaTypa 4acoB AocTuraet
[lONYCTMOrO TMMUTa, CpaGaTbiBaeT 3alluTa, 4TO NPUBOANT K OTKIOYEHMIO
aKTUBHOI yHKLUM.

+ HacTpoiiTe Ka4ecTBo n306paxeHuns ANs NCXOAAILMX BUACO 1 HOTO B
COOTBETCTBUM C UCNONb3YEMON (yHKLMEN.

« MY CIMLIKOM HU3KOM 3apsifie yHKLMS BUEOBbI30BA HEAOCTYMHA. 3apaauTe
4acbl Nepef 1Cnonb3oBaHneMm.

Mepbl npeaoCTOPOXHOCTU NMpU NCNONTb30BaHNN

+ He HOCKTe Yachbl C CUNbHO 3aTSHYTHIM PEMELLIKOM B Te4eH e 40Nroro BpeMeHu B
XapKOW 1 BNAXHOI CPefie AM eC/iv Ballia KoXa NpeapacnonoxeHa K
annepruu. 3To MOXET BbI3BATb 3y} UM Pa3ApaKeH/e.

+ ECnvt rpoMKOCTb irHaM1Ka unm MUKPOohoHa yMeHbLIAETCs Moc/ie KOHTaKTa
4acoB C BO/IOW, yjanuTe BOAy C AUHaMMKa Ui MUKpothoHa ans
BOCCTaHOB/IEHNS FPOMKOCTH.

35



[Oucknelimep B OTHOLIEHWUU BOAOCTOWKOCTH

+ Yacbl 06n1afaloT BOAOYNOPHbIMY CBOICTBaMM Ha rny6uHe A0 20 MeTpoB
cornacHo ctaHaapTy ISO 22810:2010. Yackl MOXHO HOCUTbL BO BPEMS JOXAS,
MbITbsi PYK UM APYTUX GbITOBbIX CUTYaLsiX, e NPUCYTCTBYeT BoAa. OfHaKo
YCTPOMCTBO He/b3sl UCMO/bL30BaTh BO BpeMsl NiaBaHUs Ha HeGoNblION rny6uHe
(B bacceiiHe unu y Gepera). Yacol Takke Heb3si HOCUTb BO BpeMs AaliBUHTa,
KaTaHWs Ha BOAHBIX SIbhKaX MW APYMX aKTUBHbIX 3aHATUAX, FAE BO3MOXHbI
NOrpyXeHsi Ha FYBUHY UK NNaBaHMe Npu BbICTPOM TeYEHUN.

+ Co BpeMeHeM YpOBEeHb BO[JOHENPOHULIA@MOCTY YCTPOCTBA MOXET NOHU3UTHCS.
[insi HopManbHoIt 3KCNyaTaumuu cobntofaiite cneayloume npasmna.

« He HocKTe Yachl B Ayle, cayHe, NapHOM 1AM NPU KynaHuy B TepManbHOM
MCTOYHNKeE.

« He noggepraitte yacbl pe3kum nepenagam Temnepatyp (Hanpumep, He cylwmte
yacol peHom).

« He BK/t0YaiiTe, He yCTaHaBNVBaliTe U He yaansiite SIM-kapTy, eciu Yacbl
BRaXHbIE.

« He HocuTe yacel NpU 3aHATUAX CKOPOCTHBLIMK BUAAMV BOAHOTO criopTa,
TaKMMU Kak padTUHT, CEPAUHT 1 BOAHbIE NIbIKN.

« CnepuTe 3a TeM, 4TOGbl Yacbl HE NONANM B CTUPA/bHYIO MaLIMHY BMeCTe C
opexaon.

« He poHsiiTe Yackl 1 He NoaBepraiTe UX yaapam, Tak Kak 3T0 MOXeT NOBPeAnTL
BOf,OCTOIKOE MOKPbITHE.

« He noggepraiiTe 4acbl KOHTAKTY CO CIMPTHBIMIA HANUTKaMU 11 MeAULIMHCKIAM
CMMPTOM, KUCIOTHBIMY BEL|eCTBaMM, MOKOLLMMMU CPeCTBaMu, MbIIbHOM BOAOM,
naphMOM, CPeCTBAMU 15 YHUYTOXKEHNSI HACEKOMBIX, TI0CbOHAMM,
COMHLE3ALMTHbIM KDEMOM, Mac/loM, KPackow 415 BONIOC U T. M.

« BoBpems yaansiite noT ¢ NoBepXHOCTY 4acos.

« He gepuTe Yachl nop BOOW B TeYeHe ANNTeNbHOro BpemeHn. Mocne
KOHTaKTa C BO/JOM TLIATE/bHO BbICYLINTE YaChl YUCTOW U MATKOI TKaHbIO.
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« Mocne KOHTaKTa YacoB C BOAOM (HanpuMep, Noc/e MbiTbst PYK) HEO6XO[AMMO
YAanUTb BOAY U3 OTBepCTI/I!Z ANHaMUKa n MMKpOdJOHa WAN BbICYWNTb
yCTDOIzCTBO nepeg ucnonb3oBaHueMm, YTO6bI KaYecTBO 3BYyKa 66110 HOPManbHbIM,

BesonacHocTb nepcoHanbHbIX AAHHbIX

Vicnonb3yiiTe 3Tv Yackl € cornacus nonb3osatens. Y1o6b obecneunTs
6e30MacHOCTb fAeTell, y6eanTech, 4TO Yachl 3aluLeHbl OT
HEeCaHKLMOHMPOBAHHOIO A0CTYNa TPETbUX L. Mibro npuHUMaeT cTporue Mepsi
10 3almTe BalWMX AaHHbIX U AaHHbBIX BALINX A€Teil B COOTBETCTBUM C 3aKOHOM.

NHbopmMaumns 06 0Txofax 3MeKTPUYECKOro n
3NEKTPOHHOro 060pyAoBaHMUS

Bce u3penus, 0603HayeHHble CUMBO/IOM pasaenbHoro cbopa
0TpaboTaHHOrO 3N1EKTPUYECKOrO 1 3N1EKTPOHHOTO 060pyAOBaHNS
(WEEE, gupekTua 2012/19/EU), cnepyeT yTUAN3MpOBaTh OTAENBHO
mmmm O HECOPTYPYEMBIX GbITOBbIX OTXOROB. C UE/bIO OXPaHbI 3A0POBLA 1
3aLMTLI OKPYXKalOLLEN Cpefbl Takoe
obopy/oBaHIe HeOBXOAMMO CAaBaTh Ha NepepaboTKy B CreLnanbHbIe MyHKTb
npueMma 3/1eKTPUYECKOro U 31eKTPOHHOro 060pyA0BaHNS, OnpefieNeHHble
NpaBUTENLCTBOM MW MECTHBIMW OpraHamu BNacTu. MpaBuibHas yTuausauus n
nepepaboTka NOMOryT NPeA0TBPATUTL BO3MOXHbIE HEraTVBHbIe NOCNEACTBIS
ANS OKPYXalolLeil Cpeabl 1 3[,0POBbS YenoBeka. YTobbl y3HaTb, rae HaxoasTCs
TaKue NyHKTbI c6opa 1 Kak OHW paboTaloT, 06paTUTeCh B KOMNaHWIO,
3aHIMaIOLLYIOCS YCTaHOBKOM 06OPYA0BAHMS, NN B MECTHBIE OPraHbl BAACTH.
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[exnapauys 0 COOTBETCTBUM HOPMATUBHbIM
Tpe6oBaHusm EC

Co., Ltd. 3asBnseT, 4To TMN pagnoobopyaoBaHus XPSWZ002
cooTBeTCTBYeT TpeGoBaHuaM [JupekTusbl 2014/53/EU. MonHbiit
TeKCT AeKNapaLyu 0 COOTBETCTBUM HOPMATUBHbIM TpeGoBaHMsM EC
AOCTYMEH N0 CneayloLeMy agpecy:
https://www.mibrofit.com/?doc/
Tpe6oBaHus K RF akcnosuummn
COrnacHo pPeKOMEHAALMSM MEX/YHAPOAHbIX PYKOBOASLLMX NPUHLMMOB,
YCTPOIICTBO HE JOMKHO GbITb CKOHCTPYNPOBAHO TaknuM 06pa3oM, 4TOGbI
NpeBbIWaTh NPefeNbHbIe 3HAYEH sl BO3AENCTBUS PAAMOBOSH, YCTaHOBNEHHbIE
EBponeiickoi Komuccueii.
[insi cTpaH, KoTopble NpuHUMatoT npegen SAR B 2,0 BT/kr Ha 10 rpaMMOB TKaHu.
YCTPOWCTBO COOTBETCTBYET PAAUOYACTOTHbIM CrieLMbUKaLNsIM, €CNIN HOCUTD ero
Ha 3ansCTbe 1 Ha PaccTosHWM 1,0 CM OT Balwero nuua.
HawuBbicliee 3aperncTprupoBaHHoe 3HaveHne SAR: SAR ronosbi: 0,874 BT/kr; SAR
KOHewHocTel: 2,063 BT/kr.

c HacTosiwum komnanus Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai)

[inanasoHbl 4acTOT 1 MOILHOCTb

[lnanasoHbl 4acToT, B KOTOPbIX paboTaeT pagroobopyaoBaHie: Hekotopele
[Vana3soHbl MOrYT BbITb JOCTYMHbI HE BO BCEX CTPAHaX AN PErnoHax.
MoxanyiicTa, CBSHKMTECH C BaLLUM MECTHbIM OMePaTOPOM A/ist NoMy4YeHus 6onee
noapo6Hoit nHdopmaLuum.

GSM 900: 35,5 nbm

GSM 1800: 32,5 bm

[Aunanasox WCDMA B1, B8: 25,7 pbm

[Awnanason LTE B1, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28, B38, B40, B41: 25 nbm

becnposopaHas ceasb: Wi-Fi 2,4 Ty gnana3soH: 20 gbm
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CpenaHo B Kutae

[laTa N3roToBNEHNs: CM. Ha yNaKoBKe

CsepeHus 06 nmnopTepe 1 HbopMaLys 0Taena NocNenpoaaxHoOro
0BCAYKIMBaHMS YKa3aHbl Ha yNaKoBKe.

MpaBuna v ycnosus peanusaumu: 6€3 orpaH1yeHnii

MpaBuna u ycnoBus xpaHeHus: 060pyA0BaHNE JOMKHO XPaHUTBCS B 3aKPbITbIX
roMeLeHIsIX, B 3aBO/CKON yNaKoBKe, NPy TeMnepaType OKpyXaloLero Bo3ayxa
oT MuHyc 5 go nntoc 30 rpag. C,  OTHOCUTENBHOI BNaXHOCTU He Bbilue 95%.
MpoayKT JOMKEH TPAHCMOPTUPOBATLCS B OPUTMHANBLHON ynaKoske. He
nofiBepraiiTe NPOAYKT AaBNEHMIO AV yjapaM BO BPeMsi TPAHCMOPTUPOBKM.
COOTBETCTBIE TEXHUYECKIM PernamMeHTam:

TP TC 020/2011 «9n€KTPOMArHUTHas COBMECTUMOCTb TEXHUYECKMX CPEACTB»

TP EA3C 037/2016 «O6 OrpaHU4eHU NPUMEHEHNS ONACHbIX BELLECTB B N3AeunsX
3NEKTPOTEXHWUKM 1 PafINO3NEKTPOHNKI»

CpoK cnyx6bi:

YCTaHOBNEHHBI NPOM3BOAUTENEM CPOK CNIyXBbl 3A€N1s paBeH 3 rofam

NPy YCNOBUM, 4TO U3AE€NME UCMONB3YeTCs B CTPOrOM COOTBETCTBUM C
HacToslel MHCTPYKLMEN N NPUMEHUMBIMU TEXHUYECKUMI CTaHAapTaMu.
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TexHn4yeckne XapaKTePUCTUKN

Ha3ssaHwe: Mibro Watch Phone Z5

Mopgenb: XPSWZ002

Pa3mepbl nspgenus: 246 X 43 X 17,2mm

Pabouyas Temnepatypa: ot 0 °C go 35 °C

Tun 6aTapeu: IMTUIR-UOHHbIN NMONMMEPHbIN aKKyMySTOP
EmkocTb 6aTapen: 930 MAY

BxopHoe HanpsxeHue: 5,0 B NoCToSHHOrO ToKa

BxogHoii Tok: 600 MA (Makc.)

€ Bluetooth’

CnoBecHblil 3HaK 1 1oroTunbl Bluetooth® sBnsioTcs 3aperncTprupoBaHHbIMU
TOBapHbIMM 3HaKaMu, NpuHaanexaimmm Bluetooth SIG, Inc., n
ucnone3ytotest Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. no
NNUeH3nn. ﬂpyrme TOBapHbl€ 3HAaKM U TOProBble HAMMEHOBAHUA ABNAOTCA
COBCTBEHHOCTBIO COOTBETCTBYOLWMX BNagensues.

M3rotosneHo ans: Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.
Appec: Room 4015, Building 2, No.588 Zixing Road, Minhang District,
Shanghai, China

CpenaHo B Kutae
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Uriine Genel Bakis

Paket icerigi: Mibro Watch Phone Z5, kullanim kilavuzu, ekran koruyucu film,
sarj kablosu, SIM kart gikarici

Not: Bir hata olusursa, saati yeniden baslatmaya zorlamak igin Giig
Diigmesine 15 saniye basili tutun.

Giig Manyetik
Kamera dligmesi  Sarj Portu
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Sim Kartin Takilmasi

Desteklenen SIM kart tiirli: Nano-SIM kart. Yiiklemek icin asagidaki adimlan

izleyin:

« SIM kart ¢ikanicr ile kart tepsisini
saatin disina dogru kaldinn.

« Nano-SIM karti kart tepsisine dogru
sekilde yerlestirin ve kart tepsisini
saate yerlestirin. Su gecirmezlik etkisi
icin kart tepsisini saglam bir sekilde

taktiginizdan emin olun. @Lm@d

Notlar:

« Liitfen uygun bir operatér segin. Bu saatin konumlandirma ve arama gibi
islevleri operat6riin sinyallerine bagli olacaktir.

« Saatin kart yuvasina kirik bir kart takmayin. Aksi takdirde, SIM kart normal
sekilde takilmayabilir veya cikarilamayabilir ve kart yuvasi zarar gérebilir. Bu
tiir davranislarda kaynaklanan hasarlar garanti kapsami disindadir.
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Uygulamayi Yitkleme

« Android veya 10S telefonunuzda uygulama marketine girip Mibro Kids
aramasi yaparak uygulamay indirebilirsiniz.
« Ya da uygulamay: indirmek icin asagidaki (veya mentideki) QR kodunu tarayin.
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Saati Baglamak

Mibro Kids uygulamasini agin, saatin ekraninda goriinen QR kodunu tarayin
(veya mentideki > QR kodu) ve talimatlar takip ederek saatin baglantisini
tamamlayin. Baglanti yapmadan énce, SIM kartin saate dogru sekilde
takildigindan ve saatin agik oldugundan, zamanin dogru bir sekilde
gorlintiilendiginden emin olun; aksi takdirde, saat baglanamaz.

Not: Mobil veri agi veya Wi-Fi agi sinyali zayif oldugunda, saat uygulamaya

basarili bir sekilde baglanmayabilir. Gliglii bir ag sinyali olan bir ortamda tekrar
baglanmay: deneyin.

Saati Agma/Kapatma

Acma: Glig diigmesini 3 saniye basili tutun.
Saat ekranindaki animasyon goriintiisti,

saatin basanyla agildigini gosterir. .
UG
Kapatma islemi: Saatin kapatma islemi diigmesi
desteklenmemektedir. Saatin kapatilmasi
icin Mibro Kids uygulamas: tizerinden

kontrol yapabilirsiniz.
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Saati Sarj Etme

Manyetik sarj kablosunun metal kontaklarini saatin sarj kontaklarina yakin bir
yere yerlestirin, ardindan metal kontaklar saatin sarj kontaklarina manyetik
olarak baglanacak ve sarj baslayacaktir. Sarj gostergesi saatin ekraninda
gorintiilenecektir.

Notlar:

« Saatin ve manyetik sarj kablosunun metal kontaklarinin kir veya korozyon
icermediginden emin olun.

« Saatin arkasini ve manyetik sarj kablosunun metal temas noktalarini diizenli
olarak temiz bir bezle temizleyin. Normal sarji saglamak iin saatin
kontaklarinin ve manyetik sarj kablosunun tam olarak temas ettiginden emin
olun.

« Bu saat bir gli¢ adaptorii iermez. Ailenizin ve miilkiiniiziin glivenligini
saglamak icin liitfen kalifiye Ureticilerin yerel sertifikalarina uygun giig
adaptorleri kullanin ve satin alin. Patlamalar veya yanginlan 6nlemek igin
dustik kaliteli veya sahte giic adaptérleri kullanmayin.




Arama Yapma/Cevaplama

Sesli/goriintiili arama yapma: islev listesinde kaydirarak kisilere gidin ve kisileri
girin, ardindan sesli veya gériintilii arama yapmak icin bir kisiyi secip dokunun.
Sesli/gortintiili aramayr yanitlama: Gelen sesli/gériintiili aramayi yanitlamak
veya sonlandirmak igin ekrandaki ilgili diigmeye dokunun.

@ Anne

@ Baba

M Buyukbaba

Sesli sohbet

islev listesinde, kaydirarak kisilere gidin ve kisileri girin, ardindan sesli mesaj
gondermek veya almak icin bir kisiye dokunun. Sesli mesajlan 15 saniyeye
kadar destekleyebilir.

@ Aile grubu

@ Anne

@ Baba
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Garanti Kosullari ve Sartlan

« Saati kullanmadan 6nce litfen asagidaki talimat ve uyarlari okuyun ve
bunlara uyun. Mibro, uygunsuz kullanim veya saatin ilgili talimatlarina
uyulmamasindan kaynaklanan sonuglardan sorumlu degildir.

« Bu saat, GPS konumlandirma isleviyle donatilmistir. Bu islev, saat agik
olmadiginda devre disi birakilir ve saat acildiginda kullanilabilir.

« Asint sert hava kosullarinda, uydu sinyallerinin aranamamasi nedeniyle GPS
konumlandirma agik havada diizgiin calismayabilir.

« Daima saatle birlikte verilen aksesuarlar kullanin. Saati yanlis kullanmak
veya uyumsuz aksesuarlarla baglamak garantiyi gecersiz kilar, saatte
onarilamaz hasarlara neden olur ve hatta sizin ve gocuklannizin giivenligini
tehlikeye atar. Yukanida belirtilen durumlardan Mibro sorumlu degildir.

«Yalnizca orijinal aksesuarlari kullanin. Liitfen nitelikli Greticilerden
aksesuarlar satin alin.

« Saatin rengi ve kayisi zamanla solabilir, bu da saatin kullanimini etkilemez
ve insan viicuduna zarar vermez.

« Saati kendi basiniza sokmeniz garantiyi gegersiz kilacaktir.

« Bu saat, yalnizca ag mevcut oldugunda normal sekilde ¢alisabilir. Mibro, ag
anzasi veya diger herhangi bir miicbir sebepten kaynaklanan hizmet
kesintisinden kaynaklanan herhangi bir kayiptan sorumlu degildir.

« Siirekli iyilestirme ve siirdiiriilebilir gelisme amaciyla Mibro, bu kilavuzda
agiklanan herhangi bir tirin detayini 6nceden haber vermeksizin degistirme
ve iyilestirme hakkini sakli tutar. Bu kullanim ki zunun igerigi, Grindin
Uretildigi andaki durumuna dayanmaktadir. (ikteki yasalar tarafindan
aksi belirtilmedikge, bu kilavuzun dogrulugu, giivenilirligi ve icerigi hakkinda
hi¢bir agik veya zimni garanti verilmemektedir.

« Yirtirlikteki yasalann izin verdigi azami 6lclide, Mibro veya tedarikgilerin
den herhangi biri, neden olursa olsun herhangi bir 6zel, anzi, sonug olarak
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ortaya gikan veya dolayl zararlardan higbir sekilde sorumlu olmayacaktir.
« Bu saatin islevlerinin bir kismi, harita ve hava durumu dahil ancak bunlarla
sinirliolmamak lizere lilincii taraflarca saglanmaktadir.
« Bu kullanim kilavuzu 6nemli bilgiler icerir, litfen ileride basvurmak lizere
saklayin.

Kullanim Yeri ve Galisma Ortami ile ilgili Onlemler

+ Bu saat de dahil olmak lizere herhangi bir radyo verici cihaz, uygun
olmayan sekilde korunan tibbi cihazlarin islevlerine miidahale edebilir.
Elektronik cihazlarin kablosuz iletim islevinin yasak oldugu yerlerde
yonetmeliklere uyun.

«Kalp pilleri ve implante edilebilir kardiyoverter-defibrilatérler igin, saati
kullanirken saat ile bu iki tibbi cihaz arasindaki mesafenin gerekli giivenli
mesafeden daha fazla oldugundan emin olun. Olasi paraziti en aza
indirmek igin saati ceket cebine koymayin. Girisim oldugundan
stiphelenmek icin herhangi bir neden varsa, saati hemen kapatin.

« Bazi dijital kablosuz cihazlar, bazi isitme cihazlarinda veya koklear
implantlarda parazite neden olabilir. Béyle bir girisim olmasi durumunda,
bu dijital kablosuz cihazlan kullanmay: birakin ve ¢oziimler igin tiretici ile
iletisime gegin.

« Siz ve cevrenizdekiler baska tibbi cihazlar da kullaniyorsaniz, etraftaki RF
sinyallerinin tam korumali olup olmadigini kontrol etmek icin bu cihazlarin
ureticilerine danisin. Ayrica ilgili bilgi icin doktora danisabilirsiniz.

« Bu saati benzin istasyonlarinda, akaryakit depolarinda, kimya
fabrikalarinda veya yakit veya kimyasallarin nakliye veya depolama
tesislerinde kullanmayin. Aksi takdirde patlamalara veya yanginlara neden
olabilir.
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« Kalkistan 6nce bu saati kapatin. Bu saati ugus sirasinda kullanmayin.

«ilgili dizenlemelere uyun. Bu saati patlatma islemlerinin yapildigi yerlerde
kullanmayiniz.

« Tim kablosuz cihazlara miidahale edilebilir ve performanslar etkilenebilir.

« Saati, pilleri veya sarj cihazlarini (sarj kablolar) mikrodalga finnlar, finnlar,
radyatorler ve elektriklisiticilar gibi isitma cihazlarinin veya yiiksek voltajli
cihazlann icine veya etrafina koymayin. Aksi takdirde devreye zarar
verebilir veya yangin, patlama veya diger kazalarla sonuglanabilir.

«Yaralanmalar 6nlemek igin cocuklarin veya evcil hayvanlarin bu saati veya

aksesuarlarini yutmasina veya isirmasina izin vermeyin.

« Bu saati tozlu, nemli veya kirli ortamlarda veya manyetik alanlara yakin
yerlerde kullanmayiniz.

« Bu saati firtinali havalarda kullanmayin.

« Hasar gérmelerini 6nlemek igin bu saati ve aksesuarlanni giiclii darbe veya
titresime maruz birakmayin.

« Asirt ses nedeniyle isitme kaybini 6nlemek icin saatin hoparlérini
kulaginiza yaklastirmayin.

« Yiiksek glic tiiketimi olan uygulamalari kullanirken veya saatteki bazi
uygulamalari uzun siire kullanirken saatin isinmasi normaldir. Bu, saatin
performansini veya hizmet 6mriinii etkilemez.

« Saatiniz isiniyorsa soguyana kadar gikarin. Yiiksek sicakliktaki saatle uzun
stireli cilt temasi yaniklara, ciltte kirmizi lekeler ve pigmentasyona neden
olabilir.

« Dokunmatik ekran, kays, kayis sabitleme halkasi ve toka gibi saat
parcalanini degistirmek icin, degistirmeleri icin profesyonel teknisyenlere
gonderin. Kiigiik parcalarin yanlislikla yutulmasindan kaynaklanan
bogulma veya diger tehlikeli durumlan énlemek icin kiiglik parcalar
cocuklarin erisemeyecegi bir yerde saklayin.
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« Bu saat kiiciik parcalar igerir ve 3 yas ve alti cocuklar icin uygun degildir.
« Saat parcalarini kullanim kilavuzuna gore dogru sekilde kullanin. Bunlan
baska amaglar igin kullanmayin.

Bakim ve Bakim Onlemleri

« Saati ve aksesuarlanini kendi basiniza sokmeyin. Saatte veya aksesuarlarnn
da bir hata olustugunda, yardim igin satis sonrasi servis ekibiyle iletisime
gegin.

« Saati temizlemek igin herhangi bir kimyasal ¢6zlicii veya temizleme
soltisyonu kullanmayin.

« Saati diistirmekten, carpmaktan, carpmaktan veya sallamaktan kaginin.
Saate kaba davranmak ekranini gatlatabilir ve dahili devre kartina ve diger
hassas bilesenlerine zarar verebilir.

« Kullanim sirasinda bir hata olusursa, saat yeniden acilincaya kadar giig
diigmesini basili tutun veya saati yeniden baslatmak igin saatin ayarlarina
gidebilirsiniz. Genel hatalar bu sekilde ¢éziilebilir.

« Pil 6mriinii uzatmak icin saati tam sarjli tutun. Dolu bir pil, uzun siire
kullanilmadiginda kademeli olarak bosalir. Saati uzun siire kullanmamak
pilinin asin bosalmasina neden olabilir. normaldir.Sarj edildikten sonra saat
normal sekilde kullanilabilir.Saat kullanimda degilken tamamen sarj edin
ve serin, kuru ve karanlik bir yerde saklayin.

« The strap may get dirty, and its cleanliness is related to the user's usage
environments and habits. The watch should be kept clean during wearing,
as it has direct contact with the skin. If there is sweat, dust, or other stains
on the strap, wipe it clean with a clean, soft, and dry cloth.

« Saatin arkasindaki sarj temas noktalar kirlendiginde yumusak kuru bir
bezle temizleyin. $arj kontaklarini sert metal bir nesneyle kazimayin.
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« Kayis ciddi sekilde agindiginda ve catladiginda yenisi ile degistirilmelidir.
Degistirmek icin bayinize veya resmi satis sonrasi servis ekibine gidin. Saat
garanti kapsaminda olsa bile, degistirme maliyetini karsilamaniz
gerektigini litfen unutmayin.

« Temizlemeden 6nce saati kapatin. Sarj olurken saati temizlemeyin.

« Anizalan 6nlemek icin mikrofona veya hoparlére keskin nesneler sokmayin.

« Saati kuru tutmak veya kurutmak icin sa¢ kurutma makinesi gibi isitma
yoéntemlerini kullanmayiniz.

« Saati temizlemek igin basingli hava tfleme tabancasi veya temizleme
makinesi gibi mekanik aletler kullanmayin.

Sarj Etme ve Pil Kullanimina iliskin Onlemler

« Yalnizca tretici tarafindan onaylanan pili kullanin. Pilin yanls tiple
degistirilmesi, givenlik korumasinin anizalanmasina ve patlamaya veya
yangina neden olabilir.

« Pili, dogrudan giines isig1, ates, mikrodalga finn veya finn gibi asin ytiksek
sicakliga sahip bir ortama koymayin. Aksi takdirde pilin patlamasina, yanici
sivi veya gazlarn sizmasina ve hatta agir isinmasina, patlamasina veya
yangina neden olabilir.

« Pili sékmeyin, carpmayin, sikistirmayin, kesmeyin, isitmayin veya yakmayin.
Pile keskin nesneler veya tornavidalarla dokunmayin veya agmayin. Aksi
takdirde pil yanabilir ve hatta patlayabilir.

« Pili agin duistik hava basincina maruz birakmayin; aksi takdirde pilin
patlamasina veya yanici sivi veya gazlarin sizmasina neden olabilir.

« Pili kullanirken, sarj ederken veya saklarken, asin yiiksek sicaklik, renk
bozulmasi, deformasyon, ciddi sisme ve sivi sizintisi gibi bir hata olusursa,
glivenlik sorunlarindan kaginmak icin pili kullanmayi birakin ve pilin
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degistirilmesi icin bir profesyonele gidin.

« Sarj etmeden Once saatin metal sarj kontaklarninin ve sarj kablosunun kuru
ve kirden anindinlmis oldugundan emin olun.

« Pil sarj olurken isinabileceginden, yangin gkmasini 6nlemek igin silte, giysi
ve kitap gibi yanici maddelerle bir araya getirmeyin.

« Bu saati yliksek sicaklik, yiiksek basing, nem, gliclii statik elektrik veya
gliclit manyetik alan bulunan ortamlarda kullanmayin veya saklamayin.

« Saati yliksek sicaklik veya nemli ortamda sarj etmeyin. Pil performansinin
diismesini ve bekleme performansinin diismesini veya kazalan 6nlemek igin
her zaman 5°C ile 35°C arasinda sarj edin.

« Cocuklar iin elektrik arpmasi riskini azaltmak icin saat bir ebeveyn veya
vasi gozetiminde sarj edilmelidir.

« Kimyasal yaniklan 6nlemek icin pili yutmayin.

« Pilin yutulmus veya viicudun herhangi bir yerine yerlestirilmis olabilecegini
dislinliyorsaniz, derhal tibbi yardim alin.

« Pil bélmesi glivenli bir sekilde kapatilmamissa saati kullanmay: birakin.
Cocuklardan uzak tutun.

« Yeni ve kullanilmis pilleri cocuklardan uzak tutun.

« Pilleri evsel atik olarak atmayin. Bunlar yerel yasa ve yonetmeliklere gore
glivenli bir sekilde atin.

« Bu saat diigme pilleri igerir. Digme pil yutulursa, sadece 2 saat iginde ciddi
i¢ yaniklara neden olabilir ve hatta éliime yol acabilir.

« Bu saat kiiglik pargalar igerir ve 3 yas ve alti cocuklar icin uygun degildir.

« Saat parcalarini kullamim kilavuzuna gére dogru sekilde kullanin. Bunlan
baska amaglar igin kullanmayin.

52



SIM Kart ve Sarj Kablosu ile ilgili Onlemler

« Saati sarj ederken SIM kartin dogru sekilde takildigindan ve sarj kablosunun
dogru sekilde baglandigindan emin olun. SIM karti zorla takmayin veya sarj
kablosunu baglamayin.

« Saat bilgi aktanirken veya bilgiye erisirken SIM karti cikarmayin. Aksi
takdirde, veri kaybina ve SIM kartin zarar gérmesine neden olabilir.

« Saat, calisma sirasinda sunucuyu senkronize etmek icin veri agina aralikli
ve aktif olarak erisecektir (test durumunda veri baglantisi igin aktif olarak
gecerli olmayacaktir). Liitfen SIM kartin arayan kimligi islevini etkinlestirin.
Saat, kullanim ve giincelleme sirasinda belirli bir miktarda veri
tliketeceginden, kullanmadan 6nce SIM kartin yeterli arama Ucreti ve verisi
oldugundan emin olun. SIM kartin kullanimi sirasinda yapilan arama ve
data tcretleri iin litfen yerel operatorlerin ticretlendirme kriterlerin bakiniz.

Cilt Alerjisi Olan Kisiler icin Onlemler

« Giyilebilir cihazlar kullanirken, alerjiye yatkin kisilerin kendilerini rahatsiz
hissetmeleri olasidir. Liitfen saati takarken daha dikkatli olun.

« Saati ok siki veya ¢ok uzun siire taktiginizda kendinizi rahatsiz
hissedebilirsiniz. Diger yandan kayisi uygun sekilde ayarlamaniz veya saati
takmaniz ve gézlemlemeniz 6nerilir.

« Saatin etrafindaki veya altindaki deride kizariklik, sisme, kaginti gibi
rahatsizliklar varsa saati hemen takmay: birakin ve tibbi yardim alin.

« Kaybolduktan sonra saati takmaya devam ederseniz, rahatsizliklar yeniden
tetiklenebilir veya yogunlasabilir.

« Lutfen orijinal kayisi resmi kanaldan satin alin. Resmi olmayan kanallardan
satin alinan kayss cilt alerjilerine neden olabilir.
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« Mibro, bireysel viicut kosullarindan kaynaklanan herhangi bir rahatsizliktan
sorumlu degildir.

Goriintiilii Goriisme ve Kamera Kullanimina iliskin Onlemler

« Gorlintiili arama islevini gliclii ve istikrarli bir ag sinyali olan bir ortamda
kullanin.

« Goruintlli arama gibi islevleri kullanirken saatin islemcisi yiiksek hizda
calisacak ve biiyiik miktarda isi liretecektir. Saatin sicakligi sinira
ulastiginda, otomatik olarak korumayi tetikler ve kullanimdaki
fonksiyondan cikar.

« Saati kullanirken, ¢ikti videolannin veya fotograflanin gériinti kalitesini
asil isleve gore uygun sekilde ayarlayin.

« Saatin pil seviyesi cok diistik oldugunda goriintiili arama islevi
kullanilamaz. Liitfen kullanmadan 6nce saati sarj edin.

Giyme Onlemleri

« Sicak ve nemli ortamlarda veya cilt alerjiye yatkin oldugunda kayisi uzun
stire cok siki takmayin; aksi takdirde kizariklik veya kasintiya neden olabilir.

« Saat suyla temas ettikten sonra hoparloriin veya mikrofonun sesi azalirsa,
hoparlér veya mikrofondaki suyu gikarin, ses normale donecektir.
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Su Gegirmez Performans Sorumluluk Reddi

« Bu saat, ISO standardi 22810:2010 kapsaminda 20 metreye kadar suya
dayaniklidir. Yagmurda, el yikarken veya diger giinliik sulu ortamlarda
giyilebilir. Ancak, havuzda veya kiyiya yakin yerlerde ylizme gibi sig su
aktiviteleri icin kullanilamaz. Ayrica dalis, su kayagi veya hizli akinti igeren
veya belirli bir derinlige daldinlan diger aktiviteler icin de uygun degildir.

« Suya dayaniklilik islevi kalici degildir ve zamanla azalabilir. Saatin normal
kullammini saglamak igin ltitfen asagidaki talimatlara uyun:

« Dus odasi, saunada, buharinda veyacada banyo yaparken saat takmayin.

« Saati, sa¢ kurutma makinesinin sicak havasiyla saate liflemek gibi ani
sicaklik degisikliklerinden koruyun.

« Saatislakken SIM karti galistirmaktan, takmaktan veya cikarmaktan
kaginin.

« Rafting, sorf ve su kayag: gibi hizli akintilarla temastan kaginin.

« Giysileri temizlik i¢in camasir makinesine koyarken saati cebinizde
birakmaktan kaginin.

« Su gegirmezlik performansi zarar gérebileceginden saati diistirmekten
veya carpmaktan kaginin.

«Icki veya tibbi alkol, asidik maddeler, deterjanlar, sabunlu su, parfiim,
sprey bocek ilaglan, losyon, giines koruyucu yag, yag, sag boyasi,
koptikli su vb. gibi ¢oziiciilerle temastan kaginin.

« Saatteki teri zamaninda silin.

« Saati uzun siire suya sokmaktan kaginin. Saat suyla temas ettiginde
temiz, yumusak bir bezle iyice kurulayin.
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« Saat suyla temas halindeyse (6rnegin elleri yikadiktan sonra), ses
efektini etkilememek igin kullanimdan 6nce hem hoparl6riin hem de
mikrofonun deliklerindeki suyun gikarilmasi veya kurutulmasi gerekir.

Kisisel Bilgi Giivenligi

Liitfen bu saati kullanicinin onayu ile kullanin. Cocuklarin glivenligini saglamak
icin saatlerinizin yetkisiz kisilerce baglanmadigindan emin olun. Mibro, sizin ve
cocuklarimizin bilgi glivenligini yasalara uygun olarak korumak icin siki nlemler
almayi taahhiit eder.

Yonetmelige Uygunluk Bilgileri

WEEE Bilgileri
E Bu sembolii tagiyan tiim Uriinler, elektrikli ve elektronik ekipman

atiklandir (2012/19/EU sayili direktifte WEEE olarak belirtilmistir)
ve bunlarnn siniflandinlmamis evsel atiklarla birlikte atilmamasi
mmmm gerekir.Bunun yerine ekipman atiklaninizi, elektrikli ve

elektronik ekipman atiklarinin geri doniisimii icin devlet veya yerel makamlar
tarafindan belirlenmis bir toplama noktasina teslim ederek insan sagligini ve
cevreyi korumaniz gerekir. Dogru imha ve geri doniisiim, cevre ve insan sagligi
tizerindeki olasi olumsuz sonuglar 6nlemeye yardimci olur. S6z konusu
toplama noktalar ve bu tiir toplama noktalarinin kosul ve sartlari ile ilgili daha
fazla bilgi igin lUtfen kurulumcuya veya yerel makamlara basvurun.
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EU Uygunluk Beyani

Isbu belge ile Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai)Co., Ltd.,
radyo ekipmani tipi XPSWZ002 iiriintiintin 2014/53/EU sayili
Direktife uygun oldugunu beyan etmektedir. AB uygunluk
beyaninin tam metnine su adresten ulagilabilir:
https://www.mibrofit.com/?doc/

RF maruziyet gereksinimleri

Uluslararasi kilavuzlarda 6nerildigi tizere cihaz, radyo dalgalarina
maruz kalma konusunda Avrupa Komisyonu tarafindan belirlenen
sinirlar agmayacak sekilde tasarlanmistir.

SAR sininni 10 gram doku tizerinde 2,0 W/kg olarak kabul eden tilkeler
icin. Cihaz bilege takildiginda ve yiiziiniizden 1,0 cm uzakta oldugunda
RF spesifikasyonlarina uygundur.

Bildirilen en yiiksek SAR degeri: Bas SAR: 0,874 W/kg;

Uzuvlar SAR: 2,063 W/kg.

Frekans bantlar ve giic

Telsiz cihazinin galistigi frekans bantlan: Bazi bantlar tiim tilkelerde veya
tlim bolgelerde mevcut olmayabilir. Daha fazla ayrintricin lltfen yerel
operatorle iletisime gegin.

GSM 900:35,5dBm

GSM 1800:32,5dBm

WCDMA bant B1, B8:25,7 dBm

LTE bandi B1, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28, B38, B40, B41: 25 dBm
Kablosuz Baglanti: Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz bandi: 20 dBm
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Ozellikler

Uriin: Mibro Watch Phone Z5
Modeli: XPSWZ002

Uriin Boyutlar:: 246 X 43 X17,2mm
Calisma Sicakligi: 0°C ila 35°C

Pil TUr: Lityum-iyon polimer pil

Pil Kapasitesi: 930 mAh

Giris Voltaji: DC 5,0 V

Girig Akimi: 600 mA Maks.

€ Bluetooth’

Bluetooth® sézciligii markasi ve logolar, Bluetooth SIG, Inc. sirketine ait tescilli
ticari markalardir ve s6z konusu markalarin Zhenshi Information Technology
(Shanghai) Co., Ltd. tarafindan kullanimi lisansa tabidir. Diger ticari markalar
ve ticari adlar ilgili sahiplerine aittir.

Manufacturer: Zhenshi InformationTechnology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.
Address: Room 4015, Building 2, No.588 Zixing Road, Minhang District,
Shanghai

Gin'de Uretilmistir
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Téng quan vé san pham

Chi tiét san pham trong bao bi: Mibro Watch Phone Z5, huéng dan st dung,
miéng dan bao vé man hinh, cap sac, que lay thé SIM.

Luu y: Néu xay ra 6i, hdy nhan va gill nit ngudn trong 15 gidy dé budc khéi dong
lai dong ho.
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Lép thé SIM

Loai thé SIM dugc hé trg: Thé Nano SIM. Lam theo céac bude dudi day dé Ip
dat:

« Cay khay dyng thé ra khoi dénghd
béng que lay thé SIM.

«Dat dung thé Nano SIM vao khay dung
thé va I4p khay dung thé vao ddng hd.
Hay nhé 14p khay dung thé chic chén

dé cé tac dung chdng nude.
e @Lm@»

Luuy:

«Vui Iong chon mét nha mang pht hgp. Céc chirc nang ctia ddng hd nay, chdng
han nhu dinh vi va goi dién, sé dya trén tin hiéu clia nha mang.

« Khong I4p thé da cit vao khe cdm thé clia dong hd. Néu khong, thé SIM c6 thé
khong thé 1ap hodc thao binh thudng va khe cém thé cé thé bi hang. Hu hong
do nhitng hanh vi nhu véy gay ra khéng dugc bao hanh.
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Cai dat (ng dung

« Tim kiém "Mibro Kids" trong Google PlayStore hodc App Store cho ca dién
thoai théng minh Android va iOS dé tai xuéng va cai dat ing dung.
«Hogdc quét ma QR bén dudi (hodc trong trinh don) dé tai (ing dung.
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Lién két dong hd

M@ (ing dung Mibro Kids, quét ma QR hién thj trén man hinh déng hé (hodc
trong trinh don> M3 QR) va lam theo hudng dan dé hoan tat qud trinh lién két
dong hd. Trudc khi lién két, hdy dam bao rang thé SIM dugc lap vao dong hd
ding céch, dong thdi dong ho da dudc bat va hién thi thdi gian chinh xac; néu
khéng, dong ho khéng thé dugc lién két.

Luu y: Khi mang df liéu di dong hodc tin hiéu mang Wi-Fi kém, dong ho c6 thé
khéng lién két thanh cng vdi Ung dung. Hay c6 gang lién két lai trong mdi
trudng c6 tin hiéu mang manh.

Bat/tét

Bat: Nhan va gill nit ngudn trong 3 gidy.
Hoat anh hién thij trén man hinh déng
h6 cho biét dong ho da dugc bat nguon
thanh céng.

Tat: Thao tac tat ngudn dong hd khong
dudc hé trg. Ban cé thé dieu khién tat
ngudn dong ho théng qua Ung dung
Mibro Kids.
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Sac déng ho

D3t céc diém tiép xdic kim loai ctia c4p sac tlitinh gan véi céc diém tiép xdic sac clia
dong ho, sau dé cac diém tiép xtic kim loai s& hit vao cac diém tiép x(ic sac ctia dong
hd va qué trinh sac s& bt dau. Chi bdo sac & hién th trén man hinh ctia dong ho.
Luuy:

+ Dam bao dong ho va cac diém tiép xdic kim loai clia cap sac tif tinh khdng bi bui ban
hoac bi an mon.

« Thudng xuyén lau mét sau ctia déng hd va cac diém tiép xtic kim loai clia cap sac tir
tinh bang vai sach. Dam bao cac diém tiép xtic clia dong hd va cap sac tif tinh dugc
tiép xdic hoan toan dé dam bao qué trinh sac dién ra binh thudng.

« Pang hd nay khdng di kem bd déi ngudn. D& dam bdo an toan cho gia dinh va tai
san ctia ban, vui long st dung va mua bd déi ngudn LPS (bd ngudn gidi han) tuén tha

cac chling nhén tai dia phudng tif nhifng nha san xuat dat tiéu chuan. Khdng st dung
b déi ngudn gia hodc kém chat lugng dé tranh gdy chdy né.
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Thuc hién/tra 1oi cudc goi

Thuc hién cudc goi thoai/video: Trong danh sach chirc ning, hay vubt dén va
vao danh ba, sau d6 chon va nhan vao mét dia chi lién hé dé thuc hién cude goi
thoai hodc video.

Tra &1 cude goi thoai/video: Nh&n vao nit tuong g trén man hinh dé tra 15
hoic két thic cudc goi thoai/video dang goi dén.

Trd chuyén bing giong néi

Trong danh sach chitc nang, hay vuét dén va vao danh ba, sau d6 nhan vao mét
dia chilién hé dé gtri hodc nhan tin nhén thoai. C6 thé hé trg'tin nhin thoai vdi
thoi lugng 1én den 15 gidy.

(@ Nhém gia dinh

[ Me

[~ =5
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Tuyén bd mién trir trach nhiém

« Trudc khi st dung déng hd, vui long doc cling nhu tun tha cac hudng dan va
canh béo sau. Mibro khéng chiju trach nhiém déi véi cac hdu qua do sti dung
khéng diing cach hodc khdng tuan thu cac hudng dan lién quan ctia déng ho.

+Ddng hd nay dudc trang bi chiic ndng dinh vi GPS. Chiic ndng nay bi tat khi
ddng hd khdng dudgc lién két va cé thé dudc st dung sau khi ddng hd dudc
lién két.

« Trong diéu kién thdi tiét khac nghiét, chiic ndng dinh vi GPS c6 thé khéng hoat
déng binh thudng & ngoai trai do khéng do tim dudc tin hiéu vé tinh.

« Ludn st dung cac phu kién di kem véi dong ho. St dung dong ho khéng ding
céach hodc két néi dong hd vdi cac phu kién khdng tudng thich s& lam mat
hiéu luc bao hanh, gay ra hu hdng khéng thé khdc phuc cho dong hd va tham
chikhién ban va con ban gdp nguy hiém. Mibro khéng chiju trach nhiém d6i
Vi cac trudng hgp néu trén.

« Chi st dung cac phu kién chinh hang. Vui long mua phu kién ti nhitng nha san
xudt dat tiéu chuan.

« Mau sdc ctia déng hd va day deo cé thé phai mau theo thdi gian nhung sé&
khéng anh hudng dén viéc sit dung dong ho va khdng gay hai cho cd thé con
ngudi.

« Tuy thao r&i dong ho s& lam maét hiéu luc bao hanh.

+Dong hd nay chi cé thé hoat dong binh thudng khi cé mang. Mibro khéng chiu
trach nhiém dai vai bat ky tén that nao vi gidn doan dich vu do 16i mang hodc
bat ky trudng hgp bat kha khang nao khac.

+ V8i muyc dich khéng ngting cai tién va phét trién bén viing, Mibro c6 quyen sia
d6i va cai thién bat ky chi tiét nao vé san pham dudc mé ta trong hLIdng dan
nay ma khéng can thdng bao trudc. Noi dung ctia hudng dan st dung nay dua
trén tinh trang ctia san phdm khi san xut. Trir khi duoc phap luat hién hanh cho
phép, khdng cd bat ky hinh thitc ddm béo rd rang hodc ngdm dinh nao duoc
dua ra vé tinh chinh xac, d6 tin cay va ndi dung ctia huéng dan sir dung nay.
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« Trong pham vi téi da dugc phap luat hién hanh cho phép, trong moi trudng
hop, Mibro hoc bét ky nha cung c&p nao clia Mibro s& khdng chiu trach
nhiém cho bat ky thiét hai dc biét, ngau nhién, do hau qua hoéc gian tiép nao
gdy ra, dui theo hinh thirc nao.

« M6t sb chirc nang ctia déng hd nay do bén thi ba cung cip, bao gdm nhung
khong gi¢i han & ban dé va thai tiét.

« Huéng dan sir dung nay chira thong tin quan trong, vui long gitt lai dé tham
khao sau nay.

Bién phap an toan vé noi sir dung va méi trudng hoat dong

« Bét ky thiét bj phat song vé tuyén nao, ké ca ddng hd nay, déu cé thé 1am anh
huéng dén chirc ning clia cac thlet biy té dugc bao vé khong diing cach. Tuan
thu cac quy dinh & nhitng noi cAm chirc nang truyén dan khong day clia céc thiét

- DbivGi may diéu hoa nhip tim va may khtr rung tim, hdy dam bao khoang céach
gilra ddng ho va hai thiét bj yte nay I6n hon khoang cach an toan can thiét khi
str dung dong hd. Khong dé dong hé trong tui 4o khoac dé giam thiéu kha nang
géy nhiéu. T4t ddng hd ngay Iap tirc néu cé bat ky Iy do nao dé nghi ngd ring
dangxay ra nhiéu séng.

« Mot s6 thiét bj khong day ky thuat s6 ¢ thé gay nhiu cho mot s thiét bi trog'
thinh hoc 6 tai dién tir. Trong truong hop bi nhiéu nhu vay, hay ngungsu dung
céc thiét bj khong déy ky thuat s6 nay va lién hé véi nha san xuat dé tim huéng
g\a\ quyét

« Néu ban va nhitng ngu’m xung quanh ban cung str dung cac thiét biy té khac,
hay tham khao y kién clia nha san xut cac thiét bi ndy dé kiém tra xem tin
hiéu tan sb radio (RF) xung quanh cé thé duoc che chin hoan toan hay khéng.
Ban ciing c6 thé tham khao y kién bac sT dé biét thong tin lién quan.
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« Khong str dung ddng hd nay tai cac tram xéng, kho chira nhién lidu, nha may
héa chét hodc phuong tign van chuyén, luu tri nhién liéu hodc héa chat. Néu
khong, c6 thé gay né hoic hda hoan.

« T4t dong ho nay truée khi may bay cat canh. Khong str dung dong hd nay trong
subt chuyén bay.

« Tuan th( moi quy dinh ¢4 lién quan. Khdng st dung ddng hd nay & nhing noi
tién hanh cac hoat dong né min.

« Tt ca cac thiét bj khong déay co thé bj nhidu séng va hiéu suét clia chiing c6
thé bi anh hudng.

+ Khéng dit ddng hé, pin hodc bg sac (cép sac) trong hoc xung quanh bét ky
thiét bi sudi ho3c thiét bj dién 4 ‘ap cao nao, chéng han nhu 16 vi séng, 16 nuéng,
b6 tan nhiét va 16 sudi dién. Néu khong, c6 thé gy hu héng cho mach dién
hoic dan dén chay, nd hoic cac tai nan khac.

« Khéng dé tré em hoc vat nudi nudt hodc cin dong hd nay hoic cac phu kién
clia dong hé dé tranh bj thuong.

« Khong str dung ddng hd nay trong méi trudng bui ban, dm w6t hodc & nhitng
noi gan tir truong.

« Khéng str dung dong hd nay trong lic c6 bao.

« Khéng dé dong hd nay va cac phu kién ctia ddng hé chiu tac dong hoic rung
manh dé tranh lam héng thiét bi.

« Khong dit loa déng hd gan tai dé tranh bj giam thinh lyc do 4m lugng qua 16n.

« Viéc ddng hd néng lén khi st dung céc (tng dung cé mirc tiéu thu pin cao hodc
str dung mot sb tng dung trén dong hé trong mét thoi gian dai la diéu binh
thuong. Viée nay sé khong anh hudng dén hiéu suat hoic tudi tho ctia ddng ho.

« Néu dong hd nong Ién, hay thao ddng hé ra cho dén khi ddng hd ngudi bét. Tiép
xtc |au véi nhiét do cao tir ddng hd co thé khién da bj bong, dé lai vét do va vét
nam trén da.

« Dé thay thé cac bo phan clia déng hd, chdng han nhu man hinh cam tng, day
deo, vong cb dinh day deo va khoa, hay glri cac bo phan do dén cac ky thuat vién
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chuyén nghiép dé thay thé. Dé san pham nay xa tAm tay tré em dé phong tranh
ngat tho hoc cac tinh hudng nguy hiém khéc do vd tinh nubt phai céc linh kién
nho.
+Ddng h6 ndy co céc bo phan nhé va khéng phi hop véi tré em tir 3 tudi tré xubng.
+ S dung céc b phén clia dong ho ding theo huéng dan st dung. Khong st dung
cac bg phan ctia dong ho vao nhitng muc dich khac.

Bién phap an toan dbi voi cham séc va bao tri

+ Khéng tury théo réi déng ho va cac phu kién cia dong ho. Khi xay ra I6i véi dong
hd hodc céac phu kién clia déng hd, hay lién hé véi doi ngii dich vu hau mai dé

duoc tro'gitip.
« Khong str dung bt ky dung méi hoa hoc hoic dung dich tay rira nao dé lam sach
ddng hod.

« Tranh lam roi, va dap ho3c rung léc ddng hd. Tac dong manh vao ddng hé c6 thé
lam n(rt man hinh va gay hu hdng cho bang mach bén trong ciing nhu cac thanh
phA dé v khac.

«Néu xay ra |6i trong qua trinh sir dung, hay nhan va gir nit nguon cho dén kh\
dong ho khdi dong lai dé bat lai ddng hé hodc ban cé thé vao phan cai di
dbng hd dé khai dong lai. Cac 16i thong thudng cé thé dugc giai quyét theo cach
nay.

« Lubn sac day ddng hd dé kéo dai thdi lugng pin. Pin sac s& tu xa dan néu khong
duoc st dung trong mot thoi gian dai. Khong st dung déng hd trong mot thoi
gian dai c6 thé dan dén viéc xa pin qua murc va didu nay 1a binh thudng. C6 thé
st dung dong hd binh thudng sau khi sac. Néu khéng str dung ddng hé, hay sac
déy va cét gitt & noi tdi, kho réo va thoang mat.

« Day deo c6 thé bj ban va méi trudng ciing nhu thoi quen str dung clia ngudi
dung sé anh hudng dén do sach clia day deo. Dong ho nén duoc gilr sach trong
subt ltc deo vi may tiép xtc truc tiép voi da. Néu cé md héi, bui hodc cac vét ban
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khéc trén day deo, hay lau sach bing vai sach, mém va khé.

« Khi céc diém tiép xtic sac & mét sau ddng hd bj ban, hay lam sach chiing bing vai
sach va kho. Khdng cao cac diém tiép xtic sac bing vét kim loai cng.

« Khi day deo bi mon va nitt nghiém trong thi phai thay day méi. Hay dén thay tai
dai ly hodc doi ngdi dich vu hau mai chinh hang. Xin luu ¥ ring ngay ca khi déng
h6 con bao hanh, ban phai chiu chi phf thay.

« Tét ddng hd trude khilam sach ddng hé. Khéng lam sach ddng hé trong lic dang
sac.

« Khéng nhét cac vat nhon vao micrd hoic loa dé tranh hdng héc.

« Khong str dung cac phuong phap 1am néng nhu may sy téc dé lam kho ddng ho.

+ Khéng str dung céc dung cu co khinhu siing thdi khi nén hodc méay lam sach dé
vé sinh ddng hd.

Bién phap an toan khi sac va s dung pin

« Chistr dung pin dugc nha san xuét phé duyét. Thay pin khong diing loai cé thé
lam mét kha ning bao vé an toan, gay chay né.

« Khéng dit pin trong méi trudng c6 nhiét do qua cao, chdng han nhu dudi anh
néng truc tiép, 16 sudi, 16 vi séng hodc 16 nuéng. Néu khong, pin cé thé phat
nd, rd ri chét l6ng hodc khi dé chay hodc tham chi din dén qua nhiét, né hoic
chay.

« Khong thao rdi, dap, ép, cit, 1am néng hodc dét pin. Khéng cham vao hoic cay
mé pin bing c4c vat nhon hoc tua vit. Néu khéng, pin cé thé bj chay hodc
tham chi phat né.

«Khoéng dé pin trong moi trudng co ap suét khong khi qua thap; néu khong, pin
c6 thé phat né hoac ro ri chét long hoac khi d& chay.

« Khistr dung, sac hoic cét gitt pin, néu xay ra 16i chdng han nhu nhiét d6 qua
cao, d6i mau, bién dang, phdng nghiém trong va ro rf chat long, hay ngirng st
dung pin va dén noi chuyén nghiép dé thay pin nhim tranh cac vin dé vé an
toan.
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« Trude khi sac, hay dam bao céc diém tiép xtc sac kim loai ctia ddng hd va cap
sac kho réo va khong cé bui ban.

« Vi pin c6 thé noéng 1én khi sac, khong dit pin ctng véi cac chét dé& chay, ching
han nhu ném, quan 4o va sach dé tranh héa hoan.

« Khong str dung hodc cat gitr ddng hd nay trong méi trudng cé nhiét do cao, ap
suét cao, do 4m, tinh dién manh hoc tir trirong manh.

« Khong sac déng hé trong moi trudng nhiét do cao hodc &m uét. Ludn sac déng
ho & nhiét do tir 5°C dén 35°C dé tranh gép sy cb hoac lam giam hiéu sudt cla
pin va hiéu sudt & ché do cho.

« D& gidm nguy co bj dién giat cho tré em, nén sac dong hd dudi su hudng dan
cla cha me hodc ngudi giam ho.

« Khéng duoc nut pin dé tranh bi bong hoa chat.

« Néu ban nghi ngd tré da nubt phai pin hodc cé pin bén trong bat ky bo phan
nao clia cothé, hay dén béc sTkham ngay lap titc.

+ Ngirng sur dung ddng hd néu ngan chira pin khong dugc dong an toan. D&
dong hé xa tam tay tré em.

« Dé pin méi va pin da sir dung xa tAm tay tré em.

« Khéng x{r Iy pin nhu chét thai sinh hoat. Can tuan thl phép luat va quy dinh tai
dia phuong khi xUr Iy pin.

« Dong hé nay cé cac pin cuc &o. Pin clic 4o c6 the géy bong néng bén trong chi
trong vong 2 gigrva co thé dan dén t&r vong néu nubt phai.

+Bdng hd nay cé cac bd phan nhé va khong phir hop véi tré em tir 3 tudi trér
xuéng.

« Str dung cac bo phan clia ddng hd diing theo huéng dan sir dung. Khong sir
dung cac b phan ctia ddng hd vao nhitng muc dich khac.
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Bién phap an toan déi vai thé SIM va cap sac

« Dam béo thé SIM duoc I4p ding va cap sac duoc két néi dung céach khi sac
dbng hd. Khong budce I4p thé SIM hoic két nbi cap sac.

« Khong thao thé SIM khi ddng hd dang truyén hoic truy cap thong tin.

Néu khong, di liéu c6 thé bi mét va thé SIM bi hong.

«Dong hd sé 1an Iuot va cht dong truy cap mang dir liéu dé ddng bd hoa may
chi trong qua trinh hoat déng (ddng ho s& khong chti déng sir dung két néi dir
liu khi & trang thai kiém th(r). Vui Iong bat chirc ning danh tinh ngudi goi clia
thé SIM. Vi ddng hd sé tiéu thu mot luwgng dit liéu nhat dinh trong qué trinh st
dung va cap nhat, hay dam bao rang thé SIM c6 dl cudc goi va dit liéu trude
khi str dung. Vui long tham khdo tiéu chi tinh phi clia cac nha mang dia
phuong dé biét cuée goi va dir liéu phat sinh trong qua trinh sir dung thé SIM.

Bién phap an toan cho nguai bi di irng da

« Khi st dung cac thiét bi deo, nhitng ngudi dé bi di (rng c6 thé cam thay kho
chiu. Hay that can trong khi deo dong hd.

« Ban c6 thé cam thay kho chiu khi deo dfmg hd qua chét hodc qua lau. Nén
diéu chinh day deo ding cach hoic deo dong ho trén tay khac va theo d6i.
« Néu vuing da xung quanh hogc bén duéi dong hé c6 cam giac kho chiu nhu
do, sung va nglra, hdy ngung deo ddng hd ngay 1ap tirc va tim sy ho troy té.
«Cam gidc kho chiu co thé xuat hién trd lai hoic tang 1&n néu ban tiép tuc deo
ddng hd sau khi cam giac do bién mét.

« Vui long mua déy deo chinh hang tir kénh chinh hang. Day deo mua tir cac
kénh khéng chinh hang cé thé gay di 'ng da.

« Mibro khéng chiu trach nhiém déi vai bat ky su khé chiu nao do tinh trang co
thé clia tirng c& nhan gay ra.
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Bién phap an toan khi st dung camera va cudc goi video

« Str dung chirc ndng cudc goi video trong méi trudng co tin hiéu mang manh va
én dinh.

« Khi st dung cac chirc nang nhu cude goi video, bo x(r Iy cia ddng hd sé& hoat
dong & téc do cao va tda ra mot lugng nhiét I6n. Khi nhiét dé clia ddng hd dat
dén gidihan,
may sé tu déng kich hoat ché d6 bao vé va thoat khéi chirc nang dang dugc
strdung.

« Khi st dung ddng hé, hay didu chinh chét lvgng hinh anh clia anh hoic video
daura phu hcp theo chirc nang thuc té.

« Khi mtrc pin ctia ddng hd qué thap, khéng thé sir dung chirc nang cudc goi
video. Vui long sac dong hd trudc khi sir dung.

Bién phap an toan khi deo

« Khéng deo day deo qua chit trong thdi gian dai & méi truong néng 4m hodc
khi da dé bj di (tng; néu khdng, cé thé gay phét ban hoic ngira.

« Néu am lugng clia loa hogic micré giam sau khi déng hd tiép xtc véi nuée, hay
loai bé nudc khai loa hodc micré, sau d6 am luong sé trd lai binh thuong.
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Tuyén bé mién trir trach nhiém vé& hiéu sut chéng nuéc

+Dong hd nay c6 kha nang chong nuéc Ién dén 20 mét theo tiéu chudn 1ISO
22810:2010. Ban c6 thé deo ddng hd trong mua, khi rira tay hodc trong cac moi
truong nude hang ngay khac. Tuy nhién, khéng duoc sir dung ddng ho cho cac
hoat ddng & viing nuée néng, chdng han nhu boi trong hé boi hosic gin by
bién. Bdng hd nay cting khéng thich hop dé 1an, trugt nudc hodc cac hoat
dong khéc lién quan dén dong nudéc chay xiét hodc l3n & mot do sau nhét
dinh.

« Chirc nang chbng nuéc khong ton tai vinh vién va cé thé giam dan theo thoi
gian. D& dam bao viéc sir dung ddng hé binh thudng, vui long tuan thi cac
huéng dan sau:

« Khéng deo ddng hé khi tm voi sen, xdng hoi khd, xdng hoi uét hodc tim subi
nuée néng.

«Baové dong hé khéi nhitng thay déi nhiét d6 dot ngot, chéng han nhu sy
ddng hd bing Iuong khi néng clia may say toc.

+ Tranh hoat déng, 1ap hodc thao thé SIM khi ddng hd bj uét.

« Tranh tiép xtic v&i dong nude chay xiét, ching han nhu di be, luét séng va
truot nudc.

« Tranh dé ddng hé trong tdi khi cho quan 4o vao may gidt dé glat

« Tranh Iam roi hodc va dap ddng hd vi hidu suét chéng nudc clia dong hd co
thé bi hong.

\ep x(c vd\ cac dung moi nhu’ ruou hoac ccn yte, chat co tlnh axit,

dau chéng nang, dau, thubc nhudém T.oc nuéc tao bot, v.v.
« Kip thai lau md héi trén déng hé.
« Tranh ngam ddng hd trong nude trong thoi gian dai. Khi ddng hé tiép xdc véi

hay lau that kho béng vai mém, sach.

ng hd tiép xtic v&i nude (ching han nhu sau khi rira tay) cén loai bd
hoic lau khé nudre trong 16 loa va micré trudc khi sir dung dé tranh anh
hudng dén hiéu ng 4m thanh.
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Bao mat thong tin ca nhan

Vui long st dung déng hé nay véi sy dongy clia ngudi deo. DE dam bao an toan
cho tré em, hdy nh& khéng lign két ddng hd clia ban véi nhitng ngudi khong
duoc phép. Mibro cam két thuc hién cac bién phép nghiém ngét dé bao mat
thong tin ctia ban va con ban theo quy dinh clia phap luat.

Théng tin vé WEEE

va dién tir (WEEE nhu trong 2012/19/EU), khéng nén vit b ching
cling véi réc thai sinh hoat chura phan loai. Thay vao dé, dé bao vé

ét bj thai
loai dén diém thu gom dugc chi dinh dé tai ché rac thai thiét bj dién va dién tir,
do chinh quyén hodc co quan dia phurong chi dinh. Viéc tai ché va xtr Iy vit bo
dang cach sé& gitip ngdn nglra nhitng hau qua tiéu cuc tiém tang déi voi moi
trudng va strc khde clia con ngudi. Vui long lién hé véi bén 1&p dit hodc co quan
dia phuong dé biét thém thong tin vé dia diém ciing nhu cac didu khoan va diéu
kién ctia diém thu gom.

E Tét ca cac san pham co bidu tuong nay déu 1 rac thai thiét bj dign

mmmm Mo truong va stre khoe clia moi ngudi, ban nén mang thi
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Tuyén bé vé su phii hgp véi EU

Qua tai liéu nay, Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co.,

Ltd. tuyén bé rang thiét bj radio loai XPSWZ002 tuan tha Chi thi
c € 2014/53/EU. Toan bd ndi dung clia tuyén bd vé sy phis hop véi EU

c6 sin tai dia chi internet sau:

https://www.mibrofit.com/?doc/

Céc yéu cau ve phoi nhiém tan s6 vé tuyen (RF)

Theo khuyén céo clia cac huéng dan quéc té, thiét bi nay dugc thiét ké dé
khong vurot qué céc gi¢i han do Uy ban Chau Au thiét lap vé viéc tiép xtc véi
s6ng vo tuyén. Déi voi cac quoc gia 4p dung SAR (ty 16 hap th
dugc ban dia hoa dbi véi dau va than, gidi han 12 2,0 W/kg; va
SAR 10 gam duoc ban dia héa dbi véi cac chl 14 4,0 W/kg. Thiét bi tuan thi cac
thong so ky thuat RF khi deo thiét bi trén c8 tay va cach mat ban 1,0 cm. Gia tri
SAR duoc Béo cao Cao nhat: SAR Phan dau: 0,874 W/kg;

SAR phan chi: 2,063 W/kg.

Bang tan va nguon dién

Céc bang tan ma thiét bj vé tuyén hoat dong: Mot s6 bang tan co thé khéng kha
dung dtat ca cac qudc gia hoic tt ca cac khu vuc. Vui long lién hé véi nha
cung cdp mang dia phuong dé biét thém chi tiét.

GSM 900: 35,5 dBm

GSM 1800: 32,5 dBm

WCDMA Band B1, B8: 25,7 dBm

LTE Band BT, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28, B38, B40, B41: 25 dBm

Két nbi khong day: Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz band: 20 dBm
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Thong sb ky thuat

Tén: Mibro Watch Phone 75

Model: XPSWZ002

Kich thudic san phdm: 246 x 43 x 17,2mm
Nhiét d6 hoat dong: 0°C dén 35°C

Loai pin: Pin lithium-ion polymer

Cong suat pin: 930 mAh

bién ap dauvao: DC50V

Dong dién dau vao: T6i da 600 mA

€ Bluetooth’

TU Bluetooth® va cac logo a cac thudng hiéu da dang ky clia Bluetooth SIG,
Inc. va Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. st dung cac dau
hiéu nay theo gidy phép. Cac thudng nhiéu va nhan hiéu khac la tai san cta
céc chii s@ hifu tudng ling.

Nha san xuat: Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Bia chi: Room 4015, Building 2, No.588 Zixing Road, Minhang District,
Shanghai, China

San xuat tai Trung Quéc
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Présentation du produit

Contenu du paquet : Mibro Watch Phone Z5, manuel d'utilisation, film de
protection de I'écran, cable de charge, éjecteur de carte SIM

Remarque : En cas d'erreur, appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche et
maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 15 secondes pour forcer le redémarrage de la
montre.

Bouton de mise Port de charge
en marche magnétique
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Installation de la carte SIM

Type de carte SIM pris en charge : Carte SIM Nano. Suivez
les étapes ci-dessous pour I'installation :

« Extrayez le support de carte de la montre
al'aide de I'éjecteur de carte SIM.

« Placez correctement la carte SIM Nano dans
le support de carte et insérez le support de
carte dans la montre. Assurez-vous de bien
installer le support de carte pour obtenir un
effetimperméable.

Remarques :

« Veuillez sélectionner le bon opérateur. Les fonctions de cette montre, telles que la localisation et
les appels, dépendent des signaux de lopérateur.

« Niinsérez pas une carte coupée dans la fente d‘insertion de la carte sur lamontre. Sinon, cela
pourrait empécher linsertion ou e retrait normal de la carte SIM et endommager la fente
diinsertion de la carte. Les dommages causés par de tels comportements ne sont pas couverts par
la garantie.
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Installation de I'application

« Recherchez « Mibro Kids » dans Google PlayStore ou App Store pour les
smartphones Android et iOS pour télécharger et installer I'application.
« Ou scannez le code QR ci-dessous (ou celui du menu) pour télécharger

I'application.

b
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Liaison de la montre

Ouvrez |'application Mibro Kids, scannez le code QR qui s'affiche a I'écran de la
montre (ou Menu > Code QR) et suivez les instructions pour terminer la liaison
de la montre. Avant de procéder a la liaison, assurez-vous que la carte SIM est
correctement installée dans la montre, que la montre est allumée et qu'elle
affiche I'neure correctement ; sinon, il ne sera pas possible de lier la montre.

Remarque : Lorsque le réseau de données mobiles ou le signal du réseau Wi-Fi

est faible, la montre peut ne pas se lier a I'application. Essayez de lier a nouveau
dans un environnement avec un signal réseau fort.

Mise en marche/extinction

Mise en marche : Appuyez sur le bouton de mise
en marche et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant

3 secondes. L'apparition d'une animation a I'‘écran
de la montre indique que la montre a été mise en
marche avec succes.

Extinction : L'opération de mise hors tension de la
montre n'est pas prise en charge. Vous pouvez
contréler la mise hors tension de la montre via
I'application Mibro Kids.
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Charge de la montre

Placez les contacts métalliques du cable de charge magnétique a proximité des
contacts de charge de la montre, puis les contacts métalliques se fixeront
magnétiquement aux contacts de charge de la montre et la charge
commencera. L'indicateur de charge s'affiche a I'écran de la montre.
Remarques :

« Assurez-vous que la montre et les contacts métalliques du cable de charge
magnétique ne comportent pas de saleté ou de corrosion.

« Nettoyez régulierement le dos de la montre et les contacts métalliques du
cable de charge magnétique avec un chiffon propre. Assurez-vous que les
contacts de la montre et du céble de charge magnétique sont parfaitement en
contact pour garantir une charge normale.

« Cette montre ne comporte pas d'adaptateur d'alimentation. Pour la sécurité
de votre famille et de vos biens, veuillez acheter et utiliser des adaptateurs
électriques LPS conformes aux certifications locales et provenant de
fabricants qualifiés. N'utilisez pas des adaptateurs électriques de mauvaise
qualité ou contrefaits, pour éviter les éclatements ou les incendies.




Passer des appels/y répondre

Dans la liste des fonctions, basculez vers la fonction d'appel et accédez a celle-ci,
puis sélectionnez et appuyez sur un contact pour passer un appel vocal ou vidéo.
Répondre a un appel vocal/vidéo : Appuyez sur le bouton correspondant a
I'écran pour répondre ou mettre fin & un appel vocal/vidéo entrant.

) Mom

@ Dad

M Grandfather

Conversation vocale

Dans la liste des fonctions, balayez vers les contacts et accédez a ceux-ci, puis
touchez un contact pour envoyer ou recevoir des messages vocaux. Les
messages vocaux peuvent durer jusqu'a 15 secondes.

@ Family group

@ Mom

@ pad
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Avis de non-responsabilité

« Avant d'utiliser la montre, veuillez lire et respecter les instructions et les
avertissements suivants. Mibro n'est pas responsable des conséquences
d'une mauvaise utilisation de la montre ou du non-respect des instructions
qui s'y rapportent.

« Cette montre est équipée de la fonction de localisation GPS. Cette fonction
est désactivée lorsque la montre n'est pas liée et peut étre utilisée une fois
que la montre est liée.

« Dans des conditions météorologiques extrémes, la localisation GPS peut ne
pas fonctionner correctement a I'extérieur en raison d'une défaillance dans la
recherche des signaux satellitaires.

« Utilisez toujours les accessoires fournis avec la montre. L'utilisation
inappropriée de la montre ou sa connexion aux accessoires incompatibles
annulera la garantie, causera des dommages irréparables a la montre et
mettra méme en danger votre sécurité et celle de vos enfants. Mibro n'est pas
responsable des cas mentionnés ci-dessus.

« N'utilisez que des accessoires d'origine. Les accessoires doivent étre achetés

aupres de fabricants qualifiés.

La couleur de la montre et de son bracelet peut palir avec le temps, ce qui

n'affecte pas |'utilisation de la montre et n'est pas nocif pour le corps humain.

Le démontage de la montre par vos soins annule la garantie.

« Cette montre ne peut fonctionner normalement que si le réseau est disponible.
Mibro n'est pas responsable des pertes dues a une interruption de service en
raison d'une défaillance du réseau ou de tout autre cas de force majeure.

« Dans un souci d'amélioration constante et de développement durable, Mibro
se réserve le droit de modifier et d'améliorer sans préavis les détails des
produits décrits dans ce manuel. Les informations contenues dans ce manuel
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d'utilisation sont basées sur I'état du produit au moment de sa fabrication. A
moins que les lois applicables n'en disposent autrement, aucune garantie
explicite ou tacite de quelque nature que ce soit n'est donnée concernant
I'exactitude, la fiabilité et le contenu de ce manuel.

« Dans les limites maximales autorisées par les lois applicables, Mibro ou I'un de
ses fournisseurs ne peuvent en aucun cas étre tenus responsables des dommages
spéciaux, accessoires, consécutifs ou indirects, quelle qu'en soit la cause.

« Une partie des fonctions de cette montre est fournie par des tiers, y compris,
mais sans s'y limiter, la carte et la météo.

« Ce manuel d'utilisation contient des informations importantes. Veuillez le
conserver pour consultation ultérieure.

Précautions relatives au lieu d'utilisation et a
I'environnement de fonctionnement

« Tout appareil de transmission radio, y compris cette montre, peut interférer
avec les fonctions de dispositifs médicaux mal protégés. Respectez les
réglementations en vigueur dans les endroits ot la fonction de transmission
sans fil des appareils électroniques est interdite.

« Pour les stimulateurs cardiaques et les défibrillateurs cardioverteurs
implantables, assurez-vous que la distance entre la montre et ces deux
appareils médicaux est supérieure a la distance de sécurité requise lors de
I'utilisation de la montre. Ne mettez pas la montre dans la poche de votre
manteau pour minimiser d'éventuelles interférences. Eteignez la montre
immédiatement si vous soupgonnez l'existence d'interférences.

« Certains appareils numériques sans fil peuvent provoquer des interférences
avec certains appareils auditifs ou implants cochléaires. Si de telles
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interférences se produisent, cessez d'utiliser ces appareils numériques sans

fil et contactez le fabricant pour trouver des solutions.

Sivous et votre entourage utilisez également d'autres appareils médicaux,

consultez les fabricants de ces appareils pour vérifier si les signaux RF

environnants peuvent étre entiérement protégés. Vous pouvez également

consulter votre médecin pour obtenir des informations a ce sujet.

N'utilisez pas cette montre dans des stations-service, des dépéts de

carburant, des usines chimiques ou des installations de transport ou de

stockage de carburant ou de produits chimiques. Sinon, vous risquez de

provoquer des explosions ou des incendies.

Eteignez cette montre avant le décollage. N'utilisez pas cette montre pendant le vol.

« Respectez toutes les réglementations en vigueur. N'utilisez pas cette montre
dans des endroits ot I'on effectue des opérations de dynamitage.

« Des interférences peuvent se produire avec tous les appareils sans fil et leurs
performances peuvent étre affectées.

« Ne déposez pas la montre, les piles ou les chargeurs (cables de charge) a

I'intérieur ou a proximité d'appareils de chauffage ou d'appareils a haute

tension, tels que les fours & micro-ondes, les fours, les radiateurs et les

appareils de chauffage électrique. Sinon, cela risque d'endommager le circuit

ou de provoquer des incendies, des explosions ou d'autres accidents.

Ne laissez pas les enfants ou les animaux domestiques avaler ou mordre cette

montre ou ses accessoires afin d'éviter les blessures.

« N'utilisez pas cette montre dans des environnements poussiéreux, humides
ou sales ou dans des endroits a proximité de champs magnétiques.

« N'utilisez pas ce produit pendant les orages.

« Ne soumettez pas cette montre et ses accessoires a des chocs violents ou a
des vibrations afin de ne pas les endommager.

« Ne mettez pas le haut-parleur de la montre a proximité de l'oreille, pour éviter
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une perte d'audition causée par un volume excessif.

« Il est normal que la montre chauffe lorsque vous utilisez des applications a
forte consommation d'énergie ou que vous utilisez certaines applications sur
la montre pendant une longue période. Cela n'aura aucune incidence sur les
performances ou la durée de vie de la montre.

« Sila montre chauffe, enlevez-la et attendez qu'elle refroidisse. Le contact
prolongé de la peau avec la montre a température élevée peut provoquer des
brilures et laisser des taches rouges et des pigments sur la peau.

« Les piéces de la montre, telles que I'écran tactile, le bracelet, I'anneau de
fixation du bracelet et la boucle, doivent étre remplacées par des techniciens
professionnels. Conservez les petites piéces hors de portée des enfants pour
éviter qu'ils ne s'étouffent ou qu'ils ne soient victimes d'autres situations
dangereuses causées par l'ingestion accidentelle de petites pieces.

« Cette montre contient de petites piéces et est déconseillée aux enfants agés
de 3 ans et moins.

« Utilisez les piéces de la montre correctement, conformément au manuel
d'utilisation. Ne les utilisez pas a d'autres fins.

Précautions pour I'entretien et la maintenance

« Ne démontez pas vous-méme la montre et ses accessoires. Lorsqu'un
dysfonctionnement survient au niveau de la montre ou de ses accessoires,
contactez I'équipe du service aprés-vente pour obtenir de l'aide.

« N'utilisez pas de solvants chimiques ou de solutions de nettoyage pour
nettoyer la montre.

« Ne laissez pas tomber la montre, ne |a frappez pas, ne la cognez pas et ne la
secouez pas. Une utilisation brutale de la montre pourrait fissurer I'écran,
endommager le circuit imprimé interne et d'autres composants délicats.
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« Siun dysfonctionnement survient en cours d'utilisation, appuyez sur le
bouton de mise en marche et maintenez-le enfoncé jusqu'a ce que la montre
redémarre pour s'allumer, ou accédez aux paramétres de la montre pour la
redémarrer. Les erreurs d'ordre général peuvent étre résolues en procédant
de lasorte.
Gardez la montre complétement chargée pour prolonger la durée de vie de la
pile. Une pile chargée se décharge progressivement si elle reste inutilisée
pendant une longue période. La non-utilisation de la montre pendant une
période prolongée peut entrainer une décharge excessive de sa pile, ce qui
n'est que normal. La montre peut étre utilisée normalement apres la charge.
Lorsque la montre n'est pas utilisée, rechargez-la complétement et rangez-la
dans un endroit frais, sec et obscur.
Le bracelet peut se salir. Sa salubrité dépend de I'environnement et des
habitudes d'utilisation de I'utilisateur. Il convient de veiller & la propreté de la
montre pendant qu'elle est portée, car elle est en contact direct avec la peau.
Sile bracelet est couvert de sueur, de poussiére ou d'autres salissures,
nettoyez-le a I'aide d'un chiffon propre, doux et sec.
« Lorsque les contacts de charge au dos de la montre sont sales, nettoyez-les
avec un chiffon doux et sec. Ne grattez pas les contacts de charge avec un
objet métallique dur.
Lorsque le bracelet est usé et sérieusement fissuré, il convient de le
remplacer par un nouveau. Contactez votre revendeur ou I'équipe officielle du
service aprés-vente pour le remplacement. Veuillez noter que méme sila
montre est sous garantie, vous devez supporter le co(it du remplacement.
« Eteignez la montre avant de la nettoyer. Ne nettoyez pas la montre pendant
qu'elle est en charge.
« N'insérez pas des objets pointus dans le microphone ou le haut-parleur pour
éviter tout dysfonctionnement.
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« N'utilisez pas de méthode de chauffage telle qu'un séche-cheveux pour
maintenir la montre au sec ou pour la faire sécher.

« N'utilisez pas d'outils mécaniques tels qu'un pistolet souffleur a air comprimé
ou une machine de nettoyage pour nettoyer la montre.

Précautions a prendre pendant la charge et I'utilisation
de la pile

« Utilisez uniquement la pile approuvée par le fabricant. L'utilisation d'une pile
non adaptée pour remplacer la pile usagée peut entrainer une défaillance de
la protection de sécurité, et par ricochet, provoquer une explosion ou un incendie.

« Ne placez pas les piles dans un environnement ayant une température
extrémement élevée, telle que la lumiére directe du soleil, le feu, le four a
microondes ou le four. Sinon, la pile risque d'exploser, de laisser échapper des
liquides ou des gaz inflammables, voire de surchauffer, d'éclater ou de prendre feu.

« Ne démontez pas la pile, ne la frappez pas, ne I'écrasez pas, ne la coupez pas,
ne la chauffez pas et ne la briilez pas. Ne touchez pas et n'ouvrez pas la pile
avec des objets pointus ou des tournevis. Sinon, la pile risque de briler ou
méme d'exploser.

« Ne soumettez pas les piles & une pression d‘air extrémement faible, car elles
pourraient exploser ou causer des fuites de liquides ou de gaz inflammables.

« Pendant |'utilisation, la charge ou le stockage de la pile, si une erreur se
produit, telle qu'une température trop élevée, une décoloration, une
déformation, un gonflement important ou une fuite de liquide, arrétez
d'utiliser la pile et faites-la remplacer par un professionnel afin d'éviter tout
probléme de sécurité.
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« Avant de procéder a la charge, assurez-vous que les contacts de charge
métalliques de la montre et le cable de charge sont secs et qu'ils sont
dépourvus de toute saleté.

Etant donné que la pile peut chauffer pendant la charge, ne la placez pas avec

des matériaux combustibles, tels que les matelas, les vétements et les livres,

afin d'éviter tout risque d'incendie.

« N'utilisez pas et ne rangez pas cette montre dans des environnements a

température élevée, a haute pression, humides, fortement chargés en

électricité statique ou en champ magnétique.

Ne chargez pas la montre dans des environnements a température élevée ou

humides. Chargez-la toujours entre 5 °C et 35 °C pour éviter une baisse des

performances de la pile et des performances en veille ou des accidents.

« Pour réduire le risque d'électrocution chez les enfants, la montre doit étre

chargée sous la surveillance d'un parent ou d'un tuteur.

N'avalez pas les piles, pour éviter les brilures chimiques.

« Sivous pensez que la pile a été avalée ou placée n'importe o dans le corps,

consultezimmédiatement un médecin.

Arrétez d'utiliser la montre si son compartiment de |a pile n'est pas fermé

correctement. Gardez-la hors de la portée des enfants.

Gardez les piles neuves et usagées hors de portée des enfants.

« Ne mettez pas les piles au rebut comme s'il s'agissait d'ordures ménagéres.
Mettez-les au rebut en toute sécurité conformément aux lois et
réglementations locales.

« Cette montre contient des piles bouton. Si la pile bouton est avalée, elle peut
provoquer de graves brilures internes en 2 heures seulement, voire causer la
mort.

« Cette montre contient de petites piéces et est déconseillée aux enfants agés
de 3 ans et moins.
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« Utilisez les piéces de la montre correctement, conformément au manuel
d'utilisation. Ne les utilisez pas a d'autres fins.

Précautions concernant la carte SIM et le cable de charge

« Assurez-vous que la carte SIM est correctement insérée et que le cable de
charge est correctement connecté lorsque vous chargez la montre. Ne forcez
pas pour insérer la carte SIM ou pour brancher le céble de chargement.

« Ne retirez pas la carte SIM lorsque la montre transmet des informations ou y
accéde. Sinon, vous risquez de perdre des données et d'endommager la carte SIM.

« Lamontre accédera par intermittence et activement au réseau de données
pour synchroniser le serveur pendant le fonctionnement (elle ne cherchera
pas activement a se connecter au réseau de données en mode d'essai).
Veuillez activer la fonction d'identité de I'appelant de la carte SIM. Etant
donné que la montre consommera une certaine quantité de données pendant
l'utilisation et la mise a jour, assurez-vous que la carte SIM est suffisamment
chargée en appels et en données avant de l'utiliser. Veuillez vous référer a la
tarification des opérateurs locaux pour connaitre les co(its associés aux
appels et aux données lors de I'utilisation de la carte SIM.

Précautions a prendre par les personnes souffrant d'une
allergie cutanée

« Lors de l'utilisation des dispositifs & porter sur soi, les personnes souffrant
d'allergies risquent de se sentir mal a |'aise. Faites trés attention lorsque vous
portez la montre.
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« Vous pourriez vous sentir mal a I'aise si vous portez la montre trop serrée ou
trop longtemps. Il est recommandé d'ajuster le bracelet ou de porter la
montre sur l'autre main et d'observer.

« Sila peau autour ou sous la montre présente des désagréments tels que des
rougeurs, des gonflements et des démangeaisons, arrétezimmédiatement de
porter la montre et consultez un médecin.

« Sivous continuez a porter la montre aprés qu'ils aient disparu, les malaises
risquent de réapparaitre ou de s'intensifier.

« Veuillez acheter des bracelets authentiques via le canal d'approvisionnement
officiel. Le bracelet acheté dans des circuits non officiels peut causer des
allergies cutanées.

« Mibro n'est pas responsable des malaises causés par des états corporels
particuliers.

Précautions a prendre pour les appels vidéo et
I'utilisation de la caméra

« Utilisez la fonction d'appel vidéo dans un environnement disposant d'un
signal réseau fort et stable.

« Lors de l'utilisation de fonctions telles que les appels vidéo, le processeur de
la montre fonctionnera a une vitesse élevée et générera une grande quantité
de chaleur. Lorsque la température de la montre atteint la limite, elle déclenche
automatiquement la protection et quitte la fonction en cours d'utilisation.

« Lors de l'utilisation de la montre, ajustez la qualité d'image des vidéos ou des
photos émises selon la fonction réelle.

« Lorsque le niveau de la pile de la montre est trop faible, la fonction d'appel
vidéo ne peut pas étre utilisée. Veuillez charger la montre avant de I'utiliser.
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Précautions a prendre lors du port

« Ne portez pas le bracelet trop serré pendant une longue période dans des
environnements chauds et humides ou lorsque la peau est sujette a des
allergies, car cela pourrait provoquer des éruptions cutanées ou des
démangeaisons.

« Sile volume du haut-parleur ou du microphone diminue aprés que la montre
ait été en contact avec de I'eau, retirez I'eau du haut-parleur ou du
microphone et le volume reviendra a la normale.

Déclaration de non responsabilité concernant
l'imperméabilité a I'eau

« Cette montre est résistante a I'eau jusqu'a 20 métres selon la norme ISO
22810:2010. Elle peut étre portée sous la pluie, lorsque I'on se lave les mains ou
dans d'autres environnements aqueux quotidiens. Cependant, elle ne peut
pas étre utilisée pour des activités en eaux peu profondes, telles que la
natation en piscine ou prés du rivage. Elle n'est pas non plus adaptée a la
plongée, au ski nautique ou a d'autres activités impliquant des courants
rapides ou une immersion jusqu'a une certaine profondeur.

« Lafonction de résistance a I'eau n'est pas permanente et peut perdre son
efficacité au fil du temps. Pour garantir une utilisation normale de la montre,
veuillez respecter les instructions suivantes :

« Ne portez pas la montre lorsque vous prenez une douche, lorsque vous
faites du sauna, du sauna a vapeur ou lorsque vous vous baignez dans une
source d'eau chaude.

« Protégez la montre contre les changements brusques de température, par
exemple en I'exposant a I'air chaud d'un séche-cheveux.
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Evitez d'utiliser, d'installer ou de retirer la carte SIM lorsque la montre est
mouillée.

« Evitez le contact avec les courants rapides, comme le radeau, le surf et le
ski nautique.

Evitez de laisser la montre dans la poche lorsque vous mettez vos
vétements dans la machine a laver pour les nettoyer.

Evitez de faire tomber la montre ou de la heurter, car ses performances
d'imperméabilité risquent d'étre endommagées.

« Evitez tout contact avec des solvants comme les liqueurs ou de I'alcool
médical, les substances acides, les détergents, de I'eau savonneuse, le
parfum, les pulvérisations d'insecticides, la lotion, la créme solaire, I'huile, la
teinture pour cheveux, les bulles d'eau savonneuse, etc.

Essuyez la sueur de la montre en temps utile.

Evitez d'immerger la montre dans I'eau pendant une période prolongée.
Lorsque la montre est en contact avec de I'eau, séchez-la soigneusement
avec un chiffon propre et doux.

« Silamontre est en contact avec de I'eau ( par exemple aprés vous étre lavé
les mains), I'eau qui s'est infiltrée dans les orifices du haut-parleur et du
microphone doit étre enlevée ou séchée avant I'utilisation afin d'éviter que
I'effet sonore ne soit affecté.

Sécurité des informations personnelles

Veuillez utiliser cette montre avec le consentement de la personne qui la porte.
Pour assurer la sécurité des enfants, assurez-vous que vos montres ne sont pas
tenues par des personnes non autorisées. Mibro s'engage a prendre des
mesures strictes pour assurer la sécurité de vos informations et de celles de
vos enfants, conformément a la loi.

93



Informations sur la conformité réglementaire

Informations sur la directive DEEE

ﬁ Tous les produits portant ce symbole deviennent des déchets

d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE comme dans

mmmm la Directive européenne 2012/19/UE) qui ne doivent pas étre
mélangés aux déchets ménagers non triés. Vous devez contribuer a la
protection de I'environnement et de la santé humaine en apportant
I'équipement usagé a un point de collecte dédié au recyclage des équipements
électriques et électroniques, agréé par le gouvernement ou les autorités
locales. Le recyclage et la destruction appropriés permettront d'éviter tout
impact potentiellement négatif sur I'environnement et la santé humaine.
Contactez 'installateur ou les autorités locales pour obtenir plus d'informations
concernant I'emplacement ainsi que les conditions générales de ce type de
point de collecte.
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Déclaration de conformité pour I'Union européenne

Ltd. déclare que le type d'équipement radio XPSWZ002 est
conforme a la directive européenne 2014/53/UE. Le texte intégral de
la déclaration de conformité de I'UE est disponible a |'adresse internet suivante :
https://www.mibrofit.com/pages/support
Exigences relatives a I'exposition aux radiofréquences (RF)
Conformément aux recommandations internationales, I'appareil est congu pour
ne pas dépasser les limites établies par la Commission européenne pour
I'exposition aux ondes radio. Pour les pays qui adoptent la limite SAR de 2,0
W/kg sur 10 grammes de tissu. L'appareil est conforme aux spécifications de RF
lorsqu'il est porté au poignet et a une distance de 1,0 cm du visage.
Valeur SAR la plus élevée rapportée : SAR pour la téte : 0,88 W/kg ; SAR pour les
membres : 2,55 W/kg.

c € Par la présente, Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co.,

Bandes de fréquence et puissance

Bandes de fréquences dans lesquelles I'équipement radio fonctionne :
Certaines bandes peuvent ne pas étre disponibles dans certains pays ou dans
certaines régions. Veuillez contacter le transporteur local pour plus de détails.
GSM 900: 35,5 dBm

GSM 1800: 32,5 dBm

Bande WCDMA BT, B8: 25,7 dBm

Bande LTE B1, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28A (703 MHz-733 MHz), B38, B40: 25,7 dBm
Connectivité sans fil : Bande Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz: 20 dBm
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Caractéristiques

Nom : Mibro Watch Phone Z5

Modele : XPSWZ002

Dimensions du produit : 246 x 43 x 17,2 mm
Température de fonctionnement:0°Ca35°C
Type de batterie : Batterie au lithium-ion polymére
Capacité de la batterie : 930 mAh

Tension en entrée: 5,0V CC

Courant d'entrée : 600 mA max.

€ Bluetooth’

La marque Bluetooth® et les logos associés sont des marques déposées de
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute exploitation desdites marques par Zhenshi
Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. est effectuée sous licence. Toutes
les autres marques ainsi que tous les noms commerciaux sont ceux de leurs
propriétaires respectifs.

Fabricant : Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co, Ltd.

Adresse : Room 4015, Building 2, No.588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai

Fabriqué en Chine
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Visdo geral do produto

Contetido da embalagem: Telefone relégio Mibro Z5, manual do utilizador,
pelicula protetora do ecré, cabo de carregamento, ejetor do cartdo SIM

Nota: se ocorrer um erro, prima sem soltar o botdo de alimentagao durante 15
segundos para forgar o reinicio do relégio.

Botdo de Porta de carregamento
alimentagdo magnético
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Instalar o cartdo SIM

Tipo de cartdo SIM suportado: cartdo Nano-SIM. Siga os
passos abaixo para instalar:

« Retire o tabuleiro do cartao do relégio
com o ejetor do cartao SIM.

« Coloque corretamente o cartdo Nano-SIM
no tabuleiro do cartéo e introduza o
tabuleiro do cart&o no relégio. Certifique-se
de que instala o tabuleiro do cartéo de forma

segura para obter um efeito a prova de 4gua. @LH@I

Notas:
« Selecione uma operadora adequada. As fungges deste rel6gio, como o posicionamento e as
%o dos sinais da operad
+ No insira um cartdo cortado na ranhura de cartdo do relégio. Caso contrario, o cartdo SIM podera
néo serinserido ou retirado normalmente e a ranhura do cartao poderé ficar danificada. Os danos
causados por estes comportamentos ndo sdo abrangidos pela garantia.
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Insalagdo da aplicagao

« Procure "Mibro Kids" na Google PlayStore ou na App Store para ambos os
smartphones Android e iOS, para transferir e instalar a aplicagao.
« Ou leia o codigo QR abaixo (ou no menu) para transferir a aplicagéo.

b
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Vinculagdo do relégio

Abra a aplicagdo Mibro Kids, leia o cédigo QR apresentado no ecra do relégio
(ou Menu > Cédigo QR) e siga as instrugdes para concluir a vinculagdo do
relogio. Antes de vincular, certifique-se de que o cartdo SIM esta devidamente
instalado no relégio, e que o relégio esta ligado e exibe a hora corretamente;
caso contrario, o relégio ndo podera ser vinculado.

Nota: quando a rede de dados méveis ou o sinal da rede Wi-Fi é fraco, o relégio

pode ndo se ligar a aplicagao com éxito. Tente ligar-se novamente num
ambiente com um sinal de rede forte.

Ligar/desligar

Ligar: prima sem soltar o botao de alimentagdo
durante 3 segundos. A animagao exibida no ecra
do relégio indica que este foi ligado com éxito.

Desligar: a operagao de desligar o relogio ndo é
suportada. Pode controlar o desligamento do
relégio através da aplicagao Mibro Kids.
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Carregamento do relégio

Coloque os contactos metélicos do cabo de carregamento magnético perto dos

contactos de carregamento do reldgio e, em seguida, os contactos metélicos serdo

fixados magneticamente aos contactos de carregamento do relogio e o carregamento
comegara. O indicador de carregamento sera exibido no ecra do relégio.

Notas:

« Certifique-se de que o relégio e os contactos metalicos do cabo de
carregamento magnético ndo apresentam sujidade ou corroséo.

« Limpe regularmente a parte de tras do relégio e os contactos metélicos do
cabo de carregamento magnético com um pano limpo. Certifique-se de que os
contactos do reldgio e do cabo de carregamento magnético estejam
totalmente encostados para garantir um carregamento normal.

« Este relégio nao inclui um adaptador de corrente. Para garantir a seguranga da
sua familia e dos seus bens, utilize e compre adaptadores de corrente LPS que
estejam em conformidade com as certificagGes locais de fabricantes
qualificados. Nao utilize adaptadores de corrente de baixa qualidade ou
falsificados para evitar explosdes ou incéndios.




Efetuar/atender chamadas

Na lista de fungdes, deslize para a fungdo efetuar chamadas e, em seguida,
selecione e toque num contacto para efetuar uma chamada de voz ou de video.
Atender uma chamada de voz/video: toque no botéo correspondente no ecra
para atender ou terminar uma chamada de voz/video.

) Mom

@ Dad

M Grandfather

Conversa porvoz

Na lista de fungdes, deslize para a fungao, e introduza os contactos e, em
seguida, toque num contacto para enviar ou receber mensagens de voz. As
mensagens de voz podem ter um maximo de 15 segundos.

@ Family group

@ Mom

@ pad
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Isengdes de responsabilidade

« Antes de utilizar o relogio, leia e cumpra as seguintes instruges e avisos. A
Mibro nao se responsabiliza pelas consequéncias causadas por uma utilizagao
incorreta ou pelo ndo cumprimento das instrugées relevantes do relogio.

« Este relégio esta equipado com a fungdo de posicionamento GPS. Esta fungao

é desativada quando o relégio néo estiver ligado e pode ser usada quando o

relégio estiver ligado.

Em condigbes climatéricas extremas, o posicionamento GPS pode nao funcionar

corretamente no exterior devido a falhas na procura dos sinais de satélite.

Utilize sempre os acessorios fornecidos com o relégio. A utilizagdo incorreta

do relégio ou a ligagdo do mesmo a acessoérios incompativeis anulara a

garantia, causara danos irreparaveis no relégio e podera mesmo pér em

perigo a sua seguranca e a dos seus filhos. A Mibro ndo podera ser
responsabilizada pelos casos acima referidos.

Utilize apenas acessorios originais. Adquira acessérios de fabricantes

qualificados.

« A cor do relogio e da bracelete pode desvanecer-se com o tempo, o que nao

afetara a utilizagdo do mesmo e é inofensivo para o corpo humano.

A desmontagem do reldgio por conta propria anulara a garantia.

Este relégio s6 pode funcionar normalmente quando a rede estiver disponivel.

A Mibro néo se responsabiliza por qualquer perda devida a uma interrupgao

do servigo causada por uma falha na rede ou por qualquer outro motivo de

forga maior.

« Para fins de melhoria constante e desenvolvimento sustentéavel, a Mibro
reserva-se o direito de modificar e melhorar quaisquer detalhes do produto
descritos neste manual sem aviso prévio. O contetido deste manual do
utilizador baseia-se no estado do produto quando este foi fabricado. A menos
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que autorizado de outra forma pelas leis aplicaveis, ndo é dada qualquer
garantia explicita ou tacita de qualquer tipo sobre a precisao, fiabilidade e
contetido deste manual.

« Até ao limite maximo permitido pela legislagao aplicavel, em caso algum a
Mibro ou qualquer um dos seus fornecedores sera responsavel por quaisquer
danos especiais, acidentais, consequenciais ou indiretos, independentemente
da causa.

« Parte das fungdes deste relégio é fornecida por terceiros, incluindo, entre
outros, 0 mapa e a meteorologia.

« Este manual do utilizador contém informagées importantes, guarde-o para
referéncia futura.

Precaugdes sobre o local de utilizagdo e o ambiente de
funcionamento

« Qualquer dispositivo de transmissao de radio, incluindo este relégio, pode
interferir no funcionamento de dispositivos médicos protegidos
incorretamente. Cumpra os regulamentos em locais onde a fungao de
transmissao sem fios de dispositivos eletrénicos é proibida.

« Para pacemakers e cardioversores-desfibriladores implantaveis, certifique-se

de que a distancia entre o reldgio e esses dois dispositivos médicos € maior

do que a distancia de seguranca exigida quando o relégio estiver a ser
utilizado. Nao coloque o relégio no bolso do casaco para minimizar potenciais
interferéncias. Desligue o reldgio imediatamente se houver alguma razéo para
suspeitar que esta a ocorrer uma interferéncia.

Alguns dispositivos digitais sem fios podem causar interferéncias em alguns

aparelhos auditivos ou implantes cocleares. Se houver interferéncias deste

tipo, deixe de utilizar estes dispositivos digitais sem fios e contacte o

104



fabricante para obter solugdes.

« Se, além disso, o utilizador e as pessoas a sua volta estiverem a utilizar outros
dispositivos médicos, consulte os fabricantes desses dispositivos para verificar
se os sinais de radiofrequéncia podem ser totalmente protegidos. Além disso,
pode também consultar o médico para obter informagdes relevantes.

« Nao utilize este relégio em postos de abastecimento, depésitos de
combustivel, fabricas de produtos quimicos, instalagées de transporte ou
armazenamento de combustiveis ou ainda produtos quimicos. Caso
contrario, pode provocar explosdes ou incéndios.

« Desligue o relégio antes da descolagem. Nao utilize este relégio durante um voo.

Cumpra todos os regulamentos aplicaveis. Nao utilize este relégio em locais

onde sejam efetuadas operagdes com explosivos.

Todos os dispositivos sem fios podem sofrer interferéncias e o seu

desempenho pode ser afetado.

« Nao coloque o relégio, as pilhas ou os carregadores (cabos de carregamento)
dentro ou perto de quaisquer dispositivos de aquecimento ou dispositivos de
alta tenséo, tais como fornos de micro-ondas, fornos, radiadores e
aquecedores elétricos. Caso contrario, pode provocar danos no circuito ou
resultar em incéndios, explosdes ou outros acidentes.

« Nao deixe que criangas ou animais de estimagdo engulam ou mordam este
rel6gio ou seus acessorios para evitar ferimentos.

« Nao utilize este relégio em ambientes empoeirados, hiimidos ou sujos ou em
locais proximos a campos magnéticos.

« Nao utilize este reldgio durante trovoadas.

« Nao submeta este reldgio e seus acessorios a impactos ou vibragoes fortes
para evitar danos aos mesmos.

« Nao coloque o altifalante do relégio perto do ouvido, para evitar a perda de
audigdo devido a um volume excessivo.
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« Enormal que o relégio fique quente quando se utilizam aplicagées com
elevado consumo de energia ou quando se utilizam algumas aplicagées no
relégio durante um periodo prolongado. Isto ndo afetara o desempenho ou a
vida atil do relégio.

« Se o relogio estiver a ficar quente, retire-o até arrefecer. Longos periodos de

contacto da pele com o relégio a alta temperatura podem causar

queimaduras, deixando manchas vermelhas e pigmentagao na pele.

Para substituir as pegas do reldgio, como o ecra tatil, a bracelete, o anel de

fixagdo da bracelete e a fivela, devera envié-los a técnicos profissionais para

substituigdo. Mantenha as pegas pequenas fora do alcance das criangas para
evitar asfixia ou outras situagdes perigosas causadas pela ingestdo acidental
de pecas pequenas.

« Este relogio contém pegas pequenas e ndo é adequado para criangas com

idade igual ou inferior a 3 anos.

Utilize as pecas do relégio corretamente de acordo com o manual do

utilizador. Nao as utilize para outros fins.

Precaugdes de manutengdo e conservagao

« Ndo desmonte sozinho o reldgio e os seus respetivos acessorios. Quando
ocorrer uma avaria no rel6gio ou nos seus acessorios, contacte a equipa do
servigo pés-venda para obter ajuda.

« Nao utilize quaisquer solventes quimicos ou solugées de limpeza para limpar
o relogio.

« Evite deixar cair, bater, embater ou abanar o relégio. Tratar o relogio
grosseiramente pode partir o seu ecra e causar danos na placa de circuitos
internos e noutros componentes delicados.
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« Se ocorrer um problema durante a utilizagéo, prima sem soltar o botao de
alimentagdo até o reldgio reiniciar para ligar, ou pode aceder as definigdes do
relégio para reiniciar o relégio. Os erros comuns podem ser resolvidos desta forma.
Mantenha o relégio totalmente carregado para prolongar a vida ttil da
bateria. Uma bateria carregada ira descarregar-se gradualmente se nao for
utilizada durante um longo periodo. A ndo utilizagdo do relégio durante um
longo periodo pode levar a uma descarga excessiva da bateria, o que é
normal. O relégio pode ser utilizado normalmente apés o carregamento.
Quando o relégio ndo estiver a ser utilizado, carregue-o completamente e
guarde-o num local fresco, seco e escuro.

A bracelete pode ficar suja, e a sua limpeza depende dos ambientes e habitos

de utilizagdo do utilizador. O relégio deve ser mantido limpo durante a

utilizagao, uma vez que esta em contacto direto com a pele. Se houver suor, pé

ou outras manchas na bracelete, limpe-os com um pano limpo, macio e seco.

« Quando os contactos de carregamento na parte de tras do reldgio estiverem
sujos, limpe-os com um pano seco e macio. Nao raspe os contactos de
carregamento com um objeto metalico duro.

« Quando a bracelete estiver muito gasta e com fissuras graves, deve ser
substituida por uma nova. Va ao seu revendedor ou a equipa oficial do servigo
pos-venda para substituigdo. Note que, mesmo que o reldgio esteja na
garantia, tem de arcar com o custo da substituigao.

« Desligue o relégio antes de o limpar. Nao limpe o relégio enquanto esté a carregar.

« Nao introduza objetos afiados no microfone ou no altifalante para evitar
avarias.

« Nao utilize métodos de aquecimento, tais como secadores de cabelo, para
manter ou secar o relégio.

« Nao utilize ferramentas mecanicas tais como uma pistola de ar pressurizado
ou uma maquina de limpeza para limpar o relégio.
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Precaugdes a ter com o carregamento e a utilizagdo da
bateria

« Apenas utilize a bateria aprovada pelo fabricante. A substituigao pelo tipo
errado de bateria pode resultar em falha da protegao de seguranga, causando
uma explosdo ou incéndio.

« Nio coloque as pilhas num ambiente com uma temperatura extremamente

elevada, como sob a luz solar direta, no fogo, no forno micro-ondas ou no forno.

Caso contrario, pode provocar a explosdo da bateria, a fuga de liquidos ou gases

inflamaveis, ou mesmo um sobreaquecimento, rebentamento ou incéndio.

Nio desmonte, bata, aperte, corte, aquega ou queime a bateria. Ndo toque

nem force a abertura da bateria com objectos afiados ou chaves de fendas.

Caso contrario, a bateria pode queimar-se ou mesmo explodir.

« N&o submeta a bateria a uma pressao de ar extremamente baixa; caso

contrario, pode provocar a explosdo da mesma ou a fuga de liquidos ou gases

inflamaveis.

Quando estiver a utilizar, carregar ou armazenar a bateria, e se ocorrer um

erro, como uma temperatura demasiado elevada, descoloragéo, deformagéo,

inchago grave e fuga de fluido, pare de utilizar a mesma e dirija-se aum
profissional para a substituir, de modo a evitar problemas de seguranga.

« Antes de carregar, certifique-se de que os contactos metalicos de
carregamento do relégio e o cabo de carregamento estao secos e sem sujidade.

« Uma vez que a bateria pode aquecer quando esta a ser carregada, ndao a
coloque junto de materiais combustiveis, como colchGes, roupas e livros, para
evitar incéndios.

« Nio utilize ou guarde este relégio em ambientes com alta temperatura, alta
pressdo, humidade, forte eletricidade estatica ou forte campo magnético.
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« Nao carregue o relégio num ambiente hdmido ou de alta temperatura.
Carregue-o sempre entre 5 °C e 35 °C para evitar uma diminui¢ao do
desempenho da bateria e do modo de espera ou acidentes.

« Para reduzir o risco de choques elétricos em criangas, o relégio deve ser
carregado sob a orientagdo de um pai ou tutor.

« N&o engula a bateria para evitar queimaduras quimicas.

« Se considerar que a bateria pode ter sido engolida ou colocada em qualquer
sitio no interior do corpo, procure imediatamente assisténcia médica.

« Pare de utilizar o relégio se o compartimento da bateria ndo estiver fechado
com seguranga. Mantenha-o longe das criangas.

« Mantenha as baterias novas e usadas longe do alcance das criangas.

« Nao elimine as baterias como lixo doméstico. Elimine-as em seguranga, em
conformidade com as leis e regulamentos locais.

« Este relégio contém baterias de botéo. Se a bateria bot&o for engolida, pode
provocar queimaduras internas graves em apenas 2 horas e até levar a morte.

« Este relogio contém pecas pequenas e ndo é adequado para criangas com
idade igual ou inferior a 3 anos.

« Utilize as pecas do relégio corretamente de acordo com o manual do
utilizador. Nao as utilize para outros fins.

Precaugdes relativas ao cartdo SIM e ao cabo de
carregamento

« Certifique-se de que o cartdo SIM esta corretamente inserido e que o cabo de
carregamento esta corretamente ligado durante o carregamento do relogio.
Nao insira a forga o cartdo SIM nem ligue o cabo de carregamento.
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« Néo retire o cartdo SIM quando o relégio estiver a transmitir ou a aceder a
informag6es. Caso contrario, pode provocar a perda de dados e danificar o
cartdo SIM.

« Oreldgio acedera intermitente e ativamente a rede de dados para sincronizar
o servidor durante o funcionamento (no solicitara ativamente a ligagao de
dados no estado de teste). Ative a fungdo do identificador de chamadas do
cartao SIM. Uma vez que o reldgio consome uma certa quantidade de dados
durante a utilizagao e atualizagao, certifique-se de que o cartao SIM tem
dados e custos de chamadas suficientes antes de o utilizar. Consulte os
critérios de faturagdo das operadoras locais para as taxas de chamadas e
dados incorridas durante a utilizagdo do cartao SIM.

Precaugdes das pessoas com alergia cutanea

« Quando utilizarem dispositivos portateis, os individuos propensos a alergias
podem sentir-se desconfortaveis. Tome cuidado extra quando estiver a usar o
relégio.

« Pode sentir-se desconfortavel se usar o relogio demasiado apertado ou
durante muito tempo. E recomendavel ajustar corretamente a bracelete ou
usar o relégio no outro lado e observar.

« Se a pele a volta ou debaixo do relégio apresenta desconforto, como
vermelhid&o, inchago e comichao, pare de usar o relégio imediatamente e
procure assisténcia médica.

« Os incomodos podem ser novamente induzidos ou intensificados se
continuar a usar o relégio depois de desaparecerem.

« Adquira a bracelete original no canal oficial. As braceletes compradas em
canais no oficiais pode provocar alergias cutineas.
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« A Mibro ndo podera ser responsabilizada por qualquer desconforto causado
por condigdes corporais individuais.

Precaugdes relativas a fungédo de videochamada e a
utilizagao da camara

« Utilize a fung&@o de videochamada num ambiente com um sinal de rede forte e
estavel.

« Quando estiver a utilizar fungdes como videochamadas, o processador do
relégio funcionara a alta velocidade e gerara uma grande quantidade de calor.
Quando a temperatura do relégio atinge o limite, ativara automaticamente a
protecio e saira da fungdo em utilizagao.

« Quando estiver a utilizar o relogio, ajuste adequadamente a qualidade de
imagem dos videos ou fotografias produzidas, de acordo com a fungéo real.

« Quando o nivel da bateria do relégio esta demasiado baixo, a fungao de
videochamada néo pode ser utilizada. Carregue o relégio antes de o utilizar.

Precaugdes no uso

« Nio use a bracelete demasiado apertada durante um longo periodo em
ambientes quentes e himidos ou quando a pele é propensa a alergias; caso
contrario, pode causar erupgdes cutineas ou comichao.

« Se o volume do altifalante ou do microfone diminuir depois de o relégio entrar
em contacto com a 4gua, limpe a agua do altifalante ou do microfone, e o
volume voltara ao normal.
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Declaragdo de desempenho a prova de agua

« Este relogio é resistente a 4gua até 20 metros, de acordo com a norma ISO
22810:2010. Pode ser usado na chuva, quando se lava as maos ou noutros
ambientes aquosos do dia a dia. No entanto, ndo pode ser utilizado para
actividades em 4guas pouco profundas, como nadar numa piscina ou junto a
costa. Além disso, ndo é adequado para mergulho, esqui aquatico ou outras
actividades que envolvam correntes rapidas ou a submersao até uma certa
profundidade.

« Afunc@o de resisténcia a 4gua nao é permanente e pode diminuir com o
tempo. Para garantir a utilizagao normal do relégio, cumpra as seguintes
instrugdes:

« Nao use o relégio quando tomar um duche, sauna, sauna a vapor ou tomar
banho numa fonte termal.

Proteja o relégio de mudangas bruscas de temperatura, tais como soprar o

relégio com o ar quente de um secador de cabelo.

Evite operar, instalar ou retirar o cartdo SIM quando o relégio estiver molhado.

Evite o contacto com correntes rapidas, como no caso da pratica de

jangada, surf e esqui aquético.

Evite deixar o relégio no bolso enquanto pde a roupa na maquina de lavar

para lavar.

Evite deixar cair ou bater no relégio, pois o seu desempenho a prova de

agua pode ser danificado.

Evite o contacto com solventes como bebidas alcoélicas ou alcool

medicinal, substancias acidas, detergentes, 4gua com sabdo, perfume,

inseticidas em spray, logao, 6leo de protegao solar, 6leo, tinta para o cabelo,
agua com bolhas, etc.

« Limpe o suor no relégio a tempo.
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« Evite mergulhar o relégio na 4gua durante um longo periodo. Quando o
relogio estiver em contacto com a 4gua, seque-o cuidadosamente com um
pano limpo e macio.

« Se o relégio entrar em contacto com a 4gua (como depois de lavar as
ma&os), a 4gua nos orificios do altifalante e do microfone tem de ser retirada
ou seca antes da utilizag&o para evitar afetar o efeito sonoro.

Segurancga das informagdes pessoais

Utilize este relégio com o consentimento do proprietario. Para garantir a
seguranga das criangas, certifique-se que os seus relégios ndo sdo
manuseados por pessoas nao autorizadas. A Mibro compromete-se a tomar
medidas rigorosas para proteger a seguranca das informagées do utilizador e
dos seus filhos, em conformidade com a lei.
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Informag&o sobre o cumprimento da regulamentagao

Informagdes relativas aos REEE

ﬁ Todos os produtos que apresentem este simbolo sdo

considerados residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos

mmmm  (REEE, conforme a Diretiva 2012/19/UE), ndo devendo ser
misturados com residuos domésticos indiscriminados. Em vez disso, o
utilizador deve proteger a saide humana e o meio ambiente, e entregar o
respetivo equipamento num ponto de recolha designado para reciclagem de
residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos, indicado pelo governo ou
pelas autoridades locais. A correta eliminagao e a reciclagem ajudardo a
prevenir eventuais consequéncias negativas para o meio ambiente e a satide
humana. Para obter mais informagdes sobre os locais e os termos e condigées
dos referidos pontos de recolha, entre em contacto com a entidade responsavel
pelainstalagdo ou com as autoridades locais.
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Declaragdo de conformidade da UE

Ltd. declara que o tipo de equipamento de radio XPSWZ002 esta em
conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto integral da
declaragao de conformidade da UE esta disponivel no seguinte endereco da
Internet: https://www.mibrofit.com/pages/support
Requisitos de exposicao a RF
Conforme recomendado pelas diretrizes internacionais, o dispositivo foi concebido
para ndo ultrapassar os limites estabelecidos pela Comissao Europeia para a
exposicdo a ondas de radio, para os paises que adoptam o limite SAR de 2,0
W/kg sobre 10 gramas de tecido. O dispositivo esta em conformidade com as
especificagbes de RF quando é usado no pulso e a uma distancia de 1,0 cm do rosto.
Valor SAR mais elevado registado: SAR da cabega: 0,88 W/kg; SAR dos membros:
2,55 W/kg.

c € Pelo presente, a Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co.,

Bandas de frequéncia e poténcia

Bandas de frequéncia em que o equipamento de radio funciona: algumas
bandas podem no estar disponiveis em todos os paises ou em todas as zonas.
Contacte a operadora local para obter mais informagées.

GSM 900: 35,5 dBm

GSM 1800: 32,5 dBm

WCDMA Banda B1, B8: 25,7 dBm

Banda LTE B1, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28A (703 MHz-733 MHz), B38, B40: 25,7 dBm
Ligagdo sem fios: banda Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz: 20 dBm
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Especificagdes

Nome: Telefone relégio Mibro Z5

Modelo: XPSWZ002

Dimensdes do produto: 246 x 43 x 172 mm
Temperatura operacional: 0 °C a 35 °C

Tipo de bateria: bateria de polimero de iGes de litio
Capacidade da bateria: 930 mAh

Tenséo de entrada: CC 5,0V

Corrente de entrada: 600 mA méx.

€ Bluetooth

Os logbtipos e a marca nominal Bluetooth® sdo marcas comerciais registadas
propriedade da Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e qualquer utilizagdo das referidas marcas
por Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. encontra-se abrangida
por licenga. As outras marcas e designagdes comerciais utilizadas sdo as dos
respetivos proprietarios.

Fabricante: Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Enderego: Room 4015, Building 2, No.588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai

Fabricado na China
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Productoverzicht

Inhoud pakket: Mibro Smartwatch Z5, gebruikershandleiding, beschermfolie
voor het scherm, oplaadkabel, Simkaart-uitwerper

Opmerking: Als er een fout optreedt, houd dan de aan-/uitknop 15 seconden
ingedrukt om de smartwatch opnieuw op te starten.

Magnetische

Simkaarthouder
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De simkaart installeren

Type simkaart die wordt ondersteund: Nano-simkaart. Volg
de onderstaande stappen om te installeren:

« Peuter de kaarthouder uit de smartwatch
met de simkaart-uitwerper.

« Plaats de Nano-simkaart correct in de
kaarthouder en plaats de kaarthouder in de
smartwatch. Zorg ervoor dat de kaarthouder
goed geinstalleerd is, zodat deze waterdicht
is.

Opmerkingen:

« Selecteer een geschikte operator. De functies van deze smartwatch, zoals positionering en
oproepen, zijn afhankelijk van de signalen van de operator.

« Steek geen afgeknipte kaart in de kaartsleuf van de smartwatch. Anders kan de simkaart niet op
de juiste manier worden geplaatst of verwijderd en kan de kaartsleuf beschadigd raken. De schade
die wordt door dergelijke ingen, valt niet onder de garantie.
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De app installeren

« Zoek “Mibro Kids" in de Google PlayStore of App store voor zowel Android als
iOS smartphone om de applicatie te downloaden en te installeren.
« Of scan hieronder (of in het menu) de QR-code om de app te downloaden.

b
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De smartwatch koppelen

Open de Mibro Kids-app, scan de QR-code die wordt weergegeven op het
scherm van de smartwatch (of Menu > QR-code) en volg de instructies om de
smartwatch te koppelen. Alvorens de smartwatch te koppelen, moet u ervoor
zorgen dat de simkaart correct in de smartwatch is geplaatst en dat de
smartwatch is ingeschakeld en de tijd correct weergeeft; anders kan de
smartwatch niet gekoppeld worden.

Opmerking: Wanneer het signaal van het mobiele datanetwerk of het Wifi-netwerk

slecht is, kan de smartwatch mogelijk niet met de app worden gekoppeld. Probeer
deze te koppelen in een omgeving met een sterk netwerksignaal.

In- en uitschakelen

Inschakelen: Houd de aan-/uitknop 3 seconden
ingedrukt. Een animatie op het scherm van de
smartwatch geeft aan dat de smartwatch met
succes is ingeschakeld.

Uitschakelen: Het uitschakelen van de
smartwatch wordt niet ondersteund. U kunt het
uitschakelen van de smartwatch regelen via de
Mibro Kids-app.

120



De smartwatch opladen

Plaats de metalen contacten van de magnetische oplaadkabel in de buurt van
de oplaadcontacten van de smartwatch. De metalen contactpunten hechten
zich magnetisch aan de oplaadcontactpunten van de smartwatch waarna deze
wordt opgeladen. Het oplaadindicatielampje wordt weergegeven op het scherm
van de smartwatch.

Opmerkingen:

« Zorg ervoor dat de smartwatch en de metalen contacten van de magnetische
oplaadkabel niet vuil of roestig zijn.

« Maak de achterkant van de smartwatch en de metalen contacten van de
magnetische oplaadkabel regelmatig schoon met een schone doek. Zorg
ervoor dat de contacten van de smartwatch en de magnetische oplaadkabel
volledig contact maken om normaal opladen te garanderen.

« Bij deze smartwatch wordt geen voedingsadapter meegeleverd. Om de veiligheid
van uw gezin en woning te garanderen, raden wij u aan om LPS voedingsadapters
te gebruiken en te kopen die voldoen aan de lokale certificeringen van
gekwalificeerde fabrikanten. Gebruik geen voedingsadapters van lage kwaliteit
of namaak voedingsadapters om te voorkomen dat deze barsten of vlam vatten.




Bellen/oproepen beantwoorden

Veeg in de functielijst naar de functie voor bellen en open deze. Selecteer en tik
vervolgens op een contactpersoon om een spraak- of videogesprek te voeren.
Een spraak-/videogesprek beantwoorden: Tik op de bijbehorende knop op het
scherm om een inkomend spraak-/videogesprek te beantwoorden of te beéindigen.

) Mom

@ Dad

M Grandfather

Videochat

Veeg in de functielijst naar contactpersonen en open deze. Tik vervolgens op
een contactpersoon om spraakberichten te versturen of te ontvangen. De
spraakgesprekken mogen maximaal 15 seconden duren.

@ Family group

@ Mom

@ pad
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Disclaimer

« Lees de volgende instructies en waarschuwingen door en neem ze in acht
voordat u de smartwatch gebruikt. Mibro is niet aansprakelijk voor de
gevolgen veroorzaakt door verkeerd gebruik of het niet naleven van de
relevante instructies van de smartwatch.

« Deze smartwatch is uitgerust met de GPS-positioneringsfunctie. Deze functie
is uitgeschakeld wanneer de smartwatch niet gekoppeld is en kan alleen
worden gebruikt wanneer de smartwatch gekoppeld is.

« Bij extreme weersomstandigheden kan het zijn dat de GPS-positionering
buitenshuis niet goed werkt, omdat er geen satellietsignalen kunnen worden
gevonden.

« Gebruik altijd de accessoires die worden meegeleverd met de smartwatch.
Als u de smartwatch verkeerd gebruikt of aansluit op incompatibele
accessoires, vervalt de garantie, raakt de smartwatch onherstelbaar
beschadigd en brengt u zelfs uw eigen veiligheid en die van uw kinderen in
gevaar. Mibro is niet aansprakelijk voor de hierboven vermelde gevallen.

« Gebruik alleen originele accessoires. We raden u aan om accessoires te kopen
bij gekwalificeerde fabrikanten.

« De kleur van de smartwatch en het bandje kunnen na verloop van tijd
vervagen. Dit heeft geen invloed op het gebruik van de smartwatch en is niet
schadelijk voor het menselijk lichaam.

« Als u zelf de smartwatch uit elkaar haalt, vervalt de garantie.

« Deze smartwatch kan alleen normaal werken als het netwerk beschikbaar is.
Mibro is niet aansprakelijk voor enig verlies als gevolg van serviceonderbrekingen
veroorzaakt door netwerkstoringen of enige andere vorm van overmacht.

« Met het oog op voortdurende verbetering en duurzame ontwikkeling behoudt
Mibro zich het recht voor om productdetails die in deze handleiding worden

123



beschreven, te wijzigen en te verbeteren zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving.
De inhoud van deze gebruikershandleiding is gebaseerd op de staat van het
product op het moment van productie. Tenzij anders toegestaan door de
toepasselijke wetgeving, wordt er geen enkele expliciete of impliciete garantie
gegeven met betrekking tot de nauwkeurigheid, betrouwbaarheid en inhoud
van deze handleiding.

« Voor zover maximaal toegestaan door de toepasselijke wetgeving, zijn Mibro
en haar leveranciers in geen geval aansprakelijk voor speciale, incidentele,
gevolg- of indirecte schade, ongeacht de oorzaak.

« Een deel van de functies van deze smartwatch wordt geleverd door derden,
waaronder maar niet beperkt tot kaarten en het weer.

« Deze gebruikershandleiding bevat belangrijke informatie, bewaar deze goed
voor toekomstig gebruik.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen op de plaats van gebruik en de
werkomgeving

« Elk radiozendapparaat, waaronder deze smartwatch, kan de werking van
medische apparaten die niet goed beschermd zijn, verstoren. Houd u aan de
voorschriften op plaatsen waar de draadloze transmissiefunctie van
elektronische apparaten verboden is.

« Zorg er bij pacemakers en implanteerbare cardioverter-defibrillatoren voor dat
de afstand tussen de smartwatch en deze twee medische apparaten groter is
dan de vereiste veilige afstand bij gebruik van de smartwatch. Stop de smartwatch
niet in uw jaszak om mogelijke interferentie te minimaliseren. Schakel de
smartwatch meteen uit als u vermoedt dat er sprake is van interferentie.
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« Sommige digitale draadloze apparaten kunnen interferentie veroorzaken met

bepaalde gehoorapparaten of cochleaire implantaten. Als er sprake is van

dergelijke interferentie, stop dan met het gebruik van deze digitale draadloze

apparaten en neem contact op met de fabrikant voor oplossingen.

Als u en de mensen in uw omgeving ook andere medische apparaten

gebruiken, raadpleeg dan de fabrikanten van deze apparaten om te

controleren of de RF-signalen in de omgeving volledig kunnen worden

afgeschermd. U kunt ook uw arts raadplegen voor relevante informatie.

Gebruik deze smartwatch niet in tankstations, brandstofdepots, chemische

fabrieken of transport- of opslagfaciliteiten voor brandstoffen of chemicalién.

Anders kan deze een explosie of brand veroorzaken.

Schakel deze smartwatch uit voordat u opstijgt. Deze smartwatch niet

gebruiken tijdens een vlucht.

« Houd u zich aan alle relevante voorschriften. Deze smartwatch niet gebruiken
op plaatsen waar explosieven worden gebruikt.

« Erkan sprake zijn van interferentie met alle draadloze apparaten, wat de
prestaties ervan kan beinvloeden.

« Leg de smartwatch, de batterijen of de opladers (oplaadkabels) niet in de buurt

van verwarmingsapparaten of hoogspanningsapparaten, zoals magnetrons,

ovens, radiatoren en elektrische kachels. Anders kan het circuit beschadigd

worden of kunnen er brand, explosies of andere ongelukken ontstaan.

Laat kinderen of huisdieren deze smartwatch of de accessoires niet inslikken

of erop bijten, om letsel te voorkomen.

Deze smartwatch niet gebruiken in stoffige, vochtige of vuile omgevingen of

op plaatsen dicht bij magnetische velden.

« Deze smartwatch niet gebruiken tijdens onweersbuien.

« Deze smartwatch en de accessoires niet blootstellen aan sterke stoten of
trillingen om te voorkomen dat deze beschadigd worden.
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« Plaats de luidspreker van de smartwatch niet te dicht bij uw oor, om
gehoorverlies door een te hoog volume te voorkomen.

« Het is normaal dat de smartwatch warm aanvoelt wanneer u applicaties
gebruikt met een hoog stroomverbruik of wanneer u bepaalde applicaties op
de smartwatch gedurende een langere periode gebruikt. Dit heeft geen
invloed op de prestaties of de levensduur van de smartwatch.

« Als de smartwatch warm wordt, doe deze dan af totdat deze is afgekoeld.
Langdurig huidcontact met de zeer warme smartwatch kan brandwonden
veroorzaken. Er kunnen rode vlekken en pigmentatie op de huid ontstaan.

« Om onderdelen van de smartwatch te vervangen, zoals het touchscreen, het
bandje, de bevestigingsring van het bandje en de gesp, dient u deze ter
vervanging op te sturen naar professionele technici. Houd kleine onderdelen
buiten bereik van kinderen om verstikking of andere gevaarlijke situaties door
het per ongeluk inslikken van kleine onderdelen te voorkomen.

« Deze smartwatch bevat kleine onderdelen en is niet geschikt voor kinderen
van 3 jaar en jonger.

« Gebruik de onderdelen van de smartwatch op de juiste manier in overeenstemming
met de gebruikershandleiding. Gebruik deze niet voor andere doeleinden.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor verzorging en onderhoud

« De smartwatch en de accessoires niet zelf uit elkaar halen. Wanneer er een
fout optreedt met de smartwatch of de accessoires, neem dan contact op met
het aftersalesserviceteam voor hulp.

« Gebruik geen chemische oplosmiddelen of schoonmaakmiddelen om de
smartwatch schoon te maken.

« Laat de smartwatch niet vallen, sla of stoot er niet tegenaan en schud deze
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niet. Als u de smartwatch ruw behandelt, kan het scherm barsten en kunnen
de interne printplaat en andere kwetsbare onderdelen beschadigd raken.

Als er tijdens het gebruik een fout optreedt, houdt u de aan-/uitknop ingedrukt
totdat de smartwatch opnieuw opstart om deze in te schakelen. U kunt ook
naar de instellingen van de smartwatch gaan om de smartwatch opnieuw op
te starten. Algemene fouten kunnen op deze manier worden opgelost.

Houd de smartwatch volledig opgeladen om de levensduur van de batterij te
verlengen. Een opgeladen batterij ontlaadt zichzelf geleidelijk als deze
gedurende een langere periode niet wordt gebruikt. Als u de smartwatch
langere tijd niet gebruikt, kan de batterij teveel ontladen, wat normaal is. De
smartwatch kan weer normaal gebruikt worden nadat deze is opgeladen.
Wanneer de smartwatch niet wordt gebruikt, moet u deze volledig opladen en
bewaren op een koele, droge en donker plaats.

Het bandje kan vuil worden en dit is afhankelijk van de gebruiksomgeving en
-gewoonten van de gebruiker. De smartwatch moet tijdens het dragen schoon
gehouden worden, omdat het in direct contact staat met de huid. Als er
zweet, stof of andere vlekken op het bandje zitten, veeg het dan schoon met
een schone, zachte en droge doek.

Als de oplaadcontacten aan de achterkant van de smartwatch vuil zijn, maak
deze dan schoon met een zachte, droge doek. De oplaadcontacten niet
schoonschrapen met een hard metalen voorwerp.

Als het bandje versleten en ernstig gescheurd is, moet u het vervangen met
een nieuwe. Ga naar uw dealer of het officieel aftersalesserviceteam om het
te vervangen. Houd er rekening mee dat, zelfs als de smartwatch onder de
garantie valt, de vervangingskosten voor uw rekening zijn.

Schakel de smartwatch uit voordat u deze schoonmaakt. De smartwatch niet
schoonmaken tijdens het opladen.

Steek geen scherpe voorwerpen in de microfoon of de luidspreker om
storingen te voorkomen.
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« Gebruik geen verwarmingsmethoden zoals een haardroger om de smartwatch
droog te houden of droog te maken.

« Gebruik geen mechanische hulpmiddelen zoals een blaaspistool of een
reinigingsapparaat om de smartwatch schoon te maken.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het opladen en gebruik van
de batterij

« Gebruik alleen de door de fabrikant goedgekeurde batterij. De batterij vervangen
door een batterij van het verkeerde type kan leiden tot het niet werken van de
veiligheidsbescherming, waardoor een explosie of brand kan ontstaan.

« Leg de batterij niet in een omgeving met extreem hoge temperaturen, zoals
direct zonlicht, vuur, magnetron of oven. Anders kan de batterij exploderen,
kunnen er brandbare vloeistoffen of gassen lekken of kan er oververhitting,
barsten of brand ontstaan.

« De batterij niet uit elkaar halen, er niet op slaan, niet erin knijpen, niet
doorsnijden, verwarmen of verbranden. Raak de batterij niet aan en peuter
deze niet open met scherpe voorwerpen of schroevendraaiers. Anders kan de
batterij vlam vatten of zelfs exploderen.

« Stel de batterij niet bloot aan extreem lage luchtdruk. Dit kan ertoe leiden dat
de batterij explodeert of dat er brandbare vloeistoffen of gassen lekken.

« Als er tijdens het gebruiken, opladen of bewaren van de batterij een fout
optreedt, zoals een te hoge temperatuur, verkleuring, vervorming, ernstige
zwelling of vloeistoflekkage, stop dan met het gebruik van de batterij en ga
naar een professional om de batterij te laten vervangen om
veiligheidsproblemen te voorkomen.
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« Zorg ervoor dat de metalen oplaadcontacten van de smartwatch en de

oplaadkabel droog en schoon zijn voordat u de smartwatch oplaadt.

Omdat de batterij tijdens het opladen warm kan worden, mag u deze niet op

brandbare materialen, zoals matrassen, kleding en boeken, leggen om brand

te voorkomen.

Gebruik of bewaar deze smartwatch niet in omgevingen met hoge

temperaturen, hoge druk, vochtigheid, sterke statische elektriciteit of sterke

magnetische velden.

« Laad de smartwatch niet op in een omgeving met een hoge temperatuur of

een hoge vochtigheid. Laad deze altijd op bij een temperatuur tussen 5 °C en

35 °C om te voorkomen dat de batterij minder goed presteert, de

stand-bystand niet goed werkt of dat er ongelukken gebeuren.

Om het risico op elektrische schokken bij kinderen te verkleinen, dient de

smartwatch onder toezicht van een ouder of voogd te worden opgeladen.

Slik de batterij niet in om chemische brandwonden te voorkomen.

Als u denkt dat de batterij is ingeslikt of ergens in het lichaam is geplaatst,

zoek dan onmiddellijk medische hulp.

Stop met het gebruik van de smartwatch als het batterijvakje niet goed is

gesloten. Houd deze uit de buurt van kinderen.

Houd nieuwe en gebruikte batterijen uit de buurt van kinderen.

Gooi de batterijen niet weg bij het huisvuil. Gooi ze op een veilige manier weg

volgens de lokale wet- en regelgeving.

« Deze smartwatch bevat knoopcelbatterijen. Als de knoopcelbatterij wordt
ingeslikt kan dit in slechts 2 uur ernstige interne brandwonden veroorzaken
en zelfs leiden tot de dood.

« Deze smartwatch bevat kleine onderdelen en is niet geschikt voor kinderen
van 3 jaar en jonger.
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« Gebruik de onderdelen van de smartwatch op de juiste manier in
overeenstemming met de gebruikershandleiding. Gebruik deze niet voor
andere doeleinden.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor de simkaart en oplaadkabel

« Zorg ervoor dat de simkaart goed geplaatst is en dat de oplaadkabel correct is
aangesloten wanneer u de smartwatch oplaadt. Het plaatsen van de simkaart
en het aansluiten van de oplaadkabel niet forceren.

De simkaart niet verwijderen wanneer de smartwatch informatie verzendt of
opvraagt. Anders kunnen er gegevens verloren gaan en kan de simkaart
beschadigd raken.

De smartwatch zal tijdens de werking af en toe actief toegang krijgen tot het
datanetwerk om de server te synchroniseren (in de teststatus zal het niet
actief een aanvraag doen voor een dataverbinding). Schakel de
beller-ID-functie van de simkaart in. Omdat de smartwatch tijdens gebruik en
updates een bepaalde hoeveelheid data verbruikt, moet u ervoor zorgen dat
de simkaart voldoende bel- en datategoed heeft voordat u de smartwatch
gebruikt. Voor de gespreks- en datakosten die u bij gebruik van de simkaart
betaalt, raadpleeg de tarievencriteria van de lokale providers.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor mensen met een huidallergie

« Mensen die gevoelig zijn voor allergieén, voelen zich waarschijnlijk
ongemakkelijk bij het gebruik van draagbare apparaten. Wees extra
voorzichtig wanneer u de smartwatch draagt.
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« Het kan zijn dat u de smartwatch te strak of te lang draagt en dat u zich er
ongemakkelijk bij voelt. Het wordt aangeraden om het bandje goed op maat te
maken of de smartwatch aan de andere kant te dragen en dit in de gaten te houden.

« Als de huid rondom of onder de smartwatch last krijgt van irritaties, zoals
roodheid, zwelling en jeuk, stop dan onmiddellijk met het dragen van de
smartwatch en zoek medische hulp.

« De irritaties kunnen opnieuw optreden of verergeren als u de smartwatch
blijft dragen nadat de klachten zijn verdwenen.

« Koop het originele bandje via het officiéle kanaal. Als u een bandje via een
niet-officieel verkooppunt koopt, kan dit huidallergieén veroorzaken.

« Mibro is niet aansprakelijk voor enige irritatie veroorzaakt door individuele
lichaamsaandoeningen.

Voorzorgmaatregelen voor videogesprekken en gebruik
van de camera

« Gebruik de videogesprekfunctie in een omgeving met een sterk en stabiel
netwerksignaal.

« Bij het gebruik van functies zoals videogesprekken werkt de processor van de
smartwatch op hoge snelheid en genereert veel warmte. Wanneer de
temperatuur van de smartwatch de limiet bereikt, wordt automatisch de
bescherming geactiveerd en wordt de functie die in gebruik is, beéindigd.

« Wanneer u de smartwatch gebruikt, past u de beeldkwaliteit van de
uitgevoerde video's of foto's aan op basis van de daadwerkelijke functie.

« Wanneer het batterijniveau van de smartwatch te laag is, kan de
videogesprekfunctie niet worden gebruikt. Laad de smartwatch voor gebruik
volledig op.
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Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het dragen

« Draag het bandje niet te strak gedurende een langere periode in warme en
vochtige omgevingen of wanneer de huid gevoelig is voor allergieén. Dit kan
huiduitslag of jeuk veroorzaken.

« Als het volume van de luidspreker of de microfoon afneemt nadat de
smartwatch in contact is geweest met water, verwijder dan het water uit de
luidspreker of de microfoon. Het volume wordt dan weer normaal.

Disclaimer met betrekking tot waterdicht prestatie

« Deze smartwatch is waterdicht tot 20 meter volgens 1ISO-norm 22810:2010.
Deze kan gedragen worden in de regen, tijdens het handen wassen of in
andere dagelijkse waterige omgevingen. Deze kan echter niet worden gebruikt
voor activiteiten in ondiep water, zoals zwemmen in een zwembad of vlak bij
de kust. Deze is ook niet geschikt voor duiken, waterskién of andere
activiteiten waarbij sprake is van sterke stromingen of waarbij men tot een
bepaalde diepte moet duiken.

Deze waterdichte functie is niet permanent en kan afnemen na verloop van

tijd. Volg de volgende instructies om het normaal gebruik van de smartwatch

te garanderen:

« Draag de smartwatch niet tijdens het douchen, in de sauna, stoomsauna of
tijdens het baden in een warmwaterbron.

« Bescherm de smartwatch tegen plotselinge temperatuurschommelingen,
bijvoorbeeld door de smartwatch droog te blazen met de hete lucht van een
haardroger.

« Gebruik, installeer of verwijder de simkaart niet als de smartwatch nat is.
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Vermijd contact met sterke stromingen, zoals bij raften, surfen en waterskié

« Laat de smartwatch niet in uw zak zitten als u uw kleding in de wasmachine
doet om te wassen.

« Laat de smartwatch niet vallen of stoten, omdat dit de waterdichtheid kan
aantasten.

« Vermijd contact met oplosmiddelen zoals alcohol of medische alcohol, zure
stoffen, schoonmaakmiddelen, zeepwater, parfum, spuitbussen met
insecticiden, lotion, zonnebrandolie, olie, haarverf, schuimwater, enz.

« Veeg zweet op tijd van de smartwatch af.

« Dompel de smartwatch niet langdurig onder in water. Als de smartwatch in

contact is gekomen met water, moet u deze goed droogmaken met een

schone, zachte doek.

Als de smartwatch in contact is gekomen met water (bijvoorbeeld na het

wassen van uw handen), moet u het water in de gaten van zowel de

luidspreker als de microfoon verwijderen of drogen voordat u de
smartwatch gebruikt. Zo voorkomt u dat het geluidseffect wordt beinvioed.

Beveiligen van persoonlijke informatie

Gebruik deze smartwatch met de toestemming van de drager. Om de veiligheid
van kinderen te garanderen, dient u ervoor te zorgen dat uw smartwatches niet
door onbevoegden worden gekoppeld. Mibro belooft strikte maatregelen te
nemen om de informatieveiligheid van u en uw kinderen te beschermen in
overeenstemming met de wet.
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Informatie naleven van de wet- en regelgeving

AEEA-informatie

Alle producten met dit symbool behoren tot afgedankte
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA zoals in richtlijn
mmmm  2012/19/EU) en mogen niet worden vermengd met ongesorteerd

huishoudelijk afval. In plaats daarvan moet u de volksgezondheid en het milieu
beschermen door uw afgedankte apparatuur in te leveren bij een van de
aangewezen inzamelpunten voor de recycling van afgedankte elektrische en
elektronische apparatuur, ingericht door de overheid of plaatselijke
autoriteiten. Correcte verwijdering en recycling zal mogelijk negatieve gevolgen
voor het milieu en de algemene gezondheid helpen voorkomen. Neem contact
op met de installateur of uw plaatselijke autoriteiten voor meer informatie over
de locaties en de voorwaarden van deze inzamelpunten.
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EU-conformiteitsverklaring

Ltd. dat de radioapparatuur van het type XPSWZ002 voldoet aan
richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de
EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres:
https://www.mibrofit.com/pages/support
Vereisten voor blootstelling aan RF
Zoals aanbevolen in internationale richtlijnen, is het apparaat zo ontworpen dat
het de door de Europese Commissie vastgestelde limieten voor blootstelling aan
radiogolven niet overschrijdt. Voor de landen die een SAR-limiet van 2,0 W/kg per
10 gram weefsel hanteren. Het apparaat voldoet aan de RF-specificaties wanneer
u het apparaat om uw pols draagt en op een afstand van 1,0 cm van uw gezicht.
Hoogste gerapporteerde SAR-waarde: Hoofd SAR: 0,88 W/kg; Ledematen SAR:
2,55 W/kg.

c € Hierbij verklaart Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co.,

Frequentiebanden en vermogen

Frequentiebanden waarin de radioapparatuur werkt: Sommige banden zijn
mogelijk niet in alle landen of gebieden beschikbaar. Neem voor meer
informatie contact op met de lokale provider.

GSM 900: 35,5 dBm

GSM 1800: 32,5 dBm

WCDMA-band B1, B8: 25,7 dBm

LTE-band B1, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28A (703 MHz-733 MHz), B38, B40: 25,7 dBm
Draadloze connectiviteit: Wi-Fi 24 GHz-band: 20 dBm
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Specificaties

Naam: Mibro Smartwatch Z5

Model: XPSWZ002

Itemafmetingen: 246 x 43 x 17,2 mm
Bedrijfstemperatuur: 0 °C tot 35 °C
Batterijtype: Lithiumionpolymeerbatterij
Batterijcapaciteit: 930 mAh
Ingangsspanning: DC 5,0 V
Ingangsstroom: 600 mA Max.

€ Bluetooth’

Het woordmerk en de logo's van Bluetooth® zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken
van Bluetooth SIG, Inc. en elk gebruik van dergelijke merken door Zhenshi
Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. gebeurt onder licentie. Andere
handelsmerken en handelsnamen zijn die van hun respectieve eigenaars.
Fabrikant: Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Adres: Room 4015, Building 2, No.588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai

Gemaakt in China
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Emiokdnnon npotdvtog

Meplexopeva ouokevaoioag: Mibro PoA6L TnAédwvo Z5, eyxetpibio xprotn,
TIPOOTOTEVTIKA HEUPBPAvN 086vNG, kaAwdLo poptiong, e§aywyéag kdptag SIM
Inpeiwon: EGv mapouoiaotel opEApQ, TOTACTE KL KPATIAOTE TTOTNHEVO TO
KoupTl tpopodoaoiag yia 15 SeuTEPOAETTA YLA VOl KAVETE EMAVEKKIVNGN TOV

pohoytol.
Kouprti Mayvntikr
Képepa Tpododoaiog Qupa fDoprwnc
Onkn
kaptag SIM \
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Eykatdotaon tng Kaptag SIM

Yrnootnpuldpevog tomog kaptag SIM: Kapta Nano-SIM.
AkoAouBroTe Ta MoPaKETw BAHATA yLa TV
eyKatdoToon:
« Avaonkwaote To BrKkn tng Kaptog and

TO pOAGL pe ToV eaywyea TG

kaptag SIM.

« TomoBetAoTE OWOTA TNV KApTa Nano-SIM
oTn BiKN KaPTWV Kot ToroBeTroTe TN Bikn
KAPTWVY 0To poAoL. Dpovtiote va
TonoBethoete TN BAKN KAPTWV pE

aopaAela yla aSLEBpoxo anoteAeopa. @LW’

Inuewoeg:

« EMAEETe Tov kAo XetpLoTi. Ot Aertoupyies autos Tou poAoyiod, Mg o eviomopss
680G KaxL oL KAATELG, B EEXPTEVTAL A6 Tot GHATEL TOU XELPLOTH.

« M £104ETe Hia KoupEvn K&pTa otV UToBOX KAPTAG ToL POAGYLOD. APOPETIKE, N KAPTX
SIM ev8éxeTan va pnv ewoaxBei f vo adatpeBet Kavovikd kat N UTOSOX] TG KEPTag EvEEXETaL
Vo umooTet {pué. O npiés ou bVt a6 tétoteg 6 Sev kahomTovTan
ané Ty eyyénon.
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Eykatdotaon tng Epappoyng

« Avadntriote to «Mibro Kids» oto Google PlayStore 1} oto App Store 600 yia
Android 600 kat yta iOS smartphone yla va kateBaoete kat va
EYKATAOTAOETE TNV EPOAPHOYT.

« 'H capwote tov kwdikd QR MapakdTtw (1} 0To HEVOD) yia Vo KATEBAOETE TNV
edappoyn.

b
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Yovéeon tou PoAoyLoo

Avoi€te tnv edpappoyn Mibro Kids, capwote tov kwdiké QR mou epdavidetor
otnv 086vn tou pohoytov (i} Mevou > Kwbtkdg QR) kot akoAouBAote Tig
08nyieg yLa va oAokAnpwaoeTe T cOvéeon Tou poAoytov. Mptv armo
obOvéeaon, BeBatwbeite otL n kapta SIM eivat cwoTd TormobeTnpévn 6To poAdL
KoL OTL TO poAOL elval evepyorotnpévo Kat epdavilel cwoTtd TNV wpo-
SLaPOPETIKE, TO pOAGL Sev propel va cuvSeBel.

Inpeiwon: ‘Otav to iktuo Sedopévwy KvnTng tnNAepwviag f To arpa Tou
Siktoou Wi-Fi eivat adOvapo, To poAdL evéExeTaL va pnv cuvseBel emTuxwg
He tnv edappoyn. Mpoomabiiote va ouvdebeite avd oe meptBaAiov pe
LOXUPO Ofpa SLKTOOL.

Evepyomnoinon/Anevepyonoinon

Evepyoroinon: Matrote KoL kpatnote
TIATNEVO TO KoupTTi tpododoaiag yia 3
Sevutepohertta. H €vbel§n kol pevwy oxediwv
otV 086V Tou PoAoyLol LTTOSELKVOEL OTL TO
POASL €xel evepyoronBel pe emtuyio.

Arnevepyortoinon: H Aettoupyia tng
amnevepyornoinong poAoylod Sev
vrootnpiletal. Mmopeite va eAéygete Tnv
arevepyornoinon Tou poAoyLod HEow TG
edappoyng Mibro Kids.

140



®dption Tou PoAoylol

TomoBeTNOTE TIG HETOAALKEG ETIOPEG TOL HayVNTIKOY KaAwdiou popTiong
KOVT& OTLG EMOPEG GOPTLONG TOU POAOYLOU, TOTE OL HETAAALKES eTTadES B
0LVEEBOOV HaYVNTIKA HE TLG EMAPES POPTLONG TOL poAoyLol Kot i GpoptTLon
Ba §ekwnoet. H évdel§n poptiong Ba epdaviotel otnv 086vn Tou poAoyLov.
INUELWOELG:

« BeBawwBeite dtL To poAdL Kot oL HETOAALKEG EMOPES TOL HAYVNTLKOV
KkaAwSiov poptiang Sev €xouv puroug i StaBpwan.

« KaBapilete TOKTIKA TO TTiow HEPOG TOL POAOYLOD KL TLG HETAAALKEG ETIODES
TOU HayVATLKOLD KaAwSiovw poptiong pe eva kaBapd mavi. BeBatwBeite 6tL ol
enadEg TOu POAOYLOD KoL TOU PayVNTLKOU KaAwSiou GpOPTLONG EpXOVTOL 08
TIARPN emadr yLa vo SLacpaALoTel n Kavovikn poptian.

« AUTO TO poAdL Sev TiepAapBdvel ipocappoyEa pedpaTog. Mo va Stacdolioete
TNV AoPEAELX TNG OLKOVEVELAG GO KO TNG TIEPLOVGIAG GG, XPIOLHOTIOLATTE Kol
ayopdote pocappoyeis pedpaTog LPS mou cuppopdmvovTal PE TIG TOTKES
TILOTOMOLAOELG OO EEELSLKEVHEVOUG KATOOKEVOOTEG. MV Xpnotpomnoteite
TIPOCUPHOYELG PEOHATOG XAHNANG TIOLOTNTAG I} TIOPATIOLNHEVOUG
TIPOCUPHOYEIG PEOHATOG YLOL VAl ATTOPVYETE EKPAEELG ) TIUPKAYLEG.




Mpaypatonoinon/Andvtnon KAnoswv

Ztn Alota AettoupyL@y, cUpeTe To S&XTUAS 6o TiPog Tn Aettoupyio
TIPOYHATOTOINGNG KACEWV Kot ELCEABETE OE QUTHY, 0TN CLVEXELA ETILAEETE Kal
TIATAOTE HLa ETTAPI) VLA VA TIPAYHATOTIOLOETE PLat GwVNTLKNA 1 BvteokAfaon.
Anavtnon oe kAfon pwviig/Bivteo: MNatAoTe To avtiotolxo kovpri otnv 08évn
YLOL VOL QTTOVTIOETE ] VoL TEPHATIOETE Hia eLaepXOpevn kAfon pwvig/Bivieo.

@ Mom

@ pad

M Grandfather

DwvNTLK ZuvopLAia

Ttn AMota AettoupyLay, OPETE TIPOG KAl ELOAVETE TLG EMADES KAL, OTN CUVEXELD,
TITAOTE HLo eModn yia vo oTelAete 1} va AdBete pwvnTikd pnvopota. Ta
GWVNTIKA pnvOpaTo propouv va urootnpi§ouv €wg kat 15 Seutepoiemnta.

@ Family group

@ Mom

@ pad
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AfAwon Arortoinang EuBovng

« MNpw xpnotpornotioete To poAdL, SLaBAcTe KoL TNPAOTE TLG akOAoLBeg
o0dnyieg kat poetSoroifioetlg. H Mibro Sev euBivetat yLa TLg GUVETELEG TTOU
TIPOKOAOVVTOL QTIO TNV AKATAAANARN XPAGN f TN HN TAPNON TWV OXETIKWV
08nyLV Tou poAoyLoo.

« Auté To poAdL eivar e§omAtopévo pe tn Aettoupyia evtoriiapot Béong GPS.
Avtr) n Aettoupyia eivat amevepyoronpévn 6tav To poAdt Sev eival
ouvSedepévo kat propei va xpnaotpornotnBet dtav To poAdL eivan cuvsedepévo.

« Y& akpaieg KatpLkég ouvBnKeg, o evtomiopdg Béong GPS evéexetal va pnv
elvat oe B€on va AettoupyoeL cwotd oe e€WTEPLKONG XWPOUG Adyw
amotuxiag otnv avadTtnon Twv 50pudOPLKWY CNHATWV.

« XpNoLpoToLE(TE MAVTA TO A€ECOVAP TIOU TIOPEXOVTOL HE TO pOAdL. H
akaT@AANAN Xpfon Tou poAoyLol f n cOvéean Tou pe aopBata afecovdp
Ba akupwoet v eyyunon, Ba mpokaAéaet avenavépBwtn {npé oTo poAdt
ko Ba Bgoet o kivéuvo Ty aoddAeta £00G Kot Twv aLdLwv oog. H Mibro
Sev eVBVVETOL YLOL TLG TIEPUTTWOELG TIOU QVOPEPOVTAL TIOPATIAVW.

« Xpnotporoteite povo avBevtikd e€optripata. Mapakadeiote va ayopdlete
a€ecoudp amd e€ELEIKEVHEVOUG KATATKEVAOTEG.

« To Xpwpa Tov poAoytod Kat Tou Aouptol Tou propei va EeBwpldoet pe tv

T&Po0 Tou XPOVoU, yeyovog Tou Sev ennpeddel tn Xprion Tou poAoyLol Kat

elvat akivéuvo yla Tov avBpwLvo 0pyavioHo.

H amocuvappoAdynan tou poAoytol armd eodg Bo aKLPWAEL TNV eyyOnan.

AuTO To poAdL propel va AeLtoupyoeL Kavovikd povo dtav to Siktuo eivat

SlaBéatpo. H Mibro ev euBovetan yio onotadimote {npio Adyw Stakorng

NG unnpeaiag rouv pokaeitat and BAGBN touv Stktdou I oroladnmote

GAAN avwtépa Bia.

« Mo Toug okomolg TG cuvexolg BeATiwaong kat TNG BLGLUNG avamTugng, n
Mibro Statnpei to Sikaiwpa va tpomomnotel kot va BeATLveL onoteadnmote
AETITOPEPELEG TOL TIPOLOVTOG TTOL TIEPLYPAPOVTOL OTO TPV EYXELPISLO
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Xwpig mponyobpevn edomoinon. Ta meplexdpeVa Tou MaPOVTOG eyxetpLdiov
Xpotn Bacifovtat TNV KATAC TGN TOL TTPOIGVTOG KATA TNV KATAGKELT
Tou. Ektdg edv emtpénetal StapopeTikd amod Ty oxvouoa vopobeaia, Sev
TapéxeTaL Kapla pNTA f oLwrnpr eyyvnaon orotoudimote £{6oug OXETIKA pe
TNV akpiBeLa, TNV afLOTILOTION KL TO TIEPLEXOUEVO TOU TTOPAVTOG eVXELPLEioU.

« IT0 péyLoTo BaBO IOV EMITPEMETAL QTG TOUG LOXVOVTEG VOHOUG, OE Kapia
niepintwaon n Mibro ) orotocdrimnote amné toug MPopnBevTéS TG Sev
guBlVETAL VLo TUXOV ELBIKEG, TuXaieg, emakoAouBeg N £ppeceg {npieg,
QavegapTNTA aTTd TNV QLTI TTIOL TLG TTPOKAAETE.

« M£pog TwV AELTOUPYLWY QUTOD TOU POAOYLOV TTAPEXETAL OO TPLTOUG,
GUUMEPIAQUBAVOUEVWY, EVSELKTLKE, TOL XAPTN KaL TOU KALPOO.

« AUTO TO eYXELPLSLO XPNOTN TEPLEXEL GNUAVTIKEG TTANPOPOPIES,
napakaAeioTe va To GUAGEETE yia pEAAOVTLKT avadopd.

MpoduA&EeLg oxeTLka pe Tov Tomo Xprong Kot to
MeptBdAAov Aettoupyiog

« OMoLSHMOTE GUOKELI POSLOEKTIONTTG, CUHTIEPLACHBAVOHEVOU TOU TIPOVTOG
POAOYLOU, UTTOPEL VO ETINPEATEL TIG AELTOUPYIEG TWV LATPLKWY CUCKELWY TIOU
nipootatebovtol akatdAANAa. TNPEITE TOUG KAVOVLOHOUG OE XWPOUG 6Tou
amayopevETaL N AELToupyial oOPHATNG HETAE00NG NAEKTPOVIKWV CUOKEVWV.

« [0t BNHOTOSOTEG Kot EPPUTEVOLHOUG KAPSLOPETATPOMEIG-OMIVISWTES,
BeBawwbeite dtLn andotaon HeTagl Tou POAOYLOD KoL QUTWV TwV V0 LATPLKWY
GUOKELWV E{VOL HEYOAITEP OO TNV OMOLTOVHEV AMOOTACN 0OOAELNG KOTE
TN xprion tou poAoyLod. Mnv Badete To poAdL oTnV TEEMN ToL TAATOU Lo vat
ehayLotonoloete TG mBaveg mapepPoAEg. AMEVEPYOTTOLAOTE QHECWS TO
POAGL GV LTIEPXEL AOYOG Va LTIOPLALETTE GTL UTIAPXEL TTAPERBOAT.

« OpLopéveg PnLakeg 0oVPPATEG CUOKEVEG EVEEXETAL VO TIPOKAAETOLY
TapeBOAEG OE OPLOpEVA AKOVLOTLKA Bapnkoiag f KoxALokd epputedpaTa.
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Ye Mepintwon TEToLwy MapeUBOAWV, CTAHATACTE Va XPNOLUOTOLETE QUTEG
TG PNPLAKEG ACVPHOTEG CUOKEVEG KaL ETILKOLVWVIOTE HE TOV
KOTOOKELAOTH Yot ADCELG.

Edwv eoeig kot oL @vBpwrtoL yOpw oag XpnotHOTOLE(TE Kat AAAEG LATPLKEG

GUOKEULEG, CLHBOVAEUTEITE TOUG KATAOKELOOTEG UTWV TWV CUGKELWV YLOL

va eAéyEete edv Ta onfpata RF yopw oag propolv va Buwpaklotolv mARpwG.

Mnopeite eniong va cupBOVAEUTELTE TO YLATPO YLO OXETIKEG TANPOdOpies.

« Mnv xpnotpormoleite auté To poAdL oe Bev{vasika, amobnkeg Kavoipwy,
XNHIKA EPYOCTACLA ) EYKATACTACELG HETAPOPAG 1} ATTOBAKELONG KALGIHWY
1 XNHIKWOV 0UOL®V. ALAPOPETIKA, UMOPEL va TIpOKANBOOV EKPIEELS ) TTUPKAYLEG.

« ATEVEPYOTTOLACTE QUTO TO POAGL TIPLY TNV aroyeiwan. Mnv xpnotpornoteite

QUTO TO POAGL KOTA TN SLAPKELD PLaG TITAONG.

Not cUpHOPPWVETTE e OAOUG TOUG OXETIKOUG KaVOVLGHOUG. Mnv Xpnotporoleite

QTG To POASL G XWpoug drou Ste§ayovtal epyadieg avativa§ewv.

« ‘O\eg oL AOUPHATEG CUOKEVEG EVEEXETAL VO LTTOCTOLV TIAPERBOAES Katt Vot
emnpeaotei n anddoor) Toug.

« Mnv toroBeteite To poAdL, TIG pratapieg f) Toug GpopTLoTeg (KaAwSLa
$OpTLONG) HETA 1} KOVTA 08 CLUOKEVLEG BEPHAVONG ) GLUOKEVEG LPNARAG
TAOoNG, OTwg GovPVOUG HLKPOKUUATWY, GOUPVOUG, BEPHOVTIKE CWHOTO KOL
NAEKTPLKES BepPEOTPEG. AladopeTikd, uropel va ipokAnBei BAGRN ato
KOKAWHO 1} vat TIPOKANBOOV TIUPKAYLES, EKPASELS 1) GAAQ OTUXAHATOL.

« Mnv adpAvete To motdLd f To KatoLkidla {wo var Kooy i) vat SayKwoouy
QUTO TO POAGL /) TA §ECOLEP TOUL YLOL VA ATTOPUYETE TPOUHATLOHOVG.

« Mnv XpnGLHOTIOLETE QUTO TO POAOL OE GKOVIGHEVQ, LYPA ) BPWHLKA
meplBAAAoOvTA /) OE PHEPN KOVTA OE HayVNTLKG Tiedia.

« Mnv xpnotporoLeite auTté To poAdL KATd T SLépketa KaTatyiSwy.

« Mnv ekB&teTe QUTO TO POAOL KO Tt AEECOVEAP TOU GE LOXUPG XTUTIAHOTA f}
Sovioelg yta va amodyete tn {npLé Toug.

« Mnv toroBeteite To Nxelo Tou poAoylod KOVTA 0TO QUTL, VLo VO Ao UYETE
anwAeLa okorg Adyw repBoALKAG EVTOONG.
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« Eivaw puotohoytko To poAdt va {eoTaivetal dtav XpnotpomnoLeite epappoyég
He LPNAA KaTaVAAWGT EVEPYELAG ) GTAV XPNOLHOTIOLE(TE KATIOLEG
£POPHOYES 0TO POAGL yia peyaAo Xpoviko SLaotnpa. Autd dev Ba
ennpedoeL TNV anodoaon 1) tn Stépketa {wig Tou poAoyLol.

« Av To podL Leatabel, By&ATe To HEXPL Va KPLKOEL H poKpd eTadr Tou
8€ppatog pe o poAdL uPnAng Beppokpaciag propel va ipokaAéaoet
EYKOOHAT, apAVOVTOG KOKKLVEG KNALSES Kat HEAGYXPwON 0TO S€pHa.

« o TNV QVTIKOTAOTOON TwV £§XPTNHATWY TOU poAoyLoy, 6rwg n o8ovn adrg,
TO AOUPAKL, 0 SAKTUALOG OTEPEWGNG TOL AoupLol Kat N Toprn, oteilte ta oe
emnayyEAHOTIEG TEXVLKOUG yia avTikaTtdoTaon. PUAGETE Ta pikpd e§apthpota
HOKPLA QTTO TOL TIOLSLA VLot VO AITOPUYETE TOV TIVLYHO 1) GAAEG eTTLKIVELVEG
KOTOOTAGELG TTOL TIPOKAAOUVTOL OO TUXAHLO KATATIOON MKPWY EEXPTNHATWV.

« AUTO TO POASL TEPLEXEL HLKPG PEPN Kot Sev eival KATGAANAO yLa mondié
NAkiog 3 £TWV Kat KATW.

« Xpnotpomotfote to e§aPTAHATA TOU POAOYLOU OWOTA COPPWVA HE TO
eyxelpidLo xpnotn. Mnv ta xpnotporoteite yio GAAOUG OKOTIOOG.

MpoduAdgelg yia tn Opovtida kat Tuvtrpnon

« Mnv amocuvappoloyeite povol oag to poAdL kat ta afeaoudp Tou. Otav
TAPOVCLAOTEL KATIOLO OPAAHQ 0TO POASL ) oTa A€ECOLEP TOU,
ETILKOLVWVIOTE PE TNV opdSa e§unnpeéTnong HETA TNV ANon yLa BorBeta.

« Mnv xpnotpomoLeite Xnuikoug SLoAOTEG 1 SLaAbpaTa KaBapLopol yia va
kaBapioete To poAdL.

« AToQEVYETE vl piXVETE, VA XTUTIATE, VAl XTUTIATE I VOl KOUVATE To poAdL. H
okAnpn HeTaXelpLon Tou poAoyLol PIopei va oTidaet Ty 086vn Tou Kalt vou
TPOKAAETEL {NULA OTNV ECWTEPLKHA TIAAKETA TOU KUKAWHATOG KoL o€ GAAa
evaioBnta e€apthpata.

« Edv mpokOeL ohEApQ KATA TN XPAOT, TIOTAOTE KAl KPATAHOTE MATNUEVO TO
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kouprti Tpododoaiag HEXPL VA ETIAVEKKIVATEL TO POAGL yLa Vo evepyorotnBet
f) propeite va petaBeite 0TI pUBHITELS TOU POAOYLOU YLO VOt ETIAVEKKIVACETE
TO POAGSL. Tat YEVIKA OHAAHATA UTTOPOLV Vot ETIALBOUV HE QUTOV TOV TPOTIO.

« Atatnpeite T0 poAdL TAAPWG GOPTLOHEVO yia Vo TapatelveTe TN SLapketa
{wng TG pratapiag. Mia poptiopévn pratapia Ba anodoptiotel oTadlaKd,
edv mopapeivel axpnatponointn yLa peyaho xpovikd Stdatnpa. H un xprion tou
POAOYLOD YLOt HEYAAO XPOVIKG SLACTNHA HTopel v 08nyNoeL oe LTIEPBOALKT
£KPOPTLON TNG praTapiag Tou, n orola eivat puatoroyikn. To poAdL propei va
XPNotporoLnBel Kavovika HeTd T $popTion. OTav To poAdL Sev xpnotpomoteitat,
doptioTe To MAAPWG Ko amoBNKeVOTE To OE SPOCEPS, §NPO KAt CKOTEWVO HEPOG.

« O tpdvtog propet va AepwBet kat n kaBoplotnTd Touw oxetiletal pe T0
niepLBAANov Xprang Kat Tig cuviBeLeg Tou XpraTn. To poAdL Ba mpémnet va
Satnpeitat kaBapd katd T SLépKeELX TNG XPAONG TOU, KABWG EpXeTaL oe
aueon enadn pe To S€ppa. EQv umapyet 18pwtag, okdvn f &AAoL Aekédeq
OTO AOUPAKL, CKOUTIOTE TO pE Eva KaBapd, HOAAKS KaL GTEYVO TTavi.

« Otav oL ema£g GpOPTLONG 0TO oW HEPOG TOU POAOYLOL ELVaL BPWHIKES,
kaBapioTe TIg e Eva poAakS aTeyVO tavi. Mnv §0vete Tig enadég
$OpTLONG e OKANPO HETAAALKS QVTLKE(pEVO.

« Otav o (pavtag pBapel kat payicet cofapd, mpénet va avtikataotabel pe
KawvoLpyLo. Miyaivete oTov avTuTpdowno f TNy enionun opdda e§umnpEtnang
HETA TNV TWANGN YL QVTIKATAOTOOT. ZNUELWOTE OTL, KON KAl 0V TO POAGL
Bpioketat vm6 eyyonaon, Ba Mpénet vat avaAdBETE TO KOOTOG AVTIKATACTACNG.

« AmtevepyoroLiaTe To poASL TIpLY artd Tov kabapiopd. Mnv kabapilete to
POAGL KaTd TN SLépKeLa TNG GOPTLONG.

« Mnv L0GyeTe axpnpd QVTLKeipeva 0To Pikpddwvo f aTo nxelo yia va
anodlyete Suchettoupyies.

« Mnv xpnotpomoteite peBosoug BEppavong, Owg oTEYVWTAPEG HOAALWDY, VLot
VoL SLOTNPACETE ) VOl OTEYVWOETE TO POAOL.

« Mnv xpnotpomoteite pnxavikd epyaeio, 6mwe moTOAL MEMETHEVOL aépa iy
HNXavnua kaBapLopol yia Tov KaBapLopd Tou poloyLol.
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MpoduA&EeLg oxetikd pe tn Ddéption kot tn XpAon tng
Mnatapiog

* XPNOLHOTIOLELTE HOVO TNV EVKEKPLUEV OO TOV KaTaokevaotr| pratapio. H
QUTLKOTAoTaoN TG pratapiag pe AdBog torno propei va 0dnynoet oe
amnotuyia tng mpootaciag aopaleiog, MPoKOADVTOG EKPNEN f TTUPKAYLA.

« Mnv toroBeteite tnv pratapio oe ieptBaAlov pe e§atpetikd vhnAn
Beppokpaoia, 6Mwg oe ApPECO NALAKO WG, PWTLE, POVPVO ULKPOKUHATWY
$o0pvo. ALadOPETLKE, HTOpeL va TIPOKaAETEL EkpNEn Tng pratapiag, Stappon
e0PAEKTWV LYPWV ] aEPLWV f) AKOKN Kat LTIEPBEPpAVON, EKPNEN f TTLPKAYLA.

« Mnv amoouvappoloyeite, xtundte, miElete, KOBeTe, Beppaivete f kaite TNV
pratapio. Mnv ayyilete f avoiyete TNV pnatapio pe axpunpé avtkeipeva
1 katooBiSLa. ALadopeTikd, n pnatapia propet va Kael fj akopun Kot va
ekpayel.

« Mnv ekBétete tnv pnatapia oe e§apeTkd XapUnAn riieon aépa,

SladopeTikd propel va mpokAnBel €kpnén tng pratapiog A Stappor)

e0PAEKTWV LYPWV ) aEeplwV.

Katd tn xprion, ¢poption f anobrkevon tng pratoapiog, edv napovolaotel

Kamoto opaApa, 6mwg vriepBoALkd LPNAT BeppOKPATLX, AMOXPWHATIOHAG,

napapdpdwon, coPapd TPRAELHO Kat SLPPON LYPWV, CTAHATHACTE Vo

Xpnotporoteite tnv pratapia kot anevBuvbeite oe évav emayyeApatio yio

TNV QVTLKATAOTOON TNG Hratoplag yLo va aroduyete mpoBAfpata aopaleias.

« Mpwv a6 tn poption, BeBarwbeite 6TL oL HETAAALKES EMADEG GOPTLONG TOL
pohoyLol Kot To KaAwSLo GpOpTLong elvat oTeyva Kot Xwpig puToug.

« KaBwg n priatapio propei va BeppavBel katd t poption, pnv thv

Tonobeteite pali pe eOPAEKTO LALKE, OMWG oTPWHATA, pouxa Kat BLBALa,

VLo vat armodUYETE TIUPKOYLEG.

Mnv xpnotporoteite fi armoBnkevete autd to pohoL oe eptBaANovta He

upnAr Beppokpaoia, vPnAn riieon, vypaaia, LOXVPS OTATLKG NAEKTPLOHO A

148



LOXUPO HayVNTIKG TieSio.

« Mnv doptilete To poAdL oe meptBaAAov pe uPnAn Beppokpasia f vypacio.
Doprtilete mavta petaghd 5°C kot 35°C yia va amopuyeTe Heiwaon Tng
anédoaong TNG pmaTapiag Kat TG anés0ong avapovig f aTuxfHAT.

« TNa va petwBel o kivéuvog nAekTpomAngiag yio Ta matdLd, To poASL pénet
va poptiletar umo TNV kaBodrynan evdg yovéa i Kndepova.

« Mnv katarmiveTe TNy pumatapia yio vo armopuyeTe XNHIKa eyKadpoTa.

« Eqv motebete 6tLn pratapio propei va £xet katanoBel f tomoBetnet
OTOLSATOTE HECT OTO CWHA, {NTACTE APECWG LATPLKN BoriBeta.

« ZTOHOTAOTE VO XPNOLUOTIOLETE TO POAGL AV N BKN TNG pmatapiag Tou Sev
éxet kAeloel pe aopaAeta. KpatAoTe To pakpLd amo moudtd.

« Na Slatnpeite VEEG Kot XPNOLHOTIOLNHEVEG UMTATAPIEG HOKPLA TTd TaLSLA.

« Mnv amoppimTETE TIG XPNOLHOTMOLNHEVEG UTATAPIES UE TO OLKLOKEL
anoppippata. Aoppidte Ta pe aopdAela CUPPWVA PE TOUG TOTILKOUG
VOHOUG KOl KAVOVLIGHOUG.

« AuTo T poAdL eptéxet pmatapieg Abiou. EGv n protapio Koupmov
katamnobel, unopei va mpokaAéaet coBapd ECWTEPLKA EYKAVHATA OE HOALG
2 Wpeg Kat va 08nynaoet akoun kat 6to Bavarto.

« AUTO TO poAdL TTEPLEXEL MIKPG péPN Kot Sev eiva KATGAANAO yia Ttoudid
NAkiag 3 eTWV Kot KEATW.

« XpNOLHOTOLAOTE Ta EEXPTAHATA TOU POAOYLOD CWOTA GOHPWVA HE TO
£YXELPiSLO XpAoTN. MNV Tat XpNoLHOTIOLELTE Yiot GANOUG GKOTIOUG.

MpoduAd€eLg yia tnv kapta SIM kot To Kodwsilo Doéptiong

« BeBawwBeite otLn kapta SIM eivat owotd tomoBetnpévn kat 6TL To KAIADSLO
$optiong eivat owotd oLVEESENEVO KATA TN GOPTLON TOL poAoyLol. Mnv
tonoBeteite pe t Bia tnv ké&pta SIM f cuvséete To KaAWSLO GOpTLONG.
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« Mnv adatpeite tnv ké&pta SIM 6tav to poAdL petadidet ) amokta mpdoBaocn
o€ TANpodopieg. ALaPOPETLKE, EVEEXETAL VO TIPOKANBEL amAEL
SeSopévwy kat BAGBN otnv ké&pta SIM.

« To poAdL Ba éxel SLakeimovoa kat evepyr) TpoéaBaon ato Siktuo Sedopévwv
YLO TO GLYXPOVLOHS TOL SLAKOULOTH KT TN Stdpketa tng Aettoupyiog (Sev
B atteital evepyd 0OvEean SES0pHEVWV TNV KATAOTAGN SOKLUIAG).
Evepyorotote tn Aettoupyia avayviptong kAfong tng képtag SIM. Kabwg
T0 POAGL Bat KATAVOAWVEL OPLOPEV TIOCOTN T SESOPEVWV KATE TN Xprion
KoL TNV evnpépworn, PePatwbeite dti n kapta SIM Sabétet enapkn xpewon
KAOEWV Ko SES0HEVWV TIPLY amtd T XpRor. AVOTPEETE oTa KpLTpLo
XPEWONG TWV TOTIKWV POPEWV EKHETAAAEVONG VLA TIG XPEWTELG KANTEWY
Kot S5E50pEVWV TTOU TIPOKOTITOLV KATA T XPRon TG Kaptag SIM.

MpoduAd€elg yia Atopa pe Aeppoatiki AAAepyia

« Katd Tn xprion ¢popntwv GUCKELWY, TO ATOHA TTOL Elval ETILPPET o8
aMAepyieg eivat mBavo va atoBavovtat dBoAa. MapakaAolpe va eiote
SLaitepa TPOCEKTLKOL GTAV HOPATE TO POAGL.

« Mnopei va awoBavBeite dBoAa GpopwvTag To poAGL TTOAD GPLXTA ) yLa TTOAD
Wpa. ZUVIOTATOL VOl TPOCUPHOCETE GWOTA TO AOUPAKL I VOt pOPETETE TO
POAGL 0TO GAAO XEPL KOL VO TIOPATNPOETE.

« Edv To 6€ppa yOpw f) KATW oo To poASL TapouaLadeL EVOXANOELG OTIWG
epuBpoTNTa, MPRAELHO KAt payolPQ, CTAHATACTE APECWS val GOpATe TO
POAGL KoL avadNTAoTE LaTpLki) Borbeta.

« Ot evoyAfioetg propei va tpokAnBoov §avad ) va evtaBolv edv cuvexioete
va GopATE TO POASL PETA TNV e§aPAVLOT) TOUG.

« NapakahoVpe ayopdaoTe To YVioLo AOUPAEKL artd To MioNHO KAVAAL O
LHAVTOG TIou ayopaldeTat oo pn emionpa kavaAla Propel va TpokaAEoet
SeppaTikég aAAepyieg.
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« H Mibro 8ev euBovetat yio Tuxov Suagopia rou pokaAeitat amd tig
OTOHLKEG OUVBAKEG TOL CWHOTOG.

MpoduA&EeLg oxetikd pe tn Xpron BivteokAnong kot
Kapepag

« Xpnotporotfote tn Aettovpyia BvteokAnong oe meptBAAAOV pe LoXLPO KoL
atabepo onpa SLkTvou.

« Katd Tn xprion AettoupyLwv 6mwg ot BVTEOKANOELG, 0 EMEEEPYTTNG TOU
poAoyLol Aettoupyel oe LPNATR TAXVTNTA KAt TTAPAYEL PEYAAN TTOGOTNTA
Beppotntag. Otav n Beppokpacio Tou poAoylol GpTaceL oTo dpLo, Ba
evepyoronBei autdpata n mpootacia Kat Ba teppatiotel n Aettovpyia mou
XPnoLpomoLEiTaL.

« Katd Tn xprion Tou poAoyLol, TpocapHOOTE TNV TTOLOTNTA ELKOVAS Twv Bivteo i
PwToypapLOV SOPPWVA HE TNV TIPAYHATLKA Aettoupyio.

« ‘Otav n 0Taun Tng pnatapiag Tov poAoyLod ivat MOAD XapnAn, n
Aettoupyia BrvteokAnong Sev propei va xpnotponownBei. Mapakahovpe
$optioTe TO POASL TIPLV QTG TN XPON.

NpodpuA&EeLg Katd Tn Xprion

« Mnv $popdTe ToV LHAVTO TTOAD OPLXTE VLo LEYAAO XPOVLKOG SLACTNHA o8
Zeotd kot vypd meptBaANovTa 1} OTav To SEpHQ Elval ETILPPETIES OE
aAAepyieg- SLapOpPETLKE, pmopel va ipokaAEaet e§avOnpa 1 KVnNopod.

« Edv n évtaon tou nxeiou f Tou pkpodivou petwbel agpol To poAdL €pbet oe
emnodr Pe vepd, apatpEaTe To VEPO artd To NXELO ) TO HIKPODWVO, TOTE N
gvtaon Bo emavéABEL GTO KAVOVLKO eTTiESO.
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Anortoinon EuBOvng AdLafpoyomoinong

« Auté To poAdtL eivart asLaBpoxo €wg 20 pétpa olpdwva pe To poturo ISO
22810:2010. Mmopei va popebei atn Bpoxn, KATA TO TTAVGLHO TWV XEPLWV 1
oe dAAa kaBnpepvd vddtva eptBdAiovta. Qotdoo, Sev propel va
XpnotporotnBei yla Spactnptdtnteg oe pnxd vepd, Onwg To KOAUUTL oe
moiva ) Kovtd otnv aktr). Aev eivat emtiong KAat@AANAo yLa KatadvoeLs,
BaAdooto okt i} GAAeg SpaoTneLOTNTEG oL TepLAapBAvouy ypryopa
pevpata i BuBon oe opLopévo Bébog.

« H adidBpoxn Aettoupyia Sev eivat povipn kot propel va petwbel pe tnv
Tépodo Tou Xpodvou. MNa va SLacpaAioeTe TNV KAVOVLKRA XPon Tou poAoyLlol,
TapakoAOVHE Vo TNPELTe TG akoAouBeg 06nyieg:

« Mnv dpopdte To poAdL dTav KAVETE VTOUG, CAOUVX, GAOLVA OTHOU ) HTTAVLIO
oe Bepun mnyi.

Mpootatéte To poAdL arnd andtopeg petaBoAég Tng Beppokpaaoiag, Ornwg

TLX. TO GpUCNHO TOL POAOYLOV HE TOV KAWUTO QPO EVOG OTEYVWTAPO HOAALWDV.

Amoduyete Tn Aettoupyia, TNV eykaTtdotaon f Tnv apaipean tng Kaptog

SIM dtav to poAdL eival Bpeypévo.

ATopUYETE TNV eMOdN HE YPRYOPO PEVHOTA, OTIWG OTO PAPTLVYK, TO

0EpPLVYK KO TO BOAATOLO OKL.

AmodpeVyeTE Vo aprVETE TO PoAdL aTNV TOETN dTav BA{ETE Ta povXA OTO

TIALVTAPLO YLt KABAPLOHO.

AmodpuyeTe va piEeTe A VoL XTUTIAOETE TO POAGL, KABWG prtopel vau

katootpadel n adidBpoxn anoédoaor| Tov.

Amodpuyete TV enadn pe SLaAOTEG OTwg ALkEp ) LTpLki aAKoOAn, 6€veg

ou0oleg, ATMOPPUTIAVTLKE, CATIOUVOVEPO, OPWHOTO, EVIOHOKTOVO OE OTIPEL,

AooLoy, avTnAtoko AadL, AadL, Badeg pariiwy, vepd pe puooAiseg KATL

TKOUTTLOTE EYKALPWE TOV LEPWTA ATIO TO POASL.

Anodpevyete va BuBilete To poAdL oe VEPO YLa HEYAAO XPOVLKO SLACTNHA.

‘Otav to poAdL Epxetat oe emadn He vepd, OTEYVWOTE TO KOAX HE Eval
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kaBapd, pakoko mavi.

« EQv to poAdL épBel oe enadn pe vepo (OMwg HETA TO TAOOLHO TwV
XEPLWV), TO VEPO OTLG OTEG TOCO TOL NXELOL GO KOL TOU HLKPODWVOU
TIpEMEL va opatpeBet ) VoL OTEYVWOEL TIPLV ATTd TN XPRAON, YL VOL LNV
EMNPeaoTel TO NXNTLKO QTOTEAECHA.

AodpdAela Mpoowrikwv MNMAnpodopLv

MapoakaAoVHE XPNOLHOTIOLAOTE VTG TO POASL HE Tr cuYKaTABean Tou
xpnotn. Nna va Stacdaiicete Ty aodhaAela twv matdwvy, Befaiwbeite 6Tt ta
pohoyta oag Sev Secpevovtat amd pn e§ovctodotnuéva dtopa. H Mibro
UTIGOXETAL VO AGBEL QUOTNPG PETPA YL TNV TIPOCTACL TNG ACHEAELAG TWV
TANPOGOPLIV GOG KA TWV TTALSLOV 0aG GUPPWVA HE TO VOHO.
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MAnpodopieg cUPUOPDHWONG HE TLG KAVOVLIOTLKES
puBuicelg

MNMAnpodopieg AHHE

E ‘Ot o TTPOTOVTa IOV PEPOLY AUTO TO CUHPBOAO aToTEAOLY

andBAnNTa nAekTpLKOL Kat NAekTpovikol e§omAtopol (AHHE,

mmmm  OoUpdWVQ e TNV 08nyia 2012/19/EE) Ta onoia Sev Ba mpemet vau
QVOHELYVOOVTOL HE KN SLaXwPLOPEVR OLKLaKA ardBAnTa. Avtibeta, yio tnv
npootaoia tou meptBAAAOVTOG Kal Tng avBpwivng uyeiag, Ba mpémnet va
nopadidete o anmoBAnTa e§0mALGHOL AUTOV TOL TUTOL o€ éva kKaBopLopévo
artd TIG KUBEPVNTIKEG ] TOTILKEG apXEG oNHEio CLAAOYIG YLD TNV AVAKUKAWGN
TwV amoBAATWV NAEKTPLKOL Kat NAEKTpoVLKOL e€omALopol. H cwath
amoppLPn Kot avakOKAwGon Ba GUPBAAEL TNV ATTOPUYH TILOAVWY OPVTIKWY
EMNTWoeEWV 0To TepLBaAAov kat otnv avBpwrivn vyeia. Emkowwviote
TIAPOKOAW HE TOV EYKATOOTATN ] TLG TOTILKEG APXEQ VLA TIEPLOCOTEPES
TIANPodopieg OXETIKA He T BEan KABWE KoL TOug GPOUG KaL TG
TipolToBEsELg TWV eV AGyw anpeiwv cuAAoYNAG.

154



AhRAwon cuppopdwong e Tnv odnyia tng EE

Ltd. SnAwvel otL o padloe€omAtopdg Torov XPSWZ002
ouppopdveTal pe Tty odnyia 2014/53/EE. To A peg keipevo tng
SAAwong ouppdpdwaong tng EE elvan StabBéaotpo atnv akéAovdn StevBuvon
oto Slasiktuo: https://www.mibrofit.com/pages/support
Anautiioelg €kBeong RF
‘Onwg ouvioTatat anod Tig SteBveig kATeLBLVTAPLEG YPOUHEG, | GUOKELT EXEL
oxeblaotel Wote va pnv vriepPaivel Ta 6pLa mou xet Beomioet n Evpwraikn
Enutpor yio tnv €ékBeon oe padtokipata. Mo Tig XWpEeG mou utoBetolv to
6pto SAR twv 2,0 W/kg oe 10 ypappdpla 1otol. H 6UOKELH CUPHOPPWVETAL HE
TLg podiaypadeg RF 6Tav n cuokeur GopLETAL GTOV KAPTIO KAl GE OMOCTOCN
1,0 cm. a6 To mpoownd oag.
YynAdtepn avapepopevn Tt SAR: SAR KepaAng 0,88 W/kg, SAR Akpwv:
2,55 W/kg.

c € Me tnv mapovoa, n Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co.,

ZWVEG CUXVOTATWY Kat LoXVG

ZWVEG OLXVOTATWV OTLG ortoieg Aettoupyel o padloegomAtopdg: Optopéveg {wveg
evdéxetaL va Pnv eivat SLaBELIES O OAEG TLG XWPES f} OAEG TLG TIEPLOXES.
ETKOWVWVAOTE TOPOKAAW HIE TOV TOTILKG POPED YLOL TIEPLOCOTEPEG AETTTOHEPELEG.
GSM 900: 35,5 dBm

GSM 1800: 32,5 dBm

WCDMA Band B1, B8: 25,7 dBm

LTE Band B1, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28A (703 MHz-733 MHz), B38, B40: 25,7 dBm
AcOppoatn ovvdeon: Zwvn Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz: 20 dBm
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TEXVLKA XOPAKTNPLOTIKA

‘Ovopa: Mibro PoAdL TnAédpwvo Z5

Movtého: XPSWZ002

AlooTAoELG TIPOLOVTOG: 246 * 43 x 172 mm
Oeppokpaaia Aettoupyiag: 0°C éwg 35°C

Tornog pnatapiog: Mmatapio moAvpep®VY LdvTwv AtBiou
Xwpntikotnta proatapiog: 930 mAh

Taon ewo6douv: 50V DC

Pevpa eloddou: Mey. 600 mA

€ Bluetooth’

H epmoptkn ovopaoio kat ta Aoyoturna Bluetooth® eivat ofpato katatebévra
1ng Bluetooth SIG, Inc. kat oroladnmote xpron toug and tnv Zhenshi
Information Technology (Shanghai) Co,, Ltd. yivetou Baoet adeiag. AANa eprmopika
ONHOTO KOL OVORATA EVaL LELOKTNGIA TWV AVT{OTOLXWV KATOXWV TOUG.
Kataokevaotrg: Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.
AebBuvon: Room 4015, Building 2, No.588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai

Kataokevdletoal otnv Kiva
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Prehled o vyrobku

Obsah baleni: Mibro Watch Phone Z5, uZivatelska pfiru¢ka, ochranna félie na
displej, nabijeci kabel, vysouvaé SIM karty

Poznamka: Pokud dojde k chybé, stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko napajeni po dobu
15 sekund, ¢imZ vynutite restart hodinek.

Tlagitko Magneticky
napajeni nabijeci port

Zasobnik na_|
SIM kartu \‘
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Instalace SIM karty

Podporovany typ SIM karty: Nano-SIM karta. Pi instalaci
postupujte podle nasledujicich krokd:

« Vyjméte zasobnik na kartu z hodinek
pomoci vysouvace SIM karty.

« Spravné vlozte Nano-SIM kartu do zasobniku
na kartu a vloZte zasobnik na kartu do
hodinek. Ujistéte se, Ze je zasobnik na kartu
pevné nainstalovan, aby byl vodotésny.

Poznamky:

« Zvolte prosim vhodného operatora. Funkce téchto hodinek, jako je urgovani polohy a volani, budou
zéviset na signalech operatora.

+ Do zésuvky na kartu v hodinkach nevkladejte ofezanou kartu. V opa&ném pfipadé nemusi byt
mozné SIM Kartu norméln& vioZit nebo vyjmout a maize dojit k pokozeni zasuvky na kartu. Na
&kody zpiisobené takovym chovanim se nevztahuje zaruka.

158



Instalace aplikace

« Vyhledejte ,Mibro Kids" v obchodé Google Play nebo App Store pro chytré
telefony se systémem Android iiOS a stdhnéte a nainstalujte aplikaci.
« Nebo naskenujte QR kod nize (nebo v menu) a stahnéte si aplikaci.

b
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Parovani hodinek

Otevrete aplikaci Mibro Kids, naskenujte QR kéd zobrazeny na displeji hodinek
(nebo Menu > QR kéd) a podle pokynti dokongete parovani hodinek. Oteviete
aplikaci Mibro, naskenujte QR kéd zobrazeny na displeji hodinek (nebo Menu >
QR kdd) a podle pokynti dokonéete parovani hodinek. Pfed parovanim se
ujistéte, Ze je SIM karta v hodinkach spravné nainstalovana a ze jsou hodinky
zapnuté a spravné zobrazuiji ¢as, jinak je nelze sparovat.

Poznamka: Pokud je signal mobilni datové sité nebo Wi-Fi sité slaby, nemusi se

hodinky s aplikaci ispé$né sparovat. Zkuste se znovu sparovat v prostredi se
silnym signalem sité.

Zapnuti/vypnuti

Zapnuti: Stisknéte a podrzte tlagitko napajeni po
dobu 3 sekund. Zobrazeni animace na displeji
hodinek signalizuje, ze hodinky byly ispésné
zapnuty.

Vypnuti: Operace vypnuti hodinek neni
podporovéna. Vypnuti hodinek mizZete ovladat
prostfednictvim aplikace Mibro Kids.
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Nabijeni hodinek

Prilozte kovové kontakty magnetického nabijeciho kabelu k nabijecim
kontaktim hodinek, kovové kontakty se magneticky pfipoji k nabijecim
kontakt(im hodinek a nabijeni se spusti. Na displeji hodinek se zobrazi indikator

nabijeni.

Poznamky:

« Ujistéte se, Ze hodinky a kovové kontakty magnetického nabijeciho kabelu
nejsou znecisténé nebo zkorodované.

« Pravidelné ¢gistéte zadni stranu hodinek a kovové kontakty magnetického
nabijeciho kabelu gistym hadiikem. Ujistéte se, Ze kontakty hodinek a
magnetického nabijeciho kabelu jsou zcela v kontaktu, aby bylo zajisténo
normalni nabijeni.

« Tyto hodinky neobsahuji napajeci adaptér. Abyste zajistili bezpe&nost své
rodiny a majetku, pouZivejte a kupujte napajeci adaptéry LPS, které splriuji
mistni certifikace od kvalifikovanych vyrobctl. NepouZivejte nekvalitni nebo
padélané napajeci adaptéry, aby nedoslo k vybuchu nebo pozaru.




Volani a pfijimani hovort

V seznamu funkci piejedte na a zadejte funkci volani, poté vyberte kontakt a
klepnéte na ng&j pro uskute¢néni hlasového nebo video hovoru.

mani hlasového/videohovoru: Klepnutim na pfislu$né tlagitko na obrazovce
pfijmete nebo ukonéite pfichozi hlasovy/videohovor.

) Mom

@ Dad

M Grandfather

Hlasovy chat

V seznamu funkci pfejdéte na kontakty a vstupte do nich, poté klepnéte na
kontakt pro odesilani nebo pfijimani hlasovych zprav. Hlasové zpravy mohou mit
délku az 15 sekund.

@ Family group

@ Mom

@ pad
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Vylouéeni odpovédnosti

« Pred pouzitim hodinek si prosim prectéte nasledujici pokyny a varovani a
dodrzujte je. Spole¢nost Mibro nenese odpovédnost za nasledky zpGsobené
nespravnym pouzivanim nebo nedodrzovanim pfislusnych pokyna k hodinkam.

« Tyto hodinky jsou vybaveny funkci uréovani polohy GPS. Tato funkce je
vypnutd, pokud hodinky nejsou sparované, a Ize ji pouzivat, jakmile jsou
hodinky sparovany.

« Za extrémnich povétrnostnich podminek nemusi byt ur¢ovani polohy GPS venku
schopno spravné fungovat z diivodu selhani vyhledavani satelitnich signald.

« Vzdy pouzivejte pfislusenstvi dodané s hodinkami. Nespravné pouzivani
hodinek nebo jejich pfipojeni s nekompatibilnim pfisludenstvim vede ke ztraté
zéruky, nevratnému poskozeni hodinek a dokonce k ohroZeni bezpe¢nosti vas
avasich déti. Spole¢nost Mibro nenese odpovédnost za vyse uvedené pfipady.

« PouZivejte pouze originalni pfislusenstvi. Pfislusenstvi nakupujte od
kvalifikovanych vyrobcii.

« Barva hodinek a jejich feminku miize ¢asem vyblednout, coz nema vliv na
pouzivani hodinek a je pro lidsky organismus neskodné.

« Vlastni demontaz hodinek vede ke ztraté zaruky.

« Tyto hodinky mohou norméalné fungovat pouze v pfipadg, Ze je k dispozici sit.
Spoleénost Mibro neodpovida za ztraty zplisobené prerusenim sluzby z
davodu vypadku sité nebo jiné vyssi moci.

« Za (i¢elem neustalého zlepsovani a udrzitelného rozvoje si spole¢nost Mibro
vyhrazuje pravo upravovat a vylep3ovat veskeré (daje o vyrobku popsané v
tomto navodu bez pfedchoziho upozornéni. Obsah této uZivatelské prirucky
vychazi ze stavu vyrobku pfi jeho vyrobé. Pokud platné zakony nepovoluji
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jinak, neni na pfesnost, spolehlivost a obsah této pfirucky poskytovana zadna
vyslovna ani tiché zaruka.

« Maximalnim rozsahu povoleném platnymi zakony nenese spole¢nost Mibro
ani zadny z jejich dodavatelt v zadném pfipadé odpovédnost za jakékoli zvlastni,
nahodné, nasledné nebo nepfimé $kody zpiisobené jakymkoli zptisobem.

« Cast funkci téchto hodinek je poskytovana tietimi stranami, mimo jiné véetn
mapy a pocasi.

« Tato uzivatelska p¥irucka obsahuje diilezité informace, prosim, uschovejte si ji
pro budouci pouZiti.

Opatfeni tykajici se mista pouZiti a provozniho prosttedi

« Jakékoli radiové vysilaci zafizeni, véetné téchto hodinek, mtze rusit funkce
nespravné chranénych zdravotnickych pfistroji. Dodrzujte predpisy v mistech,
kde je funkce bezdratového prenosu elektronickych zafizeni zakazana.

« V pfipadé kardiostimulator( a implantabilnich kardioverteri-defibrilatort se
pfi pouzivani hodinek ujistéte, Ze vzdalenost mezi hodinkami a témito dvéma
lékar'skymi pfistroji je vétsi nez pozadovana bezpeéna vzdalenost. Hodinky
neukladejte do kapsy kabatu, abyste minimalizovali mozné rugeni. Pokud
existuje diivodné podezfeni, Zze dochazi k ruseni, hodinky okamzité vypnéte.

« N&ktera digitalni bezdratova zafizeni mohou zptisobovat ruseni nékterych
sluchadel nebo kochlearnich implantatt. V pfipadé takového ruseni prestarite
tato digitalni bezdratova zafizeni pouzivat a obratte se na vyrobce, aby vam
nabidl feseni.
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« Pokud vy a lidé ve vasem okoli pouZzivate i jiné zdravotnické pfistroje, obratte
se na vyrobce téchto pfistroji a ovéite, zda Ize RF signaly v okoli pIné odstinit.
Pfislu$né informace mlZete také konzultovat s Iékafem.

« NepouZivejte tyto hodinky na erpacich stanicich, ve skladech pohonnych
hmot, v chemickych zavodech nebo v pfepravnich ¢i skladovacich zafizenich
pohonnych hmot nebo chemikalii. V opaéném p¥ipadé miize dojit k vybuchu
nebo pozaru.

« Pfed vzletem tyto hodinky vypnéte. NepouZivejte tyto hodinky béhem letu.

« Dodrzujte v8echny pfisluné predpisy. NepouZivejte tyto hodinky v mistech,
kde se provadéji trhaci prace.

« Muze dojit k ruseni véech bezdratovych zafizeni a ovlivnéni jejich vykonu.

« Neumistujte hodinky, baterie ani nabijecky (nabijeci kabely) do zadnych
topnych zafizeni nebo zafizeni s vysokym napétim, jako jsou mikrovinné trouby,
trouby, radiatory a elektrické ohfivace, ani do jejich blizkosti. V opaéném
pfipadé mize dojit k poskozeni obvodu nebo k poZzaru, vybuchu &i jiné nehodé.

« Nedovolte détem ani doméacim zvifatlim spolknout nebo kousnout do t&chto
hodinek nebo jejich pfislusenstvi, aby nedoslo ke zranéni.

« Nepouzivejte tyto hodinky v prasném, vihkém nebo $pinavém prostiedi nebo v
mistech v blizkosti magnetickych poli.

« Nepouzivejte tyto hodinky béhem boutky.

« Nevystavuijte tyto hodinky a jejich pfislusenstvi silnym naraziim nebo
vibracim, aby nedoslo k jejich poskozeni.

« Nepfikladejte reproduktor hodinek do blizkosti ucha, abyste ptedesli ztraté
sluchu v diisledku nadmérné hlasitosti.

« Je normalni, Ze se hodinky pfi pouzivani aplikaci s vysokou spotiebou energie
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nebo pfi dlouhodobém pouzivani nékterych aplikaci na hodinkach zahfivaji.
Nema to vliv na vykon nebo Zivotnost hodinek.

« Pokud se hodinky zahfivaji, sundejte je, dokud nevychladnou. Dlouhodoby
kontakt pokozky s hodinkami o vysoké teploté muze zpUsobit popaleniny,
které zanechaji na pokoZce Eervené skvrny a pigmentaci.

« Chcete-li vyménit souéasti hodinek, jako je dotykovy displej, feminek,
upevriovaci krouzek feminku a prezka, zaslete je k vyméné odbornym
technikiim. Drobné sou&astky uchovavejte mimo dosah déti, abyste zabranili
uduseni nebo jinym nebezpeénym situacim zptsobenym nahodnym
spolknutim drobnych soucastek.

« Tyto hodinky obsahuji malé ¢asti a nejsou vhodné pro déti do 3 let.

« Soudasti hodinek pouZivejte spravné podle uzivatelské prirucky. NepouZivejte
je kjinym aéelam.

Opatteni tykajici se péce a udrzby

« Hodinky a jejich pfislu$enstvi sami nerozebirejte. Pokud se u hodinek nebo
jejich prislusenstvi vyskytne chyba, obratte se s Zadosti o pomoc na tym
poprodejniho servisu.

« K &isténi hodinek nepouzivejte zadna chemicka rozpoustédla ani Eistici roztoky.

« Vyvarujte se padu, ideru, narazu nebo otfesu hodinek. Hrubé zachazeni s
hodinkami miZe zptsobit prasknuti jejich displeje a podkozeni vnitini desky s
obvody a dal$ich jemnych soudasti.

« Pokud béhem pouzivani dojde k chybé, stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko napajeni,
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dokud se hodinky nerestartuji, aby se zapnuly, nebo miizete pejit do
nastaveni hodinek a restartovat je. Timto zpisobem Ize vyfesit obecné chyby.
Hodinky udrzujte pIné nabité, abyste prodlouZili Zivotnost baterie. Nabita baterie
se postupné vybiji, pokud je ponechéna del$i dobu nepouzivana. Dlouhodobé
nepouzivani hodinek maze vést k nadmérnému vybiti jejich baterie, coz je
normalni. Hodinky Ize po nabiti normalné pouzivat. Pokud hodinky
nepouzivate, pIné je nabijte a ulozte na chladném, suchém a tmavém misté.
Reminek se mliZe u$pinit a jeho &istota souvisi s prostiedim a zvyklostmi
uZivatele pfi pouzivani. Hodinky by mély byt béhem noseni udrzovany v
Cistoté, protoze dochazi k jejich pfimému kontaktu s pokoZzkou. Pokud se na
feminku objevi pot, prach nebo jiné skvrny, otete jej CGistym, mékkym a
suchym hadfikem.

Pokud jsou nabijeci kontakty na zadni strané hodinek zne¢isténé, odistéte je
meékkym suchym hadiikem. Neskrabejte nabijeci kontakty tvrdym kovovym
predmétem.

Kdyz je feminek opotiebovany a vazné popraskany, je tfeba jej vyménit za
novy. Pro vyménu se obratte na svého prodejce nebo oficialni poprodejni
servis. Upozorfiujeme, Ze i kdyz jsou hodinky v zaruce, naklady na vyménu
musite uhradit vy.

Pred ¢isténim hodinky vypnéte. Hodinky neéistéte béhem nabijeni.
Nevkladejte ostré pfedméty do mikrofonu nebo reproduktoru, abyste predesli
porucham.

Nepouzivejte zahfivaci metody, napfiklad fén, abyste hodinky udrzeli nebo
vysusili.

K ¢isténi hodinek nepouzivejte mechanické nastroje, jako je pistole na
stlageny vzduch nebo ¢isticf stroj.
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Bezpecénostni opatfeni tykajici se nabijeni a pouZzivani baterii

« PouZivejte pouze baterie schvalené vyrobcem. Vymeéna baterie za nespravny
typ mUze zplsobit selhani bezpe¢nostni ochrany a zpUsobit i vybuch nebo pozar.

« Neumistujte baterii do prostiedi s extrémné vysokou teplotou, napfiklad na
pfimé sluneéni svétlo, do ohné, mikrovinné trouby nebo trouby. V opaéném
pfipadé mazZe dojit k vybuchu baterie, iniku hoflavych kapalin nebo plynd,
nebo dokonce k prehfati, prasknuti &i pozaru.

« Baterii nerozebirejte, neskrtejte, nemackejte, nefezte, nezahfivejte ani
nespalujte. Nedotykejte se baterie ostrymi pfedméty nebo $roubovaky ani ji
neotevirejte. V opa¢ném piipadé mize baterie shofet nebo dokonce
explodovat.

« Nevystavujte baterii extrémné nizkému tlaku vzduchu, jinak méze dojit k
vybuchu baterie nebo Gniku hoflavych kapalin &i plyna.

« Pokud pfi pouzivani, nabijeni nebo skladovani baterie dojde k chybé, napfiklad
k prilis vysoké teploté, zméné barvy, deformaci, vaznému otoku a tniku
tekutin, prestarite baterii pouZivat a obratte se na odbornika, aby baterii
vyménil, a predesel tak bezpenostnim problémim.

« Pfed nabijenim se ujistéte, Ze kovové nabijeci kontakty hodinek a nabijeci
kabel jsou suché a bez necistot.

« ProtoZe se baterie miiZe pfi nabijeni zahfat, nedavejte ji dohromady s hoflavymi
predmeéty, jako jsou matrace, oble¢eni a knihy, abyste predesli poZaru.

« Nepouzivejte ani neskladujte tyto hodinky v prostiedi s vysokou teplotou,
vysokym tlakem, vlhkosti, silnou statickou elektfinou nebo silnym
magnetickym polem.

168



« Nenabijejte hodinky v prostfedi s vysokou teplotou nebo vihkosti. Vzdy je
nabijejte pfi teploté mezi 5 °C a 35 °C, aby nedoslo ke sniZzeni vykonu baterie a
vykonu v pohotovostnim rezimu nebo k nehodam.

« Aby se snizilo riziko Grazu elektrickym proudem u déti, mély by byt hodinky
nabijeny pod dohledem rodi¢e nebo opatrovnika.

« Baterii nepolykejte, aby nedoslo k chemickym popaleninam.

« Pokud se domnivate, Ze baterie mohla byt spolknuta nebo umisténa kdekoli
uvnitf téla, okamzité vyhledejte Iékaf'skou pomoc.

« Pokud neni prostor pro baterii bezpe¢né uzavien, prestaiite hodinky pouZivat.
Uchovavejte mimo dosah déti.

« Nové a pouZzité baterie uchovavejte mimo dosah déti.

« Nevyhazuijte baterie do domovniho odpadu. Zlikvidujte je bezpeéné podle
mistnich zakond a pfedpis.

« Tyto hodinky obsahuji knoflikové baterie. Pokud dojde ke spolknuti knoflikové
baterie, miZe béhem pouhych 2 hodin zplsobit vazné vnitini popaleniny a
vést az k umrti.

« Tyto hodinky obsahuji malé ¢asti a nejsou vhodné pro déti do 3 let.

« Soudasti hodinek pouZivejte spravné podle uZivatelské pfiru¢ky. NepouZivejte
je kjinym Géelam.
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Bezpecénostni opatfeni tykajici se SIM karty a nabijeciho
kabelu

« Pfi nabijeni hodinek se ujistéte, Ze je SIM karta spravné vlozena a nabijeci
kabel je spravné pfipojen. Nevkladejte SIM kartu ani nepfipojujte nabijeci
kabel nasilim.

« Nevyjimejte SIM kartu, kdyZ hodinky prenaseji nebo pfistupuji k informacim. V
opa¢ném pfipadé mize dojit ke ztraté dat a poskozeni SIM karty.

« Hodinky budou béhem provozu pferusované a aktivné pfistupovat k datové
siti za i€elem synchronizace serveru (v testovacim stavu se o datové pripojeni
aktivné neuchazi). Povolte funkci identifikace volajiciho na SIM karté. Vzhledem
k tomu, Ze hodinky budou béhem pouZivani a aktualizace spotfebovavat uréité
mnozstvi dat, ujistéte se pfed pouZitim, Ze ma SIM karta dostate¢nou kapacitu
hovort a dat. Informace o poplatcich za hovory a data, které vznikaji pti
pouzivani SIM karty, naleznete v kritériich Giétovani mistnich operatord.

Bezpecnostni opatieni pro osoby s kozni alergii

« P¥i pouzivani nositelnych zafizeni se osoby se sklonem k alergiim mohou citit
nepiijemné. Pfi no$eni hodinek dbejte zvy$ené opatrnosti.

« P¥i pfilis tésném nebo pfili§ dlouhém noseni hodinek se muzete citit
nepfijemné. Doporuc¢ujeme feminek fadné upravit nebo hodinky nosit na
druhé ruce a pozorovat.

« Pokud kiize kolem hodinek nebo pod nimi trpi nepiijemnymi pocity, jako je
zarudnuti, otok a svédéni, okamZité prestarite hodinky nosit a vyhledejte
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|ékarskou pomoc.

« Pokud budete hodinky nosit i poté, co nepiijemné pocity zmizi, mohou se
znovu vyvolat nebo zesilit.

« Zakupte si prosim originalni feminek z oficilniho kanalu. Reminek zakoupeny
z neoficialnich kanalt maize zpUsobit kozni alergie.

« Spole¢nost Mibro nenese odpovédnost za nepohodli zpiisobené
individualnimi télesnymi podminkami.

Bezpec&nostni opatfeni tykajici se videohovort a
pouzivani fotoaparatu

« Funkci videohovoru pouZivejte v prostiedi se silnym a stabilnim sitovym
signalem.

« P¥i pouzivani funkci, jako jsou videohovory, bude procesor hodinek pracovat
vysokou rychlosti a bude generovat velké mnozstvi tepla. Kdyz teplota
hodinek dosahne mezni hodnoty, automaticky se spusti ochrana a pouzivana
funkce se ukonéi.

« Pfi pouzivani hodinek vhodné nastavte kvalitu obrazu vystupnich videi nebo
fotografii podle aktualni funkce.

« Pokud je Groven nabiti baterie hodinek pfili§ nizka, nelze funkci videohovoru
pouzivat. Pfed pouzitim hodinky nabijte.

171



Bezpecénostni opatfeni pfi noseni

« Nenoste feminek pfilis tésné po dlouhou dobu v horkém a vihkém prostiedi
nebo v pfipadg, Ze je pokozka nachylna k alergiim; jinak mize zptsobit vyrazku
nebo svédéni.

« Pokud se hlasitost reproduktoru nebo mikrofonu po kontaktu hodinek s
vodou snizi, odstrarite vodu z reproduktoru nebo mikrofonu, poté se hlasitost
vrati do normalu.

Prohlaseni o vodotésnosti

« Tyto hodinky jsou vodot&sné do 20 metrd podle normylSO 22810:2010. Lze je
nosit v desti, pfi myti rukou nebo v jinych kazdodennich vodnich prostredich.
Nelze je vak pouzivat pfi aktivitach v mélké vodé, napfiklad pfi plavani v
bazénu nebo v blizkosti pobfeZi. RovnéZ nejsou vhodné pro potapéni, vodni
lyZovani nebo jiné aktivity spojené s rychlymi proudy nebo ponofenim do
urgité hloubky.

« Funkce vodéodolnosti neni trvala a mize se éasem zhorsit. Pro zajisténi
bézného pouzivani hodinek dodrzujte nasledujici pokyny:

« Hodinky nenoste, kdyZ se sprchujete, chodite do sauny, parni sauny nebo se
koupete v horkém prameni.

« Chrarite hodinky pfed nahlymi zménami teploty, napfiklad pfed ofukovanim
horkym vzduchem z fénu.

« Vyvarujte se obsluhy, instalace nebo vyjmuti SIM karty, kdyZ jsou hodinky mokré.
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« Vyvarujte se kontaktu s rychlymi proudy, napfiklad pfi raftingu, surfovani a
vodnim lyZovani.

Nenechavejte hodinky v kapse, kdyz davate obleceni do pracky na gisténi.
« Vyvarujte se padu nebo narazu hodinek, protoze mize dojit k poskozeni
jejich vodotésnosti.

Vyvarujte se kontaktu s rozpoustédly, jako je alkohol nebo lékaisky alkohol,
kyselé latky, Cistici prostfedky, mydlova voda, parfémy, insekticidy ve spreji,
pletové mléko, olej na opalovani, olej, barva na vlasy, bublinkova voda atd.
Hodinky véas otfete od potu.

Hodinky neponofujte na del$i dobu do vody. Pokud se hodinky dostanou do
kontaktu s vodou, dikladné je osuste Cistym mékkym hadfikem.

Pokud jsou hodinky v kontaktu s vodou (napfiklad po umyti rukou), je tieba
pred pouZitim odstranit nebo vysusit vodu v otvorech reproduktoru i
mikrofonu, aby nedoslo k ovlivnéni zvukového efektu.

Zabezpeceni osobnich tudajd

Hodinky pouZivejte se souhlasem jejich uZivatele. V zajmu zajisténi bezpeénosti
déti dbejte na to, aby hodinky nesparovaly osoby. Spole¢nost Mibro slibuje, Ze
pfijme piisna opatieni na ochranu bezpeénosti informaci o vas a vasich détech
v souladu se zakonem.
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Informace o shodé s pfedpisy

Informace o OEEZ

Vsechny vyrobky ozna¢ené timto symbolem jsou odpadni
elektricka a elektronicka zafizeni (OEEZ, jak je uvedeno ve
mmmm  smérnici 2012/19/EV), kterd by neméla byt misena s netfidénym

domovnim odpadem. Misto toho byste méli chranit lidské zdravi a Zivotni
prostfedi odevzdanim zafizeni na sbérném misté, které je uréeno k recyklaci
odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni a stanoveno vladou nebo
mistnimi tfady. Spravna likvidace a recyklace pomohou zabranit potencialnim
negativnim dopadtim na Zivotni prostiedi a lidské zdravi. Vice informaci o
umisténi a podminkach téchto sbérnych mist se dozvite od montazniho
technika nebo mistnich Gfada.
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EU prohlaseni o shodé

timto prohlauje, Ze radiové zafizeni typu XPSWZ002 je v souladu se
smérnici 2014/53/EU. Uplné zn&ni EU prohlageni o shodé je k
dispozici na této internetové adrese: https://www.mibrofit.com/pages/support
PoZadavky na vystaveni radiovym vinam
Podle doporuceni mezinarodnich smérnic je zafizeni navrzeno tak, aby
nepiekracovalo limity stanovené Evropskou komisi pro vystaveni radiovym
vinam. pro zemé, které pfijaly limit SAR 2,0 W/kg na 10 gram( tkané. Zafizeni
spliiuje specifikace pro radiové viny, pokud se nosi na zapésti a ve vzdalenosti
1,0 cm od obliceje.
Nejvyssi uvadéna hodnota SAR: SAR pro hlavu: 0,88 W/kg; SAR pro konéetiny:
2,55 W/kg.

c € Spoleénost Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Frekvenéni pasma a vykon

Frekvenéni pasma, ve kterych radiové zafizeni pracuje: Néktera pAsma nemusi
byt dostupna ve vSech zemich nebo oblastech. Podrobnéjsi informace ziskate u
mistniho operatora.

GSM 900: 35,5 dBm

GSM 1800: 32,5 dBm

WCDMA pasmo B1, B8: 25,7 dBm

LTE pasmo B1, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28A (703 MHz-733 MHz), B38, B40: 25,7 dBm
Bezdratova konektivita: Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz pasmo: 20 dBm

175



Parametry

Nazev: Mibro Watch Phone Z5

Model: XPSWZ002

Rozméry vyrobku: 246 x 43 x 172 mm

Provozni teplota: 0 °C az 35 °C

Typ baterie: Lithium-iontovy polymerovy akumulator
Kapacita baterie: 930 mAh

Vstupni napéti: DC 5,0 V

Vstupni proud: 600 mA Max.

€ Bluetooth’

Bluetooth® a pfislu$na loga jsou registrované obchodni znamky vlastnéné
spoleénosti Bluetooth SIG, Inc. a veskeré pouziti téchto znamek spoleénosti
Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. podiéha licenci. Jiné
obchodni znamky a obchodni znacky patfi pfislusnym vlastnikim.

Vyrobce: Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Adresa: Room 4015, Building 2, No.588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai

Vyrobeno v Ciné
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A termék attekintése

A csomag tartalma: Mibro Z5 telefonos 6ra, hasznalati Gtmutaté, képerny6véds
folia, toltékabel, SIM-kartya ejektor

Megjegyzés: Ha hiba torténik, nyomja le és tartsa lenyomva a fékapcsold
gombot 15 masodpercig, ezzel kényszeritett médon Gjrainditja az orat.

Fékapcsold Magneses
gomb
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A SIM-kartya behelyezése

Tamogatott SIM-kartyatipus: NanoSIM-kartya. A
behelyezéshez kivesse az alabbi [épéseket:
« A SIM-kartya ejektor segitségével

feszegesse ki a kartyatarto talcat az

6rabol.

« MegfelelGen helyezze a NanoSIM-kartyat a
télcara, és illessze be a talcat az 6raba. A
vizallé hatas érdekében ellenérizze, hogy
stabilan sikeriilt-e benyomnia a kartyatartd
talcat.

Megjegyzések:
« Kérjiik, valasszon ki egy megfeleld operatort. Ezen 6ra funkciéi - igymint helymeghatarozas és
hivasok - az operétor jelein mélnak.
« Ne helyezzen be az 6ra kartyanyilasaba méretre vagott karty4t. Ellenkez6 esetben eléfordulhat,
hogy a SIM-kérty4t nem lehet normal médon ivagy eltavolitani, és a
4 Azilyen vi és okozta nem terjed ki a jotallas.
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Az alkalmazas telepitése

« Az alkalmazas let6ltéséshez és telepitéséhez keressen ra a ,Mibro Kids”
alkalmazasra a Google PlayStore vagy App Store webaruhazban (Android vagy
iOS okostelefon esetén).

« Vagy: Szkennelje be az alabbi (vagy a meniiben talalhat6) QR-kédot az
alkalmazés letoltéséhez.

b
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Az 6ra 6sszekapcsolasa

Nyissa meg a Mibro Kids alkalmazast, szkennelje be az 6ra képernydjén (vagy a
Menii > QR-kéd meniipontban) megjelené QR-kédot, és kivesse az
instrukciokat az 6ra 6sszekapcsolasanak befejezéséhez. Az 6 la
el6tt gondoskodjon rola, hogy a SIM-kartya megfeleléen legyen behelyezve az
o6raba, és hogy az 6ra legyen bekapcsolva és pontosan mutassa az id6t;
ellenkezé esetben az 6rat nem lehet Gsszekapcsolni.

Megjegyzés: Ha a mobil adathalézat vagy a Wi-Fi halozat jele gyenge,
eléfordulhat, hogy az 6rat nem lehet sikeresen 6sszekapcsolni az alkal assal
Prébalja Gjra 6sszekapcsolni azokat egy erds halozati jellel rendelkezé
kdrnyezetben.

Be- és kikapcsolas

Bekapcsolas: Nyomja le és tartsa lenyomva kb.
3 méasodpercig a fékapcsolé gombot. Az 6ra
kijelz6jén lathaté animaci6 azt jelzi, hogy az 6ra
sikeresen be lett kapcsolva.

Kikapcsolas: Az 6ra kikapcsolasa mivelet nem
tamogatott. Az 6ra kikapcsolasat a Mibro Kids
alkalmazas révén iranyithatja.
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Az 6ra toltése

Helyezze a magneses toltékabel fém érintkez6it az 6ra toltéérintkez6i kdzelébe,
majd a fém érintkez6k magnesesen hozzakapcsolodnak az 6ra téltéérintkezéihez,
és megindul a téltés. A téltésjelz6 megjelenik az 6ra kijelz6jén.

Megjegyzések:

« Ugyeljen ra, hogy az 6ra és a magneses toltékabel fém érintkez6i kosz- és
rozsdamentesek legyenek.

« Rendszeresen tisztitsa meg egy tiszta torl6ruhaval az éra hatlapjat és a
magneses toltékabel fém érintkezdit. Ellendrizze, hogy az éra és a magneses
tolt6kabel érintkez4i teljesen érintkeznek-e, ezzel biztositva a normal toltést.

« Ez az 6ra nem rendelkezik halézati adapterrel. A csaladja és vagyontargyai
biztonsaganak biztositasa érdekében kérjiik, olyan mindsitett gyartok LPS
halézati adaptereit vasarolja meg és hasznalja, amelyek megfelelnek a helyi
tanusitvanyok el6irasainak. Ne hasznaljon rossz mindség(i vagy hamis halézati
adaptereket; ezzel elkertilheti a robbanasokat és tiizeseteket.




Hivasok inditasa és fogadasa

A funkciélistaban gérgessen és lépjen be a call-making (hivas) funkciéba, majd
valassza ki és koppintson a kivant kapcsolatra egy hang- vagy vide6hivas
inditasahoz.

Hang- vagy videdhivas fogadasa: Egy bejévé hang-/videdhivas fogadasahoz vagy
bontasahoz koppintson a megfelel§ gombra a képernyén.

@ Mom

@ pad

M Grandfather

Hangos csevegés

A funkciolistaban gérgessen és Iépjen be a contacts (kapcsolatok) funkcioba,
majd valassza ki és koppintson a kivant kapcsolatra hangtizenetek kiildéséhez
vagy fogadasahoz. A hangiizenetek legfeljebb 15 masodperces hosszlsagig
tamogatottak.

® Family group

@ Mom

@ Dad
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Felel&sségharitd nyilatkozat

« Az 6ra hasznalata el6tt kérjiik, olvassa el, és tartsa be az alabbi utasitasokat
és figyelmeztetéseket. A Mibro cég nem vallal felelGsséget az 6ra nem
megfelel6 hasznalatabol, vagy a relevans utasitasok be nem tartasabol ered
karokeért és kovetkezményekért.

« Ez az 6ra GPS helymeghatarozasi funkciéval van ellatva. Ez a funkcid le van
tiltva, amikor az 6ra nincs 6sszekapcsolva, és tjra hasznalhatd, amint az 6ra
osszekapcsolt.

« SzélsGséges idGjarasi feltételek mellett el6fordulhat, hogy a GPS
helymeghatarozas nem tud megfelel6en m(ikddni a szabadban, a miiholdjelek
keresési hibaja miatt.

« Mindig csak az 6rahoz mellékelt tartozékokat hasznalja. Ha helytelendil
hasznalja az 6rat, vagy nem kompatibilis tartozékokhoz csatlakoztatja azt, az a
jotallas elvesztésével jar, helyrehozhatatlan karosodast okozhat az 6ranak, és
akar még az On és gyermekei biztonsagat is veszélyeztetheti. A Mibro nem
felelds a fent emlitett esetekben.

« Csak eredeti tartozékokat hasznaljon. Kérjiik, csak mindsitett gyartoktol
vasaroljon tartozékokat.

« Az bra szine és szija id8vel kifakulhat, ami nem befolyasolja az 6ra hasznéalatat,
és artalmatlan az emberi szervezetre.

« Az 6ra egyediili, 6nkényes szétszerelése a jotallas elvesztését vonja maga utan.

« Ez az 6ra csak elérhetd halozat mellett tud normal médon miikédni. A Mibro
nem felelds a halézati hiba vagy egyéb vis maior miatti szolgaltatas-kimaradas
okozta barmilyen veszteségért.

« Afolyamatos javitas és fenntarthato fejlédés céljabol a Mibro fenntartja a

jogot, hogy eldzetes értesités nélkiil modositsa és javitsa a termék a jelen
kézikonyvben leirt barmilyen részletét. A jelen hasznalati ttmutaté tartalma
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atermék gyartasanak idépontjaban fennall6 allapotan alapul. Amennyiben a
hatalyos térvények masként nem rendelik, semmiféle kifejezett vagy
hallgatélagos garancia nem all fenn a jelen kézikonyv pontossagara,
megbizhatésagara és tartalmara vonatkozoan.

« A hatdlyos vonatkozé térvények altal megengedett maximalis mértékben
fennall, hogy semmilyen esetben nem tehet6 feleléssé a Mibro vagy annak
barmelyik beszallitéja barmilyen specialis, esetleges, kévetkezményi, vagy
kozvetett karosodasért, akarhogyan is keletkezett az.

« Ezen 6ra funkcidinak egy részét — tobbek kozott, de nem kizarélag a térkép és
idéjaras funkcidkat — harmadik felek biztositjak.

« Ajelen hasznalati Gtmutaté fontos informacidkat tartalmaz; kérjiik, 6rizze
meg, hogy sziikség esetén barmikor tjra el6vehesse.

A hasznalat helyére és a miikddési kdrnyezetre
vonatkoz6 évintézkedések

« Barmilyen radié-jelatvitellel miikodd eszkoz, tobbek kozott ez az dra,
megzavarhatja a helytelentil védett orvostechnikai eszkdzok miikodésé
Tartsa be az eldirasokat az olyan helyeken, ahol az elektronikus eszkézék
vezeték nélkiili jelatviteli funkcidi tiltottak.

« Pészmékerek és betiltethet6 kardioverter-defibrillatorok esetében az 6ra
hasznalata soran tigyeljen ra, hogy az 6ra és ezen két orvostechnikai eszkdz
koz6tti tavolsag nagyobb legyen az elGirt biztonsagos tavolsagnal. A
potencialis interferencia minimalizalasa érdekében ne tegye az 6rat
kabatzsebbe. Azonnal kapcsolja ki az 6rat, ha barmi oka van feltételezni, hogy
interferencia torténik.

« Egyes vezeték nélkiili digitalis eszk6zok zavarhatjak bizonyos hallasjavitd
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késziilékek vagy fiilcsiga-implantatumok miikédését. llyen interferencia
esetén hagyja abba ezen vezeték nélkiili digitalis eszkézok hasznalatat, és a
megoldasért Iépjen kapcsolatba a gyartéval.

« Ha On és a kdrnyezetében lévs mas emberek szintén hasznalnak egyéb

orvostechnikai eszkézoket, konzultaljon ezen eszkdzok gyartéival, hogy

ellendrizze, teljesen learnyékolhatok-e koriil6ttiik az RF jelek. Vonatkozo
informaciokért az orvosaval is konzultalhat.

Ne hasznalja ezt az 6rat benzinkutaknal, izemanyag-raktaraknal, vegyi

tizemekben, vagy lizemanyagokat és vegyszereket szallit6 vagy tarolé

létesitményekben. Ellenkezé esetben robbanast vagy tiizet okozhat.

Felszallas el6tt kapcsolja ki ezt az 6rat. Ne hasznalja ezt az érat repiilés kézben.

« Tartson be minden vonatkoz6 biztonsagi eléirast. Ne hasznalja ezt az 6rat
olyan helyeken, ahol robbantéasokat végeznek.

« Minden vezeték nélkiili eszkdzzel felléphet interferencia, ami befolyasolhatja
azok teljesitményét.

« Ne helyezze az 6rat, elemeket, akkumulatorokat vagy téltSket (t6ltékabeleket)
semmilyen h8sugarzé vagy nagyfesziiltségl eszkozbe - iigymint
mikrohullam siiték, villanysiit6k, radiatorok és elektromos fiitétestek —, vagy
azok kézelébe. Ellenkez6 esetben az karosithatja az aramkart, vagy tiizet,
robbanast vagy egyéb baleseteket okozhat.

« Asériilések elkeriilése érdekében ne hagyja, hogy gyermekek vagy

hazikedvencek lenyeljék, vagy harapdaljak/megragjak ezt az orat.

Ne hasznalja ezt az 6rat poros, nyirkos vagy koszos kdrnyezetben, vagy

magneses mez6khoz kozeli helyeken.

Ne hasznalja ezt az 6rat viharok kézben.

« Ne hagyja, hogy erés (ités vagy vibraci
elkeriilheti a kdrosodasukat.

« Ne tegye az 6ra hangszorojat a fiile kézelébe; ezzel elkertilheti a tdl nagy

rje ezt az orat és tartozékait; ezzel
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hangerd miatti hallaskarosodast.

« Normalis jelenség, hogy az 6ra melegnek érzédik, amikor nagy
aramfogyasztasu alkalmazasokat hasznal, vagy huzamosabb ideig hasznalja
az 6ra egyes alkalmazasait. Ez nem befolyasolja az 6ra teljesitményét vagy
élettartamat.

« Ha az 6ra felforrosodik, vegye le, és varjon, amig lehil. A magas hémérsékleti
o6raval hosszan fennallé bérkontaktus égési sériiléseket, vords foltokat és
bérelszinezédést okozhat.

« Az 6ra alkatrészeinek — Ggymint az érintéképernyd, a szij, a szijrogzit6 gy(rli és
az Ovesat — cseréjéhez kiildje el azokat képzett szaktechnikusnak. Tartsa az
apro alkatrészek gyermektdl elzarva, hogy megel6zze az apré alkatrészek
véletlenszerti lenyelése okozta fulladast, vagy egyéb veszélyes helyzeteket.

« Ezaz 6ra aprd alkatrészeket tartalmaz, és nem alkalmas 3 éves és annal
fiatalabb gyermekek szamara.

« Hasznalja helyesen az 6ra alkatrészeit, a hasznalati utmutaté szerint. Ne
hasznalja azokat egyéb célokra.

Az apolassal és karbantartassal kapcsolatos dvintézkedések

« Ne szerelje szét 5nmaga az 6rat és annak tartozékait. Amikor hiba jelentkezik
az 6ra vagy a tartozékok miikddésében, segitségért |épjen kapcsolatba az
értékesités utani szervizteammel.

« Ne hasznaljon az 6ra tisztitdsdhoz semmilyen vegyszeres oldészert vagy
tisztitéoldatot.

« Kertilje az 6ra leejtését, megiitését, [okdosését vagy razasat. Ha durvan banik
az 6raval, megrepedhet a képernydje, és karosodhat a bels6 aramkori kartyaja
és egyéb finom és kényes alkatrészei.
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« Ha hasznalat kdzben hiba Iép fel, nyomja le és tartsa lenyomva a fékapcsold

gombot, amig az 6ra Gjraindul és Gjra bekapcsol, vagy az 6ra Gjrainditasahoz

lépjen be az 6ra settings (beallitasok) mentiijébe. Az altalanos hibak ily médon

megoldhatok.

Tartsa teljesen feltdltve az 6rat, ezzel megndveli az akkumulator tizemidejét.

Egy feltoltstt akkumulator fokozatosan lemerdil, ha huzamosabb ideig

hasznélatlanul hagyja. Ha huzamosabb ideig nem hasznélja az érat, az az

akkumulator tilsagos lemeriiléséhez vezethet, ami normalis jelenség. Az dra

feltdltése utan normal médon hasznalhaté. Ha nem hasznalja az 6rat, teljesen

toltse fel, és tarolja hiivos, szaraz, s6tét helyen.

A szija elkoszolddhat, és a tisztasaga Gsszefligg a felhasznalo hasznélati

kornyezetével és szokasaival. Az 6rat tisztan kell tartani a viselése kdzben,

mivel kozvetlentil érintkezik a bérrel. Ha veriték, por vagy egyéb foltok vannak

a szijon, torolje szarazra egy tiszta, puha, szaraz térléruhaval.

« Ha az 6ra hatlapjan a tolt6érintkezbk koszosak, tisztitsa meg azokat egy puha,
széraz torléruhaval. Ne kaparja meg a toltéérintkezéket kemény fémtarggyal.

« Ha a szij elhasznalodott és komolyan megrepedezett, ki kell cserélni tjra. A

cseréjéhez forduljon a kereskedGjéhez, vagy a vallalat értékesités utani

hivatalos szervizteamjéhez. Kérjiik, vegye figyelembe, hogy még ha élis a

garancia az 6rara, a csere koltségeit akkor is Onnek kell allnia.

Tisztitas el6tt kapcsolja ki az orat. Toltés kézben ne tisztitsa az orat.

A hibas miikdés elkeriilése érdekében ne dugjon éles, hegyes targyakat a

mikrofonba vagy a hangszéréba.

« Ne hasznaljon mel ési mod: , példaul hajszaritot az éra szarazon
tartasahoz vagy megszaritasahoz.

« Ne hasznaljon az 6ra tisztitdsdhoz mechanikus eszkozoket, példaul
talnyomasos légfivo pisztolyt vagy takaritogépet.
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A toltéssel és akkumulator-hasznéalattal kapcsolatos
ovintézkedések

« Csak a gyarto altal jovahagyott akkumulatort hasznalja. Ha rossz tipustra
cseréli az akkumulatort, az a biztonsagvédelem meghibasodasahoz vezethet,
ami robbanast vagy tiizet eredményezhet.

« Ne helyezze az akkumulatort széls6ségesen magas hémérsékletii kérnyezetbe,
példaul ne tegye ki kdzvetlen napfénynek, ne tegye tiizbe, mikrohullama
siitébe vagy elektromos siitébe. Ellenkez6 esetben az akkumulator
felrobbanhat, gytlékony folyadékok vagy gazok szivaroghatnak beléle, vagy
akar megt6rténhet a tiimelegedése, szétdurranasa vagy kigyulladasa.

« Ne szerelje szét, ne iitgesse, ne préselje 6ssze, ne vagja meg, ne melegitse és
ne égesse meg az akkumulatort. Ne érintse meg vagy feszegesse ki az
akkumulatort éles targgyal vagy csavarhizéval. Ellenkez6 esetben az
akkumulator megéghet, vagy akar fel is robbanhat.

« Ne tegye ki az akkumulatort szélséségesen alacsony légnyomasnak; ellenkezd
esetben az akkumulator felrobbanhat, vagy gytlékony folyadékok vagy gazok
szivaroghatnak bel6le.

« Havalamilyen hiba - példaul tal magas hémérséklet, elszinezédés,
deformalddas, stlyos duzzadas és folyadékszivargas - jelentkezik az
akkumulator hasznélata, t6ltése vagy tarolasa soran, akkor a biztonsagi
problémak elkeriilése érdekében azonnal hagyja abba az akkumulator
hasznalatat, és az akkumulator cseréjéhez forduljon szakemberhez.

« Toltés el6tt ellendrizze, hogy az 6ra fém toltGérintkezdi és a toltdkabel
szarazak és koszmentesek-e.

« Minthogy az akkumulator téltés kozben felforrésodhat, a tiizesetek elkeriilése
érdekében ne rakja gytlékony anyagok — példaul matracok, ruhak és konyvek
—mellé.

188



« Ne hasznalja vagy tarolja ezt az 6rat magas hémérsékletii, nagynyomasu,
nyirkos, erés statikus elektromossaggal vagy erés magneses mezével bird
kérnyezetben.

« Ne téltse az 6rat magas hémérséklet(i vagy nyirkos kérnyezetben. Mindig 5 °C
és 35 °C kozotti hémérsékleten téltse, hogy elkeriilje az akkumulator
teljesitményének és készenléti teljesitményének csokkenését, vagy a
baleseteket.

« A gyermekeket éré aramiités veszélyének csokkentése érdekében csak sziil§
vagy mas gondviseld felligyelete mellett toltse az orat.

« Ne nyelje le az akkumulatort, hogy elkeriilje a vegyi égési sériiléseket.

« Ha tgy hiszi, hogy az akkumulatort esetleg lenyelték, vagy bekeriilt a test
barmely részébe, azonnal kérjen orvosi segitséget.

« Hagyja abba az 6ra hasznalatat, ha az akkumulatorrekesz nem zarhato le
biztonsagosan. Tartsa tavol gyermekektél.

« Tartsa tavol gyermekekt6l az (j és hasznalt akkumulatorokat.

« Ne dobja a haztartasi hulladékok kézé az akkumulétorokat. A helyi torvényeknek
és el6irasoknak megfelel6en dobja ki vagy artalmatlanitsa azokat.

« Ez az 6ra gombelemeket tartalmaz. Ha lenyelik, a gombelemek sulyos belsd
égési sériiléseket okozhatnak alig 2 6ra alatt, és akar halalesethez is
vezethetnek.

« Ez az 6ra apro alkatrészeket tartalmaz, és nem alkalmas 3 éves és annal
fiatalabb gyermekek szamara.

« Hasznalja helyesen az 6ra alkatrészeit, a hasznalati Gtmutatd szerint. Ne
hasznalja azokat egyéb célokra.
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A SIM-kartyaval és toltékabellel kapcsolatos
ovintézkedések

« Ugyeljen ra, hogy az 6ra toltése soran a SIM-kértya helyesen legyen
behelyezve, és a téltékabel megfeleléen legyen csatlakoztatva. Ne helyezze be
er6szakkal a SIM-kartyat, és ne csatlakoztassa erével a tdlt6kabelt.

« Ne tavolitsa el a SIM-kartyat, amikor az 6ra adatokat tovabbit vagy fogad.
Ellenkezé esetben ez adatvesztést és a SIM-kartya sériilését okozhatja.

« Az 6ra megszakitasokkal és aktivan kapcsolodik az adathalézathoz, hogy
szinkronizalja a szervert a miikddése kozben (tesztallapotban nem fog aktiv
adatcsatlakozast kezdeményezni). Kérjiik, engedélyezze a SIM-kartya
hivasazonosito6 funkcidjat. Minthogy az éra felhasznal bizonyos mennyiség(
adatot a hasznalat és frissités soran, hasznalat elétt ellendrizze, hogy a
SIM-kartya elegend6 hivasid6vel és adatforgalommal rendelkezik-e. A
SIM-kartya hasznalata soran a hivasok és adatforgalom révén felmeriilt
koltségeket illetéen lasd a helyi operatorok kartyafeltéltési feltételeit.

Ovintézkedések a bérallergias emberek szamara

« Azok a személyek, akik hajlamosak az allergias reakciokra, a hordhaté
okoseszkozok hasznalata soran valészintileg kényelmetlendil érzik magukat.
Kérjiik, az éra viselése soran fokozottan tigyeljen erre.

« Kényelmetlen érzést kelthet, ha tdl szorosan vagy tul hosszt ideig viseli az
orat. Ajanlott megfelel6en beallitani az draszij szorossagat, vagy a masik
kézen viselni az 6rat, és megfigyelni a hatast.

« Ha az 6ra koriil vagy alatt a bérfeliileten diszkomfort-érzet keletkezik, példaul
bérpir, duzzadas, viszketés lép fel, azonnal hagyja abba az 6ra viselését, és
kérjen orvosi segitséget.
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« A diszkomfort-érzet Gjra megjelenhet, vagy akar fokozodhat is, ha a
megsz(inésiik utan folytatja az 6ra viselését.

« Kérjiik, vasarolja meg az eredeti, hiteles szijat a hivatalos forgalmazdktél. A
nem hivatalos forgalmazoktdl vasarolt 6raszij bérallergias tiineteket okozhat.

« A Mibro nem vonhato felel6sségre semmilyen egyéni testi egészségligyi
probléma okozta diszkomfort-érzetért.

A videdhivasokkal és kamerahasznalattal kapcsolatos
ovintézkedések

« Erés és stabil haldzati jellel rendelkezd kornyezetben hasznélja a videdhivas
funkciét.

« Amikor olyan funkciékat hasznal, mint pl. a vide6hivas, az 6ra processzora
nagy sebességgel m(ikodik, és ez nagy mennyiség(i hét termel. Amikor az 6ra
hémérséklete eléri a hatarértéket, automatikusan kivaltja a védelmet, és kilép
a hasznélatban 1évé funkciobol.

« Az 6ra hasznalata soran az aktualis funkcionak megfelelGen allitsa be a
kimeneti videok vagy fotok képminGségét.

« Ha az 6ra akkumulator-t&It6ttségi szintje tal alacsony, a videohivas funkcio
nem hasznalhato. Kérjiik, hasznalat el6tt téltse fel az 6rat.

A viseléssel kapcsolatos évintézkedések

« Ne viselje a szijat tll szorosra csatolva és hossz( ideig, f6leg meleg és nyirkos
kornyezetben, vagy ha a bére hajlamos az allergias reakciokra; ellenkezé
esetben bérkitités vagy viszketés Iéphet fel.
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« Ha a hangsz6ro vagy a mikrofon hangereje csokken, miutan az 6ra vizzel
érintkezett, tavolitsa el a vizet a hangszérobdl vagy a mikrofonbdl; azutan a
hanger6 visszatér a normal értékre.

A vizall6 teljesitményre vonatkoz6 felel6sségharito
nyilatkozat

« Ez az dra vizall6 legfeljebb 20 méter mélységig, a 22810:2010. szamu ISO
szabvany szerint. Viselhetd es6ben, kézmosas kozben, vagy egyéb mindennapi
vizes kornyezetekben. Nem hasznalhaté azonban sekély vizi tevékenységek,
példaul medencében vagy part mentén iszas soran. Szintén nem megfeleld
buvarkodashoz, vizisieléshez, vagy egyéb olyan aktivitasok soran, amelyeknek
része a sebes aramlatokkal érintkezés, vagy bizonyos mélységbe lemeriilés.

« A vizallosagi funkcié nem allandé, és id6vel csokkenhet. Az éra normal
hasznalatanak biztositasa érdekében kérjiik, tartsa be az alabbi utasitasokat:

Ne viselje az érat zuhanyzas, szaunazas, gézszaunazas vagy héforrasban,

termalvizben fiirdés soran.

Védje az orat a hirtelen hémérséklet-valtozasoktal, pl. ne fjasson ra

hajszaritéval forré levegét.

Keriilje a SIM-kartya hasznalatat, behelyezését vagy eltavolitasat, ha az 6ra

nedves.

Az 6ra hasznalata soran keriilje a sebes aramlatokkal vald érintkezését, pl. a

rafting evezést, sz6rfolést és vizisielést.

Ne hagyja a zsebében az 6rat, amikor moségépbe rakja a ruhait, hogy

megtisztitsa azokat.

Keriilje az 6ra leejtését vagy megiitését, mivel azzal sériilhet a vizallosaga.

Keriilje az olddszerekkel, pl. szeszes italokkal vagy orvosi alkohollal, savas
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vegyiiletekkel, detergensekkel, szappanos vizzel, parfiimékkel, rovarirtd
permetekkel, testapolo tejekkel, fényvédé napolajokkal, hajfestékekkel,
szédavizzel, stb. valé érintkezését.

« Id6ben torélje le az érardl a veritéket.

« Keriilje az 6ra hosszabb ideig tarté vizbe meritését. Ha az 6ra vizzel
érintkezett, tordlje alaposan szarazra tiszta, puha torl6ruhaval.

« Ha az 6ra vizzel érintkezik (pl. kézmosas utan), a hangszoré és a mikrofon
lyukaiban maradt vizet el kell tavolitani, vagy ki kell szaritani az Gjabb
hasznalat el6tt, hogy elkeriilje a hangeffektek hatranyos befolyasolasat.

A személyes adatok biztonsaga

Kérjiik, a visel6je hozzajarulasaval hasznalja ezt az 6rat. A gyermekek
biztonsaganak biztositasa érdekében ligyeljen ra, hogy az 6rajat nem kapcsolta
Sssze illetéktelen személy. A Mibro igéri, hogy szigor( intézkedéseket tesz az On
és gyermekei személyes adatainak biztonsagban tartasa érdekében, a hatélyos
térvényekkel 6sszhangban.
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A jogszabalyi megfelel6séggel kapcsolatos informaciok

Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések
hulladékairdl sz616 irdnyelvvel kapcsolatos informaciok

E Az ezzel ajellel ellatott valamennyi leselejtezett termék

elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékanak mingsiil

mmmm  (lasd a 2012/19/EU iranyelvet az elektromos és elektronikus

berendezések hulladékairél), amely nem vegyithet6 a haztartasi hulladékkal. Az
emberi egészség és a kornyezet védelme érdekében a berendezések hulladékait
adja le egy olyan meghatarozott, az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések
hulladékanak ujrafeldolgozasara szolgald gytijtéponton, amelyet a kormanyzat
vagy a helyi hatésagok jeldinek ki. A megfelel6 artalmatlanitas és
ujrafeldolgozas hozzajarul az emberi egészségre és a kdrnyezetre gyakorolt
esetleges negativ kdvetkezmények csokkentéséhez. Kérjiik, vegye fel a
kapcsolatot az lizembe helyezével vagy a helyi hatésagokkal, hogy tovabbi
tajékoztatast kaphasson az ilyen gy(jtépontok helyérdl, illetve hasznalati
feltételeirdl.
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EU-megfeleléségi nyilatkozat

kijelenti, hogy az XPSWZ002 tipus( radiéfrekvencias késziilék
megfelel a 2014/53/EU szdmU rendelet iranyelveinek. Az
EU-megfelelGségi nyilatkozat teljes szévege elolvashaté a kvetkezd
weboldalon: https://www.mibrofit.com/pages/support
A radiésugarzasnak valo kitettséggel kapcsolatos kévetelmények
Amint azt a nemzetkdzi iranyelvek javasoljak, az eszk6z Gigy lett megtervezve,
hogy ne lépje tul a radidhullamoknak valo kitettség az Eurdpai Bizottsag altal
megallapitott hatarértékeit. Azon orszagok részére, amelyek adoptaltak a 2,0 W/kg
10 gramm szovet feletti SAR hatarértéket. Az eszkéz megfelel az RF specifikacidknak,
ha az eszkozt a csukléjan viseli, és legalabb 1,0 cm-re tartja az arcatol.
Alegmagasabb jelentett SAR érték: Fej SAR: 0,88 W/kg; Végtagok SAR: 2,55 W/kg.

c € A Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. ezennel

Frekvenciasavok és teljesitmény

Azon frekvenciasavok, amelyekben a radiokésziilék miikodik: Egyes savok nem
biztos, hogy minden orszagban és minden régioban elérheték. Tovabbi
részletekért kérjiik, Iépjen kapcsolatba a helyi szolgaltatokkal.

GSM 900: 35,5 dBm

GSM 1800: 32,5 dBm

WCDMA B1, B8 sav: 25,7 dBm

LTE sav B1, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28A (703 MHz-733 MHz), B38, B40: 25,7 dBm
Vezeték nélkiili csatlakozasi lehet8ségek: Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz sav: 20 dBm
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MUiszaki adatok

Megnevezés: Mibro Z5 telefonos 6ra

Modell: XPSWZ002

A termék méretei: 246 x 43 x 172 mm

Uzemi hémérséklet: 0 °C és 35 °C kzdtt
Akkumulator tipusa: Litium-ion polimer akkumulator
Akkumulator kapacitasa: 930 mAh

Bemeneti fesziiltség: DC 5,0 V

Bemeneti aramerdsség: 600 mA Max.

€ Bluetooth’

A Bluetooth® markanév és logok bejegyzett védjegyek, amelyek a Bluetooth
SIG, Inc. tulajdonat képezik. A(z) Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai)
Co,, Ltd. engedély alapjan hasznalja ezeket a jel6léseket. Az egyéb védjegyek és
kereskedelmi nevek az adott tulajdonosok tulajdonat képezik.

Gyartd: Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Cim: Room 4015, Building 2, No.588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai

Gyartasi hely: Kina
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06w, npernen Ha npopykTa

CbabpxaHue Ha onakoskarta: YacosHuk Tenedon Mibro Z5, ppkoBoacTso 3a
notpe6uTens, 3awnTHo $ponro 3a ekpaHa, kaben 3a sapexaaHe, Urna sa
n3BaxaaHe Ha SIM kapTa

3abenesxka: Mpu Bb3HMKBaHE Ha rpellka, HaTUCHETe 1 3aApbXTe GyToHa 3a
3axpaHBaHe 3a 15 cekyHau, 3a a pectapTupare YacoBHWUKa NPUHYAUTENHO.

byToH 3a MarHnuteH nopt
Kamepa  3axpaHsaHe 3a 3apexpaqe

/
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WHcTannpaHe Ha SIM kapTaTta

MoaabpxaH Tvn SIM kapra: HaHo-SIM kapra. Cneggaiite
CTbIKMUTE NO-40NY, 33 ia MHCTanMpare:

« V13BajjeTe TaBaTa Ha KapTara OT YaCOBHUKA C
vrnara 3a nssaxaaHe Ha SIM kapra.

« MNocrasete npaBunHo HaHo-SIM kaprara B
TaBara Ha kapTarta v BKapayiTe Tasara Ha
KapTa B 4aCoBHMKa. YBepeTe ce, ye cTe
VHCTaNMpany TaBara Ha kapTara 3Apaso, ¢
uen BoJ0yCToNYMBOCT.

3a6enexkw:

« Mons, n36eperte noaxoasu oneparop. PyHKUUMTE Ha TO3M YaCOBHUK, TAKNBa KATO NO3MUMOHUPaHE
1 pasroBopw, liie 3aBUCAT OT CUTHANA Ha OnepaTopa.

+ He nocrassiite uspasana kapta & CnoTa 3a KapTa Ha 4acoBHKa. B npotvsen cayuaii SIM kaprara e
Bb3MOXHO 1a He Ce NOCTaBA NN N3BAX/a HOPMAHO, @ CIOTBT 3a KapTa MOXe Aa b/l NOBPeAEH.
LLleTuTe, MPUVHEHN OT OAOGHO GOPaBEHE, He Ce NOKPHBAT OT FapaHuNATa.
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MHCTaﬂMpaHe Ha NpunoXxXeHneTo

« MotbpceTe 3a "Mibro Kids" B Google PlayStore vnu 8 App Store 3a cmapTdoHn
kakTo ¢ Android, Taka u ¢ iOS, 3a Aa U3TernuTe U MHCTaNMpate NPUIOKEHNETO.

« Vinn ckaHupaiite QR koga no-gony (vav B MeHIOTO), 3a ja naternute
npunoXKeHueTo.

b
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CB'bp3BaHe Ha 4YaCOBHMKa

Otsopete npunoxenneto Mibro Kids, ckaHnpaiite QR kosia, nokasaH Bbpxy
ekpaHa Ha YacoBHwKka (unu ot MeHio > QR Koa) 1 cneagaiTe UHCTPYKLMKTE, 38
la 3aBbPLINTE CBLP3BAHETO Ha YacoBHYKa. [peaw CBbP3BaHE Ce yBeperTe, ye
SIM kaptara e npaBuUiIHO MHCTANMPAHA B YACOBHMKA, 11 Ye YaCOBHUKBT €
BK/IIOYEH 1 OKa3Ba NPaBUHO Yaca; B NPOTUBEH CAly4ail YaCOBHUKBT HE MOXeE
fa 6bae cBbp3aH.

3abenexka: Korato curHanst Ha MobunHarta Mpexa 3a gaHHu unu Ha Wi-Fi
Mpexara e /1oL, YaCOBHUKBT MOXE ja He Ce CBbPXKE YCTEWHO C NPUIOKEHNETO.
OnuTaiiTe 0THOBO ia ro CBbPXKETE B CPe/la CbC CUNEH MPEXOB CUrHAI.

BknouBaHe/n3kouBaHe

BkniouBaHe: HatucHeTe v 3aapbxTe 6yToHa 3a
3axpaHBaHe 3a 3 cekyHaN. AHUMaums,
1306pasnBalla ce Ha eKpaHa Ha YaCoBHIKA,
NOKa3Ba, Ye YaCOBHUKBLT € BK/IIOYEH YCMeWHO.

byToH 3a
I saxpaHBaHe

WN3knouBaHe: OnepauuaTa 3a U3knioyBaHe Ha
uacoBHVKa He ce noaabpxa. Moxere aa
KOHTpO/MpaTe U3K/I0YBAHETO Ha YaCOBHMKA
ypes Mpunoxenvero Mibro Kids.

200



3apexpaHe Ha YacoBHMKa

MocTaBeTe MeTaNHWUTE KOHTAKTV HA MarHUTHWA Kaben 3a 3apexpaaHe 61130 ao
KOHTAKTWTE 3a 3apeX/aHe Ha YaCOBHIIKA, C/e/I KOETO META/HITE KOHTAKTU MarHUTHO
e Ce NPUKPENAT KbM KOHTAKTUTE 3a 3apeXiaHe Ha YaCOBHIIKA 1 3apex/aHeTo e
3anouHe. Bbpxy ekpaHa Ha 4acoBHIKa LLie Ce M306pasy HAMKATOPLT 3a 3apexpaHe.
3abenexku:

. yBepeTe Ce, 4e YaCOBHWUKDBT M METANIHUTE KOHTAKTU HA MarHUTHMA kaben 3a
3apex iaHe HAMaT MPbCOTVA MW KOPO3WA Mo cebe cu.

« PesloBHO nouvcTBaiTe rbp6a Ha 4aCoBHMKa N MeTaNH1Te KOHTaKTV Ha
MarHuTHIA Kaben 3a sapexiaHe C Y1CTa Kbpna. YBepeTe ce, 4e KOHTaKTUTe Ha
4aCcoOBHMKA N MarHUTHWUA Kaben 3a 3apexzaaHe ca B NbJieH KOHTaKT eAnH C Apyr,
3a /1a Ce 0CMrypu HOPMAHO 3apexnaaHe.

« To3u 4aCoBHUK He BK/IIOYBA aflanTep 3a 3axpaHsaHe. 3a 1a ocurypute
6e30MacHOCTTa Ha CBOETO CEMEVICTBO V1 MMYILECTBO, MOJIA, U3Mon3BaiiTe 1 kynysaiite
ajlanTepy 3a 3axpaHsaHe LPS, konTo oTroBapAT Ha MeCTHWTe cepTudmnkaTi o1
KBanMVLMpaHy NpovsBoavTeN. He n3nonasaiite HUCKOKa4ecTBEHV nv Gantumsn
afanTepy 3a 3axpaHBaHe, 3a 1a ce u3berHe U3byxsaHe nnu Noxap.




MN3ebpwBaHe/OTroBapsaHe Ha obaxaaHns

B crniicbka ¢ hyHKUMN, NTb3HETE [0 1 Bie3Te BbB GYHKUMATA 33 U3BbPLIBAHE Ha
o6axaaHus, Cref KoeTo 13bepete 1 JOKOCHETE BbpXy AaZieH KOHTAKT, 3a Aa
W3BbpLINTE rNACOBO NN BUAEO 06a>’<ﬂaHe,

OtrosapsHe Ha racoBo/Buaeo obaxaaHe: okocHeTe CbOTBETHUA BYTOH Ha
eKpaHa, 3a 1a 0TroBOPYTE UM NPeKpaTNTe BXOAALLO MAacoBo/BNAO 06axaaHe.

@ Mom
@ pad

M Grandfather

Mnacos yar

B cnucbka c d)yHKLlI/Il/I, nab3HETe A0 1 Be3Te B CNUCHbKa C KOHTAKTUTe, Cnep KoetTo
maéepe're 1 AOKOCHeTe BbpXy AaAieH KOHTAKT, 3a Aa usnparute uan nonyunte
rnacoso cbobuieHve. MacosnTe cbobuieHns MoraT a noaabpxar Ao 15 cekyHan.

@ Family group

@ Mom

@ pad
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OTKa3 oT 0TrOBOPHOCT

« Mpean ynotpe6a Ha 4acOBHWKa, MONs, NPOYETETe 1 ce CbobpaseTe CbC
cneaHnTe MHCTPYKUMK 1 npeaynpesxaeHns. Mibro He Hocy 0TroBopHOCT 3a
NOCNeacTBNATA, NPUYNHEHW OT HenpaBuaHa yncrpeﬁa W OT HecnasBaHe Ha
CbOTBETHUTE NHCTPYKUWNWN Ha YaCOBHMKaA.
Tosu yacoBHVK e obopyasaH ¢ GyHkuMA 3a GPS nosnumoHvpaHe. Tasn
DYHKUMA e AeaKTNBIPaHa, KOTaTo YaCOBHIKbLT HE € CBbP3aH 1 MOXeE a ce
M3MON3Ba, Cefi KaTo YaCOBHIKLT Gb/e CBbP3aH.
Mpu ekcTpemHy meTeoponornyHu yenosus GPS nosvunoHunpaHeto e
Bb3MOXHO A1a He pa6oTV NPaBUIHO Ha OTKPUTO NMOPA/IN HEYCMEWHO TbpCeHe
Ha CaTeNTHIN CUrHanm.
« BuHaru nsnonsegaiite akcecoapute, NpeAOCTaBEH 3a€HO C YaCOBHMKA.
HenpasunHara ynotpeba Ha 4acoBHKa UV CBbP3BAHETO My KbM HECHBMECTVMM
aKcecoapy e aHynvnpa rapaHuyaTa, We NpuYMHN HenonpasyMa nospesa Ha
4acoBHMKa 1 0PV Lie 3acTpaluyn 6esonacHocTTa By v Tasn Ha Bawure aeua.
Mibro He HOCV OTFrOBOPHOCT 3a CyyauTe, CIOMeHaTy No-rope.
V13non3saiite eAMHCTBEHO OPUTHANHK akcecoapy. Mons, 3akynysarire
akcecoapv oT kBannduuMpaH Npon3BoAUTENU.
« LiBeTbT Ha YaCoOBHMKA 1 Ha KaulwKaTa My MoXe f1a n3bneaHee C TeyeHune Ha
BPEMETO, KOETO HAMA /1a NoBANsAE Ha ynoTpebara Ha YaCOBHUKA U &
6e30MacHO 3a YOBELIKOTO TANO.
CaMOCTOATENHOTO pa3rno6ABaHe Ha YaCOBHMKA Le aHYNNpa rapaHUMATA.
To3u 4acoBHUK MOXe 2 PabOTV HOPMANHO €AMHCTBEHO KOTaTo Mpesara e
nocTbnHa. Mibro He HOCK OTFOBOPHOCT 3a KaKBIMTO 1 Aa 610 3ary6u,
ALV Ce Ha NPeKbCBaHE Ha ycyrarta, NPUYMHEHO OT NoBpeaa B Mpexara
nnn apyrn GopcMaxopHun o6eToATencTsa.
« C Lien NoCTOAHHO YCbBbPLIEHCTBAHE U YCTOMUMBO passuTie, Mibro cu 3anassa
npaBoTo Aa MoandMLMPa N NOA06PABA BCAKAKBI AETANAN HA NPOAYKTa,
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onucaHu B ToBa PLKOBOACTBO, 6€3 NpeaABapuTenHo nasectrie. ChabpaH1eTo
Ha ToBa PbKOBO/CTBO 3a NOTPEBUTENA Ce OCHOBABA BbPXY CbCTOAHNETO Ha
npoAyKTa, koraTto e 6un npousseaeH. OCBEH ako He e paspeleHo Apyro oT
NPUAOKIMUTE 3aKOHW, HE Ce JaBa N3PNYHA UV HErIaCHa rapaHLIVA OT KaKbBTO U
12 61n0 BIA 3a TOYHOCTTA, HAKBKAHOCTTA 1 CbPXKAHMETO Ha TOBA PbKOBOACTBO.
[lo MakcumanHata cTeneH, No3BosieHa OT NPUNOKIMMTE 3aKOHW, B HNKAKbB
cnyyait Mibro unm Koo 1 aa e 0T HeroBuMTe JOCTaBUNLM HE HOCY OTFOBOPHOCT
3a KakBWTO 1 Aa 6uno cnew , CYYaiHK, Noc VNN KOCBEHW LWeTH,
He3aBMCKMO OT TOBa Kak ca bunm NpUYMHEHW.
YacT ot pyHKUMMTE Ha TO3W HYaCOBHUK Ce NPeIOCTaBAT OT TPETU CTpaHu,
BK/IOYNTENHO, HO He Ol'paHI/I‘-IaBapIKVI Ce [0 KapTa U MeTeopONOrnYHN yCnosua.
« ToBa pbKOBO/CTBO 3a NOTPE6UTENA ChAbPXA BaxHa MHOpMaLns, Mons,
3anasete ro 3a 6baelua cnpaska.

MpennasHn Mepku 3a MACTOTO Ha ynoTpeba n paboTHaTa
cpena

« BcAiko eiHO paavonpeiaBateiHo yCTPOCTBO, BKIOUNTENHO U TO3W YACOBHIK,
MOXe fia nonpeyn Ha GyHKUMMTE Ha HeNpaBUIHO 3alNTEHN MeAVNLMHCKA
ycTpoiicTea. CnassaiiTe pasnopeaéute Ha MecTa, KbAeTo GyHKLMATA 3a
6€e3X14HO NpeaaBaHe Ha eNeKTPOHHY yCTPoicTBa e 3abpaHeHa.

« Mo oTHOWEHNE Ha NeNCMeiKbPY 1 IMMNAHTVPYeMU
KapavioBepTep-AepubpPUNaTOpU, Ce yBepeTe, Ye Pa3CTOAHNETO MeXay
YaCOBHKA 1 T3V /1Be MEAMLIMHCKM YCTPOWCTBA € NO-TONIAMO OT Pa3CTOAHMETO,
KOETO Ce M3VckBa 3a 6e30MacHOCT Npy ynoTpe6a Ha YacosHUka. He nocTassiite
4acoBHMKa B fp)koba Ha NanToTo, 3a 1a MMHVMM3MpaTe NoTeHUManHnTe
cmyuieHns. Heaa6aBHo n3knioyeTe YacoBHMKa, ako MMa HAKaKBa NpuyYnHa,
nopaju KoATO a NOA03MpaTe, Ye 1Ma NPoM3TAYaLLM CMYLEHUSA.
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« HAkon anrntantm 6e3xmnyHN yCTPoiCcTBa € Bb3MOXHO 1a NPUYMHABAT
CMYLEHIA Ha HAKOW CNYXOBM anapary Uan KoxieapHn uMniaHTu. B cayyait Ha
nofo6HY CMyLLieHNs, cnpeTe ynoTpe6ara Ha Teau ANruTanHu 6e3xnyHn
YCTPOIiCTBA 1 Ce CBbpXKeTe C NPON3BOANTENS, 3a Aa Bi npeanoxu pewenmsa.

« Ako Bvie 11 xopata okono Bac cblio Taka M3nonagate v Apyrvu MeaMUMHCKN
YCTPOIiCTBA, KOHCYNTUPAliTe Ce C NPON3BOAMTENNTE Ha Te3n YCTPOIACTBa, 3a Aa
nposepuTe Aany 3a06MKanAWNTe PaANOYECTOTHITE CUrHaNKM MoraT aa 6baat
Hamnb/IHO ekpaHypaHm. MoxeTe CblO Taka ia Ce KOHCyNTHpaTe ¢ Nekap 3a
nozxoaAaua HGopmauus.

« He n3nonagalire 1031 4aCOBHMK B GEH3VNHOCTaHUMM, B CK/1aZ0BE 3 FOPVBa, B
XNMUYECKM 3aBOAV VAN B CHOPBXEHUA 3a TPAHCMIOPTUPAHE UK CbXPaHeHne
Ha ropyBa MM XuMmkanu. NMoHesxe To MOXe Aa NPUYMHI eKCTII03VN NN NOXapU.

« N3kniouete yacoBHKYt Npeau nannTawe. He 13nonssaiTe 4acoBHUKa N0
BpeMe Ha noner.

« CnasgaiiTe BCW4KN CbOTBETHM pasnopeabu. He nsnonssaiite 1031 4acOBHMK
Ha MeCTa, Kb/IeTO Ce NPOBEX/AAT B3PUBHM AENHOCTU.

« Bcuukm 6e3x)mnyHm yeTpoiicTBa e Bb3MOXHO Aa 6bAAT CMyllaBaHu v TAXHATa
pa6oTa e Bb3MOXHO Aa Gbae 3acerHara.

« He nocraesiite 4acoBHuKa, batepunTte Unn sapaaHUTe ycTpoiicTea (kabenu 3a
3apex/aaHe) B 11 OKOJIO KaKBUTO W 1a 610 HarpeBaTesiHN YCTPOMCTBa Um
YCTPOIACTBA C BUCOKO HAMpeXeHHe, Tak1Ba Kato MUKPOBLAHOBM Neyk, GypHY,
paanaTopu v enekTpuYecki Harpesatenu. MoHexe ToBa MOXE Aa NPUYUHI
noBpe/a Ha Bepurara um 4a A0Befe A0 NOXKapu, EKCTUIO3UN AN APYTA UHUMACHTU.

« He nossonsAgaiite Ha aeua Uan JOMaWHN NO6MMLM a NOMBILAT AN XanaT

TO311 YACOBHK MW aKCecoapuTe My, 3a 4 Ce U3BerHar HapaHsABaHUA.

He ynoTpeb6sBaiite T031 4aCOBHVK B NPaLLIHW, BNQXHW AN 3aMbpCeHN cpean

nnn Ha mecTa, [NEI A0 MarHUTHW noneta.

« He ynoTpe6sBalite T031 4aCOBHWK NO BPEME Ha rPbMOTEBUYHM Bypu.

« He noanaraiite T0311 YaCOBHVIK 1 HErOBMTE aKCECOAPV Ha CUNEH yaap unn
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BMbpauny, 3a Aa nsberHete Aa UM GbaaT HAHECEHW WETU.

« He nocrassiite BMCOKOroBOpUTENA Ha YaCOBHUKA B 6nusoct A0 yxoTo, 3a Aa
nsberHere 3ary6a Ha cnyxa nopaav npekoMmepHa cuna Ha 3syka.

. HOpMaﬂHO € 4aCOBHMKbBT Aa € TOMbJ1 Ha AoNUp Npu U3non3saHe Ha

NPUNOXeHUA C BUCOKA KOHCYMaUWNA Ha eHeprua uan npyu n3nosis3BaHe Ha

HAKOW NPUNOXEHNA Ha YaCoBHMKa 3a Ab/ibl Nepuoj OT BpemMe. ToBa HAMa ha

nosanAe Ha paﬁo'ra'ra Wnn ekcnnoaTaunMoHHMA XNBOT Ha YaCOBHUKA.

/AKO 4aCOBHVKbBT 3aMo4He Aa ce HaropelABa, cBaneTe ro, 4OKaTo ce oxnaaun.

ﬂbﬂl’l/lTe nepuvoamn Ha KOHTaKT Ha Koxara C YaCOBHWMKa, AOKaTO Ce Hamupa noa

BMCOKa Temneparypa, € Bb3MOXHO Aa NPUYNHAT U3rapaHuna, OCTaBARKMN

4YepBeHW NeTHa 1 NUrMeHTaunA no Koxara.

«3a Aa noAMeHUTe YacTuTe Ha 4aCoOBHMKA, TakMBa KaTto CEH30PHWUA eKpaH,
Kauwkara, npbCTeHa 3a ¢MKCI/IpaHe Ha Kauwkara n katapamara, nanparete ru
Ha I'IpOd)eCIAOHahHI/I TeXHUUW, 3a Aa Burmn NoAMEHAT. ﬂp'b)KTe Mankure 4actm
13BbH 06Cera Ha ieua, 3a 1a NpeoTBpPaTITE 3aaBAHE UM APYTY ONACHN 3a
XnBoTa CUTyauun, Npu4nHeHn ot CﬂyqaﬁHO nornblaHe Ha Mankun 4YacTu.

« TO31 4YaCOBHUK CbAbpXa MasikKn 4acTu 1 He e NOAXoAALY 33 Aela Ha 3um noa
3 roauHu.

« N3nonsgarite NPaBWIHO YacTUTe Ha YaCOBHWNKA B CbOTBETCTBME C
PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a NoTpe6utens. He ru nsnonssaiite 3a apyru uenu.

I'IpennasHM MepKW 3a rpmxa v noaapbXxkKa

« Camu He pa3rnobnBalite 4acoBHUKa 1 akcecoapuTe My. Korato Bb3HIKHE
rpeluka c YaCOBHYKA W C aKCeCoapuTe My, CBbPXETE Ce 3a MOMOLL C eKnna
3a cnes npoaax6GeHo obenyxsaHe.

« He n3nonsgaiite KakBMTO 1 1a € XMMMYECKI Pa3TBOPUTENN UM NOYNCTBALM
pasTBOPM 3a NOYMCTBAHE HA YACOBHMKA.
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« N3bareaiite aa unyckare, yapate, 6bckare nan Aa pasknajare YacoBHMKa.
Tpy6oTo TpeTpaHe Ha YacoBHIIKA € Bb3MOXHO /ia Hanyka ekpaHa My 1 aa
NPVYVHY NOBPE/A Ha BLTPELIHATA My N1aTKa U Ha APYT HEroBM AENNKATHI
KOMMOHEHTU.

« AKO Bb3HVKHE FpeLiKa no BpeMe Ha ynoTpe6a, HaTiCHeTe 1 3aApbkTe GyToHa
3a 3axpaHBaHe, J0KATO YaCOBHUKLT Ce PECTAPTIPA 1 CE BKAIOUM, KAKTO
MOXeTe 11 ja 0TUAETe B HAaCTPOMKMTE Ha YaCOBHMKA, 3a la pectapTupare
yacosHUKa. OCHOBHWTE rPeLki MOTarT ia Ce pa3pelar fo To3u HauuH.

« Mopabpkaiite YaCOBHMKA HAMBAHO 3apPe/eH, 3a Aa YAbKNTE XKIUBOTA HA
6arepuaTa. 3apeieHara 6atepus wwe ce paspex/aa nocTeneHHo, ako YaCOBHUKLT
He 6b/le N3M0oN3BaH 3a AbNbI NEPUOA OT Bpeme. HensnonssaHeTo Ha YacoBHIKa
3a ib/IbI NEPVOA OT BPEME € Bb3MOXHO /1a 0BE/E 10 NPEKOMEPHO PaspexaaHe
Ha batepusATa My, KOETO € HopManHo. Cef 3apexpaaHe YaCoBHVKLT MOXeE a Ce
13011382 KakTO HOPMaNHO. KOrato YaCoBHUKLT He Ce 13M0N3Ba, 3apefeTe ro
[I0Kpai 1 ro CbXpaHABalTe Ha XNaiHO, CYXO 1 TbBMHO MACTO.

« Kaukara e Bb3MOXHO 1a Ce 3aMbPCH, a HeliHaTa Y1CcToTa 3aBUCH OT cpeaata
Ha ynoTpeba v HaBuUUTe Ha noTpebuTens. YacoBHWKLT TpAbBa Aa ce
NOAABPXKA YUCT MO BPEME HA HOCEHE, ThiA KaTo IMa AMPEKTEH KOHTAKT C
KOXara. AKo MMa noT, pax uau Apyry NeTHa no kauwkara, nsébpwere s ¢
4nCTa, MeKa 1 CyXa ThKaH.

« Koraro KoHTaKT1Te 3a 3apexaaHe Ha rbpba Ha 4aCoBHYKa Ca 3aMbPCeHY,
noYnCTeTE M C MeKa Cyxa TbKaH. He CTbpeTe KOHTaKTUTe 3a 3apex/aaHe ¢
TBbPA METasIEH NPEAMET.

« Koraro KauuikaTa e Cep1o3HO M3HOCEHa U HanykaHa, TA TpAbBa a GbAe 3amMeHeHa
¢ Hoa. OTugeTe Npy cBOA AUABLP WK 0dULNANEH eKNN 3a Ciea NPoAaX6eHo
obcnyxsaHe 3a noaMaHata it. Mons, nmaiite npeasna, Ye AOpY ako
4aCOBHUKBT e B rapaHums, Bue TpAbea ia noemete pasxoauTe 3a NoAMAHaTa if.

« NsknioyeTe yacosHMKa Npeam nouncTeaHe. He nouncrsaiite 4acosHMka no
BpeMe Ha 3apexjiaHe.
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« He BKapBaiiTe oCTpu NpeiMeTU B MUKPOGOHA NN BbB BICOKOroBOPUTENS, 3a
Nla n3GerHete HEM3NPaBHOCTU.

« He n3nonaeaiite MeToau 3a HarpsBaHe, Tak1Ba KaTo celoapw, 3a 4a ro
NOACYLIMTE MV A NOAABPXKATE YACOBHIKA C CYX.

« He n3nonasarite MexaHW4HU MHCTPYMEHTM, TAKMBA KATO MNUCTONET C Bb3AYX
Noj HafAraHe A NOYMCTBALA MALIMHA 33 MOYUCTBAHE HA YACOBHMKA.

MpeanasHun Mepku Npu 3apexaaHe 1 npv ynotpeba Ha
6atepuaTa

« N3nonaBaiite eanHcTBEeHO 0a06peHa oT NnpoussoanTens Gatepus. MoavsaHara
Ha 6aTepuATa C rpelweH TMn e Bb3MOXHO Aa AOBEAE A0 NOBPeaa Ha sawyTara
3a 6e30NaCHOCT, NPUYMHABAIIKM EKCTIIO3NA MW NoXap.

He nocrassiite 6atepusTa B Cpefia C N3K/IOUNTENIHO BICOKA TeMnepartypa,

KaTo HanpuMep Ha NpAKa ClbHYeBa CBET/HA, B 6/N30CT 10 OTbH,

MUKPOBBHOBA MK dypHa. MoHexXe B Takbe Cyyaii ToBa MOXe Aa NPUYHY

eKcnno3ns Ha 6atepnATa, M3TMYaHe Ha 3anayMn TEYHOCTU NV Fra3oBe Uu

0PV Aia fOBefie 0 NperpaBaHe, M3byxeaHe Unn noxap.

He pasrnob6asaiite, yapsiiTe, cTuckaiiTe, pexeTe, HarpasaiTe Wav narapaiTe

6arepunTa. He fokocearite 1 He oTBapsiiTe 6atepusaTa c OCTPY NpeaMeTr unn

oTBepTku. MoHexe B Takbe Cyyali 6atepuATa MOXeE fia U3ropy niv 1opu Aa
ekcnnoanpa.

« He n3naraiite 6atepuaTa Ha N3KIIOYMTENHO HACKO HaNAraHe Ha Bb3AyXa;
NOHEXe B TakbB C/y4ali ToBa MOXeE /1a NPUYMHI €KCTINIO3UA Ha GaTepuaTa nu
M3TMYaHe Ha 3ananimn TE4HOCTM UV rasose.

« Mpu ynotpe6a, 3apexaaHe nan CbxpaHeHne Ha 6atepnATa, ako Bb3HUKHE
rpeluka, Takapa kato npekaneHo BUCOka TemMneparypa, o6eauserasaHe,
nedopmauys, Cepro3HO NoAyBaHe 1 M3TUYAHe Ha TEYHOCT, CnpeTe Aa
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ynotpebsBate 6atepuaATa v 0TUAETE NPY NPOGECNOHANNCT 3a NOAMAHA Ha
6atepuATa, 3a ia u3berHete npobnemu ¢ 6esonacHocTTa.

« Mpean sapexpaHe ce yBepeTe, Ye MeTaHNTe KOHTAKTV 3a 3apexaaHe Ha
4acoBHMKa 1 kabena 3a 3apexaaHe ca Cyxn 1 6es Hajnume Ha 3aMbPCABAHN.

« Tbit KaTo GaTepusATa e Bb3MOXHO Aa Ce HarpsABa no Bpeme Ha 3apexpaaHe, He A
nocrasAlTe B 61M30CT CbC 3ananuTeNiHyN MaTepuany, Taknea kato maTpauu,
LIPEXV 1 KHWTK, 3a 1a M3GerHeTe noxapu.

« He n3nonseaiite 1 He CbxpaHABaliTe TO31 YAaCOBHVK B CpeAa C BUCOKa

Temnepartypa, BUCOKO HafAraHe, BaXHOCT, CUHO CTaT4HO eNeKTPUYECTBO

VAN CUAIHO MarHUTHO nore.

He 3apexpaiiTe 4acoBHVKa Npu BUCOKA TeMMepaTypa Uu BbB BlaXHa cpefa.

Buiaru ro sapexpaiite npu mexay 5°C n 35°C, 3a ga nsberverte HamansaHe

Ha NPOM3BOANTENHOCTTA Ha GaTepuATa 1 paboTaTa B PeXMM Ha FOTOBHOCT W

3n0noNyKN.

« 3a a HamanuTe prcka 3a eua oT TOKOB Y/ap, YaCOBHKLT TpAGBa Aa ce
3apex/a noji pbkOBOACTBOTO HA POAMTEN NN HACTONHUK.

« He nornbuaiite 6atepunaTa, 3a ia 3berHete XMMNYECKN M3rapaHUS.

« AKo cMATaTe, Ye GaTepunATa e Bb3MOXHO Aa e 61na norpaHata unm aa e
nonajHana HAKb/1E BbTPE B TANIOTO, He3a6aBHO NOTbPCETE MEANLIVHCKA NOMOLY.

« CripeTe Aa 13no3Bare 4YaCOBHWKA, aKo OTAENEHNETO 3a baTepnATa My He e
3aTBOPEHO CUTypHO. [IpbXTe A Aaney ot feua.

« [IpbXTe HOBUTE 1 ynoTpebaBaHNTe GaTepum Aasney ot aeua.

« He usxsbpnsaiite 6atepunte kato 6MTOB OTNaAbK. M3xebpnaiite ru 6esonacHo
B CbOTBETCTBIE C MECTHUTE 3aKOHM 11 Pasnopeasu.

« Tosn 4acoBHUK CbAbPXa 6aTepum TUN konye. Ako 6atepuaTa TN konye 6bae
norbAHaTa, TA MOXeE Aa NPUYMHIA CEPUO3HM BLTPELWHM U3rapAHUA Camo 3a 2
vaca v 4opu Aa A0BE/AE A0 CMbPT.

« To3n 4aCOBHMK CbAbPXA MaJIKM 4acTVi 1 He e NOAXOAALL 3a Aeua Ha 3 1 noj 3
FOANHMN.
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« YnotpebaBaiite NpaBMIHO YaCTITE Ha YaCOBHIKA B CbOTBETCTBME C
PBKOBOACTBOTO 3a NoTpebutens. He rv ynotpebsasaiite 3a Apyru uenu.

MpennasHu mepku 3a SIM kapTata 1 kabena 3a 3apexaaHe

« Koraro 3apexparte 4acoBHwiKa, ce yBepere, ye SIM kapTara e nocTaseHa npasiiHo,
1 ye kaGenbT 3a 3apeXx/aaHe e NPaBuIHO CBbP3aH. He ynotpe6sasaitte cuna npu
nocrassaHeTo Ha SIM kapTara v Npu CBbP3BaHETO Ha kabena 3a 3apexaaHe.

« He otcTpanssaiite SIM kapTata, korato 4aCOBHVKbLT Npeaasa uav noayyasa
[0CTBN 10 MHGOpMauVA. B Takbe ciyyail ToBa Moxe Aa JoBe/e A0 3aryba Ha
AaHHW 1 noBpepa Ha SIM kaprarta.

« YacoBHUKBLT NEPUOAMYHO 1 aKTWBHO L OChUECTBABA OCTBN A0 Mpexara 3a
[MiaHHU, 33 1a CUHXPOHU3NPa CbPBbPA MO Bpeme Ha paboTa (Toit HAMA aKTUBHO
Nla noAaBa 3anBKka 3a BPb3ka 3a fJaHHW B TECTOBWA cu cTaTyc). Mons,
akKTuBMpaiite pyHKuMATa Ha SIM kapTaTa 3a uaeHTUdUKauma Ha obaxaawma
ce. Tbil KaTo YaCOBHUKBT LE KOHCYMPa OMPEAENEHO KONNYECTBO AaHHM MO
Bpeme Ha ynotpeba n akTyanuaupaHe, ysepere ce, ye SIM kaptata uma
[I0CTaTbYHO HANMYHA CyMa 3a Pa3roBOPY 1 AaHHW npean ynotpeba. Mons,
HanpaseTe CnpaBka ¢ KPUTEPUNTE 3a TaKCyBaHe Ha MECTHWUTE ONepaTopu no
OTHOLLIEHME Ha TaKCUTe 3a PasroBOPY U AaHHW, HATPYNaHu Mo Bpeme Ha
n3nonasaHeTo Ha SIM kapTara.

MpeanasHy MepKU 3a xopa C aneprus Ha koxara

« Mpu ynotpe6a ycTpoiicTea 3a HOCEHE, IMa BEPOATHOCT XOpara, KouTo ca
CKJIOHHV KbM anepruu, aa ce 4yBcTeat Heyao6Ho. Mons, 6baeTe ocobeHo
BHMMATE/IHY, KOraTo HOCUTE YaCOBHMKA.

« Bb3MOXHO e fia ce nouyBcTBaTe HEKOMGOPTHO, aKO HOCKTE YAaCOBHMKA
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npekaneHo cTerHar uav Tebpae Abaro. Mpenopbysa ce NpaBuaHo Aa 6bae
perynnpaHa kavkara nav ja YacoBHWKa Aa Gbjie HOCeH Ha apyraTa pbka 1 ga
Habnloaasare 3a pasnuvka.

« AKO KOXaTa OKOJIO VIV MO, YaCOBHMKA CTPaAa OT ANCKOMPOPT, TaKbB Kato
3auepBABaHe, NojlyBaHe 1 cbp6ex, HesabasHO cnpeTe 1a HOCUTE YaCOBHMKA 1
noTbpceTe MeANLIHCKa Nomoul.

« InckomopTLT @ Bb3MOXHO Aa 6bie NpeAn3BrKaH OTHOBO WAV ia ce 3acunu,
cnep kaTo 134e3He, ako NPOAB/KMTE Aa HOCUTE YACOBHIKA.

« Mons, 3akyneTe opuriHanHara kauika ot obuumanHna kaHan. Kavuwkara,
3aKyneHa oT HeobUUMANHY KaHaNW, MOXe 1a NPUYVHI aNeprum Ha Koxara.

« Mibro He HOCVY OTrOBOPHOCT 3a KakbBTO 11 Aa 6110 AMCKOMBOPT, NPUYUHEH OT
VHAVBUAYaNHN TENECH CbCTORHNA.

I'IpennaSHM MEPKWV Npv BUAEO Pa3roBopun n n3non3eaHe
Ha Kamepa

« Vianonasaiite pyHKuMATa 32 BUAEO Pa3roBOP B CPeAa CbC CUNEH U cTabuneH
MPEXO0B CUrHan.

« Mpu n3nonasaHe Ha GpyHKLUUM KaTO BUAEO PA3rOBOPY, MPOLIECOPBT Ha
4aCOBHYIKA Le PaGoTy NPY BUCOKA CKOPOCT U Lije reHepyipa rofiAMo KOIMYeCTBO
TonnauHa. Koraro Temneparypara Ha 4aCOBHUKa JOCTUTHE IMMUTA, TOi
aBTOMATWYHO lile 3a/1e/iCTBa 3aWnTa U e n3nese OT 13nonasaHara GpyHKUMA.

« Mpu n3non3eaHe Ha YaCOBHNKA, PerynnpaTe KauecTBOTO Ha N306PaKEHNETO
Ha M3XOAALMTE BUAEOKNNMOBE UV CHMKM MO NOAXOAALLL HAYMH B
CbOTBETCTBUE C AieliCTBUTENHATA BYHKLNA.

« Korato HMBOTO Ha baTepusTa Ha YaCOBHMKA € TBbPAE HUCKO, GyHKLMATA 3
BM/IE0 Pa3roBop He MOoXe Aa 6bae nsnonssaHa. Mons, 3apeaere 4acoBHNKa
npeav ynotpe6a.
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Hpenna3HM MEepPKW No OTHOLWEeHVe Ha HOCeHe

« He HoceTe Kavwikata TBbpAE CTerHaTa B pofib/KeHE Ha Aiblbr NepUOf OT
BpeMe B ropelia v BNaxxya Cpe/ia v KoraTo Koxata e npeapasnofiokeHa KbM
anepruy; B NpOTMBEH Cly4ait MoXe Aa NPUYNHN 06pUB MM CbpBex.

« AKO cunaTa Ha 3ByKa Ha BIICOKOTOBOPUTENA MW MNKPOGOHA Hamanee, cnea
KaTo YaCOBHWKDT € MoNajiHaN B KOHTAKT C BOAA, OTCTPaHeTe Bojata ot
BMCOKOTOBOPUTENA AN MAKPO(OHA, TOraBa cyiara Ha 3ByKa Liie ce BbpHe KbM
HOpManHa.

Otkas ot OTrOBOPHOCT MO OTHOLWeEeHWe Ha
BOﬂOyCTOﬁHMBaTa npovs3BoOANTENIHOCT

« Tosn yacoBHWK e BogoycToitums Ao 20 MeTpa cbrnacHo cTaHaapt ISO
22810:2010. Toit MOXe aa ce HOCK NpU AbXA, TPU MUEHE Ha pble U B Apyra
exeAHeBHa CBbp3aHa C Boja cpesa. Bbnpeky ToBa, Toil He Moxe Aa ce
13non3ea 3a AeiHOCTY B NAVUTKa BOAA, KaTo nyBaHe B 6aceiiH v B 6nmsoct
Ro 6pera. Cblyo Taka Toil He € NOAXOAAL 3@ TMypPKaHe, KapaHe Ha BOAHN CKN
VAN APYTY AEMHOCTY, BKIOYBALM 6bP3V TEUEHNA MK NOTanAHe Ha
onpepneneHa abnbounHa.

« dyHKUWATA 32 BOJIOYCTOMYMBOCT HE € NOCTOAHHA 1 MOXE 1a OTCabHe ¢
TeyeHue Ha BpemeTo. 3a la OCUrypuTe HopmasnHa ynoTpeba Ha YacoBHWKa,
MOns, CnasganTe CleaHNTe MHCTPYKLUMK:

« He HoceTe 4acoBHMKa, KoraTo npyemare iyw, cayHa, napHa cayHa nnu ce
KbreTe B ropely 13sop.

« Mpepana3sgalite 4YaCOBHMKA OT BHE3aMH NPOMEHM B TeMneparypara, Kato
Hanpumep nNpojlyxsaHe Ha 4aCOBHMKA C ropely Bbafyx OT celoap.

« Vsbsareaiite pabotara, vHcTanaumsta uiv otctpaHseaHeTo SIM kaprara,
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KOraTto 4aCOBHUMKbBT € MOKbp.

WN36areaiTe KOHTAKT ¢ 6bP3n TeUEHUA, KAaTO Hanpumep Npu padTuHr, cbpd 1
BOfHU CKM.

V3bareaiite fa ocTaBATE YaCOBHMKA B AXKO6A CY, AOKATO NOCTABATE APEXV B
nepanHATa 3a npaHe.

Wabareaiite aa nsnyckare Uam yapaTe YaCOBHMKA, Tl KaTO Herosara
NPOV3BOAMTENHOCT Ha BOAOYCTOMYNBOCT MOXE /la Ce NOBPea.

V136srBaiiTe KOHTAKT C Pa3TBOPUTENV KATO ankoxon 3a NueHe nin
MEANLMHCKM aNKOXON, KUCENVNHHW BEWecTBa, AeTEPreHTy, canyHeHa Boaa,
napdomu, Cnpeiiose ¢ MHCEKTULIMAY, TOCUOHW, CIbHLE3AWNTHO MACIO,
050, 60 3a KOCa, ranpaHa BoAa v Ap.

3abbpcBalite HaBpeMe MoTTa OT YaCOBHMKA.

V136srBaiiTe NOTanNAHeTo Ha YaCoBHMKA BbB BOAA 3a ib/IbI NEPUO/, OT BPEME.
Korato 4aCOBHWKbT NONajiHe B KOHTAKT C BOAA, MOACYWIETE Fo CTaparesHo ¢
uncTa, MeKa ThKaH.

AKO 4aCOBHWKbT NONajiHe B KOHTAKT C BOAA (HAaNpUMep Clej n3mMuBaHe Ha
pblieTe), BOAATa B OTBOPUTE, KAKTO Ha BUCOKOTOBOPUTENS, Taka 1 Ha
MUKpodoHa TpsiGBa Aa GbAe OTCTPaHeHa UV NOACYLIEHA NPeAn ynoTpeba,
3a ja ce n36erHe NoBAMABAHE Ha 3BYKOBNA eeKT.

CI/IprHOCT Ha nyHata I/IHd)OpMaLlI/Iﬂ

Mons, n3nonssaiite To31 4aCOBHMK CbC CbrNAcKeTo Ha cobeTeeHKa. 3a Aa
6bae ocurypeHa 6e30nacHOCTTa Ha AeLaTa, yBepeTe ce, Ye kbM Bawnte
4acoBHULIM He ca Ce CBbP3any HeynbaHoMoleHu inua. Mibro obewasa aa
npeanpvieme CTpOri Mepkm 3a 3alluTta Ha CUrypHocTTa Ha Bawara v Ha Bawwute
nieua uHdopMaLm B CbOTBETCTBME CbC 3aKOHa.
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ViHpopmaums 3a 3aKOHOBO CbOTBETCTBYE

NHbopmaums 3a OEEO

E Bcuykun MpOAyKTU, HOCelWM TO31 CMMBOJ, ca oTnaabun oT

eneKTpnuyecko 1 enekTpoHHo obopyasaHe (OEEQ cbrnacHo

mmmm  [InpektviBa 2012/19/EC), kouTo He TpsAbBa Aa ce cMecBar ¢
HecopTupaHu 6utoBn oTnagbuun. BwmecTo ToBa Tpnﬁsa Aa 3awmTnTe 4YoBeLWKoTO
3ApaBe 1 OKoNHaTa cpeaa, Kato npepajgeTe 0TNagbYHOTO CU oéopyuBaHe B
onpejeneH NyHKT 3a peunknmpaHe Ha oTnaabun OT e1eKTpUYeCKo 1 eNeKTPOHHO
o6opy/iBaHe, NOCOYEH OT NPaBUTENCTBOTO UV MECTHWUTe BacTu. [paBunHoTo
V3XBbpJIAHE N peunKnnpaHe we noMorHe 3a npeaoTsparaBaHe Ha NnoTeHuManHun
HeratTMBHW nocneanun 3a okonHarta cpeaa v YoBeLwwKoTo 3apase. CB\:D)KETE cec
TeXHUKa N1 MecTHUTe BNacTu 3a noseye MHd)OpMaLll/Iﬂ OTHOCHO
MeCTONO0/I0XKEeHMETO, KaKTo 1 npasusiata 1 ycioBuATa Ha TakvBa NyHKTOBE 3a
cbbupaHe.
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EC pneknapauus 3a cboTBeTCTBME

neknapupa, ye paano obopyasaHeto Tun XPSWZ002 e B

C HacTosworo Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.
c € cboteetcTaue ¢ [lupektusa 2014/53/EC. Mbanuat Teket Ha EC

NeknapauuaTa 3a CbOTBETCTBME € I0CTIEH Ha CIEAHA VHTEPHET aapec:
https://www.mibrofit.com/pages/support

V131cKBaHNA Npy paAoYeCcTOTHO U3naraHe

KakTo ce npenopbysa 0T MeXayHapoAHNTe ykasaHus, yCTPONCTBOTO e
NPOEKTMPAHO 13 He HaJBMLLIABA FPAHNLIUTE, yCTaHOBEHN OT EBponelickata
KOMWCWA 3a N3naraHe Ha PaAvoBbHW. 3a CTPAaHNTE, KOUTO NPUEMAT rpaHuLara
Ha SAR ot 2,0 W/kg Bbpxy 10 rpama TbkaH. YCTPOWCTBOTO OTroBapA Ha
paAroyecToTHUTE creunduKaLmuy, KOrato yCTPOCTBOTO Ce HOCH Ha KUTKaTa 1 e
Ha pascTosaHue 1,0 cm oT anueto Bu.

Hait-Bucoka foknaasaHa ctoitHocT Ha SAR: SAR 3a rnasa: 0,88 W/kg; SAR 3a
kpanHnum: 2,55 W/kg.

YeCTOTHM NEHTV 1 MOWHOCT

YecToTHM NeHTy, B KoMTO paboTh paano obopyaBaHeTo: HAKOM YeCTOTHU NNeHTH
MOXe /1a He Ca JOCTbIHI BbB BCUYKY IbPXaBY MM BbB BCUUKM 0bnacTu. Mons,
CBbPXKETE Ce C MECTHA 0CTaBYMK 33 MOBEYe NOAPOBHOCTH.

GSM 900: 35,5 dBm

GSM 1800: 32,5 dBm

WCDMA JlenTa B1, B8: 25,7 dBm

LTE Nenta B1, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28A (703 MHz-733 MHz), B38, B40: 25,7 dBm
Beaxuuna Bpb3ka: Wi-Fi 24 GHz Jlenta: 20 dBm
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Cneundukaumm

Wme: YacosHuik Tenepon Mibro Z5

Mogen: XPSWZ002

Pa3mepu Ha apTukyna: 246 x 43 x 17,2 mm

Pa6oTHa Temnepatypa: ot 0°C ao 35°C

Tun Ha 6atepunTa: JInTMeBONOHHA NoMMepHa batepua
Kanauuret Ha 6atepusTa: 930 mAh

BxopnHo HanpexeHune: DC 5,0 V

BxopeH Tok: 600 mA Makc.

€ Bluetooth’

CnoBHara mapka v norata Ha Bluetooth® ca peructpupaHu TbproBcku Mapky,
co6eTeeHocT Ha Bluetooth SIG, Inc., 1 BcAko nsnonssaHe Ha TakMsa Mapku ot
Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. e no nnuens. ipyrn
TbProBCKY MapKy 1 TbPrOBCKY HAMMEHOBAHMA NPUHAANEXAT Ha CbOTBETHUTE
1M COBCTBEHNLM.

MpouseoawuTen: Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Anpec: Room 4015, Building 2, No.588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai

MponseeaeHo B Kutaii
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Prezentare generald a produsului

Continutul ambalajului: Ceas Telefon Mibro Z5, manual de utilizare, folie de
protectie a ecranului, cablu de incarcare, ejector cartela SIM

Nota: Dacd apare o eroare, apasati si mentineti apasat butonul de alimentare
timp de 15 secunde pentru a forta repornirea ceasului.

Buton de Port de incarcare
alimentare magnetic

Tavita
carteld SIM
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Instalarea cardului SIM

Tip de card SIM acceptat: Carteld Nano-SIM. Urmati pasii
de mai jos pentru a instala:

« Scoateti tava cardului din ceas cu
ejectorul cartelei SIM.

« Asezati corect cartela Nano-SIM in tava
cardului si introduceti tava cardului in ceas.
Asigurati-va cd instalati tava pentru carduri
in siguranté pentru efectul impermeabil.

Note:

« Vi rugiim s& selectati un operator adecvat. Functiile acestui ceas, cum ar fi pozitionarea si
apelurile, vor depinde de semnalele operatorului.

+ Nuintroduceti un card taiat in slotul pentru carduri al ceasului. In caz contrar, este posibil ca
cartela SIM s& nu fie introdus3 sau scoasa in mod normal, iar slotul pentru card poate fi deteriorat.
Daunele cauzate de astfel de comportamente nu sunt acoperite de garantie.
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Instalarea aplicatiei

« Cautati ,Mibro Kids" in Google PlayStore sau App Store atat pentru
smartphone-ul Android, cat si pentru iOS pentru a descarca si instala
aplicatia.

« Sau scanati codul QR de mai jos (sau din meniu) pentru a descérca aplicatia.

b
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Legarea ceasului

Deschideti aplicatia Mibro Kids, scanati codul QR afisat pe ecranul ceasului
(sau meniul > codul QR) si urmati instructiunile pentru a finaliza legarea
ceasului. Inainte de legare, asigurati-vé c4 cartela SIM este instalata corect in
ceas si ca ceasul este pornit si afiseaza corect ora; in caz contrar, ceasul nu
poate fi legat.

Notd: Cand reteaua de date mobile sau semnalul retelei Wi-Fi este slab, este

posibil ca ceasul s& nu se conecteze cu succes la aplicatie. Incercati s& v
conectati din nou intr-un mediu cu un semnal de retea puternic.

Pornire/oprire

Pornire: Apasati si tineti apasat butonul de
alimentare timp de 3 secunde. Afisarea animatiei
pe ecranul ceasului indica faptul ca ceasul este
pornit cu succes. "

alimentare
Oprire: Functionarea de oprire a ceasului nu este
acceptata. Puteti controla oprirea ceasului prin
aplicatia Mibro Kids.
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Incdrcarea ceasului

Asezati contactele metalice ale cablului magnetic de incédrcare aproape de
contactele de incarcare ale ceasului, apoi contactele metalice se vor atasa
magnetic la contactele de incédrcare ale ceasului siincarcarea va incepe.
Indicatorul de incércare va fi afisat pe ecranul ceasului.

Note:

« Asigurati-va ca ceasul si contactele metalice ale cablului magnetic de
incércare nu prezintd murdérie sau coroziune.

« Curatati in mod regulat spatele ceasului si contactele metalice ale cablului
magnetic de incédrcare cu o carpa curata. Asigurati-va ca contactele ceasului
si cablul magnetic de incércare sunt complet contactate pentru a asigura
incarcarea normald.

« Acest ceas nu include un adaptor de alimentare. Pentru a asigura siguranta
familiei si a proprietatii dvs., va rugam s utilizati si sd achizitionati adaptoare
de alimentare LPS care respecti certificirile locale de la producitori calificati.
Nu utilizati adaptoare de alimentare de calitate scizuté sau contrafacute
pentru a evita explozii sau incendii.




Efectuarea/preluarea apelurilor

in lista de functii, trageti cu degetul si introduceti functia de efectuare a apelurilor,
apoi selectati si atingeti un contact pentru a efectua un apel vocal sau video.
Raspunderea la un apel vocal/video: Atingeti butonul corespunzétor de pe ecran
pentru a rdspunde sau a incheia un apel vocal/video primit.

) Mom

@ Dad

M Grandfather

Chat vocal

in lista de functii, trageti cu degetul si introduceti contactele, apoi atingeti un
contact pentru a trimite sau primi mesaje vocale. Mesajele vocale pot suporta
péndla 15 secunde.

@ Family group

@ Mom

@ pad
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Declaratie de exonerare de raspundere

« Inainte de a utiliza ceasul, vd rug&m s cititi si s4 respectati urmétoarele
instructiuni si avertismente. Mibro nu este responsabil pentru consecintele
cauzate de utilizarea necorespunzatoare sau nerespectarea instructiunilor
relevante ale ceasului.

« Acest ceas este echipat cu functia de pozitionare GPS. Aceasté functie este
dezactivatd atunci cand ceasul nu este legat si poate fi utilizatd odata ce
ceasul este legat.

« In conditii meteorologice extreme, este posibil ca pozitionarea GPS s& nu
poata functiona corect in aer liber din cauza esecului de cautare a semnalelor
prin satelit.

« Utilizati intotdeauna accesoriile furnizate impreund cu ceasul. Utilizarea

necorespunzitoare a ceasului sau conectarea acestuia cu accesorii

incompatibile va anula garantia, va provoca daune ireparabile ceasului si chiar
va pune in pericol siguranta dumneavoastra si a copiilor dumneavoastra.

Mibro nu este responsabil pentru cazurile mentionate mai sus.

Utilizati numai accesorii originale. Va rugdm sd achizitionati accesorii de la

producitori calificati.

Culoarea ceasului si a curelei sale se poate estompa in timp, ceea ce nu va

afecta utilizarea ceasului si este inofensiva pentru corpul uman.

Dezasamblarea ceasului pe cont propriu va anula garantia.

Acest ceas poate functiona normal numai atunci cand reteaua este disponibila.

Mibro nu este responsabil pentru nicio pierdere datorata intreruperii serviciului

cauzatd de o defectiune a retelei sau orice alta fortd majora.

« In scopul imbunétatirii constante si al dezvoltarii durabile, Mibro fsi rezerva
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dreptul de a modifica si imbunatati orice detalii ale produsului descrise in
acest manual fara notificare prealabild. Continutul acestui manual de utilizare
se bazeaza pe starea produsului atunci cand a fost fabricat. Cu exceptia
cazului in care este autorizat altfel de legile aplicabile, nu se ofera nicio
garantie explicitd sau tacitd de niciun fel cu privire la acuratetea, fiabilitatea si
continutul acestui manual.

« in masura maxim4 permis4 de legile aplicabile, in niciun caz Mibro sau oricare
dintre furnizorii sai nu va fi raspunzitor pentru orice daune speciale,
incidentale, pe cale de consecint4 sau indirecte, indiferent de cauza.

« O parte din functiile acestui ceas sunt furnizate de terti, inclusiv, dar fard a se
limita la hartd si vreme.

« Acest manual de utilizare contine informatii importante, va rugam s le
pastrati pentru referinte ulterioare.

Precautii privind locul de utilizare si mediul de operare

« Orice dispozitiv de transmisie radio, inclusiv acest ceas, poate interfera cu
functiile dispozitivelor medicale protejate necorespunzator. Respectati
reglementarile in locurile in care functia de transmisie fara fir a dispozitivelor
electronice este interzisa.

« Pentru stimulatoarele cardiace si defibrilatoarele cardiovertere implantabile,
asigurati-va ca distanta dintre ceas si aceste doud dispozitive medicale este
mai mare decat distanta de siguranta necesara atunci cand utilizati ceasul. Nu
puneti ceasul in buzunarul hainei pentru a minimiza potentialele interferente.
Opriti imediat ceasul dacé exista vreun motiv sd suspectati ca au loc interferente.
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« Unele dispozitive digitale fara fir pot provoca interferente cu unele aparate
auditive sau implanturi cohleare. In cazul unei astfel de interferente, opriti utilizarea
acestor dispozitive digitale fara fir si contactati producatorul pentru solutii

« Dacd dumneavoastra si persoanele din jur utilizati si alte dispozitive medicale,
consultati producatorii acestor dispozitive pentru a verifica dacd semnalele
RF din jur pot fi complet protejate. De asemenea, puteti consulta medicul
pentru informatii relevante.

« Nu utilizati acest ceas in benzinarii, depozite de combustibil, uzine chimice

sau instalatii de transport sau depozitare a combustibililor sau substantelor

chimice. in caz contrar, poate provoca explozii sau incendii.

Opriti acest ceas inainte de decolare. Nu utilizati acest ceas in timpul unui zbor.

Respectati orice reglementiri relevante. Nu utilizati acest ceas in locuri in

care se efectueaza operatiuni de explozie.

« Toate dispozitivele fara fir pot fi afectate, iar performanta lor poate fi afectata.

« Nu puneti ceasul, bateriile sau incarcatoarele (cabluri de incércare) in sau in
jurul oricéror dispozitive de incalzire sau dispozitive de inalta tensiune, cum ar
fi cuptoare cu microunde, cuptoare, calorifere si incélzitoare electrice. in caz
contrar, poate provoca deteriorarea circuitului sau poate duce la incendii,
explozii sau alte accidente.

« Nu lasati copiii sau animalele de companie s& inghita sau sa muste acest ceas
sau accesoriile sale pentru a evita ranirea.

« Nu utilizati acest ceas in medii prafuite, umede sau murdare sau in locuri
apropiate de campuri magnetice.

« Nu utilizati acest ceas in timpul furtunilor.

« Nu supuneti acest ceas si accesoriile sale laimpacturi puternice sau vibratii
pentru a evita deteriorarea acestora.
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« Nu asezati difuzorul ceasului aproape de ureche, pentru a evita pierderea
auzului din cauza volumului excesiv.

« Este normal ca ceasul sa se simtd cald atunci cand utilizati aplicatii cu consum
mare de energie sau utilizati unele aplicatii pe ceas pentru o perioada lunga de
timp. Acest lucru nu va afecta performanta sau durata de viata a ceasului.

« Daca ceasul se incdlzeste, scoateti-l pana se raceste. Perioadele lungi de
contact ale pielii cu ceasul la temperaturd ridicata pot provoca arsuri, Idsand
pete rosii si pigmentare pe piele.

« Pentru ainlocui piesele ceasului, cum ar fi ecranul tactil, cureaua, inelul de
fixare a curelei si catarama, trimiteti-le tehnicienilor profesionisti pentru
inlocuire. Nu ldsati piesele mici la indemana copiilor pentru a preveni sufocarea
sau alte situatii periculoase cauzate de inghitirea accidentald a pieselor mici.

« Acest ceas contine piese mici si nu este potrivit pentru copiii cu varsta de 3
ani si mai mici.

« Utilizati corect piesele ceasului conform manualului de utilizare. Nu le utilizati
in alte scopuri.

Precautii privind Tngrijirea si intretinerea

« Nu dezasamblati singur ceasul si accesoriile acestuia. Cand apare o eroare cu
ceasul sau accesoriile acestuia, contactati echipa de service post-vanzare
pentru ajutor.

« Nu utilizati solventi chimici sau solutii de curétare pentru a curata ceasul.

« Evitati sd scapati, sé loviti, sa ciocniti sau sa scuturati ceasul. Tratarea brusca
a ceasuluifi poate crapa ecranul si poate provoca deteriorarea placii de
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circuite interne si a altor componente delicate.

Daca apare o eroare in timpul utilizarii, tineti apasat butonul de alimentare
pana cand ceasul reporneste pentru a porni sau puteti accesa setarile
ceasului pentru a reporni ceasul. Erorile generale pot fi rezolvate in acest fel.
Pastrati ceasul complet incarcat pentru a prelungi durata de viata a bateriei. O
baterie incarcata se va descérca treptat daca este I4sata nefolositd pentru o
perioada lungd de timp. Neutilizarea ceasului pentru o perioada lungé de timp
poate duce la descércarea excesiva a bateriei, ceea ce este normal. Ceasul
poate fi utilizat normal dupd incarcare. Cand ceasul nu este utilizat, incarcati-1
complet si depozitati-l intr-un loc racoros, uscat si intunecat.

Cureaua se poate murdari, iar curatenia sa este legatd de mediile si obiceiurile
de utilizare ale utilizatorului. Ceasul trebuie pastrat curat in timpul purtarii,
deoarece are contact direct cu pielea. Daca existd transpiratie, praf sau alte
pete pe curea, stergeti-o cu o carpa curatd, moale si uscata.

Cand contactele de incarcare de pe spatele ceasului sunt murdare, curatati-le
cu o carpa moale si uscata. Nu razuiti contactele de incdrcare cu un obiect
metalic dur.

Cand cureaua este uzata si crapata grav, trebuie inlocuitd cu una noua.
Mergeti la dealer sau la echipa oficiald de service post-vanzare pentru
nlocuire. Va rugam sa retineti ca, chiar daca ceasul este in garantie, trebuie sa
suportati costul inlocuirii.

Opriti ceasul inainte de curdtare. Nu curatati ceasul in timpul incércarii.

Nu introduceti obiecte ascutite in microfon sau difuzor pentru a evita
defectiunile.

Nu utilizati metode de incalzire, cum ar fi uscatoarele de par, pentru a mentine
sau a face ceasul uscat.
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« Nu utilizati unelte mecanice, cum ar fi un pistol de suflare cu aer presurizat
sau o masina de curatat pentru a curata ceasul.

Precautii privind incércarea si utilizarea bateriei

« Utilizati numai bateria aprobata de producétor. inlocuirea bateriei cu un tip
gresit poate duce la o defectiune a protectiei de sigurant4, provocand o
explozie sau incendiu.
Nu asezati bateria intr-un mediu cu o temperatura extrem de ridicata, cum ar
fiin lumina directa a soarelui, foc, cuptor cu microunde sau cuptor. in caz
contrar, poate provoca explozia bateriei, scurgerea de lichide sau gaze
inflamabile sau chiar poate duce la supraincilzire, explozie sau incendiu.
Nu dezasamblati, loviti, strangeti, taiati, incalziti sau ardeti bateria. Nu atingeti
si nu deschideti bateria cu obiecte ascutite sau surubelnite. in caz contrar,
bateria poate arde sau chiar exploda.
Nu supuneti bateria la o presiune a aerului extrem de scédzut3; in caz contrar,
poate provoca explozia bateriei sau scurgerea de lichide sau gaze inflamabile.
« Cand utilizati, incarcati sau depozitati bateria, dacé apare o eroare, cum ar fi
temperatura prea ridicatd, decolorare, deformare, umflaturi grave si scurgeri
de lichid, opriti utilizarea bateriei si mergeti la un profesionist pentru
nlocuirea bateriei pentru a evita problemele de siguranta.
« inainte de incércare, asigurati-va ci contactele metalice de incdrcare ale
ceasului si ale cablului de incarcare sunt uscate si lipsite de murdarie.
Deoarece bateria se poate incilzi la incércare, nu o puneti impreuna cu
combustibili, cum ar fi saltele, haine i carti, pentru a evita incendiile.
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« Nu utilizati si nu depozitati acest ceas in medii cu temperaturé ridicat4, presiune
ridicatd, umiditate, electricitate statica puternicd sau camp magnetic puternic.

« Nuincércati ceasul intr-un mediu cu temperatura ridicata sau umed.
Tncércati-l intotdeauna intre 5°C si 35°C pentru a evita sciderea performantei
bateriei si a performantei in stare de repaus sau accidente.

« Pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare pentru copii, ceasul trebuie incércat
sub indrumarea unui parinte sau tutore.

« Nuinghititi bateria pentru a evita arsurile chimice.

« Daci credeti cd bateria a fost inghititd sau plasata oriunde in interiorul
corpului, solicitati imediat asistentd medicald.

« Opriti utilizarea ceasului daca compartimentul bateriei nu este inchis in
sigurantd. Pastrati-l departe de copii.

« Tineti bateriile noi si folosite departe de copii.

« Nu eliminati bateriile ca deseu menajer. Eliminati-le in siguranta siin
conformitate cu legile si reglementarile locale.

« Acest ceas contine baterii tip buton. Dacd bateria celuld buton este inghitita,
poate cauza arderi interne severe in doar 2 ore si poate duce la moarte.

« Acest ceas contine piese mici si nu este potrivit pentru copiii cu varsta de 3
ani si mai mici.

« Utilizati corect piesele ceasului conform manualului de utilizare. Nu le utilizati
in alte scopuri.
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Precautii privind cartela SIM si cablul de incércare

« Asigurati-va ca cartela SIM este introdusa corect si ca cablul de incarcare
este conectat corect la incédrcarea ceasului. Nu introduceti fortat cartela SIM
si nu conectati cablul de incércare.

« Nu scoateti cardul SIM atunci cand ceasul transmite sau acceseaza informatii.
T caz contrar, poate cauza pierderi de date si deteriorarea cardului SIM.

« Ceasul va accesa intermitent si activ reteaua de date pentru a sincroniza
serverul in timpul functionarii (nu va aplica in mod activ pentru conexiunea de
date in starea de test). Va rugam sa activati functia de identificare a
apelantului a cartelei SIM. Deoarece ceasul va consuma o anumita cantitate
de date in timpul utilizarii si actualizarii, asigurati-va cd cardul SIM are
suficiente taxe de apel si date inainte de utilizare. Va rugdm sa consultati
criteriile de taxare ale operatorilor locali pentru taxele de apel si date
suportate in timpul utilizarii cardului SIM.

Precautii pentru persoanele cu alergii cutanate

« Atunci cand utilizati dispozitive portabile, persoanele predispuse la alergii
sunt susceptibile sa se simta inconfortabil. Va rugam sa aveti grija
suplimentara cand purtati ceasul.

« Este posibil sd va simtiti inconfortabil purtand ceasul prea strans sau prea
mult timp. Este recomandat sa reglati corect cureaua sau sa purtati ceasul pe
cealaltd mana si s& observati.

« Dacd pielea din jurul sau de sub ceas suferd de disconforturi, cum ar fi
roseatd, umflaturi si mancarime, opriti imediat purtarea ceasului si solicitati
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asistenta medicala.

« Disconfortul poate fi indus din nou sau intensificat dacd continuati sd purtati
ceasul dupd ce dispar.

« Vi rugdm si achizitionati cureaua originald de pe canalul oficial. Cureaua
achizitionatd de pe canale neoficiale poate provoca alergii cutanate.

« Mibro nu este responsabil pentru niciun disconfort cauzat de afectiunile
individuale ale corpului.

Precautii privind apelurile video si utilizarea camerei

« Utilizati functia de apel video intr-un mediu cu un semnal de retea puternic si
stabil.

« Cand utilizati functii precum apelurile video, procesorul ceasului va functiona
la 0 viteza mare si va genera o cantitate mare de céldura. Cand temperatura
ceasului atinge limita, acesta va declansa automat protectia si va iesi din
functia utilizata.

« Cand utilizati ceasul, reglati calitatea imaginii videoclipurilor sau fotografiilor
de iesire in mod corespunzitor in functie de functia reala.

« Cand nivelul bateriei ceasului este prea scazut, functia de apel video nu poate
fi utilizata. Vi rugdm sa incarcati ceasul inainte de utilizare.

Precautii la purtare

« Nu purtati cureaua prea stransa pentru o perioada lungé de timp in medii
calde si umede sau cénd pielea este predispusa la alergii; in caz contrar, poate
provoca eruptii cutanate sau mancarime.
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« Dacd volumul difuzorului sau al microfonului scade dupa ce ceasul este in
contact cu apa, scoateti apa din difuzor sau microfon, si atunci volumul va
reveni la normal.

Declaratie de exonerare de raspundere de performanta
impermeabilad

« Acest ceas este rezistent la apa pana la 20 de metri fata de standardul ISO
22810:2010. Poate fi purtat in ploaie, la spalarea mainilor sau in alte medii
apoase zilnice. Cu toate acestea, nu poate fi folosit pentru activitati in ape
putin adanci, cum ar fiinotul intr-o piscina sau langa tdrm. De asemenea, nu
este potrivit pentru scufundari, schi nautic sau alte activitati care implica
curenti rapizi sau scufundarea la o anumita adancime.

Functia de rezistentd la apd nu este permanenté si poate scadea in timp.
Pentru a asigura utilizarea normald a ceasului, va rugdm s respectati
urmatoarele instructiuni:

« Nu purtati ceasul atunci cand faceti dus, sauna, sauna cu aburi sau scaldat
intr-un izvor termal.

Protejati ceasul impotriva schimbdrilor bruste de temperatur, cum ar fi
suflarea ceasului cu aerul fierbinte al unui uscétor de par.

Evitati operarea, instalarea sau scoaterea cardului SIM atunci cand ceasul
este ud.

Evitati contactul cu curentii rapizi, cum ar fi raftingul, surfingul si schiul nautic.
Evitati s lasati ceasul in buzunar in timp ce puneti hainele in masina de
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spdlat pentru curatare.

Evitati sd scapati sau sa loviti ceasul, deoarece performanta sa rezistenta la
apa poate fi deteriorata.

Evitati contactul cu solventi precum lichior sau alcool medical, substante
acide, detergenti, apa cu sapun, parfum, spray insecticide, lotiune, ulei de
protectie solara, ulei, vopsea de par, apa cu bule etc.

Stergeti transpiratia de pe ceas la timp.

Evitati scufundarea ceasului in apa pentru o perioada lunga de timp. Cand
ceasul este in contact cu apa, uscati-l bine cu o carpa curata si moale.
Daca ceasul este in contact cu apa (cum ar fi dupa spélarea mainilor), apa
din orificiile difuzorului si microfonului trebuie indepértata sau uscata
nainte de utilizare pentru a evita afectarea efectului sonor.

Securitatea informatiile personale

Va rugdm s utilizati acest ceas cu acordul purtétorului. Pentru a asigura
siguranta copiilor, asigurati-va ca ceasurile dumneavoastré nu sunt legate de
persoane neautorizate. Mibro promite sa ia masuri stricte pentru a proteja
securitatea informatiilor dumneavoastra si a copiilor dumneavoastra in
conformitate cu legea.
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Informatii de conformitate cu reglementérile

Informatii DEEE

ﬁ Toate produsele care poartd acest simbol reprezintd deseuri de

echipamente electrice si electronice (DEEE, conform Directivei

mmmm  2012/19/UE), care nu trebuie amestecate cu deseuri menajere

nesortate. in schimb, trebuie s protejati sinitatea umana si mediul
inconjurétor prin predarea deseurilor de echipamente la un punct de colectare
desemnat pentru reciclarea deseurilor de echipamente electrice si electronice,
autorizat de catre autoritatile guvernamentale sau locale. Casarea si reciclarea
corecte contribuie la evitarea potentialelor consecinte negative asupra
mediului inconjurator si a sanatatii umane. Contactati instalatorul sau
autoritatile locale pentru mai multe informatii despre localizarea punctelor de
colectare, precum si despre clauzele si conditiile acestora.
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Declaratie de conformitate UE

declara c tipul de echipament radio XPSWZ002 este in
conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul complet al declaratiei
de conformitate UE este disponibil la urmatoarea adresa internet:
https://www.mibrofit.com/pages/support
Cerinte privind expunerea la RF
Dupd cum recomandd liniile directoare internationale, dispozitivul este
proiectat sa nu depaseasca limitele stabilite de Comisia Europeand pentru
expunerea la unde radio. Pentru tarile care adopta limita SAR de 2,0 W/kg peste
10 grame de tesut. Dispozitivul respecta specificatiile RF atunci cand
dispozitivul este purtat la incheietura mainii si la o distanta de 1,0 cm de fata.
Cea mai mare valoare SAR raportatd: Cap SAR: 0,88 W/kg; Membre SAR: 2,55 W/kg.

c € Prin prezenta, Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Benzi de frecvent si putere

Benzi de frecvent in care functioneazi echipamentul radio: Este posibil ca
unele benzi sd nu fie disponibile in toate tarile sau in toate zonele. Va rugam sa
contactati transportatorul local pentru mai multe detalii.

GSM 900: 35,5 dBm

GSM 1800: 32,5 dBm

Banda WCDMA B1, B8: 25,7 dBm

Banda LTE BT, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28A (703 MHz-733 MHz), B38, B40: 25,7 dBm
Conectivitate wireless: Wi-Fi 24 GHz band&: 20 dBm
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Specificatii

Nume: Ceas Telefon Mibro Z5

Model: XPSWZ002

Dimensiunile articol: 246 x 43 x 172 mm
Temperaturd in stare de functionare: 0°C - 35°C
Tip baterie: Baterie litiu-ion polimer

Capacitate baterie: 930 mAh

Tensiune de intrare: 50V c.c.

Curent de intrare: 600 mA max.

€ Bluetooth’

Marca verbald si siglele Bluetooth® sunt marci comerciale inregistrate detinute
de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Utilizarea acestora de cétre Zhenshi Information
Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. se face sub licenta. Celelalte marci comerciale
si denumiri comerciale apartin detinatorilor respectivi.

Producitor: Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Adresa: Room 4015, Building 2, No.588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai

Fabricat in China
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Gaminio apzvalga

Pakuotés turinys: ISmanusis laikrodis ,Mibro Watch Phone Z5, vartotojo
vadovas, ekrano apsauginé plévelé, jkrovimo laidas, SIM kortelés isémiklis
Pastaba: jei jvyksta klaida, paspauskite ir 15 sekundziy palaikykite maitinimo
mygtuka, kad priverstinai perkrautuméte laikrod].

Maitinimo Magnetinio jkrovimo
Fotoaparatas mygtukas prievadas
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SIM kortelés jdéjimas

Palaikomos SIM kortelés tipas: Nano-SIM kortelé.
Norédami jdiegti, atlikite toliau nurodytus veiksmus:

« Naudodami SIM kortelés igémiklj,
istraukite kortelés dékla i$ laikrodZio.

« Tinkamai jstatykite Nano-SIM kortele j
kortelés dékla ir jdékite kortelés dékla j
laikrodj. Jsitikinkite, kad kortelés déklas yra
tvirtai jstatytas, kad bty uZtikrintas

atsparumas vandeniui. @LW’

Pastabos:

+ Pragome pasirinkti tinkama operatoriy. Sio laikrodzio funkcijos, tokios kaip padéties nustatymas ir
skambugiai, priklausys nuo operatoriaus signaly.

« Nedékite apkarpytos kortelés j laikrodZio kortelés anga. Priesingu atveju, SIM kortelé gali bilti
tinkamai nejdéta ar neidimta ir gali biti paZeista kortelés anga. Dél tokio elgesio atsiradusiems
pazeidimams garantija néra taikoma.
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Programélés diegimas

« Norédami atsisiysti ir jdiegti programéle, ,Google PlayStore” arba ,App Store”
ieskokite tiek ,Android”, tiek ,iOS" i§maniesiems telefonams skirtos ,Mibro
Kids" programélés.

« Arba norédami parsisiysti programéle, nuskaitykite apacioje (arba meniu)
esantj QR koda.

b
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Laikrodzio susiejimas

Norédami susieti laikrodj, atidarykite ,Mibro Kids" programéle, nuskaitykite
laikrodZio ekrane rodoma QR kodg (arba meniu > QR kodas) ir sekite
nurodymus. Prie§ susiedami jsitikinkite, kad SIM kortelé tinkamai jdéta j
laikrodj, kad laikrodis yra jjungtas ir tinkamai rodo laika; kitu atveju laikrodzio
negalima susieti.

Pastaba: kai yra silpnas mobiliyjy duomeny tinklo arba Wi-Fi tinklo rysio

signalas, laikrodZio gali nepavykti sékmingai susieti programéle. Pabandykite
susieti i$ naujo aplinkoje, kurioje biity stiprus rysio signalas.

Jjungimas / iSjungimas

Jjungimas: paspauskite ir 3 sekundes palaikykite
maitinimo mygtuka. Animacija laikrodZio ekrane
rodo, kad laikrodis sékmingai jjungtas.

I$jungimas: laikrodZio isjungimo funkcija
nepalaikoma. LaikrodZio i§jungima galite
kontroliuoti per ,Mibro Kids" programéle.

240



LaikrodZio jkrovimas

Padékite metalinius magnetinio jkrovimo laido kontaktus arti laikrodZio
jkrovimo kontakty, tuomet metaliniai kontaktai magnetiskai prisitvirtins prie
laikrodzio jkrovimo kontakty ir prasidés jkrovimas. LaikrodZio ekrane bus
rodomas jkrovimo indikatorius.

Pastabos:

« sitikinkite, kad laikrodZio ir magnetinio jkrovimo laido kontaktai néra istepti ar
suradije.

« Reguliariai $varia $luoste nuvalykite laikrodZio nugaréle ir metalinius
magnetinio jkrovimo laido kontaktus. Jsitikinkite, kad laikrodZio ir magnetinio
jkrovimo laido kontaktai yra pilnai susijunge, kad uZtikrinti normaly jkrovima.

« Siame laikrodyje néra maitinimo adapterio. Norédami uztikrinti savo $eimos ir
turto sauguma, naudokite ir jsigykite LPS maitinimo adapterius, kurie atitinka
vietinius kvalifikuoty gamintojy sertifikatus. Kad idvengtuméte sprogimo ar
gaisro, nenaudokite Zemos kokybés arba padirbty maitinimo adapteriy.




Skambuéiy atlikimas / atsiliepimas

Funkcijy sarase braukite ir jveskite skambinimo funkcija, tada pasirinkite ir
bakstelékite adresata, kad atliktuméte balso arba vaizdo skambutj.

Balso / vaizdo skambuciy atsiliepimas: bakstelékite atitinkama mygtuka ekrane,
kad atsilieptuméte arba baigtuméte jeinantj balso / vaizdo skambut;.

) Mom

@ Dad

M Grandfather

Balso pokalbis

Funkcijy sarase braukite ir jveskite adresatus, tada bakstelékite adresata, kad
i$siystuméte arba gautuméte balso pranesimus. Balso pranesimy trukmé gali
bati iki 15 sekundziy.

@ Family group

@ Mom

@ pad
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Atsakomybés atsisakymai

« Prie$ naudodami laikrodj, perskaitykite ir laikykités toliau pateikty nurodymy
bei jspéjimy. ,Mibro” neatsako uz pasekmes, atsiradusias dél netinkamo
laikrodZio naudojimo ar atitinkamy nurodymy nesilaikymo.

« Siame laikrodyje yra jdiegta GPS padéties nustatymo funkcija. Si funkcija yra

isjungiama, kai laikrodis néra susietas ir gali bati vél naudojama, kai tik

laikrodis yra susiejamas.

Ekstremaliomis oro salygomis GPS padéties nustatymas lauke gali tinkamai

neveikti dél nepavykusios palydovo signaly paieskos.

Visada naudokite kartu su laikrodZiu pateiktus priedus. Netinkamas laikrodZio

naudojimas arba jo prijungimas prie nesuderinamy priedy panaikins garantija,

sukels nepataisoma Zalg laikrodZiui ir gali sukelti pavojy jusy ir jasy vaiky
saugumui.,,Mibro” néra atsakinga uz auks¢iau jvardintus atvejus.

Naudokite tik originalius priedus. Praome pirkti priedus tik i$ patvirtinty

gamintojy.

« Laikui bégant, laikrodZio ir apyrankés spalva gali nublukti, taciau tai neturés

jtakos laikrodZio veikimui ir nedarys Zalos Zmogaus organizmui.

Jei bandysite patys isardyti laikrodj, bus panaikinta garantija.

Sis laikrodis gali normaliai veikti tik tada, kai yra pasiekiamas tinklas. ,Mibro"

neatsako uZ jokius nuostolius, atsiradusius dél paslaugos nutraukimo,

nutikusio dél tinklo gedimo ar bet kokios kitos nenugalimos jégos.

Siekdama nuolatinio tobuléjimo ir tvaraus vystymosi, ,Mibro” pasilieka teise

be i8ankstinio jspéjimo keisti ir tobulinti bet kokia Siame vadove aprasyta

gaminio informacija. Sio vartotojo vadovo turinys yra pagrjstas gaminio
salygomis, kai jis buvo pagamintas. I$skyrus atvejus, kai taikomi jstatymai
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leidzia kitaip, jokia apibréZta ar numanoma garantija dél $io vadovo tikslumo,
patikimumo ir turinio néra suteikiama.

« Tiek, kiek leidZia taikomi jstatymai, ,Mibro” ar joks jos tiekéjas jokiu badu néra
atsakingas u? jokig specialig, atsitikting, pasekming ar netiesiogine Zalg, kad ir
kaip ji bty sukelta.

« Dalis $io laikrodzio funkcijy yra tiekiamos treciyjy $aliy, jskaitant, bet
neapsiribojant zemélapiais ir oro salygomis.

« Siame vartotojo vadove pateikta svarbi informacija, pra§ome jj i§saugoti, kad
galétuméte pasinaudoti ateityje.

Atsargumo priemonés naudojimo vietoje ir veikimo
aplinkoje

« Bet kuris radijo daznius perduodantis prietaisas, jskaitant §j laikrodj, gali
sutrikdyti netinkamai apsaugoto medicinos jrenginio funkcijas. Tose vietose,
kur elektroniniy prietaisy belaidzio perdavimo funkcija draudziama, laikykités
taisykliy.

« Jei naudojate Sirdies stimuliatorius irimplantuojamus
kardioverterius-defibriliatorius, jsitikinkite, kad atstumas tarp laikrodZio ir $iy
dviejy medicinos prietaisy yra didesnis nei reikalaujamas saugus atstumas
naudojant laikrodj. Nedékite laikrodzio j palto kiene, kad sumaZintuméte
galimus trikdZius. Jei yra priezastis jtarti, kad atsiranda trikdZiai, nedelsiant
i8junkite laikrodj.

« Kai kurie skaitmeniniai belaidZiai jrenginiai gali trikdyti kai kuriuos klausos
aparatus arba kochlearinius implantus. Jei atsirado tokie trikdZiai,
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sustabdykite tokiy skaitmeniniy belaidZiy jrenginiy naudojima ir susisiekite su
gamintoju dél galimo sprendimo.

Jei jus ir aplinkiniai Zmonés taip pat naudojate kitus medicinos prietaisus,
pasitarkite su $iy prietaisy gamintojais ir patikrinkite, ar galima pilnai
apsaugoti aplinkinius RF signalus. Dél $ios informacijos taip pat galite
pasitarti su gydytoju.

Nenaudokite $io laikrodZio degalinése, degaly sandéliuose, chemijos
gamyklose arba kuro ar cheminiy medziagy transportavimo ar sandéliavimo
patalpose. Priesingu atveju, jis gali sukelti sprogimus arba gaisrus.

I8junkite §j laikrodj pries Iéktuvo pakilima. Nesinaudokite $iuo laikrodziu
skrydZio metu.

Laikykités visy atitinkamy taisykliy. Nenaudokite $io laikrodZio vietose, kur
atliekami sprogdinimo darbai.

« Visi belaidziai prietaisai gali bati sutrikdyti ir gali bti paveiktas jy veikimas.
Nedékite laikrodZio, baterijy ar jkrovikliy (jkrovimo laidy) j $ildymo prietaisus
ar aukstos jtampos jrenginius, pvz., mikrobangy krosneles, orkaites,
radiatorius ir elektrinius $ildytuvus, arba aplink juos. Priesingu atveju galite
sugadinti elektros granding arba sukelti gaisra, sprogima ar kitus nelaimingus
atsitikimus.

« Siekiant iSvengti suzeidimy, neleiskite savo vaikams ar augintiniams ryti ar
jkasti j laikrodj arba j jo priedus.

Nenaudokite $io laikrodZio dulkétose, drégnose ar purvinose aplinkose, arba
arti magnetinio lauko esanciose vietose.

Nenaudokite $io laikrodZio perkinijos metu.

Nesukelkite Siam laikrodZiui stipraus smigio ar vibracijos, kad
nepadarytuméte jam Zalos.
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« Neglauskite laikrodZio garsiakalbio arti prie ausies, kad iSvengtuméte klausos
praradimo dél per didelio garso.

« Normalu, kad laikrodis skleidzia $iluma, kai naudojama daug energijos
suvartojanéiy programy arba kai kurias programas laikrodyje naudojate ilga
laika. Tai neturés jtakos laikrodZio veikimui ar jo tarnavimo laikui.

« Jeilaikrodis jkaista, nusiimkite jj, kol atvés. llgai trunkantis aukstos
temperatiiros laikrodZio sglytis su oda, ant jos gali palikti raudony démiy ir
sukelti pigmentacija.

« Norédami pakeisti laikrodZio dalis, pvz., jutiklinj ekrana, apyranke, apyrankés
tvirtinimo Ziedg ir sagtj, nusiyskite juos pakeisti profesionaliems technikams.
Smulkias dalis laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje, kad iSvengtuméte
uzspringimo ar kity pavojingy situacijy, kurios gali kilti nety¢ia prarijus mazas
dalis.

« Siame laikrodyje yra smulkiy daliy ir jis netinka 3 mety ir jaunesniems vaikams.

« Laikrodzio dalis naudokite tiksliai pagal vartotojo vadova. Nenaudokite jy
kitiems tikslams.

Priezidros ir aptarnavimo atsargumo priemonés

« Neardykite laikrodzio ir jo priedy patys. Jvykus laikrodzio ar jo priedy klaidai,
kreipkités pagalbos j aptarnavimo po pardavimo komanda.

« Valydami laikrodj nenaudokite jokiy cheminiy skiedikliy ar valikliy.

« Stenkités, nenumesti, nesutrenkti ir nekratyti laikrodZio. Grubiai elgiantis su
laikrodZiu, jo ekranas gali jskilti ir sugadinti viding plokste bei kitus gleznus
komponentus.
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« Jei naudojimo metu jvyksta klaida, paspauskite ir palaikykite maitinimo

mygtuka, kol laikrodis jsijungs i$ naujo, arba galite pereiti j laikrodZio

nustatymus, kad i§ naujo paleistuméte laikrodj. Siuo bidu gali biti i§sprestos

bendrinés klaidos.

Norédami prailginti baterijos tarnavimo laika, laikykite laikrodj pilnai jkrauta.

Jkrauta baterija laikui bégant i8sikraus savaime, jei bus palikta nenaudojama

ilga laika. Nenaudojant laikrodZio ilgg laika, jo baterija gali per daug i$sikrauti,

o tai yra normalu. LaikrodZiu galima naudotis jprastai po jkrovimo. Kai laikrodis

néra naudojamas, pilnai jkraukite ir laikykite vésioje, sausoje ir tamsioje vietoje.

« Apyranke gali susitepti, o jos $vara priklauso nuo naudotojo naudojimo
aplinkos ir jpro¢iy. Nesiojimo metu laikrodis turi bati Svarus, nes jis tiesiogiai
lie¢iasi su oda. Jei ant apyrankés yra prakaito, dulkiy ar kity ne$varumy, $variai
nuvalykite su $varia, minksta ir sausa $luoste.

« Kai laikrodZio gale esantys jkrovimo kontaktai tampa negvardis, nuvalykite juos
minksta sausa $luoste. NebraiZykite jkrovimo kontakty kietu metaliniu daiktu.

« Kai apyranke yra susidévéjusi ir turinti rimtus jtrakimus, jg reikia pakeisti
nauja. Norédami pakeisti, kreipkités j savo platintoja arba oficialig garantinio
aptarnavimo komanda. Atminkite, kad net jei laikrodZiui yra taikoma garantija,
jus turite padengti pakeitimo i$laidas.

« I8junkite laikrodj prie$ valyma. Nevalykite laikrodZio jkrovimo metu.

« Nekiskite astriy daikty j mikrofong ar garsiakalbj, kad iSvengtuméte veikimo

sutrikimy.

Nenaudokite ildymo bady, pvz., plauky dZiovintuvo, dZiovinant arba laikant

laikrod] sausai.

« LaikrodZio valymo metu nenaudokite tokiy mechaniniy jrankiy, kaip
suspausto oro pistoleto ar valymo jrenginiy.
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Jkrovimo ir baterijos naudojimo atsargumo priemonés

« Naudokite tik gamintojo patvirtintg baterija. Pakeitus netinkamo tipo baterija,
gali sugesti saugos apsauga, kilti sprogimas arba gaisras.

« Nelaikykite akumuliatoriaus aplinkoje, kurioje yra itin auksta temperatiira,

pvz, tiesioginiuose saulés spinduliuose, ugnyje, mikrobangy krosneléje ar

orkaitéje. Prie$ingu atveju, tai gali sukelti baterijos sprogima, degiy skyséiy ar

dujy nutekéjima arba net gi perkaisti, sprogti ar uzsidegti.

Neardykite, nesmigiuokite, nespauskite, nekirpkite, nekaitinkite ar

nedeginkite baterijos. Nelieskite ir neatpléskite baterijos astriais daiktais ar

atsuktuvais. Priesingu atveju, baterija gali uzsidegti ar net sprogti.

Nelaikykite baterijos itin Zemo oro slégyje; kitu atveju baterija gali sprogti arba

i8 jos igsilieti degis skysciai ar dujos.

« Naudodami, jkraudami ar laikydami baterija, jei jvyksta klaida, pvz., per auksta

temperatiira, pakitusi spalva, deformacija, rimtas i$sipatimas ir skyscio

nutekéjimas, nustokite naudoti baterija ir kreipkités j specialista, kad

pakeistuméte baterija ir iSvengtuméte saugos problemy.

Prie$ jkrovima jsitikinkite, kad metaliniai laikrodZio jkrovimo kontaktai ir

jkrovimo laidas yra sausi ir be ne$varumy.

Kadangi jkrovos metu baterija gali jkaisti, siekdami apsisaugoti nuo gaisro,

nedékite jos prie degiy daikty, tokiy, kaip ¢iuziniai, drabuZiai ir knygos.

Nenaudokite ir nelaikykite sio laikrodZio aplinkoje, kurioje yra auksta temperatiira,
aukstas slégis, drégmeé, stipri statiné elektra arba stiprus magnetinis laukas.

« Nekraukite laikrodZio aukstos temperattros ar drégnoje aplinkoje. Visada
jkraukite ja nuo 5°C iki 35°C, kad nesumazéty baterijos ir budéjimo rezimo
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veikimas arba nejvykty nelaimingy atsitikimy.

« Siekiant sumazinti vaiky elektros smigio pavojy, laikrodj reikia jkrauti
vadovaujant vienam i$ tévy arba globéjy.

« Siekiant i$vengti cheminiy nudegimy, neprarykite baterijos.

« Jei manote, kad baterija galéjo bati praryta ar pateko j kiino vidy, nedelsiant
kreipkités medicininés pagalbos.

« Nutraukite naudojimasi laikrodZiu, jei baterijos skyrius néra saugiai uzdarytas.
Laikykite atokiai nuo vaiky.

« Naujas ir naudotas baterijas laikykite atokiai nuo vaiky.

« Nei$meskite baterijy kartu su buitinémis atliekomis. ISmeskite jas saugiai
laikydamiesi vietiniy jstatymy ir reglamenty.

« Siame laikrodyje yra sagos formos baterijos. Jei sagos formos baterija yra
praryjama, ji gali sukelti rimtus vidinius nudegimus vos per 2 valandas arba net
sukelti mirtj.

« Siame laikrodyje yra smulkiy detaliy ir jis néra tinkamas 3 mety ir jaunesniems
vaikams.

« Laikrodzio dalis naudokite tinkamai pagal vartotojo vadova. Nenaudokite jy
kitiems tikslams.
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SIM kortelés ir jkrovimo laido atsargumo priemonés

« Kai kraunate laikrodj jsitikinkite, kad SIM kortelé yra tinkamai jdéta ir tinkamai
prijungtas jkrovimo laidas. Per jéga nedékite SIM kortelés ar jkrovimo laido.

« Neisimkite SIM kortelés, kai laikrodis perduoda arba pasiekia informacija.
Priesingu atveju, tai gali jtakoti duomeny praradima ir paZeisti SIM kortele.

« Laikrodis su pertraukomis ir aktyviai prisijungs prie duomeny tinklo, kad
sinchronizuoty serverj veikimo metu (bandymo bisenoje jis aktyviai
netaikomas duomeny rysiui). PraSome jjungti SIM kortelés skambintojo
identifikavimo funkcijg. Atnaujinimy ir naudojimo metu laikrodis naudos tam
tikra duomeny kiekj, todél prie$ naudojima uztikrinkite, kad SIM kortelé turéty
pakankama skambuciy ir duomeny kiekj. Dél skambudiy ir duomeny jkainiy,
taikomy naudojant SIM kortele, Zitrékite vietiniy operatoriy apmokestinimo
informacija.

Zmoniy su odos alergija atsargumo priemonés

« Naudodami neSiojamus prietaisus, j alergija linke asmenys gali jaustis
nepatogiai. NeSiodami laikrodj imkités ypatingos atsargos.

« Nesiodami laikrodj per stipriai uzverzta ar per ilgai, galite pradéti jaustis
nepatogiai. Rekomenduojama tinkamai sureguliuoti apyranke arba nesioti
laikrodj ant kitos rankos ir stebéti.

« Jei oda aplink ar po laikrodZiu kenéia nuo diskomforto, tokio kaip paraudimas,
patinimas, nieZulys — nebenesiokite laikrodZio ir kreipkités dél medicininés
pagalbos.

« Nemalonds pojaciai gali vél atsirasti arba sustipréti, jei ir toliau nesiosite
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laikrodj jiems i$nykus.

« Jsigykite originalig apyranke oficialiame kanale. Ne oficialiais kanalais jsigyta
apyranke gali sukelti odos alergijas.

« ,Mibro" neatsako uz jokj diskomforta, kurj sukélé individualios organizmo salygos.

Vaizdo skambudiy ir fotoaparato naudojimo atsargumo
priemonés

« Naudokite vaizdo skambucio funkcijg aplinkoje, kurioje yra stiprus ir stabilus
tinklo signalas.

« Naudojant tokias funkcijas kaip vaizdo skambugiai, laikrodZio procesorius
dirbs dideliu greiiu ir generuos daug Silumos. Kai laikrodZio temperatira
pasieks riba, jis automatiskai suaktyvins apsauga ir isjungs naudojama funkcija.

« Kai naudojate laikrodj, atitinkamai sureguliuokite vaizdo jrasy ar nuotrauky
vaizdo kokybe pagal faktine funkcija.

« Kai laikrodZio baterijos jkrovimo lygis yra per Zemas, vaizdo skambuéio
funkcija naudotis negalima. PraSome prie$ naudojima jkrauti laikrodj.

Nesiojimo atsargumo priemonés

« Nedévékite apyrankeés per stipriai ilgg laikg karstoje ir drégnoje aplinkoje arba
kai oda linkusi j alergija; kitu atveju gali atsirasti bérimas arba niezulys.

« Jei garsiakalbio arba mikrofono garsumas sumazéjo po laikrodzio sgly&io su
vandeniu, pasalinkite vandenj i$ garsiakalbio arba mikrofono ir garsumas vél
taps normalus.
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Vandeniui atsparaus veikimo atsakomybés atsisakymas

« Sis laikrodis yra atsparus vandeniui iki 20 metry pagal ISO standarta
22810:2010. Jj galime nesioti lietuje, plaunantis rankas ar kitoje, kasdienéje
Slapioje aplinkoje. Tagiau jis negali bati naudojamas sekliuose vandenyse,
pavyzdZiui, maudantis baseine ar priekrantéje. Jis taip pat netinka nardymui,
vandens slidéms ar kitai veiklai, susijusiai su greitomis srovémis arba panirimu
jtam tikrg gylj.

Atsparumo vandeniui funkcija néra amzZina ir bégant laikui gali sumazéti.

Siekiant uztikrinti normaly laikrodzio naudojima, prasome laikytis $iy
nurodymy:

Nenesiokite laikrodZio maudantis duse, pirtyje, garinéje pirtyje arba
maudantis karstose voniose.

Saugokite laikrodj nuo staigiy temperatiiros pokyciy, tokiy kaip plauky
dZiovintuvo karsto oro srovés nukreipimas j laikrodj.

Nenaudokite, nejdékite ir neisimkite SIM kortelés, kai laikrodis yra $lapias.
Venkite kontakto su greitomis srovémis, pavyzdziui plaukiant plaustu,
banglente ar vandens slidémis.

Nepalikite laikrodZio drabuZiy kisenéje, dedant drabuzius j skalbykle skalbimui.
Nenumeskite arba nesutrenkite laikrodZio, nes gali bati paZeista jo apsauga
nuo vandens.

Venkite salycio su tirpikliais, pvz., alkoholiu ar medicininiu alkoholiu,
ragstinémis medziagomis, plovikliais, muiluotu vandeniu, kvepalais,
purskiamaisiais insekticidais, losjonu, apsaugos nuo saulés aliejumi,
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aliejumi, plauky dazais, burbuliniu vandeniu ir kt.

« Laiku nuvalykite nuo laikrodzio prakaita.

« Nemirkykite laikrodZio vandenyje ilga laiko tarpa. Kai laikrodis turéjo salyti
su vandeniu, gerai jj i$dZiovinkite ir nuvalykite $varia ir minksta $luoste.

« Jeilaikrodis lie¢iasi su vandeniu (pvz., po ranky plovimo), garsiakalbio ir
mikrofono angose esantis vanduo turi bti pasalintas arba i$dziovintas pries
naudojant, kad nepakenkty garso efektui.

Asmeninés informacijos saugumas

Naudokite §j laikrodj su naudotojo sutikimu. Kad uztikrinti vaiko sauguma,
jsitikinkite, kad jasy laikrodZiai néra susieti su nejgaliotaisiais asmenimis.
.Mibro" paZada imtis grieZty priemoniy jasy ir jusy vaiky informacijos saugumui
apsaugoti pagal jstatymus.
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Normatyvinés atitikties informacija

EEJA informacija

ﬁ Visi gaminiai, turintys §j simbolj, yra elektros ir elektronikos

jrangos atliekos (EEJA, kaip nurodyta direktyvoje 2012/19/ES),

mmmm  kurios negali bati maiSomos su neri$iuotomis buitinémis

atliekomis. Apsaugokite Zmoniy sveikata ir aplinka, atiduodami savo jrangos
atliekas j tam skirta elektros ir elektroninés jrangos atlieky surinkimo ir
perdirbimo punkta, kurj paskyré vyriausybé arba vietos valdZios institucijos.
Tinkamas $alinimas ir perdirbimas padés i$vengti galimy neigiamy pasekmiy
aplinkai ir Zmoniy sveikatai. Norédami suZinoti daugiau informacijos apie tokia
vietg bei surinkimo punkty salygas, susisiekite su montuotoju arba vietos
valdZios institucija.
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ES atitikties deklaracija

Ltd.” deklaruoja, kad XPSWZ002 tipo radijo jranga atitinka Direktyva
2014/53/ES. Visg ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstg galite rasti $iuo
interneto adresu: https://www.mibrofit.com/pages/support
RF poveikio reikalavimai
Remiantis tarptautiniy gairiy rekomendacijomis, prietaisas sukurtas taip, kad
nevirdyty Europos Komisijos nustatyty radijo bangy poveikio riby. Salims,
kuriose taikoma 2,0 W/kg SAR riba 10 gramy audinio. Prietaisas atitinka RF
specifikacijas, kai prietaisas yra nesiojamas ant rie$o ir 1,0 cm atstumu nuo
veido.
DidZiausia pranesta SAR verté: galvos SAR: 0,88 W/kg; galiiniy SAR: 2,55 W/kg.

c € Siuo dokumentu ,Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co.,

Dazniy juostos ir galia

Dazniy juostos, kuriose veikia radijo jranga: kai kurios juostos gali bati
neprieinamos visose $alyse ar zonose. Norédami gauti daugiau informacijos,
susisiekite su vietiniu operatoriumi.

GSM 900: 35,5 dBm

GSM 1800: 32,5 dBm

WCDMA juosta B1, B8: 25,7 dBm

LTE juosta B1, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28A (703 MHz-733 MHz), B38, B40: 25,7 dBm
Belaidis rysys: Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz dazniy juosta: 20 dBm
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Specifikacijos

Pavadinimas: ISmanusis laikrodis ,Mibro Watch Phone 75"
Modelis: XPSWZ002

Gaminio matmenys: 246 x 43 x 172 mm

Darbiné temperatira: nuo 0°C iki 35°C

Baterijos tipas: li¢io jony polimero baterija

Baterijos talpa: 930 mAh

Jvesties jtampa: 5,0 V nuolatiné srové

|vesties srové: daugiausiai 600 mA

€ Bluetooth’

Bluetoothe “ Zodinis Zenklas ir logotipai yra ,Bluetooth SIG, Inc.” priklausantys
registruotieji prekiy Zenklai, o Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co.,
Ltd. Siuos Zenklus naudoja pagal licencija. Kiti prekiy Zenklai ir prekiy
pavadinimai yra atitinkamy savininky nuosavybé.

Gamintojas: ,Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.”

Adresas: Room 4015, Building 2, No.588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai

Pagaminta Kinijoje
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Produktiibersicht

Verpackungsinhalt: Mibro-Uhr-Telefon Z5, Benutzerhandbuch,
Bildschirmschutzfolie, Ladekabel, SIM-Karten-Auswerfer

Hinweis: Wenn ein Fehler auftritt, halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste 15 Sekunden lang
gedriickt, um einen Neustart der Uhr zu erzwingen.

Magnetischer

SIM-Kartenfach
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Einlegen der SIM-Karte

Unterstiitzter SIM-Kartentyp: Nano-SIM-Karte. Fiihren Sie
zum Einlegen die folgenden Schritte aus:

« Hebeln Sie das Kartenfach mit dem
SIM-Karten-Auswerfer aus der Uhr heraus.

« Legen Sie die Nano-SIM-Karte richtig in das
Kartenfach ein und setzen Sie das
Kartenfach in die Uhr ein. Achten Sie darauf,
das Kartenfach sicher zu installieren, damit
die Uhr wasserdicht bleibt.

Hinweise:

« Bitte wiihlen Sie einen geeigneten Betreiber aus. Die Funktionen dieser Uhr, wie z. B.
Positionierung und Anrufe, héingen von den Signalen des Anbieters ab.

« Stecken Sie keine zugeschnittene Karte in den Kartenschlitz der Uhr. Andernfalls kann die
SIM-Karte mdglicherweise nicht normal eingesetzt oder entfernt werden und der Kartenschlitz
kann beschdigt werden. Der durch solche Verhaltensweisen verursachte Schaden ist nicht durch

die Garantie abgedeckt.
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Installieren der App

« Suchen Sie im Google Play Store oder App Store nach ,Mibro Kids" fiir
Android- und iOS-Smartphones, um die Anwendung herunterzuladen und zu
installieren.

« Oder scannen Sie den untenstehenden QR-Code (oder im Menti), um die App
herunterzuladen.

b

279



Anbindung der Uhr

Offnen Sie die Mibro Kids-App, scannen Sie den auf dem Bildschirm der Uhr
angezeigten QR-Code (oder Menii > QR-Code) und befolgen Sie die
Anweisungen, um die Anbindung der Uhr abzuschlieen. Vergewissern Sie sich
vor der Anbindung, dass die SIM-Karte ordnungsgemaB in die Uhr eingesetzt ist
und dass die Uhr eingeschaltet ist und die Uhrzeit korrekt anzeigt; andernfalls
kann die Uhr nicht angebunden werden.

Hinweis: Wenn das Signal des mobilen Datennetzes oder des WLAN-Netzes
schwach ist, kann die Uhr méglicherweise nicht erfolgreich mit der App
angebunden werden. Versuchen Sie, die Anbindung in einer Umgebung mit
einem starken Netzwerksignal erneut herzustellen.

Ein-/Ausschalten

Einschalten: Halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste 3
Sekunden lang gedriickt. Die Animation auf dem
Uhrbildschirm zeigt an, dass die Uhr erfolgreich
eingeschaltet wurde.

Ausschalten: Die Funktion zum Ausschalten der
Uhr wird nicht unterstiitzt. Sie kénnen das
Ausschalten der Uhr tiber die Mibro Kids-App
steuern.
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Laden der Uhr

Bringen Sie die Metallkontakte des magnetischen Ladekabels in die Nahe der
Ladekontakte der Uhr. Die Metallkontakte werden dann magnetisch an den
Ladekontakten der Uhr haften und der Ladevorgang beginnt. Die Ladeanzeige
wird auf dem Bildschirm der Uhr angezeigt.

Hinweise:

« Achten Sie darauf, dass die Uhr und die Metallkontakte des magnetischen
Ladekabels frei von Schmutz oder Korrosion sind.

« Reinigen Sie die Riickseite der Uhr und die Metallkontakte des magnetischen
Ladekabels regelmaBig mit einem sauberen Tuch. Achten Sie darauf, dass die
Kontakte der Uhr und des magnetischen Ladekabels vollstéandig miteinander
verbunden sind, um einen normalen Ladevorgang zu gewahrleisten.

« Diese Uhr wird ohne Netzteil geliefert. Um die Sicherheit Ihrer Familie und
Ihres Eigentums zu gewéhrleisten, verwenden und kaufen Sie bitte
LPS-Netzteile, die den 6rtlichen Zertifizierungen von qualifizierten Herstellern
entsprechen. Verwenden Sie keine minderwertigen oder gefélschten
Netzteile, um Explosionen oder Brande zu vermeiden.




Tatigen/Annehmen von Anrufen

Wischen Sie in der Funktionsliste zu Anrufe tétigen und rufen Sie die Funktion auf.
Wahlen Sie dann einen Kontakt aus und tippen Sie darauf, um einen Sprach- oder
Videoanruf zu tatigen.

Annahme eines Sprach-/Videoanrufs: Tippen Sie auf die entsprechende
Schaltflache auf dem Bildschirm, um einen eingehenden Sprach-/Videoanruf
anzunehmen oder zu beenden.

@ Mom

q)g

@ pad

Dad
00:24:23
M Grandfather

Sprachchat

Wischen Sie in der Funktionsliste zu den Kontakten und geben Sie sie ein.
Tippen Sie dann auf einen Kontakt, um Sprachnachrichten zu senden oder zu
empfangen. Die Sprachnachrichten kénnen bis zu 15 Sekunden lang sein.

@ Family group

@ Mom

@ pad
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Haftungsausschluss

« Bitte lesen und befolgen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen und Warnhinweise,
bevor Sie die Uhr verwenden. Mibro haftet nicht fiir Folgen, die durch
unsachgemafe Verwendung oder Nichtbeachtung der relevanten
Anweisungen der Uhr entstehen.

« Diese Uhr ist mit der GPS-Ortungsfunktion ausgestattet. Diese Funktion ist
deaktiviert, wenn die Uhr nicht gebunden ist, und kann verwendet werden,
sobald die Uhr gebunden ist.

« Bei extremen Wetterbedingungen kann die GPS-Ortung im Freien aufgrund
von Problemen beim Suchen der Satellitensignale méglicherweise nicht
ordnungsgemaf funktionieren.

« Verwenden Sie immer das mit der Uhr gelieferte Zubeh&r. Wenn Sie die Uhr
unsachgemaB verwenden oder sie mit inkompatiblem Zubehér verbinden,
erlischt die Garantie, die Uhr wird irreparabel beschadigt und sogar Ihre
Sicherheit und die Ihrer Kinder gefahrdet. Mibro haftet nicht fiir die oben
genannten Falle.

« Verwenden Sie nur Originalzubehdr. Bitte kaufen Sie Zubehér von
qualifizierten Herstellern.

« Die Farbe der Uhr und des Armbands kann mit der Zeit verblassen, dies
beeintrachtigt jedoch nicht die Funktion der Uhr und ist fiir den menschlichen
Karper unbedenklich.

« Wenn Sie die Uhr selbst auseinandernehmen, erlischt die Garantie.

« Diese Uhr kann nur dann normal funktionieren, wenn das Netzwerk verfiigbar
ist. Mibro haftet nicht fiir Verluste aufgrund von Dienstunterbrechungen, die
durch Netzwerkausfalle oder andere hohere Gewalt verursacht werden.

« Im Sinne einer stdandigen Verbesserung und nachhaltigen Entwicklung behalt
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sich Mibro das Recht vor, die in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen
Produktdetails ohne vorherige Ankiindigung zu dndern und zu verbessern. Der
Inhalt dieses Benutzerhandbuchs basiert auf dem Stand des Produkts zum
Zeitpunkt der Herstellung. Sofern nicht anderweitig durch geltende Gesetze
erlaubt, wird keinerlei ausdriickliche oder stillschweigende Garantie fiir die
Richtigkeit, Zuverldssigkeit und den Inhalt dieses Handbuchs iibernommen.

« Soweit gesetzlich zuldssig, haften Mibro oder seine Lieferanten in keinem Fall
fiir besondere, zuféllige, Folgeschéaden oder indirekte Schaden, unabhéngig
von deren Ursache.

« Ein Teil der Funktionen dieser Uhr wird von Drittanbietern bereitgestellt,
einschlieBlich, aber nicht beschrénkt auf Karten und Wetter.

« Dieses Benutzerhandbuch enthalt wichtige Informationen. Bitte bewahren Sie
sie zum spateren Nachschlagen auf.

VorsichtsmaBnahmen am Einsatzort und in der
Betriebsumgebung

« Jedes Funkiibertragungsgerat, einschlieBlich dieser Uhr, kann die Funktionen
von nicht ordnungsgemaB geschiitzten Medizinprodukten beeintrachtigen.
Halten Sie sich an die Vorschriften in Orten, an denen die drahtlose
Ubertragungsfunktion elektronischer Gerite verboten ist.

« Stellen Sie bei Herzschrittmachern und implantierbaren
Herzschrittmacher-Defibrillatoren sicher, dass der Abstand zwischen der Uhr
und diesen beiden Medizinprodukten gréBer ist als der erforderliche
Sicherheitsabstand, wenn Sie die Uhr verwenden. Stecken Sie die Uhr nicht in
die Manteltasche, um mégliche Stérungen zu minimieren. Schalten Sie die
Uhr sofort aus, wenn der Verdacht besteht, dass Stérungen auftreten.
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« Einige digitale drahtlose Gerdte kénnen Stérungen bei einigen Horgerédten
oder Cochlea-Implantaten verursachen. Verwenden Sie diese digitalen
drahtlosen Geréte in diesem Fall nicht weiter und wenden Sie sich an den
Hersteller, um Lésungen zu finden.

« Wenn Sie und die Menschen in lhrer Umgebung auch andere
Medizinprodukte verwenden, wenden Sie sich an die Hersteller dieser Geréte,
um zu priifen, ob die HF-Signale vollsténdig abgeschirmt werden kénnen. Sie
konnen auch lhren Arzt um entsprechende Informationen bitten.

« Verwenden Sie diese Uhr nicht an Tankstellen, in Kraftstofflagern,
Chemiefabriken oder Transport- oder Lageranlagen fiir Kraftstoffe oder
Chemikalien. Andernfalls kann es zu Explosionen oder Branden kommen.

« Schalten Sie diese Uhr vor dem Abflug aus. Verwenden Sie diese Uhr nicht
wiahrend eines Fluges.

« Halten Sie alle relevanten Vorschriften ein. Verwenden Sie diese Uhr nicht in
Orten, an denen Sprengarbeiten durchgefiihrt werden.

« Bei allen drahtlosen Geraten kdnnen Stérungen auftreten und ihre Leistung
kann beeintrachtigt werden.

« Legen Sie die Uhr, Akkus oder Ladegeréte (Ladekabel) nicht in oder in die
Néhe von Heizgeraten oder Hochspannungsgeraten wie Mikrowellenherden,
Ofen, Heizkérpern und Elektro-Heizgeriten. Andernfalls kann es zu Schiaden
am Schaltkreis oder zu Brianden, Explosionen oder anderen Unfallen kommen.

« Lassen Sie Kinder oder Haustiere nicht auf diese Uhr oder ihr Zubeh6r beiBen
oder sie verschlucken, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

« Verwenden Sie diese Uhr nicht in staubigen, feuchten oder schmutzigen
Umgebungen oder an Orten in der Ndhe von Magnetfeldern.

« Verwenden Sie diese Uhr nicht bei Gewittern.

« Setzen Sie diese Uhr und ihr Zubehér keinen starken St6en oder Vibrationen
aus, um Schéden an ihnen zu vermeiden.
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« Halten Sie den Lautsprecher der Uhr nicht nahe an das Ohr, um
Gehorschaden durch iibermaBige Lautstérke zu vermeiden.

« Esist normal, dass sich die Uhr warm anfiihlt, wenn Anwendungen mit hohem
Stromverbrauch oder einige Anwendungen auf der Uhr tiber einen langeren
Zeitraum verwendet werden. Dies hat keine Auswirkungen auf die Leistung
oder Lebensdauer der Uhr.

« Wenn die Uhr heil wird, nehmen Sie sie ab, bis sie abgekiihlt ist. Langerer
Hautkontakt mit der Uhr, die sich stark erwarmt hat, kann zu Verbrennungen
fiihren, die rote Flecken und Pigmentierungen auf der Haut hinterlassen.

« Um die Uhrenteile wie den Touchscreen, das Armband, den
Armbandbefestigungsring und das Schloss auszutauschen, lassen Sie diese
von professionellen Technikern austauschen. Bewahren Sie Kleinteile
auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf, um Erstickungsgefahr oder andere
gefahrliche Situationen durch versehentliches Verschlucken von Kleinteilen
zu vermeiden.

« Diese Uhr enthalt Kleinteile und ist nicht fiir Kinder unter 3 Jahren geeignet.

« Verwenden Sie die Uhrenteile ordnungsgemaf gemal dem
Benutzerhandbuch. Verwenden Sie sie nicht fiir andere Zwecke.

VorsichtsmaBnahmen bei Pflege und Wartung

« Nehmen Sie die Uhr und ihr Zubehér nicht selbst auseinander. Wenn ein
Fehler an der Uhr oder ihrem Zubehér auftritt, wenden Sie sich an den
Kundendienst.

« Verwenden Sie keine chemischen Lésungsmittel oder Reinigungslosungen,
um die Uhr zu reinigen.

« Vermeiden Sie es, die Uhr fallen zu lassen, zu stoBBen, zu stoBen oder zu
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schiitteln. Wenn Sie die Uhr grob behandeln, kann ihr Bildschirm zerbrechen
und die interne Leiterplatte und andere empfindliche Komponenten
beschadigt werden.

« Wenn wahrend der Verwendung ein Fehler auftritt, halten Sie die
Ein-/Aus-Taste gedriickt, bis sich die Uhr neu einschaltet, oder Sie kénnen zu
den Einstellungen der Uhr gehen, um die Uhr neu zu starten. Auf diese Weise
kénnen allgemeine Fehler behoben werden.

« Halten Sie die Uhr vollsténdig geladen, um die Lebensdauer des Akkus zu
verldngern. Ein geladener Akku entlddt sich allméhlich, wenn er iiber einen
langeren Zeitraum nicht verwendet wird. Wenn die Uhr iiber einen langeren
Zeitraum nicht verwendet wird, kann es zu einer Uberentladung des Akkus
kommen, was normal ist. Nach dem Aufladen kann die Uhr normal verwendet
werden. Wenn die Uhr nicht verwendet wird, laden Sie sie vollstandig auf und
bewahren Sie sie an einem kiihlen, trockenen und dunklen Ort auf.

« Das Armband kann verschmutzen, und seine Sauberkeit hiangt von den
Nutzungsumgebungen und -gewohnheiten des Benutzers ab. Die Uhr sollte
wihrend des Tragens sauber gehalten werden, da sie direkten Kontakt mit der
Haut hat. Wenn sich Schweil3, Staub oder andere Flecken auf dem Armband
befinden, wischen Sie es mit einem sauberen, weichen und trockenen Tuch ab.

« Wenn die Ladekontakte auf der Riickseite der Uhr verschmutzt sind, reinigen
Sie sie mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch. Kratzen Sie nicht mit einem
harten Metallgegenstand an den Ladekontakten.

« Wenn das Armband abgenutzt und stark rissig ist, muss es durch ein neues
ersetzt werden. Wenden Sie sich fiir den Austausch an lhren Handler oder den
offiziellen Kundendienst. Bitte beachten Sie, dass Sie die Kosten fiir den
Austausch selbst dann tragen mussen, wenn die Uhr unter die Garantie fallt.

« Schalten Sie die Uhr vor der Reinigung aus. Reinigen Sie die Uhr nicht
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wihrend des Ladevorgangs.

« Stecken Sie keine scharfen Gegenstande in das Mikrofon oder den
Lautsprecher, um Fehlfunktionen zu vermeiden.

« Verwenden Sie keine Heizmethoden wie Haartrockner, um die Uhr trocken zu
halten oder zu machen.

« Verwenden Sie keine mechanischen Werkzeuge wie eine Druckluftpistole
oder eine Reinigungsmaschine, um die Uhr zu reinigen.

VorsichtsmaBnahmen beim Laden und bei der
Verwendung des Akkus

« Verwenden Sie nur den vom Hersteller zugelassenen Akku. Wenn Sie den
Akku durch einen falschen Typ ersetzen, kann der Sicherheitsschutz
versagen, was zu einer Explosion oder einem Brand fiihren kann.

« Setzen Sie den Akku keinen extrem hohen Temperaturen aus, wie z. B.
direktem Sonnenlicht, Feuer, Mikrowellenherd oder Ofen. Andernfalls kann
der Akku explodieren, brennbare Fliissigkeiten oder Gase austreten oder es
kann zu Uberhitzung, Bersten oder Feuer kommen.

« Zerlegen, schlagen, quetschen, schneiden, erhitzen oder verbrennen Sie den
Akku nicht. Beriihren Sie den Akku nicht und &ffnen Sie ihn nicht mit scharfen
Gegenstanden oder Schraubenziehern. Andernfalls kann der Akku brennen
oder sogar explodieren.

« Setzen Sie den Akku keinem extrem niedrigen Luftdruck aus, da er sonst
explodieren oder brennbare Fliissigkeiten oder Gase austreten kénnen.

« Wenn bei der Verwendung, dem Laden oder der Lagerung des Akkus ein
Fehler auftritt, wie z. B. eine zu hohe Temperatur, Verfarbung, Verformung,
starke Schwellung und Fliissigkeitsaustritt, verwenden Sie den Akku nicht
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weiter und lassen Sie ihn von einem Fachmann austauschen, um
Sicherheitsprobleme zu vermeiden.

« Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Laden, dass die metallenen Ladekontakte der
Uhrund des Ladekabels trocken und schmutzfrei sind.

« Dasich der Akku beim Laden erhitzen kann, legen Sie ihn nicht zusammen
mit brennbaren Materialien wie Matratzen, Kleidung und Biichern ab, um
Brénde zu vermeiden.

« Verwenden oder lagern Sie diese Uhr nicht in Umgebungen mit hohen
Temperaturen, hohem Druck, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, starker statischer
Elektrizitat oder starken Magnetfeldern.

« Laden Sie die Uhr nicht in einer Umgebung mit hohen Temperaturen oder
hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit auf. Laden Sie sie immer zwischen 5 °C und 35 °C auf,
um eine Verschlechterung der Akkuleistung und der Standby-Leistung oder
Unfélle zu vermeiden.

« Um das Risiko von Stromschlégen bei Kindern zu verringern, sollte die Uhr unter
Aufsicht eines Elternteils oder Erziehungsberechtigten aufgeladen werden.

« Schlucken Sie den Akku nicht, um Verdtzungen zu vermeiden.

« Wenn Sie glauben, dass der Akku verschluckt oder an einer anderen Stelle im
Korper platziert wurde, suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.

« Verwenden Sie die Uhr nicht, wenn das Akkufach nicht sicher verschlossen
ist. Halten Sie sie von Kindern fern.

« Halten Sie neue und gebrauchte Akkus von Kindern fern.

« Entsorgen Sie die Akkus nicht im Hausmidill. Entsorgen Sie sie sicher gemaR
den ortlichen Vorschriften und Gesetzen.

« Diese Uhr enthalt Knopfbatterien. Wenn die Knopfbatterie verschluckt wird,
kann sie innerhalb von nur 2 Stunden schwere innere Verbrennungen
verursachen und sogar zum Tod fiihren.
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« Diese Uhr enthalt Kleinteile und ist nicht fiir Kinder unter 3 Jahren geeignet.
« Verwenden Sie die Uhrenteile ordnungsgema gemaB dem
Benutzerhandbuch. Verwenden Sie sie nicht fiir andere Zwecke.

VorsichtsmaBnahmen fiir SIM-Karte und Ladekabel

« Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die SIM-Karte richtig eingesetzt und das
Ladekabel richtig angeschlossen ist, wenn Sie die Uhr aufladen. Setzen Sie
die SIM-Karte nicht mit Gewalt ein und schlieBen Sie das Ladekabel nicht mit
Gewalt an.

« Entfernen Sie die SIM-Karte nicht, wenn die Uhr gerade Daten iibertrégt oder
auf diese zugreift. Andernfalls kann es zu Datenverlust und Schaden an der
SIM-Karte kommen.

« Die Uhr greift wahrend des Betriebs zeitweise aktiv auf das Datennetzwerk
zu, um den Server zu synchronisieren (im Teststatus wird keine aktive
Datenverbindung hergestellt). Bitte aktivieren Sie die Anrufer-ID-Funktion der
SIM-Karte. Da die Uhr wéhrend der Verwendung und Aktualisierung eine
bestimmte Datenmenge verbraucht, stellen Sie sicher, dass die SIM-Karte tiber
ausreichende Anrufgebiihren und Daten verfiigt, bevor Sie sie verwenden. Bitte
beachten Sie die Gebiihren fiir Anrufe und Daten, die wihrend der Verwendung
der SIM-Karte anfallen, gemé&R den Gebiihrenrichtlinien der lokalen Anbieter.

VorsichtsmaBnahmen fiir Menschen mit Hautallergien

« Bei der Verwendung von tragbaren Geréten fiihlen sich Personen, die zu
Allergien neigen, wahrscheinlich unwohl. Bitte seien Sie besonders vorsichtig,
wenn Sie die Uhr tragen.
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« Wenn Sie die Uhr zu fest oder zu lange tragen, kann dies zu Unwohlsein
fiihren. Es wird empfohlen, das Armband richtig anzupassen oder die Uhr an
der anderen Hand zu tragen und zu beobachten.

« Wenn die Haut um oder unter der Uhr herum unter Beschwerden wie Rétung,
Schwellung und Juckreiz leidet, horen Sie sofort auf, die Uhr zu tragen, und
suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.

« Die Beschwerden konnen erneut auftreten oder sich verstérken, wenn Sie die
Uhr nach dem Verschwinden weiter tragen.

« Bitte kaufen Sie das Originalarmband iiber den offiziellen Kanal. Das
Armband, das {iber nicht offizielle Kanle erworben wurde, kann Hautallergien
verursachen.

« Mibro haftet nicht fiir Beschwerden, die durch individuelle
Kérperbedingungen verursacht werden.

VorsichtsmaBnahmen bei Videoanrufen und
Kameranutzung

« Verwenden Sie die Videoanruffunktion in einer Umgebung mit einem starken
und stabilen Netzwerksignal.

« Wenn Sie Funktionen wie Videoanrufe verwenden, arbeitet der Prozessor der
Uhr mit hoher Geschwindigkeit und erzeugt eine groe Menge an Warme.
Wenn die Temperatur der Uhr den Grenzwert erreicht, wird automatisch ein
Schutz ausgeldst und die verwendete Funktion beendet.

« Wenn Sie die Uhr verwenden, passen Sie die Bildqualitét der ausgegebenen
Videos oder Fotos entsprechend der tatsachlichen Funktion an.

« Wenn der Akkuladestand der Uhr zu niedrig ist, kann die Videoanruffunktion
nicht verwendet werden. Bitte laden Sie die Uhr vor dem Gebrauch auf.
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VorsichtsmaBnahmen beim Tragen

« Tragen Sie das Armband nicht tiber einen langeren Zeitraum zu fest in heiBen
und feuchten Umgebungen oder wenn die Haut zu Allergien neigt, da es sonst
zu Hautausschlag oder Juckreiz kommen kann.

« Wenn die Lautstdrke des Lautsprechers oder des Mikrofons nach dem Kontakt
der Uhr mit Wasser abnimmt, entfernen Sie das Wasser vom Lautsprecher
oder vom Mikrofon, dann kehrt die Lautstérke zum Normalzustand zuriick.

Wasserfeste Leistung Haftungsausschluss

« Diese Uhr ist gemaf ISO-Norm 22810:2010 bis zu einer Tiefe von 20 Metern
wasserdicht. Sie kann im Regen, beim Handewaschen oder in anderen
alltaglichen feuchten Umgebungen getragen werden. Sie kann jedoch nicht
fiir Aktivitaten im flachen Wasser verwendet werden, wie z. B. Schwimmen im
Pool oder in Ufernahe. Sie ist auch nicht zum Tauchen, Wasserski oder fiir
andere Aktivitdten geeignet, bei denen es zu starken Stromungen kommt oder
bei denen man in eine bestimmte Tiefe eintaucht.

« Die wasserdichte Funktion ist nicht dauerhaft und kann mit der Zeit
nachlassen. Um die normale Verwendung der Uhr zu gewéhrleisten, befolgen
Sie bitte die folgenden Anweisungen:

« Tragen Sie die Uhr nicht beim Duschen, in der Sauna, in der Dampfsauna
oder beim Baden in einer heiBen Quelle.

« Schiitzen Sie die Uhr vor pl6tzlichen Temperaturschwankungen, z. B., indem
Sie die Uhr nicht der heiBen Luft eines Haartrockners aussetzen.

« Vermeiden Sie es, die SIM-Karte zu bedienen, einzusetzen oder zu
entfernen, wenn die Uhr nass ist.

292



Vermeiden Sie Kontakt mit schnellen Strémungen, wie z. B. beim Rafting,
Surfen und Wasserski.

Lassen Sie die Uhr nicht in der Tasche, wenn Sie Kleidung in der
Waschmaschine waschen.

Lassen Sie die Uhr nicht fallen und schiitzen Sie sie vor StoBen, da dies die
Wasserdichtigkeit beeintrachtigen kann.

Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Lésungsmitteln wie Alkohol oder
medizinischem Alkohol, sauren Substanzen, Reinigungsmitteln,
Seifenwasser, Parfiim, Insektizidsprays, Lotionen, Sonnenschutzél, I,
Haarfirbemitteln, Sprudelwasser usw.

Wischen Sie Schweil3 rechtzeitig von der Uhr ab.

Tauchen Sie die Uhr nicht tiber einen langeren Zeitraum in Wasser ein.
Wenn die Uhr mit Wasser in Beriihrung kommt, trocknen Sie sie griindlich
mit einem sauberen, weichen Tuch ab.

Wenn die Uhr mit Wasser in Beriihrung kommt (z. B. nach dem
Handewaschen), muss das Wasser in den Offnungen des Lautsprechers
und des Mikrofons vor der Verwendung entfernt oder getrocknet werden,
um eine Beeintrachtigung des Klangeffekts zu vermeiden.

Sicherheit personenbezogener Daten

Bitte verwenden Sie diese Uhr nur mit Zustimmung des Tragers. Um die
Sicherheit von Kindern zu gewahrleisten, stellen Sie sicher, dass |hre Uhren
nicht von unbefugten Personen getragen werden. Mibro verpflichtet sich,
strenge MaBnahmen zu ergreifen, um die Informationssicherheit von Ihnen und
Ihren Kindern in Ubereinstimmung mit dem Gesetz zu schiitzen.
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Informationen zur Einhaltung gesetzlicher Vorschriften

WEEE-Informationen

Alle Produkte, die dieses Symbol tragen, sind Elektro- und
Elektronik-Altgerdte (WEEE gemaB Richtlinie 2012/19/EU), die
mmmm  nicht mit unsortiertem Hausmiill vermischt werden diirfen.

Stattdessen sollten Sie die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt schiitzen,
indem Sie lhre Altgerdte an einer von der Regierung oder den &rtlichen
Behdrden fiir das Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeraten
vorgesehenen Sammelstelle abgeben. Durch die korrekte Entsorgung und das
Recycling werden mégliche negative Folgen fiir die Umwelt und die
menschliche Gesundheit vermieden. Weitere Informationen iiber den Standort
sowie die Bedingungen solcher Sammelstellen erhalten Sie vom Installateur
oder den 6rtlichen Behorden.
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EU-Konformitatserkldrung

Ltd., dass das Funkgerat XPSWZ002 der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU
entspricht. Der vollstdndige Text der EU-Konformitatserklarung ist
unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfiigbar:
https://www.mibrofit.com/pages/support
Anforderungen an die HF-Exposition
Wie in internationalen Richtlinien empfohlen, ist das Gert so konzipiert, dass
es die von der Europdischen Kommission festgelegten Grenzwerte fiir die
Exposition gegeniiber Funkwellen nicht iiberschreitet. Fiir die Lander, die den
SAR-Grenzwert von 2,0 W/kg pro 10 Gramm Gewebe iibernehmen. Das Gerat
entspricht den HF-Spezifikationen, wenn es am Handgelenk getragen wird und
sich in einem Abstand von 1,0 cm von Ihrem Gesicht befindet.
Héchster gemeldeter SAR-Wert: Kopf-SAR: 0,88 W/kg; GliedmafBen-SAR: 2,55 W/kg.

c € Hiermit erklart Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co.,

Frequenzb&nder und Leistung

Frequenzbander, in denen das Funkgerét betrieben wird: Einige Bander sind
moglicherweise nicht in allen Landern oder Gebieten verfiigbar. Bitte wenden
Sie sich fiir weitere Informationen an den 6rtlichen Netzbetreiber.

GSM 900: 35,5 dBm

GSM 1800: 32,5 dBm

WCDMA Band B1, B8: 25,7 dBm

LTE Band B1, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28A (703 MHz-733 MHz), B38, B40: 25,7 dBm
Kabellose Konnektivitat: WLAN 2,4 GHz Band: 20 dBm
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Spezifikationen

Bezeichnung: Mibro-Uhr-Telefon Z5
Modell: XPSWZ002

ArtikelmaBe: 246 = 43 x 17,2 mm
Betriebstemperatur: 0 °C bis 35 °C
Akkutyp: Lithium-lonen-Polymer-Akku
Akkukapazitat: 930 mAh
Eingangsspannung: 5,0 V DC
Eingangsstrom: 600 mA max.

€ Bluetooth’

Die Wortmarke und Logos von Bluetooth® sind eingetragene Handelsmarken
von Bluetooth SIG, Inc. und jede Verwendung dieser Marken durch Zhenshi
Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. unterliegt einer Lizenz. Andere
Handelsmarken und Handelsnamen gehéren ihren jeweiligen Eigentiimern.
Hersteller: Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Adresse: Room 4015, Building 2, No. 588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai

Hergestellt in China
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Panoramica del prodotto

Contenuto della confezione: Mibro Watch Phone Z5, manuale utente, pellicola
protettiva per lo schermo, cavo diricarica, estrattore per scheda SIM

Nota: se si verifica un errore, tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per 15
secondi per riavviare forzatamente |'orologio.

Pulsante di Porta di ricarica
Videocamera accensione magnetica

17

Alloggiamento_|
scheda SIM [ !
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Installare la scheda SIM

Tipo di scheda SIM supportata: scheda nano SIM. Per
l'installazione seguire la procedura seguente:

« Estrarre l'alloggiamento della scheda
dall'orologio con I'estrattore per scheda
SIM.

« Posizionare correttamente la scheda nano
SIM nell'alloggiamento della scheda e
inserire l'alloggiamento della scheda
nell'orologio. Assicurarsi di installare

saldamente I'alloggiamento della scheda per @LH@I

ottenere |'effetto impermeabile.

Note:

+ Selezionare un operatore appropriato. Le funzioni di questo orologio, come la localizzazione e le
chiamate, dipendono dai segnali del'operatore.

« Non inserire una scheda tagliata nell'alloggiamento della scheda dellorologio. In caso contrario, la
scheda SIM potrebbe non essere inserita o rimossa normalmente e I'alloggiamento della scheda
potrebbe venire danneggiato. | danni causati da tali comportamenti non sono coperti dalla
garanzia.
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Installazione dell'app

« Cercare “Mibro Kids" in Google PlayStore o App Store per smartphone Android
ei0S per scaricare e installare I'applicazione.

« Oppure scansionare il codice QR qui sotto (o nel menu) per scaricare
I'applicazione.

b
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Associare l'orologio

Aprire I'app Mibro Kids, scansionare il codice QR visualizzato sullo schermo
dell'orologio (0 Menu > Codice QR) e seguire le istruzioni per completare
|'associazione dell'orologio. Prima di eseguire |'associazione, assicurarsi che la
scheda SIM sia correttamente installata nell'orologio e che l'orologio sia acceso
e visualizzi correttamente |'ora; in caso contrario, non sara possibile eseguire
I'associazione dell'orologio.

Nota: quando la rete dati mobili o il segnale della rete Wi-Fi sono scarsi,

I'orologio potrebbe non riuscire a eseguire I'associazione con I'app. Provare a
eseguire nuovamente I'associazione in un ambiente con un segnale di rete forte.

Accensione/spegnimento

Accensione: tenere premuto il pulsante di
accensione per 3 secondi. L'animazione
visualizzata sullo schermo dell'orologio indica
che l'orologio & stato acceso con successo.

Spegnimento: I'operazione di spegnimento
dell'orologio non & supportata. E possibile
controllare lo spegnimento dell'orologio
tramite I'app Mibro Kids.

300



Ricaricare l'orologio

Posizionare i contatti metallici del cavo di ricarica magnetico vicino ai contatti
diricarica dell'orologio, quindi i contatti metallici si attaccheranno
magneticamente ai contatti di ricarica dell'orologio e la ricarica avra inizio.
L'indicatore di ricarica viene visualizzato sullo schermo dell'orologio.

Note:

« Assicurarsi che I'orologio e i contatti metallici del cavo di ricarica magnetico
siano privi di sporco o corrosione.

« Pulire regolarmente il retro dell'orologio e i contatti metallici del cavo di
ricarica magnetico con un panno pulito. Assicurarsi che i contatti dell'orologio
e del cavo di ricarica magnetico siano completamente a contatto per garantire
unaricarica normale.

« Questo orologio non include un alimentatore. Per garantire la sicurezza della
propria famiglia e dei propri beni, utilizzare e acquistare alimentatori LPS
conformi alle certificazioni locali da produttori qualificati. Non utilizzare
alimentatori di bassa qualita o contraffatti per evitare scoppi o incendi.




Effettuare/rispondere alle chiamate

Nell'elenco delle funzioni, scorrere fino ad accedere alla funzione di chiamata,
quindi selezionare e toccare un contatto per effettuare una chiamata vocale o
una videochiamata.

Rispondere a una chiamata vocale/videochiamata: toccare il pulsante
corrispondente sullo schermo per rispondere o terminare una chiamata
vocale/videochiamata in arrivo.

@) Mom

@ pad

M Grandfather

Chat vocale

Nell'elenco delle funzioni, scorrere fino a entrare nei contatti, quindi toccare un
contatto per inviare o ricevere messaggi vocali. | messaggi vocali possono
durare fino a 15 secondi.

@ Family group

@ Mom

@ pad
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Dichiarazione di non responsabilita

« Prima di utilizzare l'orologio, leggere e rispettare le seguenti istruzioni e
avvertenze. Mibro non é responsabile delle conseguenze causate da un uso
improprio o dalla mancata osservanza delle relative istruzioni dell'orologio.

« Questo orologio & dotato della funzione di localizzazione GPS. Questa
funzione ¢ disattivata quando I'orologio non & associato e puo essere
utilizzata una volta che I'orologio & stato associato.

« In condizioni meteorologiche estreme, |a localizzazione GPS potrebbe non
essere in grado di funzionare correttamente all'aperto, a causa di un errore
nella ricerca dei segnali satellitari.

« Utilizzare sempre gli accessori forniti con I'orologio. L'uso improprio
dell'orologio o il collegamento con accessori non compatibili invalidano la
garanzia, causano danni irreparabili all'orologio e mettono in pericolo la
sicurezza dell'utente e dei suoi figli. Mibro non & responsabile per i casi sopra
menzionati.

« Utilizzare solo accessori originali. Si prega di acquistare gli accessori da
produttori qualificati.

« Il colore dell'orologio e del cinturino puo sbiadire con il tempo, il che non
influisce sull'uso dell'orologio ed & innocuo per il corpo umano.

« Lo smontaggio dell'orologio da parte dell'utente comporta I'annullamento
della garanzia.

« Questo orologio puo funzionare normalmente solo quando la rete &
disponibile. Mibro non é responsabile di eventuali perdite dovute a interruzioni
del servizio causate da guasti alla rete o da altre cause di forza maggiore.

« Aifini di un costante miglioramento e di uno sviluppo sostenibile, Mibro si
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riserva il diritto di modificare e migliorare i dettagli del prodotto descritti nel
presente manuale senza preavviso. | contenuti del presente manuale utente si
basano sulle condizioni del prodotto al momento della sua fabbricazione. Se
non diversamente autorizzato dalle leggi vigenti, non viene fornita alcuna
garanzia esplicita o tacita sull'accuratezza, |'affidabilita e i contenuti del
presente manuale.

« Nella misura massima consentita dalle leggi applicabili, in nessun caso Mibro
o i suoi fornitori saranno responsabili per danni speciali, incidentali,
consequenziali o indiretti di qualsiasi natura.

« Parte delle funzioni di questo orologio sono fornite da terzi, comprese, ma non
solo, le mappe e il meteo.

« Questo manuale utente contiene informazioni importanti, si prega di
conservarlo per riferimento futuro.

Precauzioni relative al luogo di utilizzo e all'ambiente
operativo

« Qualsiasi dispositivo di trasmissione radio, compreso questo orologio, puo
interferire con le funzioni dei dispositivi medici non adeguatamente protetti.
Attenersi alle norme vigenti nei luoghi in cui & vietata la funzione di
trasmissione wireless dei dispositivi elettronici.

« Peripacemaker e i defibrillatori cardiaci impiantabili, assicurarsi che la
distanza tra I'orologio e questi due dispositivi medici sia superiore alla distanza
di sicurezza richiesta quando si usa I'orologio. Non mettere I'orologio nella
tasca del cappotto per ridurre al minimo le potenziali interferenze. Spegnere
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immediatamente I'orologio se si ha motivo di sospettare un'interferenza.

« Alcuni dispositivi digitali wireless possono causare interferenze con alcuni
apparecchi acustici o impianti cocleari. In caso di interferenze di questo tipo,
interrompere l'uso di questi dispositivi digitali wireless e contattare il
produttore per trovare una soluzione.

« Se l'utente e le persone che lo circondano utilizzano anche altri dispositivi

medici, consultare i produttori di questi dispositivi per verificare se i segnali

RF circostanti possono essere completamente schermati. E inoltre possibile

consultare il medico per ottenere informazioni pertinenti.

Non utilizzare questo orologio in stazioni di servizio, depositi di carburante,

impianti chimici o strutture di trasporto o stoccaggio di carburanti o prodotti

chimici. In caso contrario, potrebbe causare esplosioni o incendi.

« Spegnere |'orologio prima del decollo. Non utilizzare I'orologio durante il volo.

Rispettare le norme vigenti in materia. Non utilizzare questo orologio in luoghi

in cui si effettuano operazioni di brillamento.

« Tutti i dispositivi wireless possono subire interferenze e le loro prestazioni

possono essere compromesse.

Non collocare I'orologio, le batterie o i caricabatterie (cavi di ricarica)

all'interno o in prossimita di dispositivi di riscaldamento o ad alta tensione,

come forni a microonde, forni, radiatori e stufe elettriche. In caso contrario, si
potrebbero causare danni al circuito o incendi, esplosioni o altri incidenti.

Per evitare lesioni, non lasciare che bambini o animali domestici ingeriscano o

mordano questo orologio o i suoi accessori.

« Non utilizzare questo orologio in ambienti polverosi, umidi o sporchi o in
luoghi vicini a campi magnetici.

« Non utilizzare questo orologio durante temporali.
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« Non sottoporre I'orologio e i suoi accessori a forti urti o vibrazioni per evitare
di danneggiarli.

« Non avvicinare I'altoparlante dell'orologio all'orecchio, per evitare di perdere
l'udito a causa del volume eccessivo.

« Enormale che l'orologio si riscaldi quando si utilizzano applicazioni ad alto
consumo energetico o quando si utilizzano alcune applicazioni sull'orologio
per un lungo periodo. Cid non influisce sulle prestazioni o sulla durata dell'orologio.

« Se l'orologio diventa molto caldo, toglierlo finché non si raffredda. Il contatto
prolungato della pelle con I'orologio ad alta temperatura pud provocare
ustioni, lasciando macchie rosse e pigmentazioni sulla pelle.

« Per la sostituzione di parti dell'orologio, come il touch screen, il cinturino,
I'anello di fissaggio del cinturino e la fibbia, rivolgersi a tecnici professionisti.
Tenere le piccole parti fuori dalla portata dei bambini per evitare il soffocamento
o altre situazioni pericolose causate dall'ingestione accidentale di piccole parti.

« Questo orologio contiene piccole parti e non € adatto a bambini di eta pari o
inferiore a 3 anni.

« Utilizzare correttamente le parti dell'orologio secondo il manuale utente. Non
utilizzarle per altri scopi.

Precauzioni per la cura e la manutenzione

« Non smontare |'orologio e i suoi accessori da soli. Quando si verifica un errore
con I'orologio o i suoi accessori, contattare il team di assistenza post-vendita
per ottenere aiuto.

306



« Non utilizzare solventi chimici o soluzioni detergenti per pulire I'orologio.

« Evitare di far cadere, colpire, urtare o scuotere |'orologio. Se I'orologio viene
maneggiato in modo brusco, si puo incrinare lo schermo e danneggiare il
circuito interno e altri componenti delicati.

« Se si verifica un errore durante 'uso, tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione
finché l'orologio non si riavvia, oppure accedere alle impostazioni dell'orologio
per riavviarlo. Gli errori generici possono essere risolti in questo modo.

« Mantenere |'orologio completamente carico per prolungare la durata della
batteria. Una batteria carica si scarica gradualmente se rimane inutilizzata per
un lungo periodo. Il mancato utilizzo dell'orologio per un lungo periodo puo
portare a un eccessivo scaricamento della batteria, il che & normale. L'orologio
puo essere utilizzato normalmente dopo la ricarica. Quando I'orologio non & in
uso, caricarlo completamente e conservarlo in un luogo fresco, asciutto e buio.

« Il cinturino pud sporcarsi e la sua pulizia & legata all'ambiente e alle abitudini
di utilizzo dell'utente. L'orologio deve essere tenuto pulito durante l'uso,
poiché é a diretto contatto con la pelle. Se il cinturino & sporco di sudore,
polvere o altre macchie, pulirlo con un panno pulito, morbido e asciutto.

« Sei contatti di ricarica sul retro dell'orologio sono sporchi, pulirli con un
panno morbido e asciutto. Non raschiare i contatti di ricarica con un oggetto
metallico duro.

« Quando il cinturino & usurato e seriamente incrinato, deve essere sostituito
con uno nuovo. Per la sostituzione, rivolgersi al rivenditore o al team ufficiale
di assistenza post-vendita. Anche se l'orologio € in garanzia, il costo della
sostituzione & a carico dell'utente.

« Spegnere |'orologio prima di pulirlo. Non pulire I'orologio durante la carica.

« Per evitare malfunzionamenti, non inserire oggetti appuntiti nel microfono o
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nell'altoparlante.

« Non utilizzare metodi di riscaldamento come gli asciugacapelli per mantenere
o rendere asciutto |'orologio.

« Non utilizzare strumenti meccanici come pistole ad aria compressa o
macchine per la pulizia per pulire I'orologio.

Precauzioni per laricarica e l'uso della batteria

« Utilizzare esclusivamente la batteria approvata dal produttore. La sostituzione
della batteria con una di tipo errato puo causare errori nella protezione di
sicurezza, provocando un'esplosione o un incendio.

Non collocare la batteria in un ambiente a temperatura estremamente

elevata, come la luce solare diretta, il fuoco, il forno a microonde o il forno. In

caso contrario, la batteria potrebbe esplodere, rilasciare liquidi o gas
infiammabili o provocare surriscaldamento, esplosione o incendio.

« Non smontare, colpire, schiacciare o tagliare, riscaldare o bruciare la batteria.

Non toccare o fare leva sulla batteria con oggetti appuntiti o cacciaviti. In caso

contrario, la batteria potrebbe bruciare o esplodere.

Non sottoporre la batteria a una pressione dell'aria estremamente bassa; in

caso contrario, la batteria potrebbe esplodere o perdere liquidi o gas

infiammabili.

» Quando si utilizza, si carica o si conserva la batteria, se si verifica un errore, come
temperatura eccessivamente elevata, scolorimento, deformazione, grave
rigonfiamento e perdita di liquido, smettere di usare la batteria e rivolgersi a un
professionista per la sostituzione della batteria per evitare problemi di sicurezza.

« Prima della ricarica, accertarsi che i contatti metallici di ricarica dell'orologio e
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il cavo di ricarica siano asciutti e privi di sporcizia.

Poiché la batteria puo riscaldarsi durante la carica, al fine di evitare incendi,

non metterla insieme a materiali combustil come materassi, vestiti e libri.

« Non utilizzare o conservare l'orologio in ambienti con temperature elevate,
alta pressione, umidita, forte elettricita statica o forte campo magnetico.

« Non ricaricare l'orologio in ambienti caratterizzati da temperature elevate o
umidita elevata. Caricare sempre l'orologio trai5 °C e i 35 °C per evitare una
diminuzione delle prestazioni della batteria e dello standby o incidenti.

Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche per i bambini, 'orologio deve essere

caricato sotto la guida di un genitore o di un tutore.

Non ingerire la batteria per evitare il rischio di ustioni chimiche.
Se siritiene che la batteria possa essere stata ingerita o posizionata in
qualsiasi parte all'interno del corpo, consultare immediatamente un medico.

« Interrompere I'uso dell'orologio se lo scomparto batteria non & chiuso in
modo sicuro. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

« Tenere le batterie nuove e usate lontano dai bambini.

« Non smaltire le batterie come rifiuti domestici. Smaltirle in modo sicuro in
base alle leggi e alle normative locali.

« Questo orologio contiene delle batterie a bottone. Se la batteria a bottone viene
ingerita, puo causare gravi ustioni interne in sole 2 ore e provocare la morte.

« Questo orologio contiene piccole parti e non & adatto a bambini di eta pari o
inferiore a 3 anni.

Utilizzare correttamente le parti dell'orologio secondo il manuale utente. Non
utilizzarle per nessun altro scopo.
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Precauzioni per la scheda SIM e il cavo di ricarica

« Quando si ricarica l'orologio, accertarsi che la scheda SIM sia inserita
correttamente e che il cavo di ricarica sia collegato correttamente. Non
inserire forzatamente la scheda SIM o collegare il cavo di ricarica.

« Non rimuovere la scheda SIM quando I'orologio sta trasmettendo o
accedendo alle informazioni. In caso contrario, si potrebbero causare perdite
di dati e danni alla scheda SIM.

« L'orologio accedera in modo intermittente e attivo alla rete dati per
sincronizzare il server durante il funzionamento (non richiedera attivamente
la connessione dati nello stato di test). Attivare la funzione ID chiamante della
scheda SIM. Poiché l'orologio consumera una certa quantita di dati durante
l'uso e I'aggiornamento, assicurarsi che la scheda SIM disponga di un credito
e di traffico dati sufficienti prima dell'uso. Fare riferimento ai criteri di
tariffazione degli operatori locali per le spese di chiamata e di traffico dati
sostenute durante l'uso della scheda SIM.

Precauzioni per le persone con allergie cutanee

« Quando si utilizzano dispositivi indossabili, i soggetti allergici potrebbero
sentirsi a disagio. Prestare particolare attenzione quando si indossa I'orologio.

« L'orologio puo risultare fastidioso se indossato troppo stretto o troppo a
lungo. Si consiglia di regolare correttamente il cinturino o di indossare
I'orologio sull'altra mano e osservare.

« Se la pelle intorno o sotto I'orologio presenta disturbi come arrossamento,
gonfiore e prurito, smettere immediatamente di indossare I'orologio e
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rivolgersi a un medico.

« | disturbi possono ripresentarsi o intensificarsi se si continua a indossare
I'orologio anche dopo la loro scomparsa.

« Si prega di acquistare il cinturino originale dal canale di vendita ufficiale. Il
cinturino acquistato da canali non ufficiali pud causare allergie cutanee.

« Mibro non & responsabile di eventuali disagi causati da condizioni fisiche individuali.

Precauzioni per I'uso delle videochiamate e della
videocamera

« Utilizzare la funzione di videochiamata in un ambiente con un segnale di rete
forte e stabile.

« Quando si utilizzano funzioni come le videochiamate, il processore
dell'orologio lavora ad alta velocita e genera una grande quantita di calore.
Quando la temperatura dell'orologio raggiunge il limite, si attiva
automaticamente la protezione e si esce dalla funzione in uso.

« Quando si utilizza l'orologio, regolare la qualita dell'immagine dei video o delle
foto generati in modo appropriato in base alla funzione effettiva.

« Quando il livello della batteria dell'orologio & troppo basso, la funzione di
videochiamata non puo essere utilizzata. Caricare l'orologio prima dell'uso.

Precauzioni per l'uso

« Non indossare il cinturino troppo stretto per un lungo periodo in ambienti
caldi e umidi o quando la pelle & soggetta ad allergie; in caso contrario,

311



potrebbe causare eruzioni cutanee o prurito.

« Seil volume dell'altoparlante o del microfono diminuisce dopo che I'orologio &
entrato in contatto con I'acqua, rimuovere |'acqua dall'altoparlante o dal
microfono, quindi il volume tornera normale.

Dichiarazione di impermeabilita

« Questo orologio & impermeabile fino a 20 metri secondo lo standard ISO
22810:2010. Puo essere indossato sotto la pioggia, quando ci si lava le mani o
in altri ambienti acquosi quotidiani. Tuttavia, non puo essere utilizzato per
attivita in acque poco profonde, come il nuoto in piscina o vicino alla riva. Non
e inoltre adatto per le immersioni, lo sci d'acqua o altre attivita che
comportano correnti rapide o l'immersione a una certa profondita.

L'impermeabilita non & permanente e potrebbe diminuire con il tempo. Per
garantire il normale utilizzo dell'orologio, si prega di attenersi alle seguenti istruzioni:
« Non indossare l'orologio quando si fa la doccia, la sauna, la sauna a vapore o
il bagno in una sorgente calda.

Proteggere I'orologio da improvvisi shalzi di temperatura, ad esempio

soffiando sull'orologio I'aria calda di un asciugacapelli.
Evitare di utilizzare, installare o rimuovere la scheda SIM quando I'orologio &
bagnato.

Evitare il contatto con correnti rapide, come nel rafting, nel surf e nello sci
d'acqua.
Evitare di lasciare |'orologio in tasca mentre si mettono gli indumentiin
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lavatrice per la pulizia.

Evitare di far cadere o colpire l'orologio, poiché le sue prestazioni di
impermeabilita potrebbero venire danneggiate.

Evitare il contatto con solventi come liquori o alcool per uso medico,
sostanze acide, detergenti, acqua saponata, profumi, insetticidi spray,
lozioni, olio per la protezione solare, olio, tinture per capelli, acqua con bolle,
ecc.

Asciugare tempestivamente il sudore dall'orologio.

Evitare di immergere l'orologio in acqua per un lungo periodo. Quando
I'orologio & a contatto con I'acqua, asciugarlo accuratamente con un panno
pulito e morbido.

Se l'orologio viene a contatto con 'acqua (ad esempio dopo essersi lavati le
mani), I'acqua presente nei fori dell'altoparlante e del microfono deve
essere rimossa o asciugata prima dell'uso, per evitare di compromettere
I'effetto sonoro.

Sicurezza delle informazioni personali

Si prega di utilizzare questo orologio con il consenso di chi lo indossa. Per
garantire la sicurezza dei bambini, assicurarsi che 'orologio non sia associato a
persone non autorizzate. Mibro si impegna ad adottare misure rigorose per
proteggere la sicurezza delle informazioni dell'utente e dei suoi figli in
conformita con la legge.
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Informazioni sulla conformita normativa

Informazioni RAEE

ﬁ Tutti i prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo sono rifiuti di

apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE in base alla

mmmm  direttiva 2012/19/UE) che non devono essere smaltiti assieme a
rifiuti domestici non differenziati. Al contrario, & necessario proteggere
I'ambiente e la salute umana consegnando i rifiuti a un punto di raccolta
autorizzato al riciclaggio di rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche,
predisposto dalla pubblica amministrazione o dalle autorita locali. Lo
smaltimento e il riciclaggio corretti aiutano a prevenire conseguenze
potenzialmente negative per I'ambiente e la salute umana. Contattare
l'installatore o le autorita locali per ulteriori informazioni sulla sede e peri
termini e le condizioni di tali punti di raccolta.
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Dichiarazione di conformita UE

Ltd. dichiara che I'attrezzatura radio di tipo XPSWZ002 é conforme
alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di
conformita UE é disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:
https://www.mibrofit.com/pages/support
Requisiti per I'esposizione alle radiofrequenze
Come raccomandato dalle linee guida internazionali, il dispositivo é stato
progettato per non superare i limiti stabiliti dalla Commissione Europea per
I'esposizione alle onde radio. Per i Paesi che adottano il limite SAR di 2,0 W/kg su
10 grammi di tessuto. Il dispositivo & conforme alle specifiche sulle
radiofrequenze quando viene indossato al polso e a una distanza di 1,0 cm dal viso.
Valore SAR pil alto riportato: SAR della testa: 0,88 W/kg; SAR degli arti: 2,55 W/kg.

c € Con la presente Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co.,

Potenza e bande di frequenza

Bande di frequenza in cui opera I'apparecchiatura radio: alcune bande
potrebbero non essere disponibili in tutti i Paesi o in tutte le aree. Per ulteriori
dettagli, contattare I'operatore locale.

GSM 900: 35,5 dBm

GSM 1800: 32,5 dBm

WCDMA Banda BT, B8: 25,7 dBm

Banda LTE BT, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28A (703 MHz-733 MHz), B38, B40: 25,7 dBm
Connettivita wireless: banda Wi-Fi a 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm
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Specifiche tecniche

Nome: Mibro Watch Phone Z5

Modello: XPSWZ002

Dimensioni articolo: 246 x 43 x 172 mm
Temperatura di esercizio:da0°C a 35 °C
Tipo di batteria: batteria ai polimeri di litio
Capacita della batteria: 930 mAh
Tensione iningresso: 50V CC

Corrente in ingresso: 600 mA max.

€ Bluetooth’

Il marchio e i loghi Bluetooth® sono di proprieta di Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e il loro
utilizzo & concesso in licenza a Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co.,
Ltd.. Altri marchi e nomi appartengono ai rispettivi proprietari.

Produttore: Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Address: Room 4015, Building 2, No.588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai

Prodotto in Cina
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EU BEMES

Co., Ltd. [d. SIFEBES A IXPSWZ002 h4ES 2014/53/EU

[CBELTVSIEZEELEY. EUBGHESDEXIE. RD
URLDS ZEEWVZ2IF &Y * hitps://www.mibrofit.com/pages/support
RFEREEZ
ERHAA RSA U THESNS LS50, FinRISEGERNOBRESIRZE
RBVKDHEtSNTVET, ABHEE10 gdp/o D DEFEES2.0 W/kgDET
3. FEICKEL. BEH51.0 cnDIEEB CRFEHZHEL TLIE T,
HESNTUSSARDEASE : BBSAR 1 0.88 W/kg. FHBZSAR : 2.55 W/kge

c € AN E%ZHDT. Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai)

B SN

IR DIIET DEREE | EviidICk o TR, —BORRESIFIET
SHENBEDDDFT . FHMCDOVTIE, RIEOBERESZICEBHLELEL
zZEW,

GSM 900 : 35.5 dBm

GSM 1800 : 32.5 dBm

WCDMA##B1. B8 : 25.7 dBm

LTE®#B1. B3, B7. B8, B20, B28A (703 MHz-733 MHz) . B38
B40 : 25.7 dBm

AR ¢ Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz&4, © 20 dBm
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ROk

HEE  Mibro VA wF I 5> 75

BIFE © XPSWZ002

@A 1246 X 43 X 17.2 mm
BERE 1 0C~35C

BhYAT  UFOLAFVRUT—EM
FTIHAE : 930 mAh
ANEE:DC50V

ANER - HA600 mA

€ Bluetooth’

TN—bo—200T—RY—rHLUOTME, Bluetooth SIG, InchFiEd
SERBIZTHD. Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.I&
NSOY—V%SAEVAICEDVTERLTVEY. Z0MBOBES LT
BEEE. ZNZNORBEICFBLEI.

BUETT  Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

FRi7Edh © Room 4015, Building 2, No.588 Zixing Road, Minhang District,
Shanghai

REH
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Przeglad produktu

Zawarto$¢ opakowania: Smartwatch Mibro Z5, instrukcja obstugi, folia
ochronna na ekran, kabel do tadowania, narzedzie do wyjmowania karty SIM
Uwaga: w przypadku wystapienia btedu, przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania przez 15
sekund, aby wymusi¢ ponowne uruchomienie zegarka.

Przycisk Magnetyczne
Aparat zasilania gniazdo tadowania

Tacka na
karte SIM
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Instalacja karty SIM

Obstugiwany typ karty SIM: karta Nano-SIM. Postepuj

zgodnie z ponizszymi instrukcjami w celu instalacji:

« Wyjmij tacke na karte z zegarka za pomoca
narzedzia do wyjmowania karty SIM.

« Poprawnie umie$¢ karte Nano-SIM w tacce
na karte, a nastgpnie wtoz te tacke do
zegarka. Upewnij sig, Ze tacka na kartg jest
dobrze zamocowana, aby zapewni¢

wodoodpornosé. @L

Uwagi:
« Wybierz odpowiedniego operatora. Funkcje tego zegarka, takie jak lokalizacja | potaczenia, zaleza
od sygnatéw operatora.
« Nie wkiadaj przyciete] karty do gniazda karty w zegarku. W przeciwnym razie karta SIM moze nie
zostaé prawidiowo wiozona lub wyjeta, a gniazdo karty moze zostaé uszkodzone. Uszkodzenia
takim dziataniem nie s3 objete
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Instalowanie aplikacji

« Wyszukaj ,Mibro Kids" w Google PlayStore lub App Store na smartfony z
systemem Android i iOS, aby pobra¢ i zainstalowac aplikacje.
« Lub zeskanuj ponizszy kod QR (lub w menu), aby pobra¢ aplikacje.

b
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Powigzanie zegarka

Otwérz aplikacje Mibro Kids, zeskanuj kod QR wyéwietlany na ekranie zegarka
(lub Menu > Kod QR) i postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami, aby zakoriczy¢ wigzanie
zegarka. Przed powigzaniem upewnij sig, ze karta SIM jest prawidtowo
zainstalowana w zegarku i ze zegarek jest wigczony oraz prawidtowo wyswietla
godzing; w przeciwnym razie zegarek nie moze zosta¢ powigzany.

Uwaga: Gdy sygnat sieci komorkowej lub Wi-Fi jest staby, zegarek moze nie

powiaza¢ sie pomysinie z aplikacja. Sprobuj ponownie powigza¢ urzadzenia w
miejscu z silnym sygnatem sieci.

Wiaczanie/wytaczanie

Wigczanie: Naciénij i przytrzymaj przycisk
zasilania przez 3 sekundy. Wy$wietlenie animacji
na ekranie zegarka wskazuje, ze zegarek zostat

pomyslnie wigczony. Przycisk

zasilania

Wytgczanie: Operacja wytaczania zegarka nie
Jjest obstugiwana. Mozesz kontrolowaé
wytaczanie zegarka za pomoca aplikacji Mibro
Kids.
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tadowanie zegarka

Umies$¢ metalowe styki magnetycznego kabla do tadowania blisko stykow
tadowania zegarka, a metalowe styki automatycznie przyciagna sig
magnetycznie do stykow tadowania zegarka i rozpocznie si¢ tadowanie. Na
ekranie zegarka pojawi sie wskaznik tadowania.

Uwagi:

« Upewnij sig, ze zegarek i metalowe styki magnetycznego kabla do tadowania
sg wolne od brudu lub korozji.

« Regularnie czy$¢ tyt zegarka oraz metalowe styki magnetycznego kabla do
tadowania czystg Sciereczka. Upewnij sig, ze styki zegarka i magnetycznego
kabla do tadowania sa dobrze potaczone, aby zapewni¢ prawidtowe tadowanie.

« Ten zegarek nie zawiera zasilacza. Aby zapewni¢ bezpieczeristwo swojej rodziny
i mienia, nalezy uzywac i kupowac zasilacze LPS, ktére sa zgodne z lokalnymi
certyfikacjami i pochodza od kwalifikowanych producentéw. Nie uzywaj
zasilaczy niskiej jakosci lub podrobionych, aby unikngé wybuchu lub pozaru.




Wykonywanie/odbieranie potaczen

Na liscie funkcji przesun palcem, aby przej$¢ do funkceji nawiagzywania potaczen, a
nastepnie wybierz i stuknij kontakt, aby nawigza¢ potaczenie gtosowe lub wideo.

Odbieranie potaczen gtosowych/wideo: stuknij odpowiedni przycisk na ekranie,

aby odebra¢ lub zakoriczy¢ przychodzace potaczenie gtosowe/wideo.

) Mom

@ Dad

M Grandfather

Czat gtosowy

Na liscie funkcji przesun palcem do kontaktéw i wejdz do nich, a nastepnie
stuknij kontakt, aby wysyta¢ lub odbiera¢ wiadomosci gtosowe. Wiadomosci
gtosowe moga trwac do 15 sekund.

@ Family group

@ Mom

@ pad
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Oswiadczenia o wytgczeniu odpowiedzialnosSci

« Przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z zegarka nalezy zapoznac sig z ponizszymi
instrukcjami i ostrzezeniami oraz stosowac sig do nich. Mibro nie ponosi
odpowiedzialno$ci za konsekwencje spowodowane niewtasciwym
uzytkowaniem lub nieprzestrzeganiem odpowiednich instrukcji zegarka.

« Ten zegarek jest wyposazony w funkcje pozycjonowania GPS. Funkcja ta jest
wytaczona, gdy zegarek nie jest powigzany i moze by¢ uzywana, gdy zegarek
jest powigzany.

« W ekstremalnych warunkach pogodowych pozycjonowanie GPS moze nie
dziata¢ prawidtowo na zewnatrz z powodu niepowodzenia w wyszukiwaniu
sygnatow satelitarnych.

« Nalezy zawsze uzywac akcesoriow dotaczonych do zegarka. Uzywanie zegarka
w niewtaéciwy sposob lub taczenie go z niekompatybilnymi akcesoriami
spowoduje utrate gwarancji, nieodwracalne uszkodzenie zegarka, a nawet
zagrozi bezpieczenistwu uzytkownika i jego dzieci. Mibro nie ponosi
odpowiedzialno$ci za wyzej wymienione przypadki.

« Nalezy uzywac wytacznie oryginalnych akcesoriéw. Nalezy kupowaé akcesoria

od wykwalifikowanych producentow.

Kolor zegarka i jego paska moze z czasem wyblaknag¢, co nie wplynie na

uzytkowanie zegarka i jest nieszkodliwe dla ludzkiego ciata.

« Samodzielny demontaz zegarka spowoduije utrate gwarancji.

Zegarek moze dziata¢ normalnie tylko wtedy, gdy sie¢ jest dostepna. Mibro nie

ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek straty spowodowane przerwa w

$wiadczeniu ustug spowodowang awarig sieci lub inng sita wyZzsza.

« W celu zapewnienia ciggtego doskonalenia i zréwnowazonego rozwoju Mibro
zastrzega sobie prawo do modyfikacji i ulepszania jakichkolwiek szczegotow
produktu opisanych w niniejszej instrukcji bez uprzedniego powiadomienia. Tres¢ tej
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instrukcji obstugi opiera sie na stanie produktu w momencie jego produkcji. Jezeli
przepisy prawa stanowig inaczej, nie udziela sig zadnej wyraznej ani domniemanej
gwarancji co do doktadnosci, niezawodnosci i zawarto$ci tego podrecznika.

« W maksymalnym zakresie dozwolonym przez obowiazujace przepisy prawa
Mibro ani zaden z jego dostawcéw nie ponoszg odpowiedzialnosci za
jakiekolwiek szkody specjalne, przypadkowe, wynikowe ani posrednie,
niezaleznie od tego, w jaki sposdb zostaty spowodowane.

« Czes¢ funkcji tego zegarka jest udostepniana przez strony trzecie, ale nie
ogranicza si¢ to do map i prognoz pogody.

« Tainstrukcja obstugi zawiera wazne informacje, wigc nalezy zachowac jg na
przysztosé.

Srodki ostroznosci dotyczace miejsca uzytkowania i
$rodowiska pracy

« Kazde urzadzenie nadajace sygnat radiowy, w tym ten zegarek, moze zaktéca¢
dziatanie niewtasciwie zabezpieczonych urzadzen medycznych. Przestrzegaj
przepisow obowigzujacych w miejscach, gdzie funkcja transmisji radiowej
urzadzen elektronicznych jest zabroniona.

« W przypadku rozrusznikdw serca i wszczepialnych defibrylatorow
kardiowerteréw upewnij sig, ze odlegtos¢ miedzy zegarkiem a tymi dwoma
urzadzeniami medycznymi jest wigksza niz wymagany bezpieczny dystans
podczas uzytkowania zegarka. Nie wktadaj zegarka do kieszeni ptaszcza, aby
zminimalizowa¢ potencjalne zaktdcenia. Natychmiast wytacz zegarek, jesli
istnieje jakiekolwiek podejrzenie, ze moga wystepowac zaktocenia.

« Niektore cyfrowe urzadzenia bezprzewodowe moga powodowac¢ zaktécenia w
dziataniu niektérych aparatéw stuchowych lub implantéw $limakowych. W
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przypadku wystgpienia takich zaktdcen, zaprzestan uzywania tych cyfrowych
urzadzen bezprzewodowych i skontaktuj sig z producentem w celu znalezienia
rozwiazania.

Jesli Ty lub osoby w Twoim otoczeniu uzywacie innych urzadzen medycznych,
skonsultuj sig zich producentami, aby sprawdzi¢, czy sygnaty RF w otoczeniu
moga by¢ catkowicie ekranowane. Mozesz takze skonsultowac sig z lekarzem
w celu uzyskania odpowiednich informacji.

Nie uzywaj tego zegarka na stacjach benzynowych, w magazynach paliw, w
zaktadach chemicznych ani w transportowych czy magazynowych obiektach
paliw lub chemikaliéw. W przeciwnym razie moze to spowodowa¢ wybuchy
lub pozary.

Zegarek nalezy wytaczy¢ przed startem. Nie uzywaj tego zegarka podczas lotu.
Nalezy przestrzega¢ odpowiednich przepiséw. Nie uzywaj tego zegarka w
miejscach, w ktérych prowadzone sg prace strzatowe.

Wszystkie urzadzenia bezprzewodowe moga zostac zaktdcone, a ich dziatanie
moze ulec pogorszeniu.

Nie nalezy umieszczac zegarka, baterii ani tadowarek (kabli do tadowania) w
poblizu urzadzen grzewczych lub urzadzen pod wysokim napigciem, takich jak
kuchenki mikrofalowe, piekarniki, grzejniki i grzejniki elektryczne. W
przeciwnym razie moze to spowodowac¢ uszkodzenie obwodu lub pozar,
eksplozje lub inne wypadki.

Aby unikna¢ obraZen, nie nalezy pozwala¢ dzieciom ani zwierzetom na
potykanie lub gryzienie tego zegarka lub jego akcesoriow.

Nie uzywaj tego zegarka w zakurzonym, wilgotnym lub brudnym $rodowisku
lub w miejscach w poblizu p6l magnetycznych.

Nie uzywaj tego zegarka w czasie burzy.

Nie wystawiaj tego zegarka i jego akcesoriow na silne uderzenia lub wibracje,
aby unikna¢ ich uszkodzenia.
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« Nie przyktadaj gtosnika zegarka blisko ucha, aby unikna¢ utraty stuchu z
powodu nadmiernej gtoénosci.

« To normalne, ze zegarek nagrzewa sie podczas korzystania z aplikacji o
wysokim zuzyciu energii lub przy dtugotrwatym korzystaniu z niektérych
aplikacji na zegarku. Nie wptynie to na wydajno$¢ ani zywotno$¢ zegarka.

« Jesli zegarek sie nagrzewa, zdejmij go, az ostygnie. Dtugotrwaty kontakt skéry
z nagrzanym zegarkiem moze powodowac oparzenia, pozostawiajac czerwone
plamy i przebarwienia na skorze.

« W celu wymiany cze$ci zegarka, takich jak ekran dotykowy, pasek, pierscient
mocujacy pasek i klamra, zle¢ ich wymiang profesjonalnym technikom.
Trzymaj mate czesci z dala od dzieci, aby zapobiec zadtawieniu lub innym
zagrozeniom spowodowanym przypadkowym potknigciem matych czesci.

« Ten zegarek zawiera mate czeéci i nie jest odpowiedni dla dzieci w wieku 3 lat i
mtodszych.

« Uzywaj czesci zegarka zgodnie z instrukcjg obstugi. Nie stosowaé ich do
innych celow.

Srodki ostroznoéci dotyczace dbania o urzadzenie i
konserwacji

« Nie demontuj zegarka ani jego akcesoriéw samodzielnie. W przypadku
wystapienia btedu w dziataniu zegarka lub jego akcesoriow, skontaktuj sie z
zespotem serwisowym.

« Nie uzywaj zadnych rozpuszczalnikow chemicznych ani $rodkéw czyszczacych
do czyszczenia zegarka.

« Unikaj upuszczania, uderzania, stukania lub wstrzasania zegarkiem. Niedelikatne
traktowanie zegarka moze spowodowac¢ pekniecie ekranu oraz uszkodzenie
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jego wewnetrznej ptytki obwodéw i innych delikatnych podzespotow.

« Jesli podczas uzywania wystapi btad, naciénij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania,
az zegarek uruchomi sig ponownie, lub przejdz do ustawien zegarka, aby go
zrestartowac. W ten spos6b mozna rozwigza¢ wigkszo$¢ problemow.

« Utrzymuj zegarek w petni natadowany, aby wydtuzy¢ zywotnos¢ baterii.
Natadowana bateria stopniowo sig roztadowusje, jesli zegarek nie jest uzywany
przez diuzszy czas. Nieuzywanie zegarka przez dtuzszy czas moze prowadzi¢
do nadmiernego roztadowania baterii, co jest normalne. Zegarka mozna
normalnie uzywac po natadowaniu. Gdy zegarek nie jest uzywany, nataduj go
w petnii przechowuj w chtodnym, suchym i ciemnym miejscu.

« Pasek moze sig zabrudzi¢, a jego czysto$¢ zalezy od $rodowiska uzytkowania i
nawykow uzytkownika. Zegarek powinien by¢ utrzymywany w czystosci podczas
noszenia, poniewaz ma bezposredni kontakt ze skora. Jesli na pasku znajduje sie
pot, kurz lub inne zabrudzenia, wyczy$¢ go czysta, miekka i suchg Sciereczka.

« Jesli styki fadowania na tylnej cze$ci zegarka sg brudne, wyczys¢ je miekka,
suchg Sciereczka. Nie skrob stykéw tadowania twardymi metalowymi
przedmiotami.

« Gdy pasek jest zuzyty i powaznie popekany, nalezy go wymieni¢ na nowy.
Skontaktuj sie ze swoim dealerem lub oficjalnym zespotem obstugi
posprzedazowej w celu wymiany. Pamigtaj, ze nawet jesli zegarek jest objety
gwarancja, koszty wymiany ponosisz sam.

« Przed czyszczeniem wytgcz zegarek. Nie czy$¢ zegarka podczas tadowania.

Nie wktadaj ostrych przedmiotéw do mikrofonu ani gtoénika, aby uniknaé¢

uszkodzer.

« Nie uzywaj metod grzewczych, takich jak suszarki do wtoséw, aby wysuszy¢
zegarek.

« Nie uzywaj narzedzi mechanicznych, takich jak sprezone powietrze czy
maszyny czyszczace, do czyszczenia zegarka.
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Srodki ostroznoéci dotyczace tadowania i uzywania baterii

« Nalezy uzywac¢ wytacznie baterii zatwierdzonej przez producenta. Wymiana
baterii na baterig niewtasciwego typu moze spowodowac awarie
zabezpieczen, a nastepnie wybuch lub pozar.

« Nie nalezy umieszczac¢ baterii w $rodowisku o bardzo wysokiej temperaturze, np. w
miejscu bezposredniego oddziatywania $wiatta stonecznego, ogniu, kuchence
mikrofalowej lub piekarniku. W przeciwnym razie moze doj$¢ do eksplozji baterii,
wycieku tatwopalnych cieczy lub gazéw, a nawet przegrzania, wybuchu lub pozaru.

« Nie demontuj, nie uderzaj, nie zgniataj, nie przecinaj, ani nie pal baterii. Nigdy
nie dotykaj ani nie otwieraj baterii podwazajac ja ostrymi przedmiotami ani
$rubokretami.

W takim przypadku bateria moze ulec zaptonowi lub wybuchowi.

« Nie poddawaj baterii oddziatywaniu ekstremalnie niskiego cisnienia
atmosferycznego. Moze to spowodowac wybuch baterii lub wyciek
tatwopalnych cieczy albo gazéw.

« Podczas uzywania, tadowania lub przechowywania baterii, w przypadku
wystapienia btedu, takiego jak zbyt wysoka temperatura, odbarwienie,
deformacja, powazny obrzek lub wyciek ptynu, nalezy zaprzesta¢ uzywania
baterii i uda¢ si¢ do specjalisty w celu wymiany baterii, aby unikng¢
probleméw zwigzanych z bezpieczenstwem.

« Przed tadowaniem nalezy upewnic sig, ze metalowe styki tadowania zegarka i
kabel do tadowania sg suche i wolne od zanieczyszczen.

« Poniewaz bateria moze nagrzewa¢ si¢ podczas tadowania, nie nalezy
umieszczac jej razem z materiatami tatwopalnymi, takimi jak materace,
ubrania i ksigzki, aby uniknaé pozaru.

« Nie uzywaj ani nie przechowuj tego zegarka w $rodowisku o wysokiej
temperaturze, wysokim ci$nieniu, wilgotnoéci, silnej elektryczno$ci statycznej

348



lub silnym polu magnetycznym.

« Nie nalezy tadowac zegarka w $rodowisku o wysokiej temperaturze lub
wilgotnosci. Nalezy zawsze tadowac¢ go w temperaturze od 5°C do 35°C, aby
unikna¢ spadku wydajnosci baterii i wydajnosci w trybie gotowosci lub wypadkéow.

« Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pradem dzieci, zegarek powinien by¢
tadowany pod nadzorem rodzica lub opiekuna.

« Nie nalezy potyka¢ baterii, aby unikng¢ oparzen chemicznych.

« Jesli uwazasz, ze bateria mogta zosta¢ potknigta lub trafi¢ do wnetrza ciata
ludzkiego, natychmiast skorzystaj z pomocy lekarskiej.

« Przestan korzystac z zegarka, jesli komora jego baterii nie jest szczelnie
zamknieta. Przechowuj poza zasiggiem dzieci.

« Nowe i zuzyte baterie nalezy trzymac z dala od dzieci.

« Zuzytych baterii nie nalezy wyrzuca¢ razem z odpadami z gospodarstwa
domowego. Baterie nalezy bezpiecznie utylizowac zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.

« Produkt zawiera baterie guzikowe. Potknigcie baterii guzikowej stwarza ryzyko
powaznych wewnetrznych poparzen w ciggu 2 godzin i mogg prowadzi¢ do zgonu.

« Ten zegarek zawiera mate czesci i nie jest odpowiedni dla dzieci w wieku 3 lat i
mtodszych.

« Uzywaj czeéci zegarka zgodnie z instrukcjg obstugi. Nie uzywaj ich do innych
celéw.

Srodki ostroznosci dotyczace karty SIM i kabla do tadowania

« Upewnij sig, ze karta SIM jest prawidtowo wtozona, a kabel do tadowania
prawidtowo podtaczony podczas tadowania zegarka. Nie wktadaj na site karty
SIM ani kabla do tadowania.

« Nie usuwaj karty SIM, gdy zegarek przesyta lub uzyskuje dostep do informacji.
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W przeciwnym razie moze to spowodowa¢ utrate danych i uszkodzenie karty SIM.

« Zegarek bedzie okresowo i aktywnie uzyskiwat dostep do sieci danych, aby
zsynchronizowac si¢ z serwerem podczas pracy (nie bedzie aktywnie taczy¢
danych w stanie testowym). Wtacz funkcje identyfikacji rozméwcy dla karty
SIM. Poniewaz zegarek bedzie zuzywat pewng ilo$¢ danych podczas
uzytkowania i aktualizacji, upewnij sig, ze karta SIM ma wystarczajgce $rodki
na rozmowy i dane przed uzyciem. Zapoznaj sie z kryteriami tadowania
lokalnych operatoréw w celu uzyskania informacji o kosztach potaczen i
transmisji danych zwigzanych z uzywaniem karty SIM.

Srodki ostroznoéci dla 0séb z alergia skérng

« Podczas korzystania z urzagdzen noszonych osoby podatne na alergie moga
odczuwa¢ dyskomfort. Zachowaj szczegélng ostrozno$¢ podczas noszenia
zegarka.

« Mozesz odczuwac¢ dyskomfort noszac zegarek zbyt ciasno lub przez zbyt dtugi
czas. Zaleca sie odpowiednie dopasowanie paska lub noszenie zegarka na
drugiej rece i obserwowanie.

« Jesli skora wokoét zegarka lub pod nim wykazuje objawy dyskomfortu, takie jak
zaczerwienienie, obrzek czy swedzenie, natychmiast przestar nosi¢ zegarek i
skonsultuj sie z lekarzem.

« Dyskomfort moze powrdci¢ lub sie nasili¢, jesli po ustapieniu objawéw
ponownie zatozysz zegarek.

« Nalezy zakupi¢ oryginalny pasek z oficjalnego zrodta. Pasek zakupiony z
nieoficjalnych zrédet moze powodowacé alergie skorne.

« Mibro nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za jakikolwiek dyskomfort spowodowany
indywidualnymi uwarunkowaniami organizmu.
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Srodki ostroznosci przy korzystaniu z funkcji rozméw
wideo i aparatu

« Uzywaj funkcji rozmowy wideo w $rodowisku o silnym i stabilnym sygnale
sieciowym.

« Podczas korzystania z funkcji takich jak rozmowy wideo procesor zegarka
bedzie pracowat z duza predkoscia, co moze generowaé znaczna iloé¢ ciepta.
Gdy temperatura zegarka osiggnie graniczna warto$¢, automatycznie
uruchomi sig ochrona, ktéra spowoduje zamknigcie uzywanej funkcji.

« Podczas korzystania z zegarka dostosuj jako$¢ obrazu wideo lub zdjgé¢ do
rzeczywistych mozliwosci funkcji.

« W przypadku niskiego poziomu natadowania baterii funkcja rozmowy wideo
nie bedzie dostepna. Przed uzyciem nataduj zegarek.

Srodki ostroznoéci dotyczace noszenia

« Nie no$ paska zbyt ciasno przez dtugi czas w gorgcym i wilgotnym $rodowisku
lub gdy skora jest podatna na alergie; moze to powodowac wysypke lub
swedzenie.

« Jesli gtosnos¢ gtosnika lub mikrofonu zmniejszy sie po kontakcie zegarka z
woda, usun wode z gto$nika lub mikrofonu, a gto$nos¢ powréci do
normalnego poziomu.
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Oswiadczenie o odpowiedzialnosci dotyczace
wodoodpornoéci

« Ten zegarek jest wodoodporny na gtebokosci maksymalnie 20 metréw zgodnie
z norma ISO 22810:2010. Mozna go nosi¢ w deszczu, podczas mycia rak lub w
innych codziennych sytuacjach zwigzanych ze stosowaniem wody. Jednak nie
nadaje si¢ do aktywnosci w ptytkiej wodzie, takich jak ptywanie w basenie lub
w poblizu brzegu. Nie jest réwniez odpowiedni do nurkowania, jazdy na
nartach wodnych ani innych aktywno$ci zwigzanych z silnymi pragdami lub
zanurzaniem na okreslong gtebokos¢.

« Podana warto$¢ wodoszczelnosci nie jest stata i z czasem moze ulec
zmniejszeniu. Aby zapewni¢ prawidtowe dziatanie zegarka, przestrzegaj
ponizszych zalecen:

« Nie no$ zegarka podczas brania prysznica, korzystania z sauny, fazni
parowej lub goracych kapieli.

Chron zegarek przed nagtymi zmianami temperatury, np. przed

dmuchaniem na niego goracym powietrzem z suszarki.

Unikaj obstugi, instalacji lub wyjmowania karty SIM, gdy zegarek jest mokry.

Unikaj kontaktu z silnymi pradami wody, np. podczas sptywu rzeka, surfingu

czy jazdy na nartach wodnych.

Nie zostawiaj zegarka w kieszeni odziezy przeznaczonej do prania w pralce.

Unikaj upuszczania lub uderzania zegarka, poniewaz moze to uszkodzi¢ jego

wodoodporno$é.

Unikaj kontaktu zegarka z rozpuszczalnikami, takimi jak alkohol spozywczy

lub medyczny, substancjami kwa$nymi, detergentami, wodg z mydtem,

perfumami, $rodkami dobojczymi w sprayu, bal i, olejkami do
opalania, olejami, farbami do wtoséw, wodami gazowanymi itp.
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« Wycieraj pot z zegarka na biezgco.

« Unikaj dtugotrwatego zanurzania zegarka w wodzie. Je$li zegarek ma
kontakt z wodg, doktadnie osusz go czystg, migkka Sciereczka.

« Jesli zegarek miat kontakt z wodg (np. podczas mycia rak), nalezy usunaé
lub osuszy¢ wode z otworéw gtoénika i mikrofonu przed ponownym
uzyciem, aby unikna¢ pogorszenia jakosci dzwieku.

Oswiadczenie dotyczace danych osobowych

Uzywaj tego zegarka za zgodg uzytkownika. Aby zapewni¢ bezpieczernstwo
dzieci, upewnij sig, ze Twoje zegarki nie sg zaktadane przez nieautoryzowane
osoby. Mibro obiecuje podja¢ rygorystyczne srodki w celu ochrony
bezpieczenstwa informacji Twoich i Twoich dzieci zgodnie z prawem.

353



Informacje dotyczace zgodno$ci z przepisami

Informacje dotyczace europejskiej dyrektywy WEEE

Wszystkie produkty oznaczone tym symbolem uznano za odpady
sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE zgodnie
mmmm  zdyrektywg 2012/19/UE) i nie mozna ich wyrzuci¢ po zakoriczeniu

okresu uzytkowania wraz z innymi zmieszanymi odpadami z gospodarstw
domowych. W celu ochrony zdrowia ludzi oraz $rodowiska naturalnego nalezy
przekaza¢ zuzyty sprzet do wyznaczonego punktu utylizacji wyznaczonego
przez instytucje rzadowe lub lokalne. Prawidtowe usunigcie zuzytego produktu
pomaga w zapobieganiu potencjalnym negatywnym skutkom oddziatywania na
$rodowisko naturalne i zdrowie ludzi. Wigcej informacji o warunkach i lokalizacji
punktow zbidrki mozna uzyskaé w urzedzie lokalnym lub od instalatora.
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Deklaracja zgodnosci UE

Ltd. oéwiadcza, Ze urzadzenie radiowe typu XPSWZ002 jest zgodne z
dyrektywa 2014/53/UE. Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest
dostepny na nastepujacej stronie internetowej:
https://www.mibrofit.com/pages/support
Wymagania dotyczace ekspozycji na fale radiowe
Zgodnie z zaleceniami miedzynarodowych wytycznych urzadzenie zostato
zaprojektowane tak, aby nie przekracza¢ limitéw ustanowionych przez Komisje
Europejska w zakresie narazenia na fale radiowe. Dla krajow, ktore przyjmujg
limit SAR wynoszacy 2,0 W/kg na 10 graméw tkanki. Urzadzenie spetnia
wymagania dotyczace specyfikacji RF, gdy jest noszone na nadgarstku i znajduje
sie w odlegtosci 1,0 cm od twarzy.
Najwyzsza zgtoszona warto$¢ SAR: SAR dla gtowy: 0,88 W/kg; SAR dla koriczyn:
2,55 W/kg.

c € Niniejszym firma Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co.,

Pasma czestotliwosci i moc

Pasma czestotliwosci, w ktorych dziata urzadzenie radiowe: Niektére pasma
moga nie by¢ dostepne we wszystkich krajach lub na wszystkich obszarach. Aby
uzyska¢ wigcej informacii, nalezy skontaktowaé sie z lokalnym operatorem.
GSM 900: 35,5 dBm

GSM 1800: 32,5 dBm

Pasmo WCDMA B1,B8: 25,7 dBm

LTE Band B1, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28A (703 MHz-733 MHz), B38, B40: 25,7 dBm
tacznosé bezprzewodowa: Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz band: 20 dBm
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Dane techniczne

Nazwa: Smartwatch Mibro Z5

Model: XPSWZ002

Wymiary produktu: 246 x 43 x 17,2 mm
Temperatura eksploatacji: od 0°C do 35°C
Typ baterii: bateria litowo-polimerowa
Pojemnos¢ baterii: 930 mAh

Napiecie wejéciowe: DC 5,0 V

Prad wejéciowy: maks. 600 mA

€ Bluetooth’

Znak stowny Bluetooth® i logo sa zastrzezonymi znakami towarowymi
nalezacymi do firmy Bluetooth SIG, Inc. i moga by¢ uzywane przez Zhenshi
Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. na warunkach licencji. Pozostate
znaki i nazwy handlowe nalezg do ich odpowiednich wtascicieli.

Producent: Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Adres: Room 4015, Building 2, No.588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai

Wyprodukowano w Chinach
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Descripcion del producto

Contenido del paquete: Mibro Watch Phone Z5, manual de usuario, pelicula de
proteccion de pantalla, cable de carga, eyector de tarjeta SIM

Nota: Si sucede un error, por favor, pulse y mantenga pulsado el boton de
encendido durante 15 segundos para un reinicio forzoso del reloj.

Botén de Puerto de carga
encendido magnético
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Instalacion de la tarjeta SIM

Tipo de tarjeta SIM compatible: Tarjeta Nano-SIM. Para
instalar, siga estos pasos:

« Saque la bandeja de la tarjeta del reloj
hacia afuera con el eyector de tarjeta SIM.

« Coloque correctamente la tarjeta Nano-SIM
en labandeja de la tarjeta, e inserte la
bandeja de la tarjeta en el reloj. Aseglrese
de instalar la bandeja de la tarjeta de forma
segura para el efecto impermeable.

Notas:

« Por favor, seleccione una compaiifa telefénica adecuada. Las funciones de este reloj, como el
posicionamientoy las llamadas, dependerén de las sefiales de la compafifa telefénica.

« No inserte una tarjeta recortada en la ranura de la tarjeta del reloj. De lo contrario, no se podré
insertar o retirar la tarjeta SIM normalmente, y la ranura de tarjetas podria recibir dafios. El daio
causado por dichos comportamientos no est cubierto por la garantia.
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Instalacion de la aplicacion

« Busque «Mibro Kids» en Google PlayStore o la App Store, tanto para teléfonos
inteligentes Android como para iOS para descargar e instalar la aplicacion.

« Alternativamente, escanee el codigo QR a continuacion (o en el ment) para
descargar la aplicacion.

b
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Vincular el reloj

Abra la aplicacion Mibro Kids, escanee el cédigo QR que se muestraen la
pantalla de reloj (0o Men( > Cédigo QR), y siga las instrucciones para completar
la vinculacién del reloj. Antes de vincular, aseglrese de que la tarjeta SIM esta
instalada adecuadamente en el reloj, y que el reloj esta encendido y muestra la
hora correctamente; de otro modo, no se podra vincular el reloj.

Nota: Cuando la sefial de la red de datos méviles o la de la red Wi-Fi es pobre, es

posible que el reloj no se vincule con éxito a la aplicacion. Intente vincularlo de
nuevo en un ambiente con una sefial de red fuerte.

Encender/apagar

Encender: Pulse y mantenga pulsado el boton
de encendido durante 3 segundos. La
reproduccion de una animacion en la pantalla
del reloj indica que se ha encendido
correctamente.

Boton de
encendido

Apagar: La operacion de apagado del reloj no es
posible. Puede controlar el apagado del reloj a
través de la APP Mibro Kids.
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Carga del reloj

Coloque los contactos metalicos del cable de carga magnético cerca de los

contactos de carga del reloj. Después, los contactos metalicos se juntaran

magnéticamente a los contactos de carga del reloj y se iniciara la carga. El
indicador de carga se mostrara en la pantalla del reloj.

Notas:

« Asegurese de que el reloj y los contactos metalicos del cable de carga
magnético estan libres de suciedad y corrosion.

« Limpie la parte posterior del reloj y los contactos metalicos del cable de carga
magnético on un pafio limpio con regularidad. Aseglrese de que los
contactos del reloj y el cable de carga magnético tienen contacto completo
para garantizar una carga normal.

« Este reloj no incluye un adaptador de corriente. Para garantizar la seguridad
de su familiay su propiedad, utilice y adquiera adaptadores de corriente LPS
que cumplan las certificaciones locales de fabricantes cualificados. No utilice
adaptadores de corriente de baja calidad o falsificados para evitar explosiones
e incendios.




Hacer/Responder llamadas

En la lista de funciones, deslice el dedo y acceda a la funcion de llamada. A
continuacién, seleccione y toque un contacto para hacer unallamada o una
videollamada.

Responder a una llamada o videollamada: Pulse el botdn correspondiente en la
pantalla para responder o finalizar una llamada o videollamada.

@ Mom

@ pad

M Grandfather

Chat de voz

En la lista de funciones, deslice y acceda a contactos. A continuacion, pulse un
contacto para enviar o recibir mensajes de voz. Los mensajes de voz pueden ser
de hasta 15 segundos.

® Family group

@ Mom

@ Dad
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Exencién de responsabilidad

Antes de utilizar el reloj, por favor, leay cumpla con las siguientes
instrucciones y advertencias. Mibro no se hace responsable de las
consecuencias causadas por el uso indebido o el incumplimiento de las
instrucciones de reloj pertinentes.

Este reloj esta equipado con una funcién de posicionamient GPS. Esta funcion
no esta activada cuando el reloj no esté vinculado y puede utilizarse una vez
que el reloj esté vinculado.

En condiciones meteorolégicas extremas, el posicionamiento GPS podria
dejar de funcionar correctamente en el exterior debido a fallos en la busqueda
de sefiales de satélite.

Utilice siempre los accesorios incluidos con el reloj. El uso indebido del reloj o
su conexion con accesorios incompatibles anulara la garantia, causara dafios
irreparables al reloj y podria incluso poner en peligro su seguridad y la seguridad
de sus hijos. Mibro no se hace responsable de los casos arriba mencionados.
Utilice tinicamente accesorios originales. Por favor, compre accesorios de
fabricantes calificados.

El color del reloj y de su correa puede descolorarse con el tiempo, lo que no
afectara al uso del reloj y no es dafiino para el cuerpo humano.

Desmontar el reloj por su cuenta anulara la garantia.

Este reloj puede funcionar normalmente solo si la red esta disponible. Mibro
no se hace responsable de cualquier pérdida causada por una interrupcion
del servicio causada por un fallo de la red u otras causas de fuerza mayor.

Para el propésito de una mejora constante y desarrollo sostenible, Mibro se
reserva el derecho a modificar y mejorar cualquier detalle del producto
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descrito en este manual sin previo aviso. Los contenidos de este manual de
usuario se basan en la condicion del producto cuando se fabricé. A no ser que
esté autorizado por las leyes en vigor, no se ofrece garantia explicita o tacita
de ningln tipo sobre la exactitud, fiabilidad y contenido de este manual.

« Enla medida maxima permitida por las leyes aplicables, en ningtin caso Mibro
o cualquiera de sus proveedores sera responsable de ningtin dafio especial,
incidental, consecuente o indirecto, sea cual sea su causa.

« Parte de las funciones de este reloj estan proporcionadas por teceros,
incuyendo pero sin limitarse al mapay el tiempo.

« Este manual de usuario incluye informacién importante, por favor, guardelo
para futuras consultas.

Precauciones sobre el lugar de utilizacién y el ambiente
de utilizacién

« Cualquier dispositivo de transmision de radio, incluyendo este reloj, puede
interferir con las funciones de dispositivos médicos mal protegidos. Cumpla
con los reglamentos en lugares en los que la funcion de transmision de
dispositivos electronicos esté prohibida.

« Para marcapasos y desfibriladores cardioversores implantables, asegtirese de
que la distancia entre el reloj y estos dos dispositivos médicos es superior a la
distancia de seguridad requerida cuando utilice el reloj. No coloque el reloj en
el bolsillo del chaleco para minimizar interferencias potenciales. Apague el
reloj inmediatamente si hubiese alguna razén para sospechar que esta
ocasionando interferencias.
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« Algunos dispositivos digitales inalambricos pueden causar interferencias a
ciertos audifonos o implantes cocleares. En caso de dichas interferencias,
deje de utilizar estos dispositivos digitales inalambricos, y péngase en
contacto con el fabricante para obtener soluciones.

« Siusted o las personas a su alrededor también utilizan otros dispositivos

médicos, consulte los fabricantes de estos dispositivos para comprobar si las

sefiales RF en los alrededores pueden bloquearse completamente. Puede
consultar también a su doctor para obtener informacién relevante.

No utilice este reloj en estaciones de servicio, almacenes de combustible,

plantas quimicas o instalaciones de transporte o almacenamiento de

combustibles o productos quimicos. De lo contrario, podria ocasionar
explosiones o incendios.

« Apague este reloj antes de un despegue. No utilice este reloj durante un vuelo.

« Siga cualquier reglamento pertinente. No utilice este reloj en lugares en los
que se estén llevando a cabo operaciones de voladuras.

« Todos los dispositivos inalambricos son propensos a interferencias, y su

rendimiento puede verse afectado.

No coloque el reloj, las baterias o cargadores (cables de carga) en o alrededor

de dispositivos de calefaccion o de alta tension, como hornos de microondas,

hornos, radiadores y calefactores eléctricos. De lo contrario, podria causar
darios al circuito o resultar en incendios, explosiones u otros accidentes.

No deje que los nifios o las mascotas se traguen ni muerdan este reloj o sus

accesorios para evitar heridas.

« No utilice este reloj en ambientes polvorientos, himedos o sucios o en
lugares cercanos a campos magnéticos.

« No utilice este reloj durante tormentas eléctricas.
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« No someta a este reloj ni a sus accesorios a impactos ni vibraciones fuertes
para evitar causarles dafios.

« No coloque el altavoz del reloj cerca de la oreja para evitar pérdidas auditivas
debidas a un volumen excesivo.

« Es normal que el reloj se sienta calido al utilizar aplicaciones con alto consumo
de electricidad o utilizando ciertas aplicaciones en el reloj durante periodos de
tiempo prolongados. Esto no afectara al rendimiento ni a la vida atil del reloj.

« Siel reloj se esta calentando, retirelo hasta que se enfrie. Periodos largos de
contacto con la piel con el reloj en elevadas temperaturas podrian causar
quemaduras, dejando marcas rojas y pigmentacién sobre la piel.

« Para reemplazar las partes del reloj, como la pantalla téctil, la correa, el anillo
de fijacion y la hebilla, mandelas a técnicos profesionales para su reemplazo.
Manténga las partes pequefias fuera del alcance de los nifios para evitar
asfixia u otras situaciones de peligro causadas por la ingestion accidental de
piezas pequefas.

« Este reloj contiene piezas pequefias y no es adecuada para nifios de 3 afios de
edad o menos.

« Utilice las partes del reloj correctamente segtin el manual de usuario. No las
utilice para otros fines.

Precauciones sobre el cuidado y el mantenimiento

« No desmonte el reloj ni sus accesorios por su cuenta. Cuando ocurra un error
con el reloj o sus accesorios, pongase en contacto con el equipo de servicio
postventa para obtener ayuda.
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« No utilice ningtn disolvente quimico ni soluciones de limpieza para limpiar el
reloj.

« Evite dejar caer, golpear, agitar o tropezar con el reloj. Tratar el reloj

toscamente podria agrietar la pantallay causar dafios en su tabla de circuitos

internay otros componentes delicados.

Si sucede algun error durante el uso, pulse y mantenga pulsado el boton de

encendido hasta que el reloj se reinicie para encender, 0 puede acceder a la

configuracion del reloj para reiniciar el reloj. Los errores generales pueden
resolverse de este modo.

« Mantenga el reloj completamente cargado para extender la duracion de la
bateria. Una bateria cargada se descargara gradualmente si no se utiliza
durante mucho tiempo. No utilizar el reloj durante mucho tiempo podria llevar
ala sobre-descarga de su bateria, lo cual es normal. El reloj puede utilizarse
con normalidad tras su carga. Cuando el reloj no esté en uso, carguelo por
completo y almacénelo en un lugar frio, seco y oscuro.

« La correa podria ensuciarse, y su limpieza esta relacionada con los ambientes
de uso del usuario y sus habitos. El reloj debera mantenerse limpio durante su
uso, ya que esta en contacto directo con la piel. Si hay sudor, polvo u otras
manchas en la correa, limpiela con un pafio limpio, suave y seco.

« Cuando los contactos de carga de la parte posterior del reloj estan sucios,
limpielos con un pafio suave y seco. No rasque los contactos de carga con un
objeto metalico duro.

« Cuando la correa presente serio desgaste y grietas, debera reemplazarse con
una nueva. Dirijase a su proveedor o al equipo de servicio postventa para su
reemplazo. Por favor, tenga en cuenta que incluso si el reloj est4 en garantia,
todavia debera pagar el coste del reemplazo.

367



« Apague el reloj antes de su limpieza. No limpie el reloj durante la carga.

« No inserte objetos afilados en el micréfono ni en el altavoz para evitar averias.

« No utilice métodos de calefaccion como secadores de pelo para mantener
seco o secar el reloj.

« No utilice herramientas mecanicas como una pistola de aire a presién o una
magquina de limpieza para limpiar el reloj.

Precauciones de carga y uso de bateria

« Utilice iinicamente la bateria aprobada por el fabricante. Cambiar la bateria
por un tipo incorrecto podria poner en riesgo la proteccion de seguridad de la
bateria y provocar un incendio o una explosion.

« No coloque la bateria en un entorno con una temperatura extremadamente
alta, como la luz solar directa, el fuego, el microondas o el horno. De lo
contrario, podria causar que la bateria explote, o fugas de gases o liquidos
inflamables, o incluso resultar en sobrecalentamiento, explosién o incendio.

« No desmonte, golpee, apriete, corte, caliente o queme la bateria. No toque ni
abra la bateria a la fuerza con objetos afilados o destornilladores. De lo
contrario, la baterfa podria incendiarse o incluso explotar.

« No someta la baterfa a una presion de aire extremadamente baja; de lo contrario,
podria provocar que las pilas exploten o derramen liquidos o gases inflamables.

« Cuando utilice, cargue o almacene la bateria, si se produce un error, como
temperatura excesivamente alta, decoloracion, deformacion, hinchazon grave
y fuga de liquido, deje de utilizar la bateria y acuda a un profesional para que
se la cambie, a fin de evitar problemas de seguridad.

« Antes de cargar, asegurese de que los contactos metalicos de carga del reloj y
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el cable de carga estan secos y libres de suciedad.

« Ya que la bateria podria calentarse durante la carga, no la deje junto a
combustibles, como colchones, ropayy libros, para evitar incendios.

« No utilice o almacene este reloj en ambientes con temperaturas elevadas, presion
elevada, humedad, electricidad estatica potente o campos magnéticos fuertes.

« No cargue el reloj en ambientes con altas temperaturas o ambientes
htimedos. Carguela siempre entre 5 °Cy 35 °C para evitar accidentes o una
caida en el rendimiento de la bateria y el rendimiento de espera.

« Para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas en nifios, el reloj debera
cargarse bajo las instrucciones de un progenitor o tutor.

« No se trague la bateria para evitar quemaduras quimicas.

« Sicree que la bateria puede haber sido tragada o introducida dentro de
cualquier parte del cuerpo, busque atencién médica inmediata.

« Deje de utilizar el reloj si su compartimento para pilas no esta cerrado de
forma segura. Manténgala fuera del alcance de los nifios.

« Mantenga las baterias nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance de los nifios.

« No deseche las baterias usadas como si fuesen residuos domésticos.
Deséchelas de manera segura, de acuerdo con las leyes y reglamentos locales.

« Este reloj contiene baterias de boton. Si se traga la bateria de boton, puede causar
graves quemaduras internas en tan solo 2 horas y puede provocar la muerte.

« Este reloj contiene piezas pequefias y no es adecuada para nifios de 3 afios de
edad o menos.

« Utilice las partes del reloj segtin el manual de usuario. No las utilice para otros
fines.
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Precauciones sobre la tarjeta SIM y el cable de carga

« Aseglrese de que la tarjeta SIM esta insertada correctamente y que el cable
de carga esta conectado correctamente al cargar el reloj. No inserte la tarjeta
SIM ni conecte el cable de carga a la fuerza.

« No retire la tarjeta SIM cuando el reloj esté transmitiendo o accediendo a
informacion. De lo contrario, podria causar pérdida de datos y dafios a la
tarjeta SIM.

« Elreloj accedera de forma intermitente y activa a la red de datos para
sincronizar el servidor durante su uso (no solicitara activamente la conexién
de datos en el estado de prueba). Por favor, active la funcion de ID del emisor
de llamada de la tarjeta SIM. Ya que el reloj consume una cierta cantidad de
datos durante su uso y actualizacion, aseglrese de que la tarjeta SIM tiene
suficientes cargas de llamadas y datos antes de su uso. Por favor, consulte los
criterios de carga de las compaiiias telefonicas locales para los cargos por
llamadas y datos incurridos durante el uso de la tarjeta SIM.

Precauciones para personas con alergias de la piel

« Al utilizar dispositivos que se pueden llevar vestidos, es probable que los
individuos propensos a alergias se sientan incomodos. Por favor, tenga
mucho cuidado al llevar el reloj.

« Podria sentirse incomodo por llevar el reloj demasiado apretado o durante
demasiado tiempo. Es recomendable ajustar la correa adecuadamente o
llevar el reloj en la otra mufieca y observar.

« Sila piel alrededor y debajo del reloj padece de malestares como rojez,
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inflamacion y picor, deje de utilizar el reloj de inmediato y busque atencion
médica.

« Los malestares pueden producirse de nuevo o intensificarse si contintia
utilizando el reloj después de que desaparezcan.

« Por favor, compre la correa original a través del canal oficial. Una correa
comprada a través de canales no oficiales podria causar alergias de la piel.

« Mibro no se hace responsable de cualquier malestar causado por las
condiciones del cuerpo individuales.

Precauciones sobre las videollamadas y el uso de la
cédmara

« Utilice la funcion de videollamada en un ambiente con una sefial de red fuerte
y estable.

« Al utilizar funciones como videollamadas, el procesador del reloj funcionara a
alta velocidad y producira una gran cantidad de calor. Cuando la temperatura
del reloj alcanza su limite, se activara la proteccion automaticamente, y saldra
de la funcién que se esté utilizando.

« Al utilizar el reloj, ajuste la calidad de imagen de los videos e imagenes
adecuadamente segun la funcion real.

« Cuando el nivel de la bateria esta demasiado bajo, la funcion de videollamada
no puede utilizarse. Por favor, cargue el reloj antes de utilizarlo.
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Precauciones de uso

« No lleve la correa demasiado ajustada durante mucho tiempo en ambientes
calidos y humedos o cuando la piel sea propensa a alergias; de lo contrario,
podria causar irritaciones o picor.

« Si el volumen del altavoz o del micréfono es menor después de que el reloj
haya entrado en contacto con el agua, retire el agua del altavoz o el
microfono. Después, el volumen volvera a la normalidad.

Declaracién de rendimiento impermeable

« Este reloj es resistente al agua hasta los 20 metros de profundidad en el

estandar ISO 22810:2010. Puede llevarse bajo la lluvia, al lavarse las manos o

en otros ambientes mojados cotidianos. No obstante, no puede utilizarse para

actividades en aguas poco profundas, como natacién en una piscina o cerca

de la orilla. Tampoco es apto para el buceo, esqui acuatico ni otras actividades

que involucran corrientes rapidas o sumergirse hasta cierta profundidad.

La funcién de resistencia al agua no es permanente y puede disminuir con el

tiempo. Para garantizar el uso normal del reloj, por favor, siga las siguientes

instrucciones:

« No lleve el reloj al ducharse, entrar en una sauna, una sauna de vapor o al
bafarse en aguas termales.

« Proteja el reloj de los cambios bruscos de temperatura, como soplarlo con
el aire caliente de un secador de pelo.

« Evite utilizar, instalar o retirar la tarjeta SIM cuando el reloj esté mojado.
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Evite el contacto con corrientes rapidas, como en actividades de rafting,
surfy esqui acuético.

Evite dejar el reloj en su bolsillo al poner la ropa en la lavadora para lavarla.
Evite dejar caer o golpear el reloj, ya que el rendimiento de la
impermeabilizacion podria verse afectado.

Evite el contacto con disolventes como licores o alcohol de uso médico,
sustancias acidas, detergentes, agua con jabon, perfume, insecticidas en
aerosol, locion, aceite de proteccion solar, aceite, tinte para el pelo, agua
con burbujas, etc.

Limpie el sudor del reloj cuanto antes.

Evite sumergir el reloj en agua durante periodos de tiempo amplios. Cuando
el reloj haya estado en contacto con el agua, séquelo completamente con
un pafio suave y limpio.

Si el reloj esta en contacto con el agua (como tras lavarse las manos), el
agua en los agujeros de tanto el altavoz como el micréfono debera retirarse
o secarse antes de su uso para evitar afectar al efecto de sonido.

Seguridad de los datos personales

Por favor, utilice este reloj con el consentimiento de quien lo lleve puesto. Para
garantizar la seguridad de los nifios, asegirese de que sus relojes de pulsera no
estan vinculados por personas no autorizadas. Mibro se compromete a tomar
medidas estrictas para proteger los datos personales de usted y de sus nifios en
cumplimiento con la ley.
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Informaciéon sobre el cumplimiento de la normativa

Informacién sobre RAEE

ﬁ Todos los productos que llevan este simbolo son residuos de

aparatos eléctricos y electronicos (RAEE segtn la directiva

mmmm  2012/19/UE) que no deben mezclarse con residuos domésticos sin
clasificar. En su lugar, debe proteger la salud humana y el medio ambiente
entregando sus equipos de desecho a un punto de recogida para el reciclaje de
residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrénicos, designado por el gobierno o las
autoridades locales. La eliminacién y el reciclado correctos ayudaran a evitar
posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.
Pongase en contacto con el instalador o con las autoridades locales para
obtener mas informacién sobre la ubicacion y las condiciones de dichos puntos
de recogida.

374



Declaracion de conformidad de la UE

Ltd. declara que el equipo de radio tipo XPSWZ002 cumple la
Directiva 2014/53/UE. Encontrara el texto completo de la
declaracién de conformidad de la UE en esta direccién de internet:
https://www.mibrofit.com/pages/support
Requisitos de exposicion a RF
Tal y como recomiendan las directrices internacionales, el dispositivo esta
disefiado para no superar los limites establecidos por la Comisién Europea para
la exposicion a ondas de radio. Para los paises que adoptan el limite SAR de 2,0
W/kg sobre 10 gramos de tejido. El dispositivo cumple con especificaciones RF
cuando el dispositivo se lleva en la mufieca a una distancia de 1,0 cm de su cara.
Maximo valor SAR registrado: SAR Cabeza: 0,88 W/kg; SAR extremidades: 2,55 W/kg.

c € Por la presente, Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co.,

Bandas de frecuencia y potencia

Bandas de frecuencia en las que el equipo de radio funciona: Algunas bandas
podrian no estar disponibles en todos los paises o todas las zonas. Por favor,
contacte el servicio local para obtener mas detalles.

GSM 900: 35,5 dBm

GSM 1800: 32,5 dBm

Banda WCDMA B1, B8: 25,7 dBm

Banda LTE BT, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28A (703 MHz-733 MHz), B38, B40: 25,7 dBm
Conectividad inalambrica: Banda Wi-Fi 24 GHz: 20 dBm
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Especificaciones

Nombre: Mibro Watch Phone Z5

Modelo: XPSWZ002

Dimensiones del articulo: 246 x 43 x 172 mm
Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0 °Ca35°C

Tipo de bateria: Bateria de polimero de iones de litio
Capacidad de la bateria: 930 mAh

Tension de entrada: 5,0V CC

Corriente de entrada: 600 mA max.

€ Bluetooth’

La palabra Bluetooth® y sus logotipos son marcas registradas propiedad de
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso de tales marcas por parte de Zhenshi
Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. se realiza bajo licencia. Otras
marcas y nombres comerciales son los de sus respectivos duefios.

Fabricante: Zhenshi Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Direccion: Room 4015, Building 2, N0.588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai

Fabricado en China
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Onuc npopykty

KomnnekT noctauaHHs: loanHHnk-tenedon Mibro Watch Phone Z5, noci6Huk
KOpUMCTyBaya, 3ax1cHa niiiska Ana ekpaHa, 3apagHuii kabens, Buiimay SIM-kaptu
MpuMmiTKa: AKIWLO CTANacA NOMWNKA, HATUCHITh | yTPUMYITE KHOMKY XMBNEHHA
npotArom 15 cekyHg, o6 NprMycoBo Nepe3anycTuTii FOANHHIIK.

Knonka MarHitHuit nopt

Kamepa

Jlotok ans
SIM-kapTku
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BcraHoBneHHs SIM-kapTu

NinTpymysannii Tun SIM-kapTu: Nano-SIM-kapra. [ina
BCTAHOBJ/IEHHSA BUKOHAWTE HaBEAEHI HVKYe Aii:

« BUTArHITb NTOTOK ANA KAPTKM 3 FOANHHMKA 32
JAonomoroto BuiMaya ans SIM-kaptku.

« MpaBnnbHO BCTaHOBITL Nano-SIM kapTky y
JIOTOK ANs KapTKM, & NOTiM BCTaBTe IOTOK Anst
KapTKu B roAnHHKK. MepekoHaiitecs, o
NIOTOK AANA KapTKW BCTAHOBNIEHO HafiNHO,
106 BiH 6yB BOJIOHENPOHNKHUM.

Mpumirku:

« Byab nacka, 06epits BiaNOBj DyHKuii usoro , TaKi Ak
MicuesHaxXOMKeHHA Ta A3BIHKY, 3anexarb BiA curHanis onepatopa.

« He BcTasnsiiTe 06piaaky KapTky B COT ANA KApTKH B FOAMHHUKY. B iHwWoMy Bunaaky SIM-kapTKa He
amoxe 260 Buit 2TaKoX MOXe 6YTI1 NOLIKOAKEHWIA CAOT Ansl
Kapria, Tl P i TakiMu aismn, He rapanTieio.
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BctaHoBneHHs nporpamMu

« 3Haiiaitb «Mibro Kids» B Google PlayStore abo App Store ans cmaptdoHie
Android Ta i0S, 06 3aBaHTaXWTV Ta BCTAHOBUTY Nporpamy.
« Abo BiackaHyiite QR-koa HVxUe (260 B MeHI0), o6 3aBaHTaXWTK Nporpamy.

b
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MNpuB'A3ka roguHHUKa

Binkpwiite nporpamy Mibro Kids, sinckayiite QR-kon, 10 Bino6paxaeTbca Ha
ekpaHi roanHHuKa (a6o MeHio > QR-kop), | AoTpyMYyiiTeCH IHCTPYKLIN, W06
3aBepLWMTY NPUB'ASKY roAMHHIKA. Mepes NpuB'A3KoI0 NepeKoHaiiTecs, o
SIM-kapTa npasn/bHO BCTAHOB/IEHA B FOANHHWIK, @ FOAMHHUK YBIMKHEHNH |
NPaBUIbHO NOKA3Y€E YaC Ha eKPaHi; B IHIWOMY BUNA/KY NPVB'A3ATV FOAUHHK HE
BAACTHCH.

Mpumitka: Aakwo MobinbHa Mepexa nepenadi fannx abo curHan mepexi Wi-Fi

noraHwii, NPVB'A3Ka rOAVHHMKA 10 NPOTPamMii MOXE He BiaGyT1CA yerilHo.
CnpobyiiTe NOBTOPUTI NPUB'A3KY B MICLL 3 CUNIbHAM MEPEXEBUM CUTHANOM.

YBIMKHEHHS/BUMKHEHHSA

YBIMKHEHHA: HAaTWCHITb | yTPYUMY#iTe KHOMKY
XKUBNEHHA NPOTAroM 3 cekyHA. AHiMauis Ha
€eKpaHi roiVHHYKA BKA3YE Ha Te, WO FOANHHIK
YCNiWHO YBIMKHEHO.

|_KHonka

I uenenna
ByMKHeHHs: onepaLiia BUMKHEHHA roANHHIKa
He niaTpuMyeTbCA. Bu MoxeTe kepysatn
B/MKHEHHAM roanHHMKa Yepes nporpamy Mibro
Kids APP.
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3apﬂﬂ)KaHHﬂ rOANHHKMKa

MomicTiTb MeTaneBi KOHTaKTK MarHiTHOro 3apAAHOro Kabenio 6aK13bko 40
3apAHUX KOHTaKTIB FOAVHHIIKA, TOA| MeTanesi KOHTaKT! NPUMarHITATLCA 10

3apAHUX KOHTaKTIB roA , i NoYHeTbCA 3ap. HA. Ha ekpaHi
FOAVHHYIKA 3'ABUTLCA IHAMKATOP 3apAKaHHA.
Mpumitku:

« MepekoHaiiTecs, WO Ha FOANHHIKY | MeTaneBuxX KOHTaKTax MarHiTHoro
3apaaHoro kabento Hemae 6pyay abo koposii.

« PerynapHo npoTupaiiTe 3aHI0 NaHenb roAviHHVKa | MeTanesi KOHTaKTK
MarHiTHOro 3apAAHOro Kabesio YNCTol raHyipkoio. MepekoHaiitecs, Wwo
KOHTaKTV FOAIMHHMKA | MarHiTHOro 3apAAHOro kabeio NOBHICTIO KOHTaKTYIOTb,
o6 3abesneynTyi HopManbHe 3apaKaHHA.

« [lo uboro roavHHKKa He BXoANTL afanTep xusneHHs. LLlo6 sabesneuntn
6e3neky Balwoi poAVHY Ta MaiiHa, byab nacka, BUKOPWUCTOBYATE Ta KynyiiTe
afanTtepu xuenenHs LPS, aki signosinaiots Micuesnm ceptudikatam, y
kBanipikosaHux BMpoGHUKiB. He BUkoprcTOBYiiTe HeAkicHi abo ninpobneHi




3pilicHeHHA/BiANOBIAbL Ha A3BIHKN

Y cncky dyHKuii npoBeaiTh NanbLiemM no ekpaHy A0 GyHKLiT 3RiiICHEHHA BUKAVKY
Ta yBilAiTL A0 HET, NOTIM BUGEPITb | TOPKHITLCA KOHTAKTY, W06 3AiACHNTN
rofocoBuii abo BiAeoA3BiHOK.

Binnosizk Ha ronocoswii/BineonsBiHOK: HAaTMCHITL BIANOBIAHY KHOMKY Ha eKpaHi,
106 BiANOBiCT a60 3aBepPLINTY BXiAHUI rONOCOBUI/BIAEOA3BIHOK.

@ Mom

@ pad

M Grandfather

lonocoBuit yat

Y cncky dyHKUii NpoBeAiTh NanbLeM no ekpaHy 0 KOHTAKTIB i BBEAITb X, a
MOTIM TOPKHITLCA KOHTaKTY, W06 Haaicnati abo oTpumarti ronocose
nosigomneHHsA. foN0COoBi NOBIAOMAEHHA MOXYTb TPUBATV A0 15 CEKYHA.

® Family group

@ Mom

@ Dad
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BinmoBa Big BignosiganbHocTi

« MNepen BUKOPMCTaHHAM roAVHHIKa, 6y/ib nacka, npounTaiTe i AOTPUMYyATECH

HaBe/IeHVX HUXYe IHCTPyKLil i nonepemxeHs. Mibro He Hece
i ILHOCTI 32 HACiAKY, Crip| i HEHaNeXHVM BUKOPUCTAHHAM a6o
He/IOTPUMAHHAM BifiNOBiAHUX IHCTPYKUIW roANHHMKA.

« Lleit roaviHHWK ocHaueHo dyHkuieto GPS-noaunuioHyeaHHs. Ls GyHkuis
BUMKHEHA, KONV FOANHHIK HE NPVB'A3aHNIA, | MOXe ByTV BUKOPUCTaHa, Konn
roAvHHWK Gyae NpuB'A3aHo.

« B ekcTpemanbHux norofHnx ymosax GPS-no3uuioHyBaHHA MOXe He

npauBaTi HaNeXHUM YWHOM Ha BiAKPMTOMY MOBITPi Yepes 36iit y nowyky

CyNyTHUKOBWX CUTHANIB.

3aB/1 BUKOPUCTOBYIiTE akcecyapw, Wo NoCTaqalTbCs Pa3OM 3 FOAUHHUKOM.

BrkopuCTaHHA roAHHNKA HEHaNeXHNM YMHOM abo NiAKNIOYEHHA 10 HbOro

HecyMiCHUX akcecyapis Npu3Be/e 10 aHyNloBaHHA rapaHTii, CNPUYNHUTL

HernonpasHi NOWKOKEHHA FOAMHHVIKA | HaBiTb NOCTABNTH Nif 3arposy Bawy

6e3neky Ta 6eaneky Bawwux Aiteit. Mibro He Hece BianosiaansbHocTi 3a

BlWe3rafaHi Bunaaku.

« BukopucToByiiTe Tinbkvi opuriHanbHi akcecyapu. byab nacka, kynyire

akcecyapw y kBanidikoBaHnx BUPOGHUKIB.

Konip roanHH1Ka Ta peMiHLA 3 4aCOM MOXE NOTbMAHITH, O He BNAMHE Ha

BUKOPVCTaHHA FOAVHHVIKA | € HEWKIANNBIM 1A NOACLKOrO OpraHiamy.

CamocTiiiHe po36upaHHA roAVHHMKA NPU3BE/E A0 aHyNloBaHHA rapaHTil.

« Lleit roaMHHNK MOoXe HopManbHO NpaLioBaTVi niLe 3a HasBHOCTI Mepexi.
Mibro He Hece BianoBiaanbHOCTI 3a ByAb-AKi 36UTKK, CNPUYNHEH]
nepep obcnyrosy , BUK. 360AMM B Mepesxi a6o
BYAb-AKUMY IHWNMK POPC-MaXOPHMM 06CTaBUHAMN.
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« 3 MeTol0 NOCTIiHOrO BAOCKOHANEHHS Ta CTaNoro PO3BUTKY KomnaHis Mibro
3anuwae 3a co6olo NpaBo 3MiHIOBaTM Ta NOKpallysaTV byab-Aki aetani
NpOoAYKTY, ONUCaHi B LLbOMy NOCiGHUKY, 6e3 NnonepefHbOro NOBiAOMAEHHS.
3MmicT Uboro nocibHMka KOpUCTyBaya rpyHTYETbCA Ha CTaHi NPoayKTy Ha
MOMEHT /0r0 BUroTOBNIEHHS. AKILO iHWe He NnepeabaieHo YNHHIM
3aKOHOAABCTBOM, M1 He HaAaEMO XOAHVX ABHIX 260 NPUXOBAHIX rapaHTiii
1010 TOYHOCTI, HaAINHOCTI Ta 3MiCTy LIbOro NOCibHYKa.

« ¥ MaKcnMasbHoMy 06CA3i, 103BONIEHOMY YNHHIM 3aKOHO/IABCTBOM, KOMMaHiA

Mibro a6o i nocTauanbHUKY 3a XOAHUX 06CTaBIH He HeCyTb BiANOBIAANLHOCTI

3a 6yb-AKi cnevianbHi, BUNaAKOBI, HenpAMi abo onocepeaKoBaHi 36UTKY,

AKUMK 6 CNOCOBamMm BOHW He By CNPUYMHEHI.

YacTuHa dyHKUiii LibOro roAMHHKKA HAAAETbCA TPETIMU CTOPOHAMMU,

BK/IOYAIOUM, ae He 0GMEXyIoUNCh, Marly i noroay.

« Lleit nocibHnk kopucTyBaua MicTUTL Baxnny iHpopmaLiio, byab nacka,
36epexiTb 10ro ANA NOAaNbILOro BUKOPUCTaHHS.

3acTepexxeHHA WOoA0 MiCLA BUKOPUCTAHHA Ta yMOB
ekcnnyaTauii

« Byab-Aknii papionepeaaBanbHNiA NPUCTPIiA, BKTIOYHO 3 LM FOAVHHUKOM,
MOXe nepewwkoaKaTi GYHKUIOHY o
npucTpois. [loTpumyiiteck npasun y micusx, e 3a60pOHEHO BUKOPUCTOBYBATU
6esnpoToBy nepeaayy AaHNX eNeKTPOHHUMUN NPUCTPOAMU.

« [inA kapAioCTVMYNATOPIB Ta iMNAaHTOBaHWX kapaioBepTepis-aedibpunatopis
NEepeKoHaTeCs, WO BIACTaHb M FOAVHHIKOM | LUMU ABOMA MEAVYHUMN
NpUCTPOAMU NepeBHLLye HeobXiaHy BeaneyHy BiACTaHb Nif Yac BUKOPUCTaHHA
roAVHHVIKA. He KnaziTb FOAMHHVK y KMILEHIO NanbTa, wob MiHimisysatn
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NOTEHUiHI nepelwkoau. HeranHo BUMKHITb FOAVHHVIK, AKILO € ByAb-AKa
NpyUYMHa Nifo3ploBaTh HaABHICTb NEPeWKos.

Jleski undpoBi 6e34poTOBI NPUCTPOI MOXYTb CTBOPIOBATV NEPeLKOAN ANs
AEeAKMX CAYXOBIX anapartis abo KOXAeapHUX IMMNAHTATIB. Y pasi BUHUKHEHHA
TaKnX NepeLkoz NPUNMHITE BUKOPUCTaHHSA LX UMPOBIX 6e3APOTOBIX
NPUCTPOIB | 3BEPHITLCA A0 BUPOBHMKA ANs BUPIlLEHHS Npo6nemu.

AKULO BY Ta NII0AM HABKONO BAC TAKOX KOPUCTYETECH IHWVMU MEANYHUMNA
NPUCTPOAMM, MPOKOHCYNLTYATECA 3 BUPOBHMKAMU LIMX NPUCTPOITB, Wo6
nepesipuTy, Y MOXHa NOBHICTIO eKpaHyBaT Paflio4acToTHi CUrHann
HaBK0A0. By Takox MoxeTe NPOKOHCYNbTYBATUCA 3 ﬂiKapeM ANA OTPUMAHHA
BianogiaHoT iHpopmauii.

He BukopucTOBYiATe Lieil FOAMHHIK Ha aBTO3anpaBHMUX CTaHUiAX, NaMBHNX
cknaaax, XimiyHnx 3aBopaax, a TakoX y MiCLiAX TPaHCNOPTYBaHHA a6o
36epiraHHA NanuBea 4 ximikarie. Lie Moxe npuasecTtn Ao BubYxy abo noxexi.
BUMKHITb Lieil roAMHHIK Nepes 31b0ToM. He BIKOPUCTOBYIATE el roAMHHIK
nia yac nonboTy.

[loTpumyiiTecs ycix BiANOBIAHVX NpaBun. He BUKOPUCTOBYIiTE Lei TOAUHHIK y
Micusax, ie NpoBOAATLCA BUBYXOBi po6oTu.

Lle Moxe cnpnunHUTM Nepelukoan B po6oTi BCix 6€3ApOTOBUX NPUCTPOTB i
BMAMHYTN Ha TXHI0 NPOAYKTUBHICTb.

He knapitb roanHHKK, akymynatopu abo npucTpoi Ansa sapamxaHHs (3apaaHi
kabeni) BcepeaviHi a6o no6an3y HarpiBanbHKX NPUCTPOiB abo
BUCOKOBO/ILTHVX NPUCTPOIB, TakMX AK MIKPOXBILOBI Nevi, yxoBKM, paaiatopy
Ta enekTpoHarpisayi. B iHwomy Bunasaky Lie Moxe npu3secTy 10
MOLWKOKEHHA NaHLI0ra, NoXexi, BByxy abo iHWNX HewwacHUX BUNaaKis.

He nossonaiite aitam abo fomallHiM TBapyiHaM KOBTATV Yy KycaTut Liei
FOAVHHUK abo oro akcecyapw, Wo6 yHUKHYT TpaBM.

He BMKOPUCTOBYWTE Lieil FOANHHIIK Y 3anAeHOMY, BONIOroMy a6o GpyaHOMY
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cepenoByLLi, a TAKOX Y MicUAX, 6IM3bKUX 10 MarHiTHWX Monis.

« He BuKopu1CTOBYIATE Lieit FOAVHHIIK NiA Yac rpo3u.

« He nigpasaiite uei roAMHHUK Ta 1Oro akcecyapu cuabHUM yaapam abo
BiGpaUi, W06 YHUKHYTY X NOWKOMKEHHSA.

« He nigHocbTe AMHAMIK FOANHHMKA 61113bKO 10 BYXa, WOG YHUKHYTU
NOriplWeHHs CAyXy Yepe3 HaAMIpHY ry4HiCTb.

« Lle HOpMaIbHO, AKWO FOAMHHUK HarpiBAETLCA Mif YaC BUKOPUCTAHHA Nporpam
3 BUCOKMM EHEProCNOXMBaHHAM ab0 BUKOPNUCTaHHA AEAKNX NPOrpam Ha
FOAVIHHWKY NPOTATrOM TPUBaNoro nepiogy yacy. Lie He BnanHe Ha po6oTy abo
TEPMiH CNY6U rOAMHHIKA.

« AKLWO roAVHHWK HArpiBaETbCA, 3HIMITb 1010, NOKM BiH He 0XonoHe. TpyBanwii
KOHTaKT WKipy 3 BCOKOTEMNEpaTypPHNM FOAVHHKOM MOXe CTIPUYNHNTY
OMiKy, 3aNULWNTV YEPBOHI NAAMM Ta NirMeHTaL0 Ha WKIPI.

« [1nA 3amiHn AeTanei roAVHHUKA, TakMX AK CEHCOPHUI eKpaH, peMiHeLb, KinbLe
Ans dikcauii pemiHus Ta 3acTibka, Haacunante ix Ans 3aamisu npodecinHum
maiicTpam. 36epiraiite Api6Hi AeTani B HeAOCTYyNHOMY ANA AiTel MicLi, wo6
3an06irTv yayweHHIo abo iHWNM HeGe3neyHM CUTyaLisM, CNPUYNHEHM
BUNaAKOBVM NPOKOBTYBAHHAM APiGHIX AeTanei.

« Lleit roamHHnK MicTUTb API6HI AeTani | He Npu3HaYeHui Ana aiteit Bikom 10 3 pokis.

BukopucToByiiTe AeTani roAMHHNKA HaNeXHUM Y/HOM BiAMNOBIAHO A0

noci6HuKa kopuctysaya. He BukopucToByiTe ix Ans iHWNX Linei.

3acTepexeHHs LWoAo A0MALY | TEXHIYHOro 06C/TyroByBaHHSA

« He po36upaiiTe roaMHHK Ta akcecyapy 40 HbOro CamMocTilHO. SKuio 3
FOAVHHIKOM a60 110ro akcecyapamm BUHWKAA NOMUIKA, 3BEPHITbCA 3a
[I0MOMOTOI0 10 CNYX6M MICAANPOAAKHOTO 06CNYrOBYBaHHS.

386



« He BukopwvcToByiiTe Ans Yy ro) XimiuHi po. a6o Mutoui
3acobu.

« YHuKaliTe nagiHb, yaapie, NOWTOBXIB i TPACIHHA roauHHUKa. Hepbane

NOBO/DKEHHS 3 TOAVHHNKOM MOXE NPWU3BECTY 10 PO3TPICKYBaHHA eKpaHy,

MOWKOMKEHHA BHYTPILIHBOI MAATU Ta iHWUX YYTINBUX KOMMOHEHTIB.

SKILO Mify Yac BUKOPUCTAHHA BUHWKAA NOMIIKA, HATUCHITb | yTPUMYIATE KHOMKY

XMBNEHHS, NOKW FOANHHMK HE Nepe3anycTuThbes, o6 yBIMKHYTY oro, abo B

MOXeTe NepeiiTi 0 HafalTyBaHb FOANHHIKA, W06 Nepe3anycTuTy oro.

3arafbHi NOMUAKM MOXHa BUPILUMTY TAaKNM YUHOM.

« Wo6 npopoexunTy TepMiH cnyx6m akymynaTopa, TpUMainTe roAnHHUK
MOBHICTIO 3apAMKEHNM. 3apAIKEHNIA aKyMyNATOP NOCTYNOBO PO3PAAXKAETLCA,
AKWO oro He BMKOPMCTOBYBAaTN NPOTArOM TPMBANOro Yacy. HKLL\O BW He
BMKOPVCTOBYETE FOIVHHIK NPOTArOM TPWBAIOFO Yacy, Lie MOXe NPU3BECTY 10
HaIMIPHOTO PO3PAIKEHHA Or0 aKyMyNATOPA, WO € HOPMasIbHIM ABNLLEM.
Micna sapAmkaHHA FOAMHHVK MOXHA BUKOPUCTOBYBATY Y 3BUYANHOMY
pexwumi. Konu rogrHHIK He BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS, MOBHICTIO 3apAAiTh 10ro i
36epiraiiTe B NPOX00AHOMY, CyXOMY | TEMHOMY MiCLii.

« PemiHeub MOXe 3a6py/HIOBATUCS, | HOTO Y/ACTOTa 3aNIEXUTb Bifl yMOB
BUKOPVCTaHHs Ta 3BUYOK kopycTyBaua. i 4ac HOCIHHA peMiHewb NOBIHEH 6yTi
YMCTVIM, OCKiNbKW BiH 6e3nocepeHbo KOHTAKTYE 3i LWKipoto. AKILO Ha pemiHUi € niT,
nnn abo iHWi NAAMK, NPOTPITh 10ro YNCTOI, M'AKOKD | CYXOI0 TKAHVHOH.

« AKWO 3apAAHI KOHTAKTV Ha 3a/Hili NaHeni roAVHHMKa 3a6pyAHUANCA, NPOTPITL
ix M'AIKOIO CyXOl0 TkaHWHOI. He ApsanaiiTe 3apAHi KOHTaKTV TBEPAMUN
meTanesMmu npeameTamu.

« SKWWO peMiHeLb 3HOWEHUI | MAE CEpPIO3HI TPILYWHY, 10ro HEOBXiAHO 3aMiHUTL
Ha HOBWIA. 3BePHITbCA A0 Annepa a6o odiuiiHOT ciyx6u nicnanpogaxHoro
o6cnyroByBaHHA AN 3aMiHU. 3BEPHITh yBary, W0 HaBiTb AKILO FOANHHUK
nepe6yBae Ha rapaHTii, BW MOBVHHI ONNATATY BApTICTb 3aMiHW.
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« Mepea YnLLEHHAM BUMKHITb FOAVHHUK. He YNCTiTh roAvHHMK Nif Yac 3apAaKaHHA.

« He BcTasnaiite rocTpi npeameTt B MikpodoH a6o AMHAMIK, Wo6 yHUKHYTI
HecnpasHoCTel.

« He BukopucToByiiTe HarpisanbHi npunaan, Taki ak geH, wob 3bepertn
FOAVIHHVIK CyXUM a60 3po6uTy ioro cyxum.

« He BIKOpVCTOBYITE ANA YMLEHHA TOAMHHIIKA MeXaHiYHi IHCTPyMeHTY, Taki AK
nicToneT ANA NpoayBKy Mij TMCKOM abo MUiAHI MawWwnHu.

3acTepeXeHHs Woao 3apAmKaHHA Ta BUKOPUCTAHHS
akymynsatopa

« BukopucToByiiTe nvie akymynaTop, CXBaneHunin BApoGHUKOM. 3amiHa
YMYNIATOPA Ha aKyMY/IATOP Henp: 010 TUMY MOXE NPU3BECTY 10
NOPYLIEHHSA 3aX1CTY, L0 MOXE CTIPUYMHIATYA BIBYX a60 MOXKeEXY.

« He knapiTb akymynaTop y cepefoBye 3 HaA3BM4YaHO BICOKOIO
Temnepartypor, Hanpuknaa, Mig Npsmi COHAYHI NPOMEHI, BOTOHb,
MiKPOXBU/ILOBY MiY 26O AYXOBKY. B iHILIOMY BUNAAKY Lie MOXe NPU3BECTU A0
BUGYXY aKyMyNATOpa, BUTOKY JIEMKO3aMUCTIX PiAVH abo rasis, a Takox A0
neperpiBy, po3puBy abo noxexi.

« He posbupaiiTe, He BaapsiiTe, He CTUCKaiiTe, He po3pisaiiTe, He HarpiBaiiTe i He
cnanioiiTe akymynaTop. He Topkaiitecs akymynaTtopa rocTpumm npeametamu
a60 BMKpyTKamMK i He HamarainTecs oro poskpuTy. B iHwomy sunaaky
aKyMynATOp MoXe cnanaxHyT abo HasiTb BUGYXHYTU.

« He ninpasaiite akymynatop aye H13bKOMY TUCKY NOBITPA, iHaKLWe Le Moxe
npu3BeCTV 10 BMBYXy akyMynATopa abo BUATOKY N1Erko3aiiM1CTAX PiaH Yu rasie.

« AKWo nia Yac BUKOPUCTaHHS, 3apAkaHHa abo 36epiraHHsA akymynaTopa
BMHVKNIa NOMUIKA, HANPVKNaA, HaAMIPHO BUCOKa TeMneparTypa, 3MiHa
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Konbopy, Aepopmallis, 3HauHe po3byxaHHA abo BUTIK PiANHW, NPUNHITE
BUKOPUCTaHHA akyMynATopa i 3BepHiTbcA 0 daxiBua Ans 3amiHn
aKymynaTopa, wob yH1KHyTU npobnem 3 6esnexoio.

Mepen 3apanxaHHAM NepekoHaiiTecs, Wo MeTanesi 3apAAHi KOHTaKTV
rOfIMHHIKA | 3apAAHOro kabento cyxi i He 3abpyaHeHi.

Ockinbkn akyMynATop MoXe HarpisaTuca nij Yac 3apaaxaHHs, He Knaaits
10ro pasom 3 ropiouMu NpeamMeTamm, TakMMm1 K MaTpaum, OAAr i KHUru, wob
YHUKHYTU NOXexi.

He BukopucToByiiTe i He 36epiraiiTe Leil roANHHUK Y MiCLAX 3 BUCOKOK
Temnepartypolo, BCOKNM TUCKOM, BOJIOTICTIO, CUJIbHOIO CTaTUYHOIO
€N1eKTPIKOI0 260 CUbHVM MArHITHUM NoneM.

He 3apspalite roAMHHUK 3a BUCOKOI Temmnepatypyi abo y Bonoromy
cepenoBuLi. 3aBXau 3apaaxaiiTe oro npu Temneparypi 8ia 5 °C po 35 °C,
W06 YHUKHYTI 3HWKEHHSA NPOAYKTUBHOCTI akyMynsTopa i poboTu B pexnmi
OuiKyBaHHA a6o HewWacHNX BUNaAKIB.

LLI06 3MEHIWNTY PU3NK YPAXKEHHS AITel €NEKTPUYHIM CTPYMOM, FOANHHIK
cnia 3apagxaty nig Harnaaom 6aTbkis abo onikyHiB.

He KoBTaiiTe akymynaTop, wob yHUKHYTV XiMiuHMX onikis.

AKWO BK NiRO3pIoETE, WO aKyMyNATOP NPOKOBTHYAV abo NOMICTUAN KyANCH
ycepeauHy Tina, HeraiHo 3BepHiTbCA 38 MEANYHOI AONOMOrO00.

MpVNNHITE KOPUCTYBATUCA FOAVHHUKOM, AKLLO BIACIK ANA akyMynaTopa He
3aKpUTWiA HapiiHo. TpymaiiTe ioro nopani Bia Aiteil.

Tpvimarite HOBI Ta BUKOPUCTaHi akyMynsTopu noaani Big Aitei.

He Bukunpaaite akymynstopu pa3om ia no6yToBMMU Bigxoaamu. YTuniayire ix
6e3neyHo BiANOBIAHO A0 MICLEBUX 3aKOHIB i npaBu.

Llel roAMHHUK MICTUTL KHOMKOBI aKyMynATOPU. SKLLO NPOKOBTHYTA
KHOMKOBUI1 aKyMY/IATOP, LIe MOXE CIPUYMHITYA CUAbHI BHYTPILLHI ONiKN BCbOrO
3a 2 FOAVHV | HaBiTh NPVU3BECTY 10 IETANbHOTO PE3yNbTaTy.
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« Lleit roanHHVK MicTUTb API6HI AeTani | He Npy3HadeHnil Ans Aitei Bikom A0 3 pokis.
« BukopucToByiiTe AeTani roAMHHNKa HaNeXHIM YUHOM BIANOBIAHO A0
nocibHuKa kopucTyBaya. He BUKOpPUCTOBYITE TX ANA IHWWX Linen.

3acTtepexeHHs wono SIM-kapTku Ta 3apagHoro kabenio

« Min yac sapAmKaHHA roArHHUKa NepekoHaiTecs, wo SIM-kapTa BcTaBneHa
NpaBuWIbHO, a 3apAAHNI kabenb NiAKNoYEHNIT HaNeXHUM YrHoM. He
BcTasnainTe SIM-kapTy i He niaknioyaiTe 3apaaHNiA Kabenb i3 cunolo.

« He Buitmaiite SIM-kapTy, Konv roagnHHUK Nnepeaae abo oTpyumMye A0CTyn A0
iHbopmauji. B iHWwomy BUNagKy ue Moxe NpU3BeCcTV 40 BTPATU AaHWX |
nowkomkeHHs SIM-kapTu.

« Mia yac po60oTn roanHHKK Gyae NepioANYHO | aKTMBHO NIAKAKYATACA O
Mepexi nepesayi AaHnxX ANA CUHXPOHi3auii 3 cepeepoM (y TeCTOBOMY CTaHi
FOAVIHHIK He By/e aKTUBHO NOAABATM 3aNWT Ha MIAKIOYEHHA ANA nepeaad
nanwx). Byab nacka, yBiMKHITb GyHKLUito ineHTUdIKaTopa aboHeHTa Ha
SIM-kaptui. OcKinbkvi roAVHHNK CNOXVIBA€E NEBHWI 06CAT AaHMX Nia Yac
BVMKOPWCTaHHA Ta OHOB/NIEHHA, Nepea BUKOPUCTaHHAM I'IepeKOHaFITeCﬂ, wo Ha
SIM-kapTUi JoCcTaTHBLO KOWTIB ANA A3BIHKIB Ta Nnepeayi AaHnx. Byap nacka,
3BEPHITLCA 10 KpUTepiiB TapndikaLil MicLieBnx onepaTopis Lo/ BapToCTi
A3BIHKIB | nepefayi AaHnx, MOHECEHWX Mif yac BuKopuctanHa SIM-kaptu.

3anobixHi 3axoamn ANs Noaen 3 WKipHOW aneprieto

« Jlioawn, cxvnbHi Ao aneprii, MOXyTb BiaYyBaTV ANCKOMPOPT Nia Hac
BVIKOPUCTaHHS NPUCTPOIB, WO HOCATBLCSA, IMOBIPHO, ByAyTb BigdyBaTn cebe
HekomdopTHO. Byab nacka, 6ysTe 0C06AMBO 06€PEeXHi NPV HOCIHHI TOANHHMKA.
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« By moXxeTe BiavyBaTi ANCKOMGOPT, AKILO HOCKTE FOAVHHIK 3aHAATO TYro abo
3aHafTo A0Bro. PekoMeHAyETLCA NPaBUALHO BiAperyioBaTi pemiHelb abo
HaliTV FOAMHHIK Ha iHLWY pyKy i nocnocTepiraTtu.

« AKwo wkipa HaBkono abo nia roAMHHNKOM BiaYyBae AMCKOMOPT, Hanpuknaa,
NOYEpPBOHIHHSA, HaBpAK a6o cBep6iX, HEranHO NPVUMUHITE HOCIHHA FTOAVHHMKA i
3BEPHITbCA 32 MEAMYHOI0 AOMOMOrOl0.

« HenpuemHi BinuyTTA MOXYTb 3'ABUTACA 3HOBY 26O NOCUANTICA, AKLLO BUA

NPOAOBXKMTE HOCUTY FOAVHHIK MICAA IX 3HUKHEHHS.

Byab nacka, kynyiite opuriHanbHuii pemiHelib B odiLliiHOMy MarasuHi. PemiHeup,

npuaGaHnii y HeodiliiHNX MarasnHax, MoXe BUKAVKATK WKipHi aneprii.

« Mibro He Hece BianoBiaanbHOCTI 3a GyAb-AKNIA ANCKOMGOPT, CNPUYMHEHUI
iHAMBIAYanbHUMI OCOBANBOCTAMY OpraHismy.

3acTepexxeHHs WO/ BiAeOA3BIHKIB Ta BUKOPUCTAHHS
Kamepu

« BukopucToByiiTe dyHKLIlO BiieOA3BIHKIB y CepefoBuLL 3 MOTYXXHUM i
CTabiNbHUM MEPEeXEBIM CUTHANIOM.

« Mia yac BUKOpVCTaHHA Taknx GYHKLIN, AK BiAeOA3BIHKM, NPOLECOP FOAVHHMKA
npaule Ha BUCOKIl WBWAKOCTI | BUAINAe Benuky Kinbkicts Tenna. Konn
Temneparypa roAnHH1Ka AOCATHE rPaHUYHOO 3HAYEHHS, aBBTOMATUYHO
CNPaLIOE 3aXICT, | FOAVHHVK BUAE 3 BUKOPVUCTOBYBaHOT ByHKLUII.

« Mig yac BUKOPUCTAHHSA FOAVHHIKA BiAPEryntoiTe AKiCTb 306paxeHHA BUXIAHUX
Bifieo a6o $oTo BiANOBIAHO A0 pakTNYHOT ByHKLUII.

« AKuio piBeHb 3apAay akyMynATopa roa) 3aHaaTo i, byHKuiA
Bifleozi3BiHKa He Moe ByTu BukopucTaHa. byab nacka, 3apaaite roAMHHUK
nepep BUKOPUCTaHHAM.
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3acTepeXxxeHHs Npu HOCIHHI

« He HociTb pemiHeLb 3aHaATO Tyro NPOTArOM TPUBANIOTO Yacy B KapkoMy i
BOJIOrOMY CepefioBuLLi a60 NpY CXUILHOCTI WKipW A0 aneprii, iHaklwe Le Moxe
BUKAMKATN BUCUN abo cBEp6iIX.

« AKIWO ryyHicTb AMHaMika a60 MiKpOOHa 3MEHLYETLCA NICA KOHTaKTY
FOIMHHIKA 3 BOAO, BUAANITL BOAY 3 AMHaMika abo MikpodoHa, Toai ryuHicTb
NOBepHEeTLCA 10 HOPMaNbHOrO PiBHA.

BopocTilikuii inaMKaTop NPOAYKTUBHOCTI

« Lleit roanHHMK Mae BopocTilikicTk o 20 meTpiB BiANoBiaHO Ao ctaHaapTy ISO
22810:2010. Mloro MosxkHa HOCUTY MiA AoLeM, i 4ac MUTTA pyk a60 B iHWMX
WOAEHHMX BOAHMX yMOBaX. OIZlHaK A0ro He MoXHa BUKOpUCTOBYBaTWN ANA
3aHATbL Ha MINKOBOAAI, HaNpuKNaz, NnasaHHA B 6aceiiHi abo 6ins 6epera. BiH
TaKoX He NiAXoANTb ANA AAVBIHIY, KATAHHA HA BOAHVIX INXKaX Ta IHWKX BUAIB
ZiANLHOCTI, o nepea6ayaloTs WBKAKY Tevilo abo 3aHypeHHA Ha NeBHY MNGUHY.

« BopocTilkicTb He € MOCTilHO0 | 3 4acom Moxe noripwutues. Ana
3abe3neyeHHs HOpMabHOI PoHOTU FOANHHIKA, By/ib Nacka, AOTPUMYITECH
HaBeEHUX HUXYE IHCTPYKLiN:

« He HoCIiTb FOAVHHMK NiA Yac NPUAHATTA AyLly, cayHu, NapoBoi NasHi abo

KyNaHHA B rapa4oMy fxxeperi.

3axuaiTe roavHHNK Bif pPiskux nepenagis Temneparypy, Hanpukiag, He

o6ayBaiiTe 10ro rapaunm noBiTpaM deHa.

He BnkopucToByiiTe, He BCTaHOoBMIONTE Ta He BUiimaiiTe SIM-kapTy, Konn

FOAVHHUK MOKPUIA.

« YHUKaNTe KOHTAKTY 3i WBWAKOK Teuielo, Hanpuknaa, nig yac padTuHry,
cepdiHry Ta kaTaHHA Ha BOAHUX IDKAX.
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He 3anuwaiite rogMHHVK y KNLWEHi, KONV KnaaeTe oaar y npabHy MalvHy
INA NPaHHA.

YHukaiiTe naaiHb i ynapis roanHHNKa, OCKINbKY Lie MOXe NPU3BecTy 10
nopyLLEHHS I0ro BOAOCTIKOCTI.

YHVKaiiTe KOHTAKTY 3 PO3YMHHUKAMU, TAKUMIA AIK CNINPT a60 MeanyHNit
CMMPT, KUCTOTHAMM PEYOBMHAMY, MUIOYMU 3aCO6AMN, MIIbHOIO BOAOI,
napgymamu, iHCeKTULMAAMM, NOCbAOHAMM, COHLIE3aXMCHOI0 o€,
macnom, bapboto Ans BoNOCcs, NiHOKW 3 Bynb6aLIoK Towo.

BuacHo BuTMpaiiTe NiT 3 rOANHHKKA.

He 3aHyploiiTe roANHHWK y BOAY Ha TpMBanuii Yac. AKILO FOAVHHIK
noTpanus y BOAy, PeTeNbHO BUTPITh AOr0 HACyXO YICTOI0 M'AKOI0 TKAHMHOI.
AKLWO roAVHHNK KOHTAKTYE 3 BOAOI (Hanpwknag, nicna MUTTA pyk), BOAY B
0TBOpaXx AviHaMmika i MikpodoHa NoTpibHO BUAaNUTU abo BUCYWINTY Nepes,
BUKOPWCTaHHAM, 1106 YHUKHYTV BNAMBY Ha 3BYKOBUI edekT.

besneka nepcoHaNbHNX AaHNX

Bynb nacka, BUKOpPVCTOBYIATE Lieil roANHHMK 3a 3rofloo BnacHuika. o6
3abesneynTn Geaneky AiTeil, nepekoHanTecs, Wo Ball rOAVHHYIK He nepebyBac y
cTopoHHix oci6. Mibro o6iuse Bxu1BaTi CyBOpYX 3aX0AiB ANA 3aXUCTy
iHpopmauiiiHoi 6e3neku Bac i Bawwix fiiTet BiANOBIAHO 10 3aKOHOAABCTBA.
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IHpopmaLia npo BiANOBIAHICTL BUMOram

IHpopmauisa wono WEEE

Yci npoayKTh, No3HaueHi LMM CYMBOIOM, BBaXaloTbCA BiaxoAamMu
eNeKTPUYHOrOo Ta enekTpoHHoro obnaaHaHHA (WEEE sianosiaHo
mmmm 710 [InipexTuien 2012/19/EU), siki cnin ytunisysaTt okpemo sia

HecopToBaHVIX NobYTOBYX BiaXoAiB. LLL06 3axncTutn 300poB's nioae i
HaBKONNLWHE CepefoBNLLe, NOTPIBHO 34aBaTh Henpatioloye 06agHaHHsA A0
cneuianisoBaHux NyHKTiB 360py, BU: nep: a6o mic
opraHamu Bnaaw, s noaanbluoi nepepo6ku. MpasunbHa yTvnizauis ta
nepepobka 10NOMOXyTb 3ano6irTi HeraTVBHNM HaciAKaM AA HABKONMILIHBOTO
cepefoBULLa Ta 300POB'A NioAel. 3a 40AaTKOBOI iHpopmaLieo npo
po3TallyBaHH#A Ta yMOBY/ Po60TM NOAIGHNX NYHKTIB 360py 3BepTaiiTecs A0
KOMMaHii, ika BYKOHaNa BCTAHOB/EHHSA, a60 10 MiCLLeBMX OpraHiB BNaau.
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[eknapadis BignosigHocTi ans €C

3anBnAe, Wo panioobnaaHaHHa Tuny XPSWZ002 sinnosinae
sumoram [lupektusu 2014/53/€C. MoBHWiA TekeT Aeknapauii npo
BignosiaHicTe EC AOCTYNHWIA 3a HACTYMHOIO iHTEPHET-aAPecolo:
https://www.mibrofit.com/pages/support
BuMOrV 10 paAio4acToTHOro BUNPOMIHIOBAHHS
3rifHO 3 MiXXHapOAHUMM peKoMeHAaLiAMY, NPUCTPI PO3POBAEHO TaKNM YUHOM,
W06 He nepeBuILYBaTW NiMiTV, BCTaHOB/EH] EBpONeicbkoto Komicieto Ans
BNAMBY pafioxeunb. [ina kpaiH, ski npuiimaiots o6mesxeHHs SAR 2,0 Br/kr Ha 10
rpamis TkaHuHW. MpucTpiii Bianosigae cneundikaliam pagioyactotHoro
BUMNPOMIHIOBaHHS, AKILO HOCWUTU MOro Ha 3an'AcTi Ha BigcTaHi 1,0 cM Big 06nnyus.
Haiieuwie 3apeectpoBaHe 3HadeHHs SAR: SAR ronosu: 0,88 B/kr; SAR KiHLiBOK:
2,55 Br/kr.

c € Lium komnaHis XXeHbwi lHpopmeniwH TexHonomxi (Lawxait) Ko. Ja.

YacToTHi aianasoHu i NoTyXHICTb

YacToTHi aianasoHu, B AkMX NpaLioe paaioobnaaHaHHA: ieAki AianasoHn MOXyTb
6yTV HEeOCTYMHI B iesikuX KpaiHax abo perioHax. Byab nacka, 3BepHiTbes A0
MicLeBOro oneparopa s oTpYMaHHs 6inblu AetanbHoi iHdopmauii.

GSM 900: 35,5 nbm

GSM 1800: 32,5 nbm

WCDMA [lianasoH B1, B8: 25,7 nbm

LTE [ianasow BT, B3, B7, B8, B20, B28A (703 MIu-733 MTu), B38, B40: 25,7 nbm
Beapapotose nigknouenHs: Wi-Fi 2,4 Mu: 20 abm
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XapaktepucTukm

Hasga: loguHHuk-tenedon Mibro Watch Phone Z5
Mogens: XPSWZ002

Po3mipu Bupoby: 246 x 43 x 17,2 Mm

Po6oua remneparypa: 8ig 0 °C 1o 35 °C

Tun akymynsaTopa: AiTii-ioHHUI NoAIMepPHWIA akyMynaTop
EmHicTb akymynatopa: 930 MAr

BxinHa Hanpyra: DC 5,0 B

BxigHuii cTpym: 600 MA makc.

€ Bluetooth’

CnoBecHwii 3Hak i norotunu Bluetooth® e 3apeectpoBaHyiMu TOprosenbHUMN
mapkamu, ki Hanexats Bluetooth SIG, Inc., i BukopucToByoTbca XeHbLui
IHdopmenwH TexHonomxi (LLiaHxai) Ko. JiTa. 3a niueHsieto. IHwWi ToproeenbHi
MapKu Ta TOProsi Ha3By Hanexarb BiANOBIAHAM BNACHMKaM.

Buripo6Huk: XeHbuwi lHpopmeiiwH TexHonomxi (LaHxaii) Ko. Nta.

Anpeca: KimHara 4015, 6ynisns 2, N° 588 3icin Poya, paiioH MiHbxaH, LLlaHxait

Burotosnero B Kurai
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